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1 Information about the documentation

1.1 About this documentation

* Read this documentation before initial operation or use. This is a prerequisite for safe, trouble-free
handling and use of the product.

¢ Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

* Always keep the operating instructions with the product and make sure that the operating instructions
are with the product when it is given to other persons.

1.2 Explanation of symbols used

1.21  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used:

/A DANGER
DANGER !
» Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING !
» Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION

CAUTION !

» Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to slight personal injury or damage
to the equipment or other property.

1.2.2 Symbols in the documentation
The following symbols are used in this document:

Read the operating instructions before use.

ﬂ Instructions for use and other useful information
oy

@9 | Dealing with recyclable materials

-
ﬁ Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

1.2.3 Symbols in the illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:

E These numbers refer to the corresponding illustrations found at the beginning of these operating
instructions

The numbering reflects the sequence of operations shown in the illustrations and may deviate
from the steps described in the text

Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustrations and refer to the numbers used in
the product overview section

! | This symbol is intended to draw special attention to certain points when handling the product.

13 Product-dependent symbols

1.3.1 Symbols on the product
The following symbols are used on the product:
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@ Wear eye protection

n Rated speed

/min | Revolutions per minute

RPM | Revolutions per minute

@ | Diameter

——= | Direct current (DC)

The product supports wireless data transmission compatible with iOS and Android platforms.

Li-lon | Li-ion battery

Hilti Li-ion battery type series used. Observe the information given in the section headed In-
tended use.

LT

Never use the battery as a striking tool.

Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged in any
other way.

. @ [

14 Product information

™= products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are

permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed about

the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used incorrectly by

untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.

The type designation and serial number are printed on the rating plate.

» Write down the serial number in the table below. You will be required to state the product details when
contacting Hilti Service or your local Hilti organization to inquire about the product.

Product information

Angle grinder AG 4S-A22
Generation 01
Serial no.

1.5 Declaration of conformity

We declare, on our sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the applicable directives
and standards. A copy of the declaration of conformity can be found at the end of this documentation.

The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Germany

2 Safety

2.1 Safety instructions

2.1.1  General power tool safety warnings

/A\ WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this
power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

» Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
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Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

>

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

>

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

>

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.
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» Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

» Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

» Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

» When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

» Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

» Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

» Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

» Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

» Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

» Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

2.1.2 Safety warnings common for grinding, sanding, wire brushing, polishing or abrasive cutting-
off operations:

» This power tool is intended to function as a grinder, sander, wire brush or cut-off tool. Read all
safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this power tool. Failure
to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

» Operations such as polishing are not recommended to be performed with this power tool.
Operations for which the power tool was not designed may create a hazard and cause personal injury.

» Do not use accessories which are not specifically designed and recommended by the tool
manufacturer. Just because the accessory can be attached to your power tool, it does not assure safe
operation.

» The rated speed of the accessory must be at least equal to the maximum speed marked on the
power tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed can break and fly apart.

» The outside diameter and the thickness of your accessory must be within the capacity rating of
your power tool. Incorrectly sized accessories cannot be adequately guarded or controlled.

» Threaded mounting of accessories must match the grinder spindle thread. For accessories
mounted by flanges, the arbour hole of the accessory must fit the locating diameter of the flange.
Accessories that do not match the mounting hardware of the power tool will run out of balance, vibrate
excessively and may cause loss of control.

» Do not use a damaged accessory. Before each use inspect the accessory such as abrasive
wheels for chips and cracks, backing pad for cracks, tear or excess wear, wire brush for loose or
cracked wires. If power tool or accessory is dropped, inspect for damage or install an undamaged
accessory. After inspecting and installing an accessory, position yourself and bystanders away
from the plane of the rotating accessory and run the power tool at maximum no-load speed for
one minute. Damaged accessories will normally break apart during this test time.

» Wear personal protective equipment. Depending on application, use face shield, safety goggles or
safety glasses. As appropriate, wear dust mask, hearing protectors, gloves and workshop apron
capable of stopping small abrasive or workpiece fragments. The eye protection must be capable of
stopping flying debris generated by various operations. The dust mask or respirator must be capable of
filtrating particles generated by your operation. Prolonged exposure to high intensity noise may cause
hearing loss.

» Keep bystanders a safe distance away from work area. Anyone entering the work area must wear
personal protective equipment. Fragments of workpiece or of a broken accessory may fly away and
cause injury beyond immediate area of operation.
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» Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only, when performing an operation where the
cutting tool may contact hidden wiring. Contact with a "live" wire will also make exposed metal parts
of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.

» Position the cord clear of the spinning accessory. If you lose control, the cord may be cut or snagged
and your hand or arm may be pulled into the spinning accessory.

» Never lay the power tool down until the accessory has come to a complete stop. The spinning
accessory may grab the surface and pull the power tool out of your control.

» Do not run the power tool while carrying it at your side. Accidental contact with the spinning
accessory could snag your clothing, pulling the accessory into your body.

» Regularly clean the power tool’s air vents. The motor’s fan will draw the dust inside the housing and
excessive accumulation of powdered metal may cause electrical hazards.

» Do not operate the power tool near flammable materials. Sparks could ignite these materials.

» Do not use accessories that require liquid coolants. Using water or other liquid coolants may result
in electrocution or shock.

Kickback and related warnings

Kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched or snagged rotating wheel, backing pad, brush or any other

accessory. Pinching or snagging causes rapid stalling of the rotating accessory which in turn causes the

uncontrolled power tool to be forced in the direction opposite of the accessory’s rotation at the point of the
binding.

For example, if an abrasive wheel is snagged or pinched by the workpiece, the edge of the wheel that is

entering into the pinch point can dig into the surface of the material causing the wheel to climb out or kick

out. The wheel may either jump toward or away from the operator, depending on direction of the wheel’s
movement at the point of pinching. Abrasive wheels may also break under these conditions.

Kickback is the result of power tool misuse and/or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be

avoided by taking proper precautions as given below.

» Maintain a firm grip on the power tool and position your body and arm to allow you to resist
kickback forces. Always use auxiliary handle, if provided, for maximum control over kickback or
torque reaction during start-up. The operator can control torque reactions or kickback forces, if proper
precautions are taken.

» Never place your hand near the rotating accessory. Accessory may kickback over your hand.

» Do not position your body in the area where power tool will move if kickback occurs. Kickback will
propel the tool in direction opposite to the wheel’s movement at the point of snagging.

» Use special care when working corners, sharp edges etc. Avoid bouncing and snagging the
accessory. Corners, sharp edges or bouncing have a tendency to snag the rotating accessory and
cause loss of control or kickback.

» Do not attach a saw chain woodcarving blade or toothed saw blade. Such blades create frequent
kickback and loss of control.

Safety warnings specific for grinding and abrasive cutting-off operations:

» Use only wheel types that are recommended for your power tool and the specific guard designed
for the selected wheel. Wheels for which the power tool was not designed cannot be adequately
guarded and are unsafe.

» The grinding surface of centre depressed wheels must be mounted below the plane of the guard
lip. An improperly mounted wheel that projects through the plane of the guard lip cannot be adequately
protected.

» The guard must be securely attached to the power tool and positioned for maximum safety, so the
least amount of wheel is exposed towards the operator. The guard helps to protect the operator from
broken wheel fragments, accidental contact with wheel and sparks that could ignite clothing.

» Wheels must be used only for recommended applications. For example: do not grind with the side
of cut-off wheel. Abrasive cut-off wheels are intended for peripheral grinding, side forces applied to
these wheels may cause them to shatter.

» Always use undamaged wheel flanges that are of correct size and shape for your selected wheel.
Proper wheel flanges support the wheel thus reducing the possibility of wheel breakage. Flanges for
cut-off wheels may be different from grinding wheel flanges.

» Do not use worn down wheels from larger power tools. Wheel intended for larger power tool is not
suitable for the higher speed of a smaller tool and may burst.

Additional safety warnings specific for abrasive cutting-off operations:
» Do not "jam" the cut-off wheel or apply excessive pressure. Do not attempt to make an excessive

depth of cut. Overstressing the wheel increases the loading and susceptibility to twisting or binding of
the wheel in the cut and the possibility of kickback or wheel breakage.
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» Do not position your body in line with and behind the rotating wheel. When the wheel, at the point of
operation, is moving away from your body, the possible kickback may propel the spinning wheel and the
power tool directly at you.

» When wheel is binding or when interrupting a cut for any reason, switch off the power tool and hold
the power tool motionless until the wheel comes to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove the
cut-off wheel from the cut while the wheel is in motion otherwise kickback may occur. Investigate
and take corrective action to eliminate the cause of wheel binding.

» Do not restart the cutting operation in the workpiece. Let the wheel reach full speed and carefully
re-enter the cut. The wheel may bind, walk up or kickback if the power tool is restarted in the workpiece.

» Support panels or any oversized workpiece to minimize the risk of wheel pinching and kickback.
Large workpieces tend to sag under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the workpiece
near the line of cut and near the edge of the workpiece on both sides of the wheel.

» Use extra caution when making a "pocket cut" into existing walls or other blind areas. The
protruding wheel may cut gas or water pipes, electrical wiring or objects that can cause kickback.

Safety warnings specific for sanding operations:

» Do not use excessively oversized sanding disc paper. Follow manufacturers recommendations,
when selecting sanding paper. Larger sanding paper extending beyond the sanding pad presents a
laceration hazard and may cause snagging, tearing of the disc or kickback.

Safety warnings specific for wire brushing operations:

» Be aware that wire bristles are thrown by the brush even during ordinary operation. Do not
overstress the wires by applying excessive load to the brush. The wire bristles can easily penetrate
light clothing and/or skin.

» If the use of a guard is recommended for wire brushing, do not allow any interference of the wire
wheel or brush with the guard. Wire wheel or brush may expand in diameter due to work load and
centrifugal forces.

2.1.3 Additional safety instructions

Personal safety

» Only use the product if it is in perfect working order.

» Never tamper with or modify the tool in any way.

» Avoid touching rotating parts - risk of injury!

» Wear protective gloves also when changing the accessory tool. Touching the accessory tool presents a
risk of injury (cuts or burns).

» Before starting work, check the hazard class of the dust that will be produced when working. Use
an industrial vacuum cleaner with an officially approved protection class in compliance with the locally
applicable dust protection regulations. Dust from materials such as lead-based paint, certain types of
wood and concrete/masonry/stone containing quartz, minerals or metal may be harmful to health.

» Make sure that the workplace is well ventilated and, where necessary, wear a respirator appropriate for
the type of dust generated. Contact with or inhalation of the dust may cause allergic reactions and/or
respiratory or other diseases among operators or bystanders. Certain kinds of dust are classified as
carcinogenic such as oak and beech dust, especially in conjunction with additives for wood conditioning
(chromate, wood preservative). Material containing asbestos may be handled only by specialists.

» Take breaks between working and do physical exercises to improve the blood circulation in your fingers.
Exposure to vibration during long periods of work can lead to disorders of the blood vessels and nervous
system in the fingers, hands and wrists.

Electrical safety

» Before beginning work, check the working area for concealed electric cables or gas and water pipes.
External metal parts of the power tool may give you an electric shock if you damage an electric cable
accidentally.

Using and handling power tools with care

» Do not use cutting discs for grinding.

» Tighten the accessory tool and flange securely. If the accessory tool and flange are not tightened
securely, the accessory tool may work loose from the spindle due to the braking effect of the motor after
switching off.

» Comply with the manufacturer's instructions for handling and storing grinding discs.

2.1.4 Battery use and care

» Observe the special regulations and instructions applicable to the transport, storage and use of Li-ion
batteries.
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» Do not expose batteries to high temperatures, direct sunlight or fire.
» Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C.
» Do not use or charge batteries that have suffered mechanical impact, have been dropped from a height
or show signs of damage. In this case, always contact your Hilti Service.
» If the battery is too hot to touch it may be defective. In this case, place the product in a non-flammable
location, well away from flammable materials, where it can be kept under observation and allowed to
cool down. In this case, always contact your Hilti Service.

3 Description

3.1 Overview of the product

Battery

Battery release button

Charge state indicator

Speed regulation

On/off switch

Spindle lock button

Side handle

Guard release button

Spindle

Standard guard

Clamping flange with O-ring
Abrasive cutting disc / abrasive grinding disc
Clamping nut

Kwik lock clamping nut (optional)
Pin wrench

Dust filter

CIISICICISICICIOISICICICIOICIC)

3.2 Intended use

The product described is a hand-held cordless angle grinder. It is designed for cutting and grinding metal

and mineral materials, brushing, sanding and for hole cutting in tiles, all without use of water. It can be used

only for dry grinding / cutting.

* The power tool may be used for cutting, slitting and grinding mineral materials only when equipped with
the corresponding guard (optional accessory).

* Adust removal hood together with a suitable Hilti vacuum cleaner must be used for working on mineral
materials such as concrete or stone.

» Use only Hilti Li-ion batteries of the B 22 series with this product.

» Use only Hilti battery chargers of the C4/36 series for charging these batteries.

3.3 Items supplied

Angle grinder, side handle, standard guard, front cover, clamping flange, clamping nut, pin wrench, dust
filter, operating instructions.

Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or online at:
www.hilti.group.
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3.4 ATC

The power tool is equipped with the ATC (Active Torque Control) quick-acting electronic cut-out.
If the accessory tool sticks or stalls, the power tool will suddenly pivot about its own axis in the opposite
direction. ATC detects this sudden pivoting movement of the power tool and switches the tool off immediately.

For ATC to function correctly, the power tool must be free to pivot.
After an ATC cut-out, switch the power tool off and then on again.

3.5 Temperature-dependent motor protection

The temperature-dependent motor protection system monitors current input and motor temperature and
thus prevents the power tool overheating.

If the motor is overloaded through application of excessive working pressure, the power tool’s performance
drops noticeably or it may stall completely.

If the power tool stalls or slows significantly due to overloading, release the pressure applied to the tool and
then allow it to run under no load for approx. 30 seconds.

3.6  Guard with front cover &

When grinding with straight grinding discs and cutting with cutting discs in metalworking applications, use
the standard guard with front cover.

3.7 DC-EX 125/5" C compact dust hood for cutting (accessory) &

When cutting mineral materials with diamond cutting discs, use the DC-EX 125/5" C compact hood.
Use of this guard for working on metal is not permissible.

3.8 DC-EX 125/5"M dust hood for grinding (accessory) [l

The power tool must be equipped with a dust hood when mineral materials are cut or slit with diamond
cutting discs.
CAUTION Use of this hood for working on metal is prohibited.

3.9 DG-EX 125/5" dust hood for grinding (accessory)

The grinding system is suitable only for occasional use with diamond cup wheels for grinding mineral
materials.
Use of this guard for working on metal is not permissible.

3.10 Li-ion battery charge status display

The charge status of the Li-ion battery is displayed after one of the two battery release buttons is pressed.

Status Meaning

4 LEDs light. Charge status: 75 % to 100 %
3 LEDs light. Charge status: 50 % to 75 %
2 LEDs light. Charge status: 25 % to 50 %
1 LED lights up. Charge status: 10 % to 25 %
1 LED flashes. Charge status: < 10 %

Indication of the charge status is not possible while the power tool is in operation or immediately
after operation. If the battery charge status LEDs flash, please refer to the information given in the
Troubleshooting section.

4 Consumables

Only synthetic resin-bonded, fiber-reinforced discs with maximum & 125 mm which are approved for use at
a rotational speed of at least 11,000/min and a peripheral speed of 80 m/s may be used.

The maximum permissible grinding disc thickness is 6.4 mm and the maximum cutting disc thickness is
3.0 mm.

Printed: 29.08.2019 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5476814/ 000/ 02



LIS

ATTENTION! When cutting or slitting with abrasive cutting discs always use the standard guard with
the additional front cover, or a fully enclosing dust hood.

Discs

Type Application Designation Material

Abrasive cutting disc Cutting, slitting AC-D Metal

Diamond cutting disc Cutting, slitting DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | Mineral
SP, P)

Abrasive grinding disc Rough grinding AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | Metal

Diamond grinding disc Rough grinding DG-CW (SPX, SP, | Mineral
P)
Wire brushes Wire brushes 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, Metal
4SS

Diamond core bit Drilling in tiles DD-M14 Mineral

Abrasive resin-fiber disc Rough grinding AP-D Metal

Suitability of discs for the equipment used

Item | Equipment AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Guard X X X X X X
B Front cover (in X — — X — —
combination with
A

C Dust hood (grinding) — — X — — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Dust hood (cutting) — — — X — —
DC-EX 1255"C (in
combination with A)
E DC-EX 125/5"M dust — — — X — —
hood for slitting
DC-EX SL adapter (in
combination with E)
Side handle
Clamping nut
Clamping flange
Kwik lock (optional
instead of H)

K Clamping nut for
abrasive resin-fiber
disc

_n
I
I
I
>
I
I

x| x| X

Sl = N 0)
X | x| X| X
X | X| X| X
X | X| X[ X

I
I
I
I
x
I

L Support plate — —_ — — X —

5 Technical data

AG 4S-A22-125
Rated voltage 216V

Rated speed 8,500 /min
Maximum disc diameter 125 mm
Weight in accordance with EPTA procedure 01 3.1 kg

Drive spindle thread M14

Spindle length 22 mm
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AG 4S-A22-125

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C

Storage temperature -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 Technical data

Spindle length 22 mm

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C

Storage temperature -20°C ... 70°C
5.2 Battery

Battery operating voltage 216V
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
Storage temperature -20°C ... 40°C
Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 Noise information and vibration values in accordance with EN 60745

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions have been measured in accordance with
a standardized test and may be used to compare one power tool with another. They may be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represents the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools or is poorly maintained, the data may vary. This may
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is switched
off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This may significantly reduce exposure over
the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: Maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

AG 4S-A22-125
Noise information

Emission sound pressure level (L ,) 81.5 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound pressure level (K,,) 3 dB(A)
Sound power level (L) 92.5 dB(A)
Uncertainty for the sound power level (K,,,) 3 dB(A)

Vibration information
Other applications, such as cutting, may produce vibration values that deviate from the given values.

Surface grinding with the vibration-absorbing side handle (a, ,s) 4.7 m/s?

Sanding with sandpaper with the vibration-absorbing side handle (a, 5s) 5.3 m/s?

Uncertainty (K) 1.5 m/s?
6 Before use

6.1 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.
2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery.
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6.2 Inserting the battery

/\ CAUTION

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

Y

Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
2. Push the battery into the battery holder until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

6.3 Removing the battery
1. Press the battery release buttons.
2. Remove the battery from the tool.
6.4 Fitting the side handle

» Screw the side handle into one of the threaded bushings provided.

6.5 Fitting or removing the guard

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may be hot or have sharp edges.

» Wear protective gloves when fitting, removing or adjusting the accessory tool or other parts and when
troubleshooting.

» Observe the instructions for fitting the applicable guard.

6.5.1 Installing standard guard §

The guard is equipped with locating lugs that ensure only guards of a type suitable for use with the
power tool can be fitted. The locating lugs of the guard fit into the guard mount on the power tool.

1. Fit the guard onto the drive spindle collar so that the two triangular marks on the guard and on the power
tool are in alignment.

2. Press the guard onto the drive spindle collar.

3. Press the guard release button and then rotate the guard until it engages in the desired position.
w The guard release button jumps back.

6.5.2 Adjusting standard guard
» Press the guard release button and then rotate the guard until it engages in the desired position.

6.5.3 Removing standard guard

1. Press the guard release button and then rotate the guard until the triangular marks on the guard and the
power tool are in alignment.
2. Remove the guard.

6.6 Fitting or removing the front cover

ﬂ The front cover, when used, is clipped onto the guard.

1. Position the front cover with the closed side on the standard guard and push it on until it engages.
2. To remove it, release the catch for the front cover and then lift the front cover away from the standard
guard.
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6.7 Fitting and removing accessory tools

/A, WARNING

Risk of injury. The accessory tool may work loose due to the braking effect of the motor.

» Wait until the accessory tool has come to a standstill before touching or gripping the accessory tool or
the clamping nut.

» Secure the accessory tool by tightening the clamping flange and clamping nut firmly so that no parts
work loose from the spindle due to the braking effect of the motor.

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may be hot.
» Wear protective gloves when changing the accessory tool.

Diamond discs must be replaced when their cutting or grinding performance drops significantly. This
generally is the case when the segments reach a height of less than 2 mm.

Other discs must be replaced when their cutting performance drops significantly or other parts of the
angle grinder (not the disc) come into contact with the material you are working on.

Abrasive discs must be replaced when their expiry date has been reached.

6.7.1 Fitting an accessory tool §

1. Remove the battery. - page 11

2. Check that the O-ring is in place in the clamping flange and that it is undamaged.
Result

The O-ring is damaged.

There is no O-ring in the clamping flange.

» Fit a new clamping flange with O-ring.

Fit the clamping flange onto the drive spindle (keyed fit to prevent slipping/rotation).
Fit the accessory tool.

Screw on the clamping nut corresponding to the type of accessory tool fitted.
Press the spindle lockbutton and hold it in this position.

Use the pin wrench to tighten the clamping nut securely, then release the spindle lockbutton and remove
the wrench.

No oM

6.7.2 Removing the accessory tool
1. Remove the battery. - page 11

/\ CAUTION
Risk of breakage and irreparable damage. If the spindle lockbutton is pressed while the spindle is rotating,
the accessory tool can detach from the power tool.

» Press the spindle lockbutton only when the spindle has stopped rotating.

2. Press the spindle lockbutton and hold it in this position.
3. Release the clamping nut by gripping it with the wrench and turning the nut counterclockwise.
4. Release the spindle lockbutton and remove the accessory tool.

6.7.3 Fitting an accessory tool secured with a Kwik lock nut

/\ CAUTION
Risk of breakage. Heavy wear (abrasion) may cause the Kwik lock nut to break.

» When working with the power tool, make sure that the Kwik lock nut doesn’t come into contact with the
working surface.

» Do not use a damaged Kwik lock nut.

The optional Kwik lock nut can be used instead of the standard clamping nut. Accessory tools (discs
etc.) can then be changed without need for additional tools (keyless system).

1. Remove the battery. — page 11
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2. Check that the O-ring is in place in the clamping flange and that it is undamaged.

Result

The O-ring is damaged.

There is no O-ring in the clamping flange.

» Fit a new clamping flange with O-ring.

Clean the clamping flange and the quick-release clamping nut.

Fit the clamping flange onto the drive spindle.

Fit the accessory tool.

Screw on the Kwik lock nut until it is seated against the accessory tool.

= The name Kwik lock should be visible when the nut is screwed on.

Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.

8. Turn the accessory tool firmly by hand in a clockwise direction until the Kwik lock nut is tightened
securely and then release the spindle lock button.

o0 kA®

N

6.7.4 Removing an accessory tool secured with a Kwik lock nut
1. Remove the battery. - page 11

/\ CAUTION
Risk of breakage and irreparable damage. If the spindle lockbutton is pressed while the spindle is rotating,
the accessory tool can detach from the power tool.

» Press the spindle lockbutton only when the spindle has stopped rotating.

2. Press the spindle lockbutton and hold it in this position.
3. Release the Kwik lock nut by turning it counterclockwise by hand.
4

If the Kwik lock nut cannot be released by turning it by hand, use a pin wrench to turn the nut in a
counterclockwise direction.

ﬂ Never use a pipe wrench! A pipe wrench could damage the Kwik lock nut.

5. Release the spindle lockbutton and remove the accessory tool.

6.7.5 Fitting the core bit [}

Remove the battery. — page 11

Fit the side handle. — page 11

Install the standard guard.

Place the core bit in position and tighten it hand-tight.

Press and hold down the spindle lock button.

Tighten the core bit with a suitable open-end wrench.

Then release the spindle lock button and remove the open-end wrench.

Nooh,wh

6.7.6 Fitting the wire brush [l

Remove the battery. — page 11

Fit the side handle. — page 11

Install the standard guard.

Place the wire brush in position and tighten it hand-tight.

Press and hold down the spindle lock button.

Tighten the wire brush with a suitable open-end wrench.

Then release the spindle lock button and remove the open-end wrench.

Nooakrwbd~

6.7.7 Fitting the abrasive resin-fiber disc [

Remove the battery. — page 11

Fit the side handle. — page 11

Install the standard guard.

Fit the support plate and the abrasive resin-fiber disc, screw on the clamping nut and tighten it securely.
Press the spindle lock button and hold it in this position.

Use the pin wrench to tighten the clamping nut.

Release the spindle lock button and remove the pin wrench.
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7 Operation

71 Switching on

-

Press the rear section of the on/off switch.
2. Slide the on/off switch forward.

= The motor runs.
3. Lock the on/off switch.

7.2 Grinding

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury. The accessory tool may suddenly stick or stall.
» Use the power tool with the side handle fitted and always hold it securely with both hands.

7.3 Cutting

» When cutting, apply moderate feed pressure and do not tilt the power tool or the cutting disc (when
working, hold at approx. 90° to the surface being cut).

ﬂ For best results when cutting profiles and square tube, start cutting at the smallest cross section.

7.4 Rough grinding

/\ CAUTION
Risk of injury. The abrasive cutting disc could shatter and flying fragments may cause injury.
» Never use abrasive cutting discs for grinding.

» Move the power tool to and fro while maintaining a 5° to 30° angle of attack and applying moderate
pressure.
= This will avoid overheating and discoloration of the workpiece and help ensure an even surface finish.

7.5 Switching off

» Press the rear section of the on/off switch.
= The on/off switch jumps into the off position and the motor stops.

8 Care and maintenance

/A] WARNING
Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

Care and maintenance of the tool

» Carefully remove any dirt that may be adhering to parts.

* Remove the dust filter and clean it and the air vents carefully, using a dry brush.

e Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the casing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Care of the lithium-ion batteries

¢ Keep the battery free from oil and grease.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the casing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these may attack the plastic parts.

* Avoid ingress of moisture.

Maintenance

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not operate the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Have it repaired
immediately by Hilti Service.
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* After cleaning and maintenance, fit all guards or protective devices and check that they function correctly.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables. Spare
parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with the product can be found at your
local Hilti Store or online at: www.hilti.group.

9 Transport and storage of cordless tools

Transport

/\ CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !
» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

» Remove the battery.

» Never transport batteries in bulk form (loose, unprotected).

» Check the tool and batteries for damage before use after long periods of transport.
Storage

/\ CAUTION
Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !
» Always store your products with the batteries removed!

» Store the tool and batteries in a place that is as cool and dry as possible.
» Never store batteries in direct sunlight, on heating units or behind a window pane.

» Store the tool and batteries in a place where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized
persons.

» Check the tool and batteries for damage before use after long periods of storage.

10 Troubleshooting

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to remedy the problem by
yourself, please contact Hilti Service.

10.1  Troubleshooting

Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken

The battery runs down more | Very low ambient temperature. » Allow the battery to warm up
quickly than usual. slowly to room temperature.
The battery doesn’t engage The retaining lugs on the battery » Clean the retaining lugs and refit
with an audible click. are dirty. the battery.

1 LED flashes. Low battery. » Change the battery and charge
The device does not work. the empty battery.

The battery is too hot or too cold. » Allow the battery to cool down
or warm up slowly to room

temperature.
All 4 LEDs flash. The tool has been overloaded. » Release the control switch and
The device does not work. then press it again. Then allow

the power tool to run under no
load for approx. 30 seconds.
The angle grinder or battery Electrical fault » Switch the power tool off im-
gets very hot. mediately, remove the battery,
keep it under observation, allow
it to cool down and contact Hilti

Service.
The tool does not achieve full | A battery with inadequate capacity | » Use a battery with adequate
power. was used. capacity.
The motor has no braking Low battery. » Change the battery and charge
effect. the empty battery.
LR DT o
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Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken
The motor has no braking The power tool was overloaded » Switch the power tool off and
effect. briefly. then on again.

11 RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances)

Click on the link to go to the table of hazardous substances: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
There is a link to the RoHS table, in the form of a QR code, at the end of this document.

12 Disposal

& Most of the materials from which Hilti tools and appliances are manufactured can be recycled. The

materials must be correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools,

machines or appliances can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti representative

for further information.

Battery disposal

Improper disposal of batteries can result in health hazards from leaking gases or fluids.

» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!

» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.

» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

ﬁ » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

13 Manufacturer’s warranty

» Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

Printed: 29.08.2019 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5476814/ 000/ 02



LIS

1 Oplysninger vedrgrende dokumentationen

1.1 Vedregrende denne dokumentation

e Laes denne dokumentation igennem for ibrugtagning. Det er en forudsaetning for sikkert arbejde og
korrekt handtering.

e Folg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

* Opbevar altid brugsanvisningen sammen med produktet, og overdrag det kun til andre personer sammen
med denne anvisning.

1.2 Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Falgende signalord anvendes:

A FARE
FARE !
» Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfgre alvorlige kveestelser eller daden.

/] ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL !
» Star ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfgre alvorlige kveestelser eller deden.

/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !
» Betegner en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage lettere personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i denne dokumentation
Folgende symboler anvendes i denne dokumentation:

Lees brugsanvisningen fer brug

Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

X) &S

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrationer
Felgende symboler anvendes pa illustrationer:

E Disse tal henviser til de forskellige illustrationer i begyndelsen af brugsanvisningen

Nummereringen udtrykker arbejdstrinnenes raekkefglge pa illustrationen og kan afvige fra arbejds-

3 trinnene i teksten
@ Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforklaringen i
84

afsnittet Produktoversigt

@)! Dette symbol skal sikre skeerpet opmeerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler

1.3.1 Symboler pa produktet
Felgende symboler anvendes pa produktet:

@ Brug beskyttelsesbriller
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n | Nominelt omdrejningstal

/min | Omdrejninger pr. minut

RPM | Omdrejninger pr. minut

@ | Diameter

——= | Jeevnstrom

Produktet understatter tradlgs dataoverfersel, som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-platforme.

Li-lon | Lithium-ion-batteri

Anvendt Hilti lithium-ion-batteritypeserie. Overhold oplysningerne i kapitlet Bestemmelsesmaes-
sig anvendelse.

Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller pa anden vis er
beskadiget.

®4 Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktgj.
4
b

14 Produktoplysninger

=T produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og ma kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i seerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne maskine. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse af
produktet og det tilhgrende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dens brug,
eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.

Typebetegnelse og serienummer fremgar af typeskiltet.

» Notér serienummeret i den efterfalgende tabel. Du skal bruge produktoplysningerne ved henvendelser til

vores lokale afdeling eller vores servicevaerksted.

Produktoplysninger

Vinkelsliber AG 4S-A22
Generation 01
Serienummer

1.5 Overensstemmelseserkleering

Vi erkleerer som eneansvarlige, at det beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med geeldende direktiver og
standarder. Sidst i dette dokument finder du et bilede af overensstemmelseserklzeringen.

Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhed

2.1 Sikkerhedsanvisninger

2.1.1  Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elveerktoj

/\ ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa
elveerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller
alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)
eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed
» Serg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
oger faren for uheld.
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» Brug ikke elveerktoj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er breendbare vaesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktgj kan sla gnister, der kan anteende stov eller dampe.

» Sorg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst bern holdes vaek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elveerktajet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Elvaerktojets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket m& under ingen omstaendigheder sendres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elveerktej. Uaendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk sted.

» Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. reor, radiatorer, komfurer og
keleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, ages risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Elveerktgj ma ikke udsaettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elveerktej eger risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

» Brug ikke ledningen til formél, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig bzere elveerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at traekke stikket ud af kontakten).
Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i beveegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger @ger risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Huvis elvaerktajet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forlaengerledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stead.

» Hvis det ikke kan undgas at anvende elvzerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstreamsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstramsrelee nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stod.

Personlig sikkerhed

» Det ervigtigt at veere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elveerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

» Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller herevaern afheengigt af elveerktgjets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

» Undga utilsigtet igangsaetning. Kontrollér, at elveerktgjet er frakoblet, for du slutter det til
stremforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at beere elveerktgjet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er teendt, nar det sluttes til nettet, da dette @ger
risikoen for personskader.

» Fjern indstillingsvaerktgj eller skruenggler, inden elveerktojet taendes. Hvis et stykke veerktgj eller en
nggle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

» Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Serg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elvaerktgjet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

» Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga Igse bekleedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tej og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i beveegelse, kan gribe fat i lgstsiddende tgj, smykker eller
langt har.

» Hvis stevudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stevudsugning er det muligt at nedseette risiciene som folge af
stav.

» Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elveerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elveerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfare alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for fa sekunder.

Anvendelse og pleje af elvaerktgojet

» Undga at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udfgres. Med det rigtige veerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

» Brug ikke elveerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

» Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fijern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbehar og dele eller lzzgger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktejet.

» Opbevar ubenyttede elvaerktejer uden for berns reekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlast sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elveerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

» Sorg for at pleje elveerktej omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevaegelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, saledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elveerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgijer.
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» Sorg for, at skeerevaerktgojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skaereveerktejer med
skarpe skaerekanter saetter sig ikke s& hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fore.

» Anvend elveerktgj, tilbehgr, indsatsvaerktgj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

» Sorg for, at greb og gribeflader er torre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader ger
betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktgjet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elveerktoj

» Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

» Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elvaerktsjet. Brug af andre batterier eger risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.

» Ikke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, mgnter, nggler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne gger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

» Huvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der lgbe vaeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne vaeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Sgg laege, hvis vaesken kommer
i gjnene. Batteriveeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

» Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller aendret batteri. Beskadigede eller zendrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

» Batterier ma ikke udsaettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfare eksplosion.

» Folg alle anvisninger vedrgrende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktej uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfgrt i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan edeleegge batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

» Sorg for, at elvaerktojet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres storst mulig elvaerktejssikkerhed.

» Forsgg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

2.1.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning, sandpapirslibning, arbejde med tradbgrster,

polering og skeering:

» Dette elvaerktej kan anvendes som sliber, sandpapirsliber, tradbgrste og skeere-/slibemaskine.
Overhold alle de sikkerhedsanvisninger, anvisninger, diagrammer og data, som folger med
maskinen. Hvis du ikke overholder folgende anvisninger, kan det medfere elektrisk sted, brand
og/eller alvorlige personskader.

» Dette elveerktaj egner sig ikke til polering. Anvendelsesformal, som elvaerktgjet ikke er beregnet til,
kan indebeere risici og personskader.

» Anvend ikke tilbehgr, som ikke er specielt beregnet til dette elveerktsj og anbefalet af producenten.
Kun hvis du kan montere tilbehgret pa elveerktgjet, er maskinen sikker at bruge.

» Indsatsveerktgjets tilladte omdrejningstal skal vaere mindst lige sa hgjt som det maksimale
omdrejningstal angivet pa elveerktgjet. Tiloeher, der roterer hurtigere end det tilladte omdrejningstal,
kan ga i stykker og slynge dele ud.

» Indsatsvaerktgjets udvendige diameter og tykkelse skal svare til de mal, der er angivet for elvaerk-
tojet. Forkert dimensionerede indsatsveerktgjer kan ikke afskaermes eller kontrolleres tilstraekkeligt.

» Indsatsveerktgjer med gevindindsats skal passe praecist pa slibespindelens gevind. Ved indsats-
veerktajer, som er monteret med flange, skal indsatsvaerktgjets huldiameter passe til flangens
holdediameter. Indsatsveerktgjer, som ikke fastgeres preecist pa elveerktejet, roterer ujeevnt, vibrerer
utrolig kraftigt og kan medfere, at man mister kontrollen over veerktgijet.

» Anvend aldrig beskadigede indsatsveerktgjer. Kontrollér hver gang fer brug indsatsvaerktejer
sasom slibeskiver for slagmaerker og revner, slibetallerkner for revner, slid eller alvorlige skader,
samt tradberster for lgse eller braekkede trade. Hvis elvaerktgijet eller indsatsvaerktgjet falder pa
gulvet, skal du kontrollere, om det er blevet beskadiget, eller anvende et intakt indsatsveerktg;j.
Nar du har kontrolleret og isat indsatsvaerktgjet, skal du og personer i naerheden blive uden for det
roterende indsatsvzeerktgjs fareomrade og lade elveerktgjet kere med maksimalt omdrejningstal i
ét minut. Beskadigede indsatsveerktgjer breekker for det meste i lgbet af denne testperiode.

» Brug personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brug ansigtsmaske, gjenvaern eller beskyttelsesbriller af-
haengigt af opgaven. Brug sa vidt muligt stevmaske, hgrevaern, beskyttelseshandsker eller
specialforklaede, som beskytter dig imod sma slibe- og materialepartikler. Jjnene skal beskyttes
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imod flyvende fremmedlegemer, som opstar i forbindelse med forskellige opgaver. Stevmaske og &nde-
draetsvaern skal bortfiltrere det stav, der opstar i forbindelse af den konkrete opgave. Hvis du udsasttes
for et hgijt stejniveau igennem leengere tid, kan det medfere nedsat harelse.

» Sorg for, at andre personer opholder sig i sikker afstand af dit arbejdsomrade. Alle, som befinder sig
i arbejdsomradet, skal bzere personligt beskyttelsesudstyr. Brudstykker fra emnet eller beskadigede
indsatsveerktajer kan slynges ud og medfere personskader ogsa uden for det direkte arbejdsomrade.

» Hold kun elvaerktgjet pa de isolerede grebsflader, nar du udfgrer opgaver, hvor indsatsveerktgjet
kan ramme skjulte stramledninger. Ved kontakt med en spaendingsferende ledning kan ogsa metalliske
veerktgjsdele saettes under spaending, hvilket kan medfere elektrisk stad.

» Hold netkablet vaek fra roterende indsatsveerktgjer. Hvis du mister kontrollen over elveerktgjet, kan
netkablet blive skaret over eller fanges af veerktgjet, sa din hand eller arm kommer ind i det roterende
indsatsveerktgj.

» Laeg aldrig elveerktgjet fra dig, for indsatsvaerktejet er standset helt. Det roterende indsatsveerktgj
kan komme i kontakt med overfladen pa fraleegningsstedet, hvilket kan medfere, at du mister kontrollen
over elveerktojet.

» Lad ikke elvaerktgjet kore, mens du bzerer det fra et sted til et andet. Dit tgj kan ved en tilfaeldig
kontakt med det roterende indsatsvaerktgj blive grebet, hvorved indsatsvaerktejet kan bore sig ind i din
krop.

» Renger regelmaessigt elvaerktgjets ventilationsabninger. Motorblaeseren treekker stgv ind i huset, og
en stor ophobning af metalstev kan indebeere elektriske risici.

» Anvend ikke elveerktgjet i naerheden af breendbare materialer. Gnister kan antaende disse materialer.

» Anvend ikke indsatsvaerktgjer, der kreever flydende kelemidler. Anvendelse af vand eller andre
flydende kglemidler kan medfere elektrisk stad.

Tilbageslag og tilherende sikkerhedsanvisninger

Tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion som faglge af et fastsiddende eller blokeret roterende indsatsveerktgj,

f.eks. slibeskive, slibetallerken, tradberste etc. Fastklemning eller blokering medfgrer et omgéende stop af det

roterende vaerktgj. Derved accelereres et ukontrolleret elveerktaj modsat indsatsveerktgjets rotationsretning
ved blokeringsstedet.

Nar eksempelvis en slibeskive seetter sig fast i et emne eller blokeres, kan den kant af slibeskiven, som

arbejder sig ned i emnet, blive haengende og derved breekke slibeskiven eller forarsage et tilbageslag.

Slibeskiven beveeger sig derefter hen imod brugeren eller vaek fra denne, alt efter skivens rotationsretning

ved blokeringsstedet. Slibeskiven kan ogsa braekke i den forbindelse.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug af elvaerktgjet. Det kan forhindres ved at treeffe

passende forholdsregler som beskrevet i det folgende.

» Hold elvaerktojet godt fast, og indtag en position med krop og arme, hvor du kan absorbere
eventuelle tilbageslag. Anvend altid det ekstra handtag, hvis et sadant findes, for at have den
storst mulige kontrol over tilbageslag eller reaktionsmomenter ved opstart. Brugeren kan ved at
traeffe egnede forholdsregler absorbere tilbageslag og reaktionsmomenter.

» Anbring aldrig dine haender i nzerheden af roterende indsatsvaerktgjer. Indsatsveerktgjet kan i tilfeelde
af et tilbageslag bevaege sige hen over din hand.

» Undga at anbringe din krop i det omrade, hvor elvaerktgjet beveeges ved tilbageslag. Tilbageslaget
beveeger elvaerktgjet i den modsatte retning af slibeskivens bevaegelse ved blokeringsstedet.

» Veer seerlig forsigtig ved hjgrner, skarpe kanter osv. Undgd, at indsatsveerktgj slar tilbage fra
emnet og saetter sig fast. Det roterende indsatsveerktej har en tendens til at seette sig fast ved hjarner,
skarpe kanter eller hvis det preller af. Dette medferer, at du mister kontrollen eller oplever tilbageslag.

» Anvend ikke savkade eller fortandet savklinge. Sddanne indsatsveerktgjer forarsager ofte tilbageslag
eller er ofte skyld i, at brugeren mister kontrollen over elveerktgjet.

Seaerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning og skaering:

» Anvend altid de slibeskiver, der er godkendt til elveerktgjet, og den beskyttelsesafskeermning, der
er beregnet til den pageeldende slibeskive. Slibeskiver, som ikke er beregnet til elveerktgjet, kan ikke
afskaermes tilstreekkeligt og er ikke sikre.

» Forkrgppede slibeskiver skal monteres, sa deres slibeflade ikke rager ud over kanten af beskyttel-
sesafskaermningen. En forkert monteret slibeskive, som rager ud over kanten af beskyttelsesafskaerm-
ningen, kan ikke afskaermes pa tilstreekkelig vis.

» Beskyttelsesafskaermningen skal vaere monteret pa elveerktgjet pa sikker vis og af hensyn til en
optimal sikkerhed vaere indstillet pd en sddan made, at brugeren har mindst mulig adgang til
slibeskiven. Beskyttelsesafskaermningen er med til at beskytte brugeren mod brudstykker, tilfeeldig
kontakt med slibeskiven samt gnister, som kan anteende brugerens tg;.
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» Slibeskiver ma kun anvendes til de anbefalede formal. For eksempel: Slib aldrig med den flade
side pa en skeereskive. Skeaereskiver er beregnet til at fierne materiale med kanten af skiven. Hvis en
skive pavirkes pa siden, kan det medfere, at den braekker.

» Anvend altid intakte spaendeflanger i korrekt storrelse og form til den valgte slibeskive. Egnede
flanger statter slibeskiven og nedseetter dermed risikoen for at breekke slibeskiven. Flanger til skeereskiver
kan adskille sig fra flanger til andre slibeskiver.

» Anvend aldrig slidte slibeskiver fra storre elvaerktojer. Slibeskiver til storre elveerktojer er ikke
dimensioneret til de hgjere omdrejningstal, der kendetegner mindre elveerktgjer, og kan braekke som
folge deraf.

Yderligere seerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for skaering:

» Undgé blokering af skaereskiven eller et for stort tryk pa skiven. Foretag ikke for dybe snit. En
overbelastning af skeereskiven forgger spaendingen og tendensen til at seette sig fast eller blokere og
@ger dermed risikoen for tilbageslag eller et brud pa slibeskiven.

» Hold dig i sikker afstand af omradet foran og bag ved den roterende skareskive. Hvis du bevaeger
skeereskiven i emnet veek fra dig, kan elvaerktajet med den roterende skaereskive i tilfaelde af et tilbageslag
blive kastet direkte tilbage pa dig.

» Huvis skeereskiven szetter sig fast, eller du afbryder arbejdet, skal du slukke elveerktgjet og holde
det stille, indtil skiven er standset. Forsgg aldrig at traekke den roterende skaereskive ud af sporet,
da dette kan medfare tilbageslag. Find og afhjeelp arsagen til fastklemningen.

» Teend ikke elveerktgjet, sa leenge det befinder sig i emnet. Lad skeereskiven komme op pa
maksimalt omdrejningstal, for du fortsaetter skaeringen forsigtigt. | modsat fald kan skiven seette sig
fast, springe op fra emnet eller medfere tilbageslag.

» Sorg for at understoette plader eller store emner for at nedsaette risikoen for tilbageslag som
folge af en fastklemt skaereskive. Store emner kan bgje meget som felge af egen veegt. Emnet skal
understgttes pa begge sider, og det bade i neerheden af snittet og ved kanten.

» Veer isaer forsigtig ved "dyksavning" i eksisterende vaegge eller andre omrader, hvor du ikke kan
se, hvad der befinder sig bag overfladen. Skeereskiven, der seenkes ned i emnet, kan, hvis den skaerer
gas- og vandrar, elektriske ledninger eller andre genstande over, medfere tilbageslag.

Seerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for slibning med sandpapir:

» Anvend ikke overdimensionerede slibeblade, men folg producentens anvisninger vedrerende
storrelse af slibeblade. Slibeblade, som rager ud over slibetallerknen, kan medfere personskader og
forarsage blokering, iturivning af slibebladene eller tilbageslag.

Seerlige sikkerhedsanvisninger for arbejde med tradberster:

» Veer opmzerksom pa, at tradbersten ogsa under almindelig brug mister tradstykker. Undga at
overbelaste tradene ved at trykke for hardt ned. Tradstykker, der slynges veek, kan meget let treenge
igennem tyndt tej og/eller hud.

» Hvis en beskyttelsesafskaermning anbefales, skal du sgrge for, at beskyttelsesafskeermning og
tradberste ikke kommer i bergring med hinanden. Tallerken- og kopbagrster kan forage deres diameter,
hvis de trykkes ned, eller hvis de udsaettes for centrifugalkraefter.

2.1.3 Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Personlig sikkerhed

» Anvend kun produktet i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller gendringer pa maskinen.

» Undga berering af roterende dele - fare for personskader!

» Brug ogsa beskyttelseshandsker, nér du skifter veerktej. Beraring af indsatsveerktgjet kan medfere snitsar
og forbraendinger.

» Find ud af, hvilken fareklasse det stev, der opstar ved arbejdet, har, inden du gér i gang med arbejdet.
Anvend en industristevsuger med en officielt tilladt beskyttelsesklassificering, som opfylder de lokale
stavbeskyttelsesbestemmelser. Stev fra materialer sdsom blyholdig maling, visse traesorter, beton /
murvaerk / natursten, som indeholder kvarts, og mineraler samt metal kan vaere sundhedsfarlige.

» Serg for en god ventilation af arbejdspladsen, og brug om ngdvendigt et andedraetsvaern, som egner sig
til den pageeldende stovtype. Bergring eller indanding af stev kan medfare allergiske reaktioner og/eller
luftvejssygdomme hos brugeren eller personer, der opholder sig i neerheden. Bestemte stovtyper,
f.eks. stov fra ege- og begetrae, er kraeftfremkaldende, iseer i forbindelse med tilseetningsstoffer til
treebehandling (kromat, treebeskyttelsesmidler). Asbestholdige materialer ma kun handteres af fagfolk.

» Hold pauser under arbejdet, og lav gvelser, s& dine fingre far en bedre blodgennemstremning. Ved
leengerevarende arbejde kan vibrationer medfere forstyrrelser af fingrenes, haendernes eller handleddenes
blodkar og nervesystem.
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Elektrisk sikkerhed

>

Kontrollér fer pabegyndelse af arbejdet arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gas- og vandrer,
f.eks. med en metaldetektor. Udvendige metaldele pa maskinen kan medfere elektrisk sted, hvis du ved
en fejl kommer til at beskadige en elledning.

Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af elveerktgj

>

>

>

21
>
>
>

>

3

Anvend ikke skeereskiver til skrubning.

Spaend indsatsveerktgjet og flangen. Hvis indsatsvaerktgjet og flangen ikke speendes godt fast, er der
efter slukning mulighed for, at indsatsveerktgijet lasner sig fra spindlen ved bremsning via motoren.
Overhold producentens anvisninger for handtering og opbevaring af slibeskiver.

.4 Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

Lees de seerlige retningslinjer for transport, opbevaring og brug af lithium-ion-batterier.

Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af hgje temperaturer, direkte solindstraling og ild.

Batterierne mé ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller braendes.

Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet et slag, er faldet pa gulvet fra mere end en meters hgjde
eller pa anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontakt i s fald altid Hilti Service.

Hvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne rgres, kan det veere defekt. Placer produktet pa et ikke-braendbart
sted i tilstreekkelig afstand til breendbare materialer, hvor det er muligt at holde gje med det, og lad det
kole af. Kontakt i sa fald altid Hilti Service.

Beskrivelse

3.1

Produktoversigt ]

Batteri

Batterifrigarelsesknap
Ladestatusindikator
Hastighedsregulering

Afbryder

Spindellaseknap

Sidegreb

Frigeringsknap, afskaermning
Spindel
Standardbeskyttelsesafskaermning
Spaendeflange med O-ring
Skeereskive/skrubbeskive
Spaendemgtrik

Kwik lock-hurtigspandemgtrik (ekstratilbe-
har)

Speendenggle

Stovfilter

CISICISICICICISICIOICICIONS,

@6

3.2 Bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en handfart batteridrevet vinkelsliber. Den er beregnet til skaering og skrubning af
metalliske og mineralske materialer, til berstning, til sandpapirslibning og til boring i fliser, alt sammen uden
brug af vand. Den ma kun anvendes til tgrslibning/-skeering.
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* Skeering, rilning og skrubslibning af mineralske materialer er kun tilladt ved anvendelse af passende
beskyttelsesafskaermning (f&s som ekstratilbeher).

* Ved bearbejdning af mineralske underlag som beton eller sten skal der anvendes en stgvudsugnings-
skeaerm sammen med en egnet Hilti-stovsuger.

» Anvend kun Hilti lithium-ion-batterier i typeserien B 22 til dette produkt.

» Anvend kun Hilti ladere i C4/36-serien til disse batterier.

3.3 Leveringsomfang

Vinkelsliber, sidegreb, standardbeskyttelsesafskeermning, frontafdaekning, spaendeflange, spaendematrik,
spaendenggle, stovfilter, brugsanvisning.

Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller online pa adressen:
www.hilti.group.

3.4 ATC

Maskinen er udstyret med elektronisk hurtigfrakobling ATC (Active Torque Control).

Hvis indsatsveerktgjet blokerer eller seetter sig fast, roterer maskinen pludselig ukontrolleret i den modsatte
retning. ATC registrerer denne pludselige rotationsbevaegelse pa maskinen og kobler omgéende maskinen
fra.

Maskinen skal kunne rotere for at fungere korrekt.
Efter udfert hurtig frakobling skal du slukket maskinen og taende den igen.

3.5 Temperaturafhaengig maskinbeskyttelse

Det temperaturafhaengige motorveern overvager stremforbrug samt motoropvarmning og beskytter pa den
méade maskinen mod overophedning.

Ved overbelastning af motoren som falge af for hejt tryk nedszettes maskinens ydelse meerkbart, eller maske
standser maskinen.

| tilfeelde af stilstand eller et fald i omdrejningstallet pa grund af en overbelastning skal du aflaste maskinen
og lade den kere i ca. 30 sekunder ved tomgangshastighed.

3.6 Beskyttelsesafskaermning med afdaekning foran &

Til skrubning med lige skrubbeskiver og til skaering med skeereskiver ved bearbejdning af metalliske materialer
skal standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen med frontafdeekning altid anvendes.

3.7 Stovskaerm (skaering) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompakt skaerm (tilbehar) 3]

Til skeering af mineralske underlag med diamantskeere-/slibeskiver skal den kompakte skeerm DC-EX 125/5" C
anvendes.

Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskaermning.

3.8 Stovskaerm (rilning) DC-EX 125/5"M (tilbehor) 4

Skaering og rilning i mineralske underlag med diamantskaereskiver skal altid udfgres med stevskeerm.
FORSIGTIG Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskaermning.

3.9 Stovskaerm (slibning) DG-EX 125/5" (tilbehgar) B

Slibesystemet er kun beregnet til lejlighedsvis slibning af mineralske underlag med diamant-kopskiver.
Det er ikke tilladt at bearbejde metal med denne afskaermning.

3.10 Ladetilstandsvisning pa lithium-ion-batteri

Lithium-ion-batteriets ladetilstand vises efter bergring af de to batterifrigeringsknapper.

Tilstand Betydning

4 lysdioder. Ladetilstand: 75 % til 100 %
3 lysdioder lyser. Ladetilstand: 50 % til 75 %
2 lysdioder lyser. Ladetilstand: 25 % til 50 %
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Tilstand

Betydning

1 lysdiode lyser.

Ladetilstand: 10 % til 25 %

1 lysdiode blinker.

Ladetilstand: < 10 %

Under arbejdet og lige efter er det ikke muligt at fa vist ladetilstanden. Hvis lysdioderne pa batteriets
ladetilstandsindikator blinker, henvises til beskrivelsen i kapitlet Fejlafhjeelpning.

4 Forbrugsstoffer

Der mé kun anvendes kunstharpiksbundne fiberarmerede skiver til maks. @ 125 mm, som er godkendt til et
omdrejningstal pa mindst 11.000/min og en omfangshastighed p& 80 m/s.

Skivetykkelsen ma vaere maks. 6,4 mm ved skrubning og maks. 3,0 mm ved skeering.

VIGTIGT! Anvend altid standardbeskyttelsesafskeermningen med ekstra frontafdaekning eller en helt
lukket stovskzerm ved skaering og rilning med skareskiver.

Skiver
Type Anvendelse Kort betegnelse Underlag
Abrasiv skeereskive Skeering, rilning AC-D metallisk
Diamantskeereskive Skeering, rilning DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mineralsk
SP, P)
Abrasiv skrubbeskive Skrubning AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metallisk
Diamantskrubbeskive Skrubning DG-CW (SPX, SP, mineralsk
P)
Tradbgrste Tradbarster 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metallisk
48S
Diamantborekrone Fliseboring DD-M14 mineralsk
Fiberskive Skrubning AP-D metallisk
Tilknytning af skiverne til det udstyr, der skal anvendes
Pos. | Udstyr AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Beskyttelsesaf- X X X X X X
skeermning
B Frontafdaekning (i X —_ —_ X — —
forbindelse med A)
C Stevskaerm (slibning) — — X — — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Steovskaerm (skaering) — — — X — —
DC-EX 1255"C (i
forbindelse med A)
E Stevskaerm (rilning) — — — X — —
DC-EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL (i — — — X — —
forbindelse med E)
G Sidegreb X X X X X X
H Spaendemeatrik X X X X — —
| Spaendeflange X X X X — —
J Kwik lock (ekstratil- X X — X — —
beher til H)
K Spaendemaetrik til —_ —_ — —_ X —_
fiberskive
L Stetteskive —_ —_ — — X —
IAAMICHEN IR === e
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5 Tekniske data

AG 4S-A22-125
Nominel spzending 216V
Nominelt omdrejningstal 8.500/min
Maks. skivediameter 125 mm
Vaegt i henhold til EPTA-procedure 01 3,1 kg
Gevinddrevspindel M14
Spindellaengde 22 mm
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 Tekniske data
Spindellaengde 22 mm
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
5.2 Batteri
Batteridriftsspeending 21,6V
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Betteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 Stgjinformation og vibrationsvaerdier iht. EN 60745

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret malemetode og
kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elveerktgjer. De kan ogsa anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering
af den eksponering, brugeren udseettes for.

De anferte data repreesenterer elvaerktgjets primaere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elveerktgjet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktgjer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forege den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opna en praecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udseaettes for, ber ogséa den tid, hvor
maskinen er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stej- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elvaerktej og indsatsveerktgj, at holde haenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

AG 4S-A22-125

Stgjinformation
Lydtrykniveau (L,,) 81,5 dB(A)
Usikkerhed, lydtrykniveau (K,) 3 dB(A)
Lydeffektniveau (L) 92,5 dB(A)
Usikkerhed, lydeffektniveau (K,,) 3 dB(A)

Vibrationsoplysninger
Andre anvendelsesformal, f.eks. skeering, kan medfgre andre vibrationsveerdier.

Overfladeslibning med vibrationsreduceret greb (a;, 1o) 4,7 m/s?
Sandpapirslibning med vibrationsdeempet greb (a, 5s) 5,3 m/s?
Usikkerhed (K) 1,5 m/s?
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6 Ibrugtagning

6.1 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen for opladning.
2. Veer opmaerksom p4, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og tarre.
3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader.

6.2 Iseetning af batteri

/\ FORSIGTIG

Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!

» Farisaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.

» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

1. Lad batteriet helt op fer ferste ibrugtagning.

2. Seet batteriet i maskinholderen, indtil det gar herbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

6.3 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets friggringsknapper.

2. Traek batteriet ud af maskinen.

6.4 Montering af sidegreb

» Skru sidegrebet fast pa et af de dertil beregnede gevindbasninger.

6.5 Montering og afmontering af beskyttelsesafskaermning

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader Indsatsveerktgjet kan vaere meget varmt eller have skarpe kanter.
» Brug beskyttelseshandsker i forbindelse med montering, afmontering, indstilling og fejlathjeelpning.

» Lees monteringsvejledningen for den pageeldende beskyttelsesafskeermning.

6.5.1 Montering af standardbeskyttelsesafskzermning [

Beskyttelsesafskaermningen er forsynet med en laseanordning, som sikrer, at kun en beskyttelses-
afskeermning, som passer til maskinen, kan monteres. Beskyttelsesafskeermningen kan feres ind i
styrerillen pa maskinens afskeermningsholder.

1. Seet beskyttelsesafskaermningen pa spindelhalsen, s de to trekantmarkeringer pa beskyttelsesafskaerm-
ningen og maskinen star over for hinanden.
Tryk beskyttelsesafskeermningen pa spindelhalsen;
3. Tryk pa frigeringsknappen til afskaermningen, og drej den, indtil afskaermningen gar i indgreb i den
onskede position.
= Frigaringsknappen til afskaermningen springer tilbage.

N

6.5.2 Indstilling af standardbeskyttelsesafskarmning
» Tryk pa frigeringsknappen til afskeermningen, og drej den, indtil afskeermningen gér i indgreb i den
enskede position.

6.5.3 Afmontering af standardbeskyttelsesafskarmning

1. Tryk pa frigeringsknappen, og drej beskyttelsesafskeermningen, indtil de to trekantmarkeringer pa
beskyttelsesafskaermningen og maskinen star over for hinanden.
2. Tag beskyttelsesafskaermningen af.
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6.6 Montering og afmontering af frontafdaekning

ﬂ Hvis du anvender frontafdaekningen, seettes den pé beskyttelsesafskaermningen.

1. Seet frontafdaekningen med den lukkede side pa standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen, indtil lasemeka-
nismen gar i indgreb.

2. Afmontering sker ved at lgsne frontafdaekningens lasemekanisme og treekke denne af standardbeskyt-
telsesafskaermningen.

6.7 Montering og afmontering af indsatsveerktgj

/A, ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader Ved bremsning af maskinens motor kan indsatsveerktejet lgsne sig.

» Vent, indtil indsatsveerktgjet er standset, for du bergrer indsatsveerktgijet eller spaendemgatrikken.

» Speend indsatsveerktejet og spaendeflangen sa fast med spaendemetrikken, at ingen dele pa spindlen
kan lgsne sig ved bremsning af maskinens motor.

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader Indsatsvaerktgjet kan veere varmt.
» Brug beskyttelseshandsker ved skift af indsatsveerktgijet.

Diamantskiver skal udskiftes, sa snart skeere- eller slibeydelsen falder maerkbart. Generelt er dette
tilfeeldet, nar diamantsegmenternes hejde er lavere end 2 mm.

Andre skivetyper skal udskiftes, nar skeereydelsen falder mzaerkbart, eller dele af vinkelsliberen (med
undtagelse af skiven) kommer i kontakt med arbejdsmaterialet under arbejdet.

Abrasive skiver skal udskiftes, nar deres udlgbsdato er naet.

6.7.1 Montering af indsatsveerktgj

1. Fjern batteriet. > Side 27

2. Kontrollér, om O-ringen er ubeskadiget og pa plads i speendeflangen.

Resultat

O-ringen er beskadiget.

Der er ikke nogen O-ring i speendeflangen.

» Iseet en ny speendeflange med O-ring.

Seet speendeflangen pa spindlen, s den sidder formsluttende og er sikret mod at vride sig.
Monter indsatsveerktgijet.

Spaend spaendematrikken, der passer til det isatte indsatsvaerktgj.

Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.

Speend spaendemetrikken med spaendenaglen, slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern spaendengglen.

No ok

6.7.2 Afmontering af indsatsvaerktoj
1. Fjern batteriet. — Side 27

/\ FORSIGTIG

Fare for bud og beskadigelse. Hvis der trykkes pa spindelldseknappen, mens spindlen roterer, kan
indsatsveerktgijet lgsne sig.

» Tryk kun pa spindellaseknappen, nar spindlen er standset.

2. Tryk pa spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.
3. Lasn spaendemgatrikken ved at saette speendengglen pa og dreje den mod uret.
4. Slip spindellaseknappen, og fiern indsatsveerktaijet.
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6.7.3 Montering af indsatsvaerktej med Kwik lock-hurtigspaendemetrik [

/\ FORSIGTIG

Fare for brud. Kwik lock-hurtigspeendematrikken kan breekke, hvis den er meget slidt.

» Pas p3, at Kwik lock-hurtigspezendematrikken ikke far kontakt med underlaget under arbejdet.
» Anvend ikke beskadigede Kwik lock-hurtigspeendematrikker.

Kwik lock-hurtigspaendemetrikken (ekstratilbeher) kan anvendes i stedet for spaendemetrikken. Pa
den méade kan du skifte indsatsveerktgjer uden brug af ekstra veerktgj.

1. Fjern batteriet. — Side 27

2. Kontrollér, om O-ringen er ubeskadiget og pa plads i spaendeflangen.

Resultat

O-ringen er beskadiget.

Der er ikke nogen O-ring i speendeflangen.

» Iseet en ny spaendeflange med O-ring.

Renger speendeflangen og hurtigspaendematrikken.

Seet speendeflangen pé spindlen.

Monter indsatsveerktgjet.

Skru Kwik lock-hurtigspeendemetrikken pa, indtil den hviler mod indsatsveerktajet.

= Teksten Kwik lock kan ses i lgsnet tilstand.

Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.

8. Drej indsatsveerktgjet kraftigt videre i urets retning med handen, indtil Kwik lock-hurtigspeendematrikken
er spaendt godt fast, og slip derefter spindellaseknappen.

ISR -

N

6.7.4 Afmontering af indsatsvaerktoj med Kwik lock-hurtigspaendemetrik
1. Fjern batteriet. — Side 27

/\ FORSIGTIG

Fare for bud og beskadigelse. Hvis der trykkes pa spindelldseknappen, mens spindlen roterer, kan
indsatsveerktgijet losne sig.

» Tryk kun pé spindelldseknappen, nar spindlen er standset.

2. Tryk pa spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.

3. Lasn Kwik lock-hurtigspazendemgtrikken ved at dreje den mod uret med handen.

4. Hvis Kwik lock-hurtigspeendemgatrikken ikke kan Igsnes med handen, skal du anvende en spaendenggle
og dreje den mod uret.

ﬂ Anvend aldrig en rgrtang, s& Kwik lock-hurtigspaendematrikken ikke bliver beskadiget.

5. Slip spindelldseknappen, og fiern indsatsveerktejet.

6.7.5 Montering af borekrone [

Fjern batteriet. — Side 27

Monter sidegrebet. — Side 27

Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

Seet borekronen pa, og skru den fast med handen.
Tryk pa spindellaseknappen, og hold den inde.

Spaend borekronen med en egnet gaffelnagle.

Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern gaffelnaglen.

NookroN~

6.7.6  Montering af tradberste [l

Fjern batteriet. - Side 27

Monter sidegrebet. — Side 27

Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

Seet tradbarsten pa, og skru den fast med handen.
Tryk pa spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.
Spaend tradbersten med en egnet gaffelnggle.
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7. Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern gaffelngglen.

6.7.7 Montering af fiberskive [

Fjern batteriet. — Side 27

Monter sidegrebet. — Side 27

Monter standardbeskyttelsesafskaermningen.

Seet statteskiven og fiberskiven pa, og skru spaendemetrikken fast.
Tryk pa spindelldseknappen, og hold den inde.

Spaend spaendematrikken med spaendengglen.

Slip derefter spindellaseknappen, og fiern spaendengglen.

NookoN

7 Betjening

71 Taending

1. Tryk pa den bageste del af afbryderen.
2. Skub afbryderen fremad.

w Motoren karer.
3. Las afbryderen.

7.2 Slibning

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader Indsatsvaerktgjet kan pludselig blokere eller seette sig fast.
» Anvend maskinen med pamonteret sidegreb, og hold altid maskinen med begge haender.

7.3 Skeering

» Ved skeering skal du arbejde med moderat fremfering og serge for, at maskinen eller skaereskiven ikke
seetter sig fast (arbejdspositionen er ca. 90° i forhold til skeereplanet).

ﬂ Profiler og sma firkantrer skeeres bedst ved, at skaereskiven saettes pa ved det mindste tveaersnit.

7.4 Skrubning

/\ FORSIGTIG
Fare for personskader Skaereskiven kan revne og afrevne dele kan medfere personskader.
» Anvend aldrig skeereskiver til skrubning.

» Bevaeg maskinen frem og tilbage i en vinkel p4 mellem 5° og 30°.
w Emnet bliver ikke for varmt eller misfarvet, og der opstar ikke riller.

7.5 Frakobling

» Tryk pa den bageste del af afbryderen.
w Afbryderen springer til positionen Fra, og motoren stopper.

8 Rengering og vedligeholdelse

/A, ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !
» Fjern altid batteriet fer alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Pleje af maskinen

* Fjern forsigtigt fastsiddende snavs.

* Fjern stovfiltret, og renger dette og ventilationsabningerne forsigtigt med en tar berste.

* Renger kun kabinettet med en let fugtet klud. Undlad at anvende silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan
angribe plastdelene.
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Pleje af lithium-ion-batterier
* Seorg for at holde batteriet tert og fri for olie og fedt.

* Renger kun kabinettet med en let fugtet klud. Undlad at anvende silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan
angribe plastdelene.

¢ Undga indtreengen af fugt.
Vedligeholdelse
* Kontrollér regelmaessigt alle synlige dele for skader, og at betjeningselementerne fungerer fejlfrit.

¢ Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. F& omgéaende udfert reparation
hos Hilti Service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontrollér dem for
funktion.

Anvend kun originale reservedele og forbrugsmaterialer af hensyn til en sikker drift. Reservedele,
forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som vi har godkendt, finder du i dit Hilti Store Center
eller under: www.hilti.group.

9 Transport og opbevaring af batteridrevne maskiner

Transport
/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet start ved transport !
» Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!
» Tag batteriet ud.
» Transportér aldrig batterier liggende last og ubeskyttet.
» Kontrollér maskine og batterier for skader far ibrugtagning efter leengere transport.
Opbevaring
/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller uteette batterier !
» Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!
» Opbevar maskine og batterier sa keligt og tert som muligt.
» Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa radiatorer eller i et vindue.
» Opbevar maskine og batterier utilgaengeligt for bern og uvedkommende personer.
» Kontrollér maskine og batterier for skader fer ibrugtagning efter laengere tids opbevaring.

10 Fejlafhjaelpning

Ved fejl, som ikke fremgér af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at kontakte
Hilti Service.

10.1 Fejlsegning

Fejl Mulig arsag Losning

Batteriet aflades hurtigere Meget lav omgivende temperatur. » Lad batteriet varme langsomt
end normalt.

op til rumtemperatur.

Batteriet gar ikke i indgreb
med et tydeligt klik.

Lasetapperne pa batteriet er be-
skidte.

Renger holdetapperne, og bring
batteriet i indgreb igen.

1 lysdiode blinker.
Maskinen virker ikke.

Batteriet er afladet.

Udskift batteriet, og oplad det
tomme batteri.

Batteriet er for koldt eller for varmt.

Lad batteriet varme langsomt
op eller kele langsomt ned til
rumtemperatur.

Alle 4 lysdioder blinker.
Maskinen virker ikke.

Maskinen er overbelastet.

Slip afbryderen, og betjen den
igen. Lad derefter maskinen
kere uden belastning i ca.
30 sekunder.
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Feijl Mulig arsag Lasning
Kraftig varmeudvikling i vin- Elektrisk defekt » Sluk omgaende maskinen, tag
kelsliber eller batteri. batteriet ud, hold gje med det,
lad det kole af, og kontakt Hilti
Service.
Maskinen har ikke fuld Batteri med for lille kapacitet isat. » Anvend et batteri med tilstreek-
ydelse. kelig kapacitet.
Motoren har ingen bremse- Batteriet er afladet. » Udskift batteriet, og oplad det
funktion. tomme batteri.
Maskinen er kortvarigt overbela- » Sluk maskinen, og teend den
stet. igen.

11 RoHS (direktiv til begraensning af anvendelsen af farlige stoffer)

Under falgende link finder du tabellen med farlige stoffer: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
Et link til RoHS-tabellen finder du i slutningen af denne dokumentation som QR-kode.

12 Bortskaffelse

& Sterstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal sorteres, far de kan genvindes. | mange lande modtager Hilti dine udtjente instrumenter
med henblik pa genvinding. Sperg Hilti kundeservice eller din forhandler.

Bortskaffelse af batterier

Som felge af ukorrekt bortskaffelse af batterier kan der opsta sundhedsfare pa grund af leekkende gasser
eller vaesker.

» Beskadigede batterier m& under ingen omsteendigheder sendes!

» Tildeek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, sa kortslutninger undgas.

» Bortskaf batterier pa en sddan méde, at bern ikke kan fa fat pa dem.

» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

» Elveerktgj, elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt hushol-
dingsaffald!

13 Producentgaranti

» Hvis du har spgrgsmal vedrerende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale Hilti-
partner.
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1 Uppgifter for dokumentation

1.1 Om denna dokumentation

¢ L&s denna dokumentation innan du bdrjar ta enheten i drift. Det ar en férutséttning for sakert arbete och
problemfri hantering.

¢ Observera de sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

e Forvara alltid bruksanvisningen tillsammans med produkten och 6verlamna aldrig produkten till ndgon
annan utan att bifoga den.

1.2 Teckenforklaring

1.2.1  Varningar

Varningarna &r till for att varna for risker i samband med anvandning av produkten. Foljande riskindikeringar
anvéands:

A FARA
FARA'!
» Anger 6verhdangande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dodsolycka.

VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsfall.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET

FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvands for att fasta uppmaérksamhet pa en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador pa person
eller utrustning.

1.2.2 Symboler i dokumentationen
| den hér dokumentationen anvands féljande symboler:

Lé&s bruksanvisningen fére anvandning

Anmaérkningar och annan praktisk information

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

©
i
X

1.2.3 Symboler i bilderna
Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:

E Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i bérjan av bruksanvisningen
3 Numreringen aterger ordningsfoljden hos arbetsmomenten pa bilden och kan skilja sig fran ar-
betsmomenten i texten
T P4 bilden Oversikt anvands positionsnummer som hanvisar till siffrorna i teckenférklaringen i
-~ | avsnittet Produktoversikt
1 Det har tecknet r till for att du ska vara extra uppmarksam pa nagot som galler hur du hanterar
104 produkten

13 Produktspecifika symboler

1.3.1 Symboler pa produkten
Féljande 6vriga symboler anvands pa produkten:
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@ Anvand skyddsglasdgon

n Métvarvtal

/min | Varv per minut

RPM | Varv per minut

@ | Diameter

——= | Likstrom

Produkten stoder tradlés datadverforing som &r kompatibel med iOS- och Android-plattformar.

Li-lon | Litiumjonbatteri

Hilti-litiumjonbatteriserie som anvénds. Observera uppgifterna i kapitlet Avsedd anvéndning.

Anvand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.

L&t inte batteriet falla ner pa marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller pa annat
satt har skadats.

LNONEE

14 Produktinformation

=™ produkter ar avsedda fér professionella anvindare och far endast anvandas, underhéllas och

repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen maste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker som

finns. Produkten och dess tilloehér kan utgéra en risk om den anvands pa ett felaktigt satt av outbildad

personal eller inte anvénds enligt féreskrifterna.

Typbeteckning och serienummer anges pa typskylten.

» Anvand de serienummer som anges i féljande tabell. Du behdver produktuppgifterna nar du kontaktar
var aterforsaljare eller serviceverkstad.

Produktdetaljer
Vinkelslip AG 4S-A22
Generation 01
Serienr

1.5 Forsakran om 6verensstimmelse

Vi forsékrar pa eget ansvar att den produkt som beskrivs har dverensstdmmer med géllande direktiv och
standarder. En bild p& férsékran om éverensstammelse hittar du i slutet av dokumentationen.

Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad har:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland

2 Sakerhet

21 Sakerhetsforeskrifter

2.1.1  Allménna sékerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

/\ VARNING Lis noga igenom alla sikerhetsforeskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och tekniska data

som medfoljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstdende anvisningar inte foljs, finns risk for elektriska stotar,

brand och/eller svara skador.

Forvara alla sékerhetsféreskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sakert stélle for framtida anvandning.

Begreppet "elverktyg” som anvands i sdkerhetsforeskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med nétkabel) och

batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdi0sa).

Saker arbetsmiljoé

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och vil belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pa arbetsplatsen kan leda
till olyckor.
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» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dar det finns brannbara vatskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antdnda dammet eller gaserna.

» Hall barn och obehériga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du
stors av obehdriga personer kan du forlora kontrollen &ver verktyget.

Elsakerhet

» Elverktygets elkontakt maste passa till vigguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte &ndras. Anvand
inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och lampliga
vagguttag minskar risken for elstotar.

» Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som ror, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en
storre risk for elstétar om din kropp &r jordad.

» Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vata. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstotar.

» Anvand inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt satt, t.ex. genom att bara eller hdnga upp elverktyget
i den eller dra i den for att lossa elkontakten ur vagguttaget. Hall anslutningskabeln pa avstand
fran viarmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och roérliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar
Okar risken for elstotar.

» Nar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anvand endast férlangningskablar som ar avsedda for
utomhusbruk. Genom att anvadnda en Iamplig férlangningskabel f6r utomhusbruk minskar du risken for
elstotar.

» Omdet dr alldeles n6dvéndigt att anvénda verktyget i fuktig miljé ska du anvénda en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstétar.

Personséakerhet

» Var uppmarksam, ha uppsikt 6ver vad du gor och anvind elverktyget med férnuft. Anvand aldrig
elverktyg om du &r trott eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmarksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv eller ndgon annan
svart.

» Bar alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvénda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sakerhetsskor, hjalim eller horselskydd, beroende pa vilket
elverktyg du anvander och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

» Undvik oavsiktlig igdngsattning. Se till att elverktyget ar frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bar det. Om du bér elverktyget med fingret pa
strombrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrdmmen kan en olycka intréffa.

» Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

» Undvik en onormal kroppshallning. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. D& kan du lattare
kontrollera elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

» Biér lampliga klader. Biér inte 16st hangande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kliderna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rorliga delar. L6st hangande klader, smycken och I&ngt har kan dras in
av roterande delar.

» Nar du anvénder elverktyg med anordningar for uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bor du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar ar ratt monterade och anvénds korrekt. Anvands en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas avdamm minskas.

» Invagga dig inte i falsk sdkerhet och strunta inte sékerhetsreglerna fér elverktyg @ven om du har
stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Oftrsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador inom
brakdelar av en sekund.

Anvindning och hantering av elverktyg

» Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som &r avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett
lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béttre och sékrare inom angivet effektomrade.

» Anvand aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
ar farligt och méste repareras.

» Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier innan
du gor instéllningar, byter tillbehér eller lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsatgérd forhindrar
att du eller ndgon annan rakar satta igang elverktyget av misstag.

» Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt for barn. Verktyget far inte anvindas av personer som inte &r vana
eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg ar farliga om de anvénds av oerfarna personer.

» Underhall elverktygen och tillbehéren noggrant. Kontrollera att rérliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte kdrvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvinds igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skotta elverktyg.

» Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skétta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte s& |att i klam och gar lattare att styra.
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» Anvand elverktyg, tillbehor, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hansyn till arbetsuvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Anvénds elverktyget pa icke dndamalsenligt satt kan farliga situationer
uppsta.

» Se till att handtaget och greppytorna &r torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag och
gripytor gar det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

» Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har reckommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppsta
om en laddare som &r avsedd for en viss typ av batterier anvands for andra batterityper.

» Anvand endast batterier som ar avsedda for aktuellt elverktyg. Anvénds andra batterier finns det risk
fér kroppsskada och brand.

» Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sméa metallfSremal pa avstand fran reservbat-
terier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
brannskador eller brand.

» Om batteriet anvinds pa fel satt kan vitska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med vitskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skélj med vatten. Om vitska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, upps6k dessutom
lakare. Batterivatskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brénnskada.

» Anvand aldrig skadade eller egenhandigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade batterier
kan bete sig oférutségbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk for skador.

» Utsitt aldrig batterier for dppen eld eller for hga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer éver
130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

» Folj alla anvisningar for laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid temperaturer
som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utford laddning eller laddning
vid temperaturer utanfor det tilldtna intervallet kan forstora batteriet och 6ka risken for brand.

Service

» Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anvind da endast originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sékerhet uppratthalls.

» Utfér aldrig underhall pa skadade batterier. Underhdll av batterier far endast utféras av tillverkaren
eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.

2.1.2 Gemensamma sakerhetsféreskrifter for slipning, sandpappersslipning, arbeten med stal-
borste, polering och kapslipning:

» Det hir elverktyget kan anvandas som slipmaskin, sandpappersslip, stalborste och kapslipmaskin.
Observera alla sékerhetsféreskrifter, anvisningar, bilder och instruktioner som medféljer verktyget.
Om féljande anvisningar inte foljs kan det leda till elstotar, brand och/eller svéra skador.

» Det hér elverktyget passar inte for polering. Tillampningar som elverktyget inte ar avsett for kan orsaka
farliga situationer eller skador.

» Anvand inte tillbehor som inte tillverkats sarskilt for elverktyget och rekommenderats av tillverka-
ren. Aven om tilloehéret gér att fista p& verktyget innebér detta inte nédvandigtvis att det &r sakert att
anvanda.

» Tilldtet varvtal for insatsverktyget méaste vara minst sa hégt som det hégsta varvtal som anges pa
elverktyget. Tillbehor som roterar snabbare an tillatet kan brytas sénder och spratta ivag.

» Insatsverktygets ytterdiameter och tjocklek maste motsvara mattangivelserna fér elverktyget.
Insatsverktyg med felaktiga matt kan inte skérmas av ordentligt eller kontrolleras tillrackligt.

» Insatsverktyg med gédnginsats ska passa spindelns ganga exakt. For insatsverktyg som monteras
med hjalp av flans ska insatsverktygets haldiameter passa till flinsens kopplingsdiameter. Insats-
verktyg som inte fasts ordentligt vid elverktyget roterar ojamnt och vibrerar mycket starkt, vilket kan géra
att du forlorar kontrollen éver dem.

» Anvand aldrig skadade insatsverktyg. Kontrollera fore varje anvandning att slipskivorna inte
har spruckit eller rivits sénder, att sliprondellerna inte har rivits sonder eller slitits onormalt
mycket samt att stalborstarna inte har 16sa eller avbrutna borst. Om du tappar elverktyget eller
insatsverktyget maste du kontrollera att det inte har skadats. Byt till ett nytt insatsverktyg vid
behov. Nér du har kontrollerat och satt i slipinsatsen ska verktyget kéras en minut med hogsta
varvtal. Hall dig och andra personer borta fran det roterande slipverktyget under tiden. Om
insatsverktyget ar skadat gar det oftast sénder redan under testkérningen.

» Anvand personlig skyddsutrustning. Beroende pa anviandningsomrade bér du anvanda ansikts-
mask, 6gonskydd eller skyddsglas6gon. Anvdand om méjligt dammskyddsmask, horselskydd och
skyddshandskar eller specialforklade, som filtrerar bort sma slip- och materialpartiklar. Skydda
6gonen mot kringflygande partiklar som uppstar vid vissa anvandningsomraden. Dammskyddsmasker
ska filtrera bort det damm som uppstér vid anvandningen. Om du utséatts fér buller under en Iangre tid
kan din horsel skadas.

- AT
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» Se till att andra personer héller sig pa behérigt avstand fran arbetsomradet. Alla personer
som vistas i arbetsomradet maste anvanda personlig skyddsutrustning. Delar som splittras fran
arbetsstycket eller insatsverktyg som gar av kan flyga ivdg och orsaka skador &ven utanfor sjélva
arbetsomradet.

» Hall endast elverktyget i det isolerade handtaget nar du utfér arbeten dar insatsverktyget kan
stota pa dolda elledningar. Vid kontakt med en spanningssatt ledning kan metalldelar p& verktyget
spanningssattas och ge dig en stét.

» Hall undan nitkabeln fran roterande insatsverktyg. Om du férlorar kontrollen 6ver verktyget kan du
raka skéra av eller skada kabeln och din hand eller arm kan dras in i det roterande verktyget.

» L&gg aldrig ifran dig elverktyget innan slipinsatsen har stannat helt. Det roterande insatsverktyget
kan komma i kontakt med arbetsytan och orsaka att du férlorar kontrollen dver elverktyget.

» Lat inte elverktyget vara igang medan du bar omkring pa det. Du kan fastna med kladerna i det
roterande slipverktyget och slipinsatsen kan trdnga in i kroppen.

» Rengér ventilationsspringorna pa elverktyget regelbundet. Motorflakten drar in damm i héljet och om
mycket metalldamm samlas kan det utgéra en elektrisk fara.

» Anvand aldrig elverktyget i ndrheten av brannbara material. Gnistor kan antdnda materialet.

» Anvéand inte insatsverktyg som kréver flytande kylmedel. Anvéndning av vatten eller andra flytande
kylvéatskor kan leda till elstétar.

Kast och motsvarande sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Ett kast (kallas &ven bakslag eller kickback) &r den pldtsliga reaktionen till féljd av att ett roterande

insatsverktyg, t.ex. en slipskiva, sliprondell eller stalborste, fastnar eller blockeras. Fastkdrning eller

blockering leder till ett tvart stopp av den roterande rérelsen. Darigenom tvingas elverktyget okontrollerat i

motsatt riktning mot insatsverktygets rotationsriktning vid blockeringspunkten.

Om t.ex. en slipskiva hakar fast i arbetsstycket kan kanten pa slipskivan skara in i arbetsstycket och ga

sonder eller orsaka ett kast. Slipskivan rér sig d& mot eller bort fran anvandaren beroende pa skivans

rotationsriktning. Det kan dven handa att slipskivan gar av.

Ett kast ar resultatet av felaktig eller bristande anvandning av elverktyget. Det kan férhindras med hjalp av

lampliga forsiktighetsatgarder som beskrivs nedan.

» Hall i elverktyget ordentligt och placera kroppen och armarna i en position dar du kan fanga upp
kastkrafterna. Anvand alltid extrahandtaget om sadant finns for att fa storsta majliga kontroll 6ver
kastkrafterna eller reaktionsmomenten vid start. Anvéndaren kan klara av kast- och reaktionskrafterna
genom att vidta lampliga forsiktighetsatgéarder.

» Hall aldrig handen i nirheten av roterande insatsverktyg. Insatsverktyget kan traffa handen vid ett
kast.

» Undvik att sta i det omrade som elverktyget traffar vid ett eventuellt kast. Kastet trycker elverktyget
i motsatt riktning mot slipskivans rérelse vid blockeringspunkten.

» Var sarskilt forsiktig nar du arbetar i horn, vid vassa kanter eller liknande. Forhindra att
insatsverktyg rekylerar fran verktyget eller fastnar. Det roterande slipverktyget tenderar att fastna i
horn, vid vassa kanter eller vid rekyl. Du kan forlora kontrollen Gver verktyget eller ett bakslag kan uppsta.

» Anvéand inte sagblad med kedjor eller ténder. Sadana slipinsatser orsakar ofta kast eller att du forlorar
kontrollen &ver elverktyget.

Sarskilda sédkerhetsféreskrifter for slipning och kapslipning:

» Anvand endast slipinsatser som &r avsedda for elverktyget och den skyddskapa som &r avsedd
for aktuell slipinsats. Slipinsatser som inte ar avsedda for elverktyget kan inte skdrmas av tillrackligt
och har sémre sakerhet.

» Slipskivor med forsankt centrum ska monteras pa ett saddant sitt att deras slipyta inte sticker ut
utanfor skyddskapans kant. En felaktigt monterad slipskiva som sticker ut utanfor skyddskapans kant
kan inte avskarmas tillréckligt.

» Skyddskapan maste fastas ordentligt pa elverktyg och for hégsta méjliga sikerhet stéllas in sa att
minsta méjliga del av slipinsatsen blottas fér den som anvander verktyget. Skyddskapan hjalper till
att skydda anvandaren mot splitter, oavsiktlig kontakt med slipinsatsen samt gnistor som kan antanda
kladerna.

» Slipinsatserna far endast anvindas for reckommenderade tillampningar. Till exempel: Slipa aldrig
med sidoytan pa en kapskiva. Kapskivor ska anvandas fér att skala av material med kanten av skivan.
Om kraft anbringas fran sidan pa slipinsatsen kan den ga sonder.

» Anvand alltid oskadade spannflansar med ratt storlek och form for den slipskiva du valt. Har du
ratt flansar stottar de slipskivan och minskar risken for att den gér sonder. Flansar for kapskivor kan se
annorlunda ut &n flansar fér andra typer av slipskivor.
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» Anvand inte slitna slipskivor fran stérre verktyg. Slipskivor for storre elverktyg ar inte avsedda for de
hogre varvtalen hos mindre verktyg och kan ga sénder.

Ytterligare sarskilda varningar for kapslipning:

» Undvik att kapskivan blockeras eller ett for hogt anpressningstryck. Goér inte alltfér djupa snitt. Om
kapskivan 6verbelastas 6kar pafrestningen och risken fér kantning eller blockering och darmed risken for
bakslag eller att slipinsatsen gar av.

» Hall dig undan fran omradet framfér och bakom den roterande kapskivan. Om du for kapskivan bort
fran dig pa arbetsstycket och ett kast intraffar kan elverktyget med den roterande skivan kastas direkt
mot dig.

» Om kapskivan fastnar eller om du avbryter arbetet ska du koppla fran verktyget och halla det stilla
tills skivan stannat helt. Férsok aldrig att dra loss skivan ur snittet medan den fortfarande roterar
- ett kast kan uppsta. Ta reda pa och atgérda orsaken till att skivan fastnat.

» SIa inte pa elverktyget igen medan det sitter fast i arbetsstycket. Vinta tills kapskivan natt
fullt varvtal igen innan du forsiktigt fortsatter med snittet. Annars kan skivan haka fast, hoppa ur
arbetsstycket eller orsaka kast.

» Stotta upp plattor eller stora arbetsstycken for att minska risken for kast genom att kapskivan
fastnar. Stora arbetsstycken kan bdjas av sin egen vikt. Arbetsstycket maste stéttas pa bada sidor om
skivan, bade i nérheten av kapsnittet och vid kanten.

» Var extra forsiktig vid *fickskérning” i befintliga vaggar eller andra omraden som du inte har full
uppsikt over. Nar kapskivan tranger igenom véggen kan den tréaffa en gas-, vatten- eller elledning eller
n&got annat objekt och orsaka kast.

Sarskilda sakerhetsforeskrifter for sandpappersslipning:

» Anvand inte for stora slipblad utan folj tillverkarens anvisningar om slipbladsstorlek. Slipblad som
sticker ut Gver sliprondellens kant kan skada dig eller leda till att verktyget blockeras, att slipbladen gar
sonder eller till kast.

Sarskilda sakerhetsforeskrifter fér arbeten med stalborste:

» Tank pa att stalborstar tappar borst dven vid normal anvindning. Gverbelasta inte borsten genom
ett for hogt anpressningstryck. Borst som flyger ivdg kan mycket Iatt trdnga igenom tunna klader
och/eller huden.

» Om skyddskapa rekommenderas maste du se till att skyddskapan och stélborsten inte vidror
varandra. Diametern pa tallriks- och skalborstar kan Oka pa grund av anpressningstrycket och
centrifugalkraften.

2.1.3 Extra sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Personsékerhet

» Anvéand verktyget bara om det ar fullt funktionsdugligt.

» Manipulera eller &ndra aldrig nagot pa verktyget.

» RO&r inte vid roterande delar - risk for personskadal

» Anvand skyddshandskar dven vid byte av insatsverktyg. Det finns risk for skar- och brannskador vid
berdring av nyss anvanda insatsverktyg.

» Ta bort de dammpartiklar som har uppstéatt innan arbetet i riskklassen startas. Anvand en byggdamm-
sugare med en standardskyddsklassificering som motsvarar de lokala dammskyddsbestdmmelserna.
Damm fran material med blyhaltig farg, vissa traslag, betong, tegel, sten som innehaller kvarts, mineraler
och metall kan vara halsovadliga.

» Se till att arbetsplatsen har god ventilation, och anvand vid behov en andningsmask som &ar avsedd for
damm av det aktuella slaget. Berdring eller inandning av damm kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner och/eller
sjukdomar i andningsvdgarna hos anvéndaren eller hos personer som befinner sig i nérheten. Vissa
slags damm, till exempel fran ek eller bok, anses vara cancerframkallande, sarskilt i kombination med
tillsatsdmnen fér behandling av tra (kromat, traskyddsmedel). Asbesthaltigt material far bara hanteras av
sarskilt utbildad personal.

» GOr pauser i arbetet och utfor fingerévningar som 6kar blodgenomstrémningen i fingrarna. Vid langvarigt,
ih&llande arbete kan vibrationerna ge besvar i blodkarl och nerver i fingrarna, handerna och handlederna.

Elektrisk sékerhet

» Understk om det finns dolda el-, gas- och vattenledningar inom arbetsomradet innan du pabdrjar arbetet.
Utanpaliggande metalldelar pa verktyget kan orsaka elstétar om du oavsiktligt rakar skada en elledning.

Omsorgsfull hantering och anvéndning av elverktyg

» Anvand inte kapskivor fér grovbearbetning.

- AT
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» Dra fast insatsverktyget och flansen sa att de sitter stadigt. Om insatsverktyget och flansen inte
skruvas fast ordentligt kan verktyget lossna fran spindeln vid frdnkopplingen, nar rérelsen bromsas av
verktygsmotorn.

» Observera tillverkarens anvisningar om hantering och férvaring av slipskivor.

2.1.4 Omsorgsfull hantering och anvandning av batterier

» Observera de sérskilda féreskrifterna for transport, férvaring anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.

» Utsétt inte batterierna fér hdga temperaturer, direkt solljus eller eld.

» Batterier far inte tas isér, klAmmas, hettas upp 6ver 80° eller brannas.

» Anvand eller ladda inte batterier som tagit emot slag, har fallit fran éver en meters hojd eller ar skadade
pa nagot annat satt. | sddana fall, kontakta Hilti Service.

» Om batteriet ar sa hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stéll produkten pa en plats dar inget
riskerar att fatta eld och pa betryggande avstand fran brannbart material, dér du kan hélla den under
uppsikt medan batteriet svalnar. | sddana fall, kontakta Hilti Service.

3 Beskrivning

3.1  Produktdversikt ]

Batteri

Batteriets lasknapp
Laddningsindikering
Hastighetsreglage
Pa/av-knapp
Spindellasknapp
Sidohandtag

Sparr for skyddskapa
Spindel
Standardskyddskapa
Spénnflans med O-ring
Kapslipskiva/skrubbslipskiva
Spéannmutter

Kwik lock-snabbspannmutter (tillval)
Spannyckel

Dammfilter

CISISICISICICICIOISICICIOICICIS)

3.2 Avsedd anvandning

Den produkt som beskrivs hér &r en handhéllen batteridriven vinkelslip. Den &r avsedd fér kap- och

skrubbslipning av metalliska och mineraliska material, for borstning, sandpappersslipning och kakelborrning,

utan anvandning av vatten. Produkten ska endast anvandas for torrslipning/-skérning.

* Kapslipning, skarning och skrubbslipning av mineraliska material far endast utfras vid anvandning med
skyddskapa (tillval).

¢ Vid bearbetning av mineraliska grundmaterial, till exempel betong eller sten, ska en dammsugarkapa
anpassad till en [amplig Hilti-dammsugare anvandas.

» Anvénd endast Hiltis litiumjonbatterier av typen Li-lon B 22 med produkten.

» Anvand endast Hilti batteriladdare i C4/36-serien for dessa batterier.
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3.3 Leveransinnehall
Vinkelslip, sidohandtag, standardskyddskapa, framkapa, spannflans, fastmutter, spannyckel, dammfilter,
bruksanvisning.

Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter fér din produkt bade i narmaste Hilti Store och pa nétet:
www.hilti.group.

3.4 ATC

Verktyget ar forsett med elektronisk snabbavstangning ATC (Active Torque Control).

Om insatsverktyget blockeras eller klams fast, vrider sig verktyget plétsligt okontrollerat i motsatt riktning.
ATC-funktionen kanner av den plétsliga vridrorelsen och stanger genast av verktyget.

For att fungera normalt maste verktyget kunna vrida sig obehindrat.
Efter snabbavsténgning, stang av verktyget och sl& sedan pa det igen.

3.5 Termiskt verktygsskydd

Motorskyddet dvervakar stromférbrukning och motortemperatur, vilket férhindrar att verktyget éverhettas.

Om motorn dverbelastas genom for hogt anpressningstryck minskar verktygets effekt patagligt och det kan
hénda att verktyget stannar.

Om verktyget dverbelastas sa att det stannar eller tappar varvtalet bér du minska trycket och lata verktyget
g4 utan belastning i cirka 30 sekunder.
3.6  Skyddskapa med framkapa &

Vid skrubbslipning med raka skrubbslipskivor och vid kapslipning med kapslipskivor i metallmaterial bor
standardskyddskapan med framkapa anvéndas.

3.7 Dammsugarkapa (kapning) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktkapa (tillbehor) &

Anvand kompaktkdpan DC-EX 125/5" C vid kapslipning av mineraliska grundmaterial med diamantkapslip-
skiva.
Bearbetning av metall far inte utforas med den har kapan.

3.8 Dammsugarkapa (skarning) DC-EX 125/5"M (tillbehéor) 21

Kapslipnings- och skararbeten pa mineraliska underlag med diamantkapslipskivor far endast utféras med
dammsugarkapa.
OBS! Bearbetning av metall far inte utféras med den har kapan.

3.9 Dammsugarkapa (slipning) DG-EX 125/5" (tillbehor) §

Slipsystemet far endast tillfalligt anvandas for slipning i mineralmaterial med diamantslipskalar.
Bearbetning av metall far inte utforas med den har kapan.

3.10 Laddningsindikering for litiumjonbatterier

Tryck pa en av litiumjonbatteriets utldsningsknappar for att se batterinivan.

Status Betydelse

4 lysdioder lyser. Laddningsstatus: 75 % till 100 %
3 lysdioder lyser. Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 75 %
2 lysdioder lyser. Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 50 %
1 lysdiod lyser. Laddningsstatus: 10 % till 25 %
1 lysdiod blinkar. Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

Under pagaende arbete och strax efterat gar det inte att l4sa av laddningsstatus. Las anvisningarna i
kapitlet Felsékning om batteriets lysdioder fér laddningsindikering bérjar blinka.

- AT
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4 Forbrukningsartiklar

Anvand endast konsthartsbundna fiberarmerade skivor fér max. @ 125 mm. Skivorna maste vara godkénda
for ett varvtal pa minst 11000 varv/min och en periferinastighet pa 80 m/s.
Max. tjocklek for skrubbslipskivor &r 6,4 mm och fér kapslipskivor 3,0 mm.

OBS! Anvind alltid standardskyddskapan med extra framkéapa eller en helt sluten dammsugarkapa
vid kapning och skérning med kapslipskiva.

Skivor
Typ Anvandningsom- | Férkortning Underlag
raden
Abrasiv kapslipskiva Kapslipning, skéar- | AC-D metalliskt
ning
Diamantkapslipskiva Kapslipning, skéar- | DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mineraliskt
ning SP, P)
Abrasiv skrubbslipskiva Skrubbslipning AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metalliskt
Diamantskrubbslipskiva Skrubbslipning DG-CW (SPX, SP, mineraliskt
P)
Stalborste Stélborstar 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metalliskt
4SS
Diamantborrkrona Kakelborrning DD-M14 mineraliskt
Fiberskiva Skrubbslipning AP-D metalliskt
Tillordning av skivor till anvénd utrustning
Arti- | Utrustning AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
kel AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Skyddskapa X X X X X X
B Framkapa (tillsam- X — — X — —
mans med A)
C Dammsugarkapa — — X — — —
(slipning)
DG-EX 1255"
D Dammsugarkapa — — — X — —
(kapning)
DC-EX 1255"C (i
kombination med A)
E Dammsugarkapa — — — X — —
(skérning) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL (i — — — X — —
kombination med E)
G Sidohandtag X X X X X X
H Spannmutter X X X X — —
| Spannflans X X X X — —
J Kwik lock (tillval till X X — X — —
H)
K Fastmutter for fiber- — — — — X —
skiva
L Stoddskiva — — — — X —
ECUMEMATAIIEID === e
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5 Teknisk information
AG 4S-A22-125
Markspanning 216V
Matvarvtal 8 500 varv/min
Maximal skivdiameter 125 mm
Vikt enligt EPTA Procedure 01 3,1 kg
Ganga drivspindel M14
Spindelldngd 22 mm
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ...60°C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 Teknisk information
Spindellangd 22 mm
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Foérvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
5.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftspanning 21,6V
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteritemperatur nir laddningen pabérjas -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvarden enligt EN 60745

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvidrden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmatts med en standardiserad
méatmetod och kan anvéndas for att jamfora olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksa anvéandas for att
gobra en preliminar uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vardena representerar borrhammarens huvudsakliga anvandning. Nér elverktyget begagnas
inom andra omraden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrackligt underhall, kan métning ge avvikande
véarden. Det innebdr att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan dkas betydligt.

For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bor man ocksa rakna in de tider da verktyget &ar
frankopplat, eller da det ar igdng men inte anvands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden.

Vidta dven andra s&kerhetsétgarder for att skydda anvandaren mot effekterna av buller och vibrationer,
exempelvis: underhall av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, maéjlighet att halla handerna varma, vélorganiserade
arbetsférlopp.

AG 4S-A22-125

Bullerinformation
Ljudtrycksniva (L) 81,5 dB(A)
Osakerhet ljudtrycksniva (K.,) 3 dB(A)
Ljudeffektniva (Ly,) 92,5 dB(A)
Osikerhet ljudeffektniva (Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Vibrationsinformation
Andra tillampningar, t.ex. kapning, kan ge upphov till andra vibrationsvérden.

Slipning av ytor med vibrationsddmpande handtag (a;, ac) 4,7 m/s?
Sandpappersslipning med vibrationsdampande handtag (a,ps) 5,3 m/s?
Osakerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?

- AT
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6 Fore start

6.1 Laddning av batteri

1. Lé&s batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.
2. Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar &r rena och torra.
3. Ladda batteriet i en godkand batteriladdare.

6.2 Satta i batteriet

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!

» Kontrollera innan du sétter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter &r fria
frdn smuts och andra hinder.

» Sékerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

1. Ladda batteriet helt innan det anvands forsta gangen.

2. Satt i batteriet i verktygshallaren sé att du hor att det klickar fast.
3. Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

6.3 Ta ur batteri

1. Tryck in batteriets spérrar.

2. Ta ut batteriet ur verktyget.

6.4 Montera sidohandtaget
» Skruva fast sidohandtaget i en av de avsedda gangbussningarna.
6.5 Montering och demontering av skyddskapa

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan vara hett och ha skarpa kanter.
» Anvand alltid skyddshandskar vid montering, demontering, justeringsarbeten och stérningsatgéarder.

» Lé&s monteringsanvisningarna for aktuell skyddskapa.

6.5.1 Montera Standardskyddskapa [

Skyddskapan har styrklackar som garanterar att endast en skyddskapa som passar pa verktyget kan
monteras. Styrklackarna pa skyddskéapan passas in i verktygets fasten fér kapan.

1. Placera skyddskapan pa spindelkragen sa att de bada trianglarna pa skyddskapan och verktyget star
mitt for varandra.

2. Tryck fast skyddskapan pa spindelhalsen.

3. Tryck pa k&pans upplasningsknapp och vrid skyddskapan till 6nskat lage tills den hakar fast.
w Kapans upplasningsknapp fijadrar tillbaka.

6.5.2 Justera standardskyddskapa
» Tryck pa kapans upplasningsknapp och vrid skyddskapan till onskat I&ge tills den hakar fast.

6.5.3 Demontera Standardskyddskapa

1. Tryck pa sparren pa kapan och vrid skyddsképan tills de bada trianglarna pa skyddskapan och verktyget
star mitt fér varandra.

2. Taav skyddskapan.

6.6 Montering och demontering av framkapa [

ﬂ Vid arbete med framk&pan ska den sitta pa skyddskapan.
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1. Satt framképan med den stangda sidan mot standardskyddskapan tills den laser fast.
2. Oppna laset pa framkapan och lyft av den frn standardskyddsképan vid demontering.

6.7 Montering och demontering av insatsverktyg

/A VARNING
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan lossna vid inbromsning av verktygsmotorn.
» Vanta tills insatsverktyget har stannat innan du rér vid verktyget eller spannmuttern.

» Dra &t insatsverktyget och spannflansen med spannmuttern s att inga delar kan lossna fran spindeln vid
inbromsning av verktygsmotorn.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan vara mycket varmt.
» Anvéand alltid skyddshandskar nér du byter insatsverktyg.

Diamantskivor ska bytas sa snart du mérker att skar- eller slipeffekten sjunker. | allménhet intraffar det
ndr diamantsegmentens héjd & mindre 8n 2 mm.

Andra typer av skivor ska bytas sa& snart skareffekten tydligt sjunker eller delar av vinkelslipen (andra
an skivan) kommer i kontakt med arbetsmaterialet under arbete.

Slipskivor ska bytas nér utgangsdatum I6per ut.

6.7.1 Montera insatsverktyg

1. Taur batteriet. — Sidan 43

2. Kontrollera att spannflansens O-ring sitter pa plats och inte &r skadad.

Resultat

O-ringen ar skadad.

Det sitter ingen O-ring i spannflansen.

» Satt i en ny spannflans med O-ring.

Sétt fast spannflansen pa spindeln och passa in den noga sa att den inte kan vridas.
Satt pa insatsverktyget.

Skruva fast spadnnmuttern som motsvarar det insatta verktyget.

Tryck pé spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra &t spannmuttern med spannyckeln, lossa sedan spindelldsknappen och ta bort spannyckeln.

N o k~®

6.7.2 Demontera insatsverktyg
1. Taur batteriet. — Sidan 43

/\ FORSIKTIGHET

Risk fér skador pa verktyget. Om spindellasknappen trycks ner medan spindeln roterar kan insatsverktyget
lossna.

» Tryck endast ner spindellasknappen nér spindeln star still.
Tryck pé spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

2.
3. Lossa spannmuttern genom att vrida den moturs med spannyckeln.
4. Slapp spindellasknappen och ta bort insatsverktyget.

6.7.3 Montera insatsverktyget med Kwik lock-spannmuttern [

/\ FORSIKTIGHET

Risk for verktygsskador. Vid stark forslitning kan Kwik lock-spannmuttern ga sonder.
» Se till att Kwik lock-spannmuttern inte har kontakt med underlaget under arbetet.
» Anvéand inte Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttrar som &r skadade.

| stallet for den vanliga spannmuttern kan Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttern (tillval) anvéndas. Inga andra
verktyg behdvs da for att byta insatsverktyg.

1. Ta ur batteriet. » Sidan 43

- AT
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2. Kontrollera att spannfléansens O-ring sitter pa plats och inte &r skadad.
Resultat

O-ringen ar skadad.

Det sitter ingen O-ring i spannflansen.

» Satt i en ny spannflans med O-ring.

Rengor spannflansen och spadnnmuttern.

Satt fast spannflansen pa spindeln.

Sétt pa insatsverktyget.

Skruva fast Kwik lock-snabbspannmuttern pa insatsverktyget.
= Texten Kwik lock syns ndr muttern &r fastskruvad.

Tryck pé spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

o0 kA®

N

8. Vrid insatsverktyget hart medurs for hand tills snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock &r ordentligt atdragen och

lossa sedan pa spindellasknappen.

6.7.4 Demontera insatsverktyget med Kwik lock-spannmuttern
1. Ta ur batteriet. — Sidan 43

/\ FORSIKTIGHET

Risk for skador pa verktyget. Om spindellasknappen trycks ner medan spindeln roterar kan insatsverktyget

lossna.
» Tryck endast ner spindelldsknappen nér spindeln star still.

2. Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.
3. Lossa snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock genom att vrida den moturs fér hand.
4

. Om det inte gar att lossa snabbspannmuttern Kwik lock for hand satter du pa en spannyckel pa

snabbspannmuttern och vrider den moturs.

ﬂ Anvand aldrig rértang, da det kan skada Kwik lock-spannmuttern.

5. Slapp spindellasknappen och ta bort insatsverktyget.

6.7.5 Montera borrkronan [[{

Ta ur batteriet. — Sidan 43

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 43

Montera standardskyddsképan.

Satt pa borrkronan och skruva fast den fér hand.

Tryck pa spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra fast borrkronan med en lamplig U-nyckel.

Lossa sedan spindelldsknappen och avldgsna U-nyckeln.

Nooh,wh

6.7.6 Montera stalborste [§l

Ta ur batteriet. — Sidan 43

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 43

Montera standardskyddsképan.

Satt pa stalborsten och skruva fast den for hand.

Tryck pé spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra fast stalborsten med en lamplig U-nyckel.

Lossa sedan spindellasknappen och avlagsna U-nyckeln.

Nooakrwbd~

6.7.7 Montera fiberskiva [

Ta ur batteriet. — Sidan 43

Montera sidohandtaget. — Sidan 43

Montera standardskyddskapan.

Séatt fast stddskivan och fiberskivan. Skruva fast spannmuttern.
Tryck pé spindellasknappen och hall den intryckt.

Dra &t fastmuttern med spannyckeln.

Lossa sedan spindellasknappen och ta bort spannyckeln.
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7 Anvandning

71 Tillkoppling

1. Tryck pa den bakre delen av p&/av-knappen.
2. Skjut pa/av-knappen framat.

= Motorn gar.
3. Lés fast pa/av-knappen.

7.2 Slipning

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada. Insatsverktyget kan plétsligt fastna eller bli blockerat.
» Anvand alltid verktygets sidohandtag och hall i verktyget med bada handerna.

7.3 Kapslipning

» Arbeta med mattlig matning vid kapslipning och vinkla inte verktyget eller kapslipskivan (arbetsposition
ca 90° mot skarplanet).

ﬂ Profiler och sma fyrkantsror kapas lattast om kapslipskivan anvands tvars Gver den minsta arean.

7.4 Skrubbslipning

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Risk for personskada. Kapslipskivan kan spricka och ivégskjutande delar kan skada personer i nérheten.
» Anvéand aldrig kapslipskivor fér skrubbslipning.

» Ror verktyget fram och tillbaka med mattligt tryck och en anliggningsvinkel pa 5° till 30°.
w D4 blir arbetsstycket varken for varmt eller missfargat och det blir inga réafflor.

7.5 Frankoppling

» Tryck pa den bakre delen av pa/av-knappen.
w Pa/av-knappen fjadrar ut till Av-position och motorn stannar.

8 Skoétsel och underhall

/A, VARNING
Risk fér personskada vid anslutet batteri !
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan skotsel och underhall utférs!

Verktygets skotsel

* Ta forsiktigt bort smuts som fastnat pa verktyget.

e Ta bort dammfiltret och rengér bade det och ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med en torr borste.

* Rengdr holjet med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvéand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan skada
plastdelarna.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

» Hall batteriet rent och fritt fran olja och fett.

* Rengér hdljet med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvénd inte rengéringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan skada
plastdelarna.

* Se till att ingen fukt tranger in.
Underhall
* Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

* Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstérningar. Skicka den direkt till Hilti
Service for reparation.

 Efter att skotsel- och underhallsarbete utforts ska alla skyddsanordningar alltid monteras och kontrolleras.
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Anvand endast originalreservdelar och férbrukningsmaterial for séker drift. Godkéanda reservdelar,
férbrukningsmaterial och tillbehér till din produkt fran oss hittar du i ndrmaste Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group.

9 Transport och foérvaring av batteridrivna verktyg

Transport

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig start under transport. !
» Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Ta bort batterierna.
» Transportera aldrig batterierna |6st liggande.
» Kontrollera att verktyget och batterierna ar oskadda innan de anvénds efter langre transporter.
Forvaring
/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lackande batterier. !
» Foérvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Forvara verktyget och batterierna sa svalt och torrt som majligt.

» Forvara aldrig batterierna i direkt solsken, pa varmeelement eller bakom glasrutor.

» Forvara verktyget och batterierna oatkomliga for barn och obehdriga personer.

» Kontrollera att verktyget och batterierna r oskadda innan de anvénds efter en langre tids férvaring.

10 Fels6kning

Kontakta Hilti Service om det uppstar ett fel som inte finns med i den har tabellen eller som du inte lyckas
atgérda pa egen hand.

10.1  Felsdkning

Fel Mojlig orsak Lésning

Batteriet laddar ur fortare &n Mycket Iag omgivningstemperatur. | » Varm langsamt upp batteriet till
vanligt. rumstemperatur.

Batteriet hakar inte i med ett | Batteriets lasmekanism ar smutsig. | » Rengdr ldsmekanismen och sétt
hoérbart klick. i batteriet igen.

1 lysdiod blinkar. Batteriet &r urladdat. » Byt batteri och ladda det tomma
Verktyget fungerar inte. batteriet.

Batteriet ar for varmt eller for kallt. | » Lt batteriet langsamt varmas
upp/svalna till rumstemperatur.

Alla fyra lysdioderna blinkar. Verktyget &r Overlastat. » Slapp strémbrytaren och tryck
Verktyget fungerar inte. |nadeun |gen.c Lat_ sedan verktyget
ga patomgangica 30 sekunder.
Vinkelslipen eller batteriet blir | Elektriskt fel » Stang genast av verktyget, ta
valdigt varmt. ur batteriet och syna det, lat
det svalna och kontakta Hilti-
service.
Verktyget har inte full effekt. Batteri med for Iag kapacitet har » Anvénd ett batteri med hdgre
satts in. kapacitet.
Motorns bromsfunktion fun- Batteriet &r urladdat. » Byt batteri och ladda det tomma
gerar inte. batteriet.
Verktyget har verlastats underen | » Sténg av verktyget och sla
kort period. sedan pa det igen.
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11 RoHS (foreskrifter for begrénsning av anvandningen av farliga &mnen)

Anvéand den har lanken for att komma till tabellen dver farliga amnen: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
En lank till RoHS-tabellen hittar du i slutet p& det har dokumentet i form av en QR-kod.

12 Avfallshantering

& Hilti-produkter &r till stor del tillverkade av atervinningsbara material. En férutséttning for atervinning ar
att materialen separeras pa ratt satt. | manga lander kan du lamna in ditt uttjanta instrument s& att Hilti tar
hand om det. Hor efter med Hiltis kundtjanst eller din kontaktperson.

Avfallshantering av batterier

Bristfallig avfallshantering av batterier kan orsaka hélsorisker pa grund av lackande gaser eller vatskor.

» Skicka aldrig ivag skadade batterier!

» Té&ck anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material for att forhindra kortslutningar.

» Kassera batterier s att de inte kan hamna i handerna pa barn.

» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till nArmaste atervinningscentral.

i » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

13 Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har frdgor om garantivillkoren.

- AT
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1 Informasjon om dokumentasjonen

1.1 Om denne dokumentasjonen

e Les denne dokumentasjonen fer du tar produktet i bruk. Dette er en forutsetning for sikkerhet under
arbeidet og problemfri bruk.

¢ Felg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

e Oppbevar alltid bruksanvisningen pa produktet, og lever bruksanvisningen fra deg sammen med
produktet hvis det overtas av andre personer.

1.2 Symbolforklaring

1.2.1  Farehenvisninger
Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Fglgende signalord brukes:

/| FARE
FARE !
» For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller dad.

/] ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL !
» Varsler en mulig fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

/\ FORSIKTIG
FORSIKTIG !

» Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fare til lettere personskade eller skade pa utstyr og annen
eiendom.

1.2.2 Symboler i dokumentasjonen
Folgende symboler brukes i denne dokumentasjonen:

Les bruksanvisningen fer bruk

Anvisninger om bruk og annen nyttig informasjon

=|{%)

9,
2]

Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer

i Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet

1.23 Symboler i illustrasjoner
Falgende symboler brukes i illustrasjonene:

E Disse tallene henviser til illustrasjonen foran i denne bruksanvisningen

Nummereringen angir rekkefelgen for arbeidstrinnene pa bildet og kan avvike fra arbeidstrinnene i

3 teksten
@ Posisjonsnumrene brukes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa teksten i avsnittet
| Produktoversikt

& | Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.

13 Produktavhengige symboler

1.3.1 Symboler pa produktet
Felgende symboler brukes pa produktet:

@ Bruk vernebiriller
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n | Nominelt turtall

/min | Omdreininger per minutt

RPM | Omdreininger per minutt

@ | Diameter

——= | Likestram

Produktet stetter tradles dataoverfgring som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-plattformer.

Li-lon | Li-ion-batteri

wemy | Brukt Hilti Li-lon-batteriserie. Folg anvisningene i kapitlet Forskriftsmessig bruk.

Bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktay.

Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har veert utsatt for stet eller er skadet pa annen
mate.

. @ [

1.4 Produktinformasjon

=™ produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og mé kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av kyndig

personale. Dette personalet mé& informeres om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta. Produktet og tilleggsutstyret

kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller det benyttes feil.

Typebetegnelse og serienummer star pa typeskiltet.

» Skriv inn serienummeret i tabellen nedenfor. Du trenger produktspesifikasjonene ved henvendelser til
Hiltis representant eller servicesenter.

Produktspesifikasjoner
Vinkelsliper AG 4S-A22
Generasjon 01
Serienummer

1.5 Samsvarserklzering

Vi erkleerer herved at produktet som er beskrevet her, er i samsvar med gjeldende normer og direktiver. Du
finner et bilde av samsvarserklaeringen pa slutten av denne dokumentasjonen.

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sikkerhet

2.1 Sikkerhetsregler

2.1.1  Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktoy

/\ ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som elektro-
verktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfere elektrisk stot,
brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner i hele bruksperioden.

Begrepet "elektroverktay" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktey (med
nettkabel) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktay (uten nettkabel).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

» Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomrader kan fere til
ulykker.

» Brukikke elektroverktayet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende
stoffer, gasser eller stov. Elektroverktay lager gnister som kan antenne stov eller damp.
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» Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktgyet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Elektroverktoyets stopsel ma passe i stikkontakten. Stepselet ma ikke forandres pa noen som
helst mate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordete elektroverktgy. Uendrede stgpsler og egnede
stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stot.

» Unnga kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som ror, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjgleskap. Risikoen
for elektriske stat er hgyere nér kroppen er jordet.

» Hold elektroverktoyet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stat gker ved inntrenging av vann
i et elektroverktay.

» Bruk ikke ledningen til & baere elektroverktoyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg. Skadde
eller ssammenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stat.

» Bruk kun skjoteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktoy utenders. Bruk av skjgteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk, minsker risikoen for
elektrisk stat.

» Ma elektroverktayet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det ngdvendig & bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stet.

Personsikkerhet

» Veer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektroverktay.
Ikke bruk elektroverktgy nar du er trgtt eller pavirket narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter.
Et oyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktayet kan veere nok til & forarsake alvorlige
personskader.

» Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stevmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller hgrselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktayet - reduserer
risikoen for skader.

» Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktgyet er slatt av for du setter i stikkontakten
eller batteriet og for du lgfter eller flytter elektroverktoyet. Hvis du holder fingeren pa bryteren nar du
baerer elektroverktoyet, eller kobler elektroverktayet til stram i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette fare til uhell.

» Fjern justeringsverktay og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktoyet. Et verktgy eller en nakkel som
befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fere til skader.

» Unnga uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Sgrg for a sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du
kontrollere elektroverktayet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

» Bruk egnede klzr. Ikke bruk vide klzer eller smykker. Hold har, tay og hansker unna deler som
beveger seg. Lastsittende tay, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger seg.

» Huvis det er montert stevavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, méa det kontrolleres at disse er
koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Bruk av stgvavsug kan redusere faremomentene i forbindelse
med stov.

» Ikke fol deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktay, heller ikke nar du etter
lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktoyet. Et gyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fere til alvorlige
personskader.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

» lkke overbelast verktayet. Bruk et elektroverktoy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfere.
Med et passende elektroverktay arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

» Ikke bruk elektroverktoy med defekt bryter. Et elekiroverktay som ikke lenger kan slas av eller pa, er
farlig og ma repareres.

» Draut stopselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri for du foretar maskininnstillinger,
bytter tilleggsutstyr eller legger bort verktayet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet start av elektro-
verktoyet.

» Oppbevar elektroverktoy som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som ikke
er fortrolige med verktoyet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktoyet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.

» Sorg for grundig stell og vedlikehold av elektroverktoyet med tilbehor. Kontroller at bevegelige
deler pa elektroverktgyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og at ingen deler er brukket
eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker pa elektroverktayets funksjon. La skadde deler repareres for
elektroverktoyet brukes. Mange ulykker er et resultat av darlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

» Hold skjeereverktoy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktgy med skarpe skjeerekanter blir
sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere a styre.
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» Bruk elektroverktoy, tilbehgr, arbeidsverktagy osv. i overensstemmelse med denne anvisningen.
Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utfgres. Bruk av elektroverktay til andre formal
enn det som er angitt, kan fore til farlige situasjoner.

» Hold handtak og gripeflater torre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir ikke
sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktayet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

» Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstar brannfare
nar det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

» Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverktayene. Bruk av andre batterier
kan medfgre skader og brannfare.

» Unngéa a oppbevare ubrukte batterier i naerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer eller
andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kortslutning mellom
batterikontaktene kan fere til forbrenninger eller brann.

» Ved feil bruk kan vaeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer veeske i gynene, ma du i tillegg oppsoke lege.
Batteriveeske som renner ut, kan fere til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

» lkke bruk batterier som er skadde eller modifiserte. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere
seg uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.

» Ikke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller haye temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F)
kan forarsake eksplosjon.

» Folg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verkteyet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor det tillatte
temperaturomradet kan gdelegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

» Elektroverktoyet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reservedeler.
Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

» Vedlikehold ikke skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold pa batterier skal utferes av produsenten eller et
godkjent serviceverksted.

2.1.2 Felles sikkerhetsanvisninger for sliping, sandpapirsliping, stalbgrsting, polering og kapping:

» Dette elektroverkteyet skal bare brukes til sliping, sandpapirsliping, stalbersting og kapping.
Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, andre anvisninger, skjematiske framstillinger og data som
felger med maskinen. Dersom du ikke overholder anvisningene nedenfor, er det fare for elektrisk stet,
brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

» Dette elektroverktoyet egner seg ikke til polering. Bruk av elektroverktayet til formal det ikke er
beregnet for, kan veere farlig og forarsake skader.

» Bruk ikke tilbehgr som ikke er spesielt beregnet for og anbefalt til dette elektroverktoyet fra
produsenten. Selv om tilbehgret lar seg feste til elektroverktayet, garanterer ikke dette at det er trygt &
bruke det.

» Maks. tillatt omdreiningstall for innsatsverktayet ma vaere minst like hayt som maks. tillatt
omdreiningstall for selve elektroverktoyet. Tilbehar som roterer raskere enn tillatt, kan ga i stykker og
bli slynget ut.

» Utvendig diameter og tykkelse pa innsatsverktgyet ma stemme overens med elektroverktoyets
dimensjoner. Feil dimensjonerte innsatsverktay kan ikke skjermes eller kontrolleres pa tilfredsstillende
mate.

» Verktoy med gjengeinnsats mé passe ngyaktig til gjengene pa slipespindelen. Pa verktgy som
monteres ved hjelp av flens, ma verkteyets hulldiameter passe til festediameteren pa flensen.
Verktay som ikke festes ngyaktig pa elektroverktayet, roterer ujevnt, vibrerer kraftig og kan fere til at du
mister kontrollen.

» Bruk ikke skadde innsatsverktgy. Kontroller alltid innsatsverktoy for du bruker dem. Pa slipeskiver
ser du etter avsplitting og sprekker, pa slipetallerkener etter sprekker, nedslitthet og slitasje og
pa stalbgrster etter lgse eller brukne tinder. Hvis elektroverktoyet eller innsatsverktgyet faller ned,
kontrollerer du om det er skadet eller bruker et uskadd innsatsverktay. Nar du har kontrollert og
satt pa plass verktogyet, lar du elektroverktgyet ga et minutt pa maksimalt omdreiningstall. Serg for
at du og eventuelle andre personer i naerheten oppholder dere pa trygg avstand fra det roterende
verktayet. De fleste skadde innsatsverktay vil brekke i lgpet av denne testtiden.

» Bruk personlig verneutstyr. Bruk ansiktsmaske, gyevern eller vernebriller avhengig av bruken.
Nar det er ngdvendig, bruker du stevmaske, hgrselsvern, arbeidshansker eller spesialforkle som
beskytter mot sma slipe- og materialpartikler. @ynene ma beskyttes mot fremmedlegemer som kan
slynges ut ved forskjellig bruk. Stevmaske eller andedrettsvern er ngdvendig for & filtrere stovet som
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produseres nar verktgyet brukes. Hvis du i lang tid blir utsatt for hay stey, kan du bli rammet av
hearselstap.

» Sorg for & holde andre personer pa trygg avstand fra arbeidsomradet ditt. Alle som befinner
seg i arbeidsomradet, ma bruke personlig verneutstyr. Bruddstykker av arbeidsstykket eller brukne
innsatsverktgy kan slenges av garde og forarsake skader ogsa utenfor selve arbeidsomradet.

» Hold bare elektroverktoyet i de isolerte gripeflatene nar du utfgrer arbeid der verktsyet kan
komme i kontakt med elektriske ledninger. Kontakt med en spenningsferende ledning kan ogsé sette
maskinens metalldeler under spenning og fere til elektrisk stat.

» Hold nettkabelen unna roterende innsatsverktey. Hvis du mister kontrollen over maskinen, kan
stremkabelen kuttes eller bli hengende, og handen eller armen din kan bli trukket inn i det roterende
innsatsverktoyet.

» Legg aldri fra deg elektroverktoyet for innsatsverktoyet har stanset helt. Det roterende innsats-
verktgyet kan komme i berering med underlaget slik at du kan miste kontrollen over elektroverkteyet.

» La ikke elektroverktayet ga mens du bzerer det. Kleerne dine kan ved tilfeldig kontakt sette seg fast i
det roterende innsatsverktayet, og innsatsverktayet kan bore seg inn i kroppen din.

» Rengjor ventilasjonsapningene pa elektroverktoyet regelmessig. Motorviften trekker stgv inn i
motorhuset, og stor opphopning av metallstev kan forarsake elektrisk fare.

» Bruk aldri elektroverktayet i naerheten av brennbare materialer. Materialene kan antennes av gnister.

» Bruk ikke innsatsverktoy som krever kjolevaeske. Bruk av vann eller andre kjolevaesker kan fare til
elektrisk stat.

Rekyl og tilhgrende sikkerhetsanvisninger

Rekyl er en plutselig reaksjon som fglge av at et verktgy som slipeskive, slipetallerken, stalberste osv. kjerer

seg fast eller blokkeres slik at det oppstar en plutselig stopp i rotasjonen til verktgyet. Dermed blir et

ukontrollert elektroverktgy akselerert mot rotasjonsretningen til verktayet pa blokkeringsstedet.

Huvis for eksempel en slipeskive kjorer seg fast eller blokkeres, kan kanten av slipeskiven som er senket ned i

emnet, bli sittende fast slik at slipeskiven brytes Igs eller forarsaker en rekyl. Slipeskiven beveger seg da mot

eller fra brukeren, alt etter skivens rotasjonsretning pa blokkeringsstedet. | den forbindelse kan slipeskivene
ogsa brekke.

En rekyl er en fglge av en feil eller feilaktig bruk av elektroverktgyet. Den kan hindres gjennom egnede

forholdsregler som beskrevet nedenfor.

» Hold elektroverktoyet godt fast, og plasser kroppen og armene slik at du kan fange opp rekyl-
kraften. Bruk alltid ekstrahandtaket der dette finnes, for a fa sterst mulig kontroll over rekylkreftene
eller reaksjonsmomentet ved akselerasjon. Brukeren kan takle rekyl- og reaksjonskreftene gjennom
egnede sikkerhetstiltak.

» Sorg for at hendene og andre kroppsdeler alltid holdes langt unna det roterende verktoyet.
Verktayet kan bevege seg over handen ved rekyl.

» Unnga a plassere kroppen i det omradet der elektroverktoyet vil bevege seg ved rekyl. Rekylen
driver elektroverktgyet i motsatt retning av slipeskivens bevegelsesretning pa blokkeringsstedet.

» Arbeid alltid forsiktig ved hjerner, skarpe kanter osv. Unnga at innsatsverktayet kan sla tilbake
fra eller setter seg fast i emnet. Det roterende innsatsverktgyet har en tendens til & sette seg fast ved
hjerner, skarpe kanter eller nér det slar tilbake. Dette farer til manglende kontroll eller rekyl.

» Bruk ikke kjedesagblad eller sagblad med tenner. Slike innsatsverktoy forarsaker ofte rekyl eller tap
av kontroll over elektroverktoyet.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger vedrarende sliping og kapping:

» Bruk bare slipeelementer som er tillatt for dette elektroverktoyet samt beskyttelsesdeksel som
er beregnet for slipeelementene. Slipeelementer som ikke er beregnet til elektroverktayet, kan ikke
skjermes tilfredsstillende og er usikre.

» Krumme slipeskiver ma monteres slik at slipeflaten ikke stikker ut over kanten av beskyttelses-
dekselet. En ufagmessig montert slipeskive som stikker ut over kanten pa beskyttelsesdekselet, kan
ikke skjermes tilstrekkelig.

» Beskyttelsesdekselet ma veere sikkert festet pa maskinen og méa veere innstilt for sterst mulig
sikkerhet, det vil si slik at en sa liten del som mulig av slipeelementet ligger apent mot brukeren.
Beskyttelsesdekselet bidrar til & beskytte brukeren mot bruddstykker, tilfeldig kontakt med slipeelementet
samt mot gnister som kan antenne klaerne.

» Slipeelementer skal bare brukes til anbefalte bruksomrader. For eksempel: Slip aldri med
sideflaten pa en kappeskive. Kappeskiver er beregnet for materialfierning med kanten av skiven.
Sidelengs kraftinnvirkning pa disse slipeelementene kan gdelegge dem.
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» Bruk alltid bare uskadde laseflenser i riktig dimensjon og form for slipeskiven du har valgt. Egnede
flenser stetter slipeskiven og reduserer pa den maten faren for brudd. Flenser til kappeskiver kan vaere
annerledes enn flensene til andre slipeskiver.

» Bruk ikke utslitte slipeskiver fra storre elektroverktoy. Slipeskiver for starre elektroverktoy er ikke
dimensjonert for de hayere omdreiningstallene til mindre elektroverktay og kan brekke.

Ytterligere spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for kapping:

» Unnga blokkering av kappeskiven eller for hayt mottrykk. Utfer ingen overdrevent dype snitt.
Overbelastning av kappeskiven gker belastningen og skivens tendens til pressing eller blokkering og
dermed faren for rekyl eller brudd pé slipeelementet.

» Unnga omradet foran og bak den roterende kappeskiven. Hvis du beveger kappeskiven fra deg i
emnet, kan det ved en rekyl skje at elektroverktoyet og den roterende skiven slynges direkte tilbake mot
deg.

» Dersom kappeskiven setter seg fast eller du avbryter arbeidet, slar du maskinen av og holder den
rolig til skiven har stanset helt. Forsgk aldri & fijerne kappeskiven fra snittet mens den fortsatt
roterer, da dette kan forarsake rekyl. Finn og fiern arsaken til fastklemmingen.

» Start ikke elektroverktoyet sa lenge det befinner seg i arbeidsemnet. La kappeskiven farst na opp
i maks. omdreiningstall for du forsiktig fortsetter snittet. Ellers kan skivene hekte seg fast, hoppe ut
av arbeidsemnet eller forarsake rekyl.

» Stett opp plater og store arbeidsemner, da reduseres risikoen for rekyl pa grunn av en fastklemt
kappeskive. Store arbeidsemner kan brekke under sin egen vekt. Arbeidsemnet méa stettes opp pa
begge sider og i naerheten av kappesnittet og kanten.

» Vzer ekstra forsiktig ved lommesnitt i eksisterende vegger eller andre omrader du ikke har oversikt
over. Den innstikkende kappeskiven kan forarsake rekyl ved skjeering i gass- eller vannledninger,
stremledninger eller andre objekter.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger for sandpapirsliping:

» |kke bruk overdimensjonerte slipepapir, men folg produsentens angivelser for slipepapirstarrelse.
Slipepapir som stikker ut over slipetallerkenen, kan forarsake personskader og fare til blokkering,
oppriving av slipepapir og til rekyl.

Spesielle sikkerhetsanvisninger vedrgrende arbeid med stalbgrster:

» Veaer oppmerksom pa at stalbersten mister tinder ogsa ved vanlig bruk. Overlast ikke tindene
gjennom for hoyt mottrykk. Lase tinder kan veldig lett trenge gjennom tynne kleer og/eller inn i huden.

» Anbefales bruk av beskyttelsesdeksel, ma du serge for at beskyttelsesdekselet og stalbgrsten
ikke kan bergre hverandre. Tallerken- og koppbarster kan fa gkt diameter gjennom mottrykk og
sentrifugalkraft.

2.1.3 Ekstra sikkerhetsanvisninger

Personsikkerhet

» Bruk produktet bare i teknisk feilfri stand.

» |kke foreta modifiseringer eller endringer pa maskinen.

» Unnga & bergre de roterende delene. Fare for personskader!

» Bruk vernehansker ogsa ved skifte av verktay. Bergring av innsatsverktayet kan fere til kuttskader og
forbrenninger.

» For arbeidet pabegynnes, ma& du bringe pa det rene hvilken fareklasse stevmaterialet som oppstar,
tilhgrer. Bruk en anleggsstevsuger med offisiell beskyttelsesklassifisering sammen med maskinen.
Maskinen ma oppfylle lokale stevbeskyttelseskrav. Stev fra materialer som blyholdig maling, enkelte
tresorter, betong/mur/stein som inneholder kvarts, mineraler og metaller kan veere helseskadelig.

» Serg for god ventilasjon pa arbeidsplassen, og bruk eventuelt andedrettsvern tilpasset den aktuelle
typen stev. Bergring eller innanding av slike typer stev kan fremkalle allergiske reaksjoner og/eller
luftveissykdommer hos brukeren og andre personer som oppholder seg i naerheten. Bestemte typer
stov som eikestov eller bokestov regnes som kreftfremkallende, saerlig i forbindelse med stoffer
for trebehandling (kromat, trepleiemidler). Asbestholdige materialer skal kun handteres av kvalifisert
personell.

» Tapauser i arbeidet og gjer evelser for & sikre bedre blodsirkulasjon i fingrene. Ved langvarig arbeid kan
det oppsta skader pa blodkar eller nervesystemet i fingrer, hender eller handledd.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

» Kontroller for arbeidet pabegynnes at det ikke finnes skjulte stremledninger, gass- eller vannrer i
arbeidsomradet. Utvendige metalldeler pa maskinen kan forarsake elektrisk stet hvis du utilsiktet skulle
skade en strgmledning.
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Forsiktig behandling og bruk av elektroverktay

» lkke bruk kappeskiver til sliping.

» Trekk til innsatsverktoyet og flensen godt. Hvis innsatsverktayet og flensen ikke trekkes godt nok til, er
det etter utkobling fare for at verktayet lgsner fra spindelen under oppbremsing med maskinens motor.

» Folg produsentens anvisninger om handtering og oppbevaring av slipeskiver.

2.1.4 Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

» Ta hensyn til spesielle retningslinjer for transport, lagring og bruk av Li-lon-batterier.

» Hold batteriene unna haye temperaturer, direkte solskinn og apen ild.

» Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C eller brennes.

» Ikke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har fatt et stet, har falt ned over en meter eller er skadet pa annen
mate. Kontakt i slike tilfeller alltid Hilti service.

» Huvis batteriet er for varmt til & ta i, kan det vaere defekt. Plasser produktet pa et ikke-brennbart sted med
tilstrekkelig avstand fra brennbare materialer, der det kan observeres. La det avkjoles. Kontakt i slike
tilfeller alltid Hilti service.

3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversikt ]

Batteri

Laseknapp for batteri
Ladenivaindikator
Hastighetsregulering
Av/pa-bryter

Spindellaseknapp

Sidehandtak

Hurtiglas for beskyttelsesdeksel
Spindel
Standardbeskyttelsesdeksel
Spennflens med O-ring
Kappeskive/slipeskive
Spennmutter
Hurtigspennmutter Kwik lock (ekstrautstyr)
Spenngkkel

Stovfilter
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3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Det beskrevne produktet er en handholdt, batteridrevet vinkelsliper. Den er beregnet til kapping og sliping

av metalliske og mineralske materialer, til bersting, sandpapirsliping og fliseboring uten bruk av vann. Den

skal bare brukes til terrsliping og terrkapping.

* Kapping, slissing og sliping av mineralske arbeidsemner er bare tillatt ved bruk av det tilherende
beskyttelsesdekselet (fas som ekstrautstyr).

¢ Ved behandling av mineralske underlag som betong og stein ma det brukes et tilpasset stevdeksel pa en
egnet Hilti-stavsuger.

» Til dette produktet ma det bare brukes Hilti Li-lon-batterier i serien B 22.
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» Bruk bare Hilti-laderne i C4/36-serien til disse batteriene.

3.3 Dette folger med

vinkelsliper, sidehandtak, standardbeskyttelsesdeksel, frontvern, spennflens, spennmutter, spenngkkel,
stovfilter, bruksanvisning.

| tillegg finner du tillatte systemprodukter til produktet hos neermeste Hilti Store eller pa nettet under:
www.hilti.group.

3.4 ATC

Maskinen er utstyrt med den elektroniske hurtigutkoblingen ATC (Active Torque Control).

Hvis innsatsverktgyet blokkeres eller klemmes fast, begynner maskinen plutselig & rotere ukontrollert i den
motsatte retningen. ATC registrerer denne plutselige rotasjonsbevegelsen til maskinen og slar maskinen av
umiddelbart.

For riktig funksjon mé& maskinen kunne rotere.
Sla maskinen av og pé igjen etter hurtigutkoblingen.

3.5 Temperaturavhengig beskyttelse av maskinen

Den temperaturavhengige motorbeskyttelsen overvaker stremforbruket samt motoroppvarmingen og for-
hindrer at maskinen blir overopphetet.

Skulle motoren bli overbelastet pad grunn av for hayt presstrykk, synker maskinens ytelse merkbart og
maskinen kan stanse.

Hvis det oppstér stillstand eller turtallsreduksjon pa grunn av overbelastning, ma du redusere trykket pa
maskinen og la den gé ca. 30 sekunder pa tomgang.

3.6 Beskyttelsesdeksel med frontvern 2

Til sliping med rette slipeskiver og til kapping med kappeskiver ved bearbeiding av metallemner ma du bruke
standardbeskyttelsesdeksel med frontvern.

3.7 Stevdeksel (kapping) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktdeksel (tilbehor) E

Til kapping av mineralske materialer med diamantkappeskiver ma man bruke kompaktdekselet DC-
EX 125/5" C.

Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.

3.8 Stovdeksel (slissing) DC-EX 125/5"M (tilbeher) [l

Kappe- og slissearbeider pa mineralsk materiale med diamantkappskiver skal kun utferes med stavdeksel.
FORSIKTIG Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.

3.9 Stevdeksel (sliping) DG-EX 125/5" (tilbehgr)

Slipesystemet er kun beregnet til sporadisk sliping av mineralmateriale med diamantkoppskiver.

Det er forbudt & bearbeide metall med dette dekselet.

3.10 Ladenivaindikator for Li-lon-batteriet

Ladenivaet for Li-lon-batteriet vises nér du trykker pa en laseknappene for batteriet.

Tilstand Betydning

4 LED-er lyser. Ladenivé: 75 % til 100 %
3 LED-er lyser. Ladeniva: 50 % til 75 %
2 LED-er lyser. Ladeniva: 25 % til 50 %
1 LED lyser. Ladeniva: 10 % til 25 %
1 LED blinker. Ladeniva: < 10 %

Mens arbeidet pagar, og umiddelbart etterpa, er det ikke mulig & vise ladenivéet. Ved blinkende LED-
er pa batteriets ladenivaindikator ma du felge henvisningene i kapitlet Feilsgking.
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Det ma bare brukes kunstharpiksbundete, fiberarmerte skiver til maks. @ 125 mm, som er tillatt for et turtall
pa minst 11000/min og en periferihastighet pa 80 m/s.
Skivetykkelsen kan maks. veere 6,4 mm for slipeskiver og maks. 3,0 mm for kappeskiver.

OBS! Ved kapping og slissing med kappeskiver ma det alltid brukes standardbeskyttelsesdeksel med
ekstra frontvern eller et helt lukket stovdeksel.

Skiver
Type Bruk Forkortet kode Underlag
Abrasiv kappeskive Kapping, slissing AC-D Metallisk
Diamantkappeskive Kapping, slissing DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | Mineralsk
SP, P)
Abrasiv slipeskive Sliping AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | Metallisk
Diamantslipeskive Sliping DG-CW (SPX, SP, Mineralsk
P)
Stélbgrste Stélbgrster 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, Metallisk
48S
Diamantborkrone Fliseboring DD-M14 Mineralsk
Fiberskive Sliping AP-D Metallisk
Tilordning av skivene til utstyret som skal brukes
Pos. | Utstyr AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Beskyttelsesdeksel X X X X X X
B Frontvern (sammen X —_ —_ X —_ —_
med A)
C Stavdeksel (sliping) — — X — — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Stevdeksel (kapping) — — — X — —
DC-EX 1255"C
(sammen med A)
E Stevdeksel (slissing) — — — X — —
DC-EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL — — — X — —
(sammen med E)
G Sidehandtak X X X X X X
H Spennmutter X X X X — —
| Spennflens X X X X — —
J Kwik lock (ekstra- X X — X — —
utstyr til H)
K Spennmutter til — — — — X —
fiberskive
L Stottetallerken — —_ — — X —
5 Tekniske data
AG 4S-A22-125
Merkespenning 216V
Nominelt turtall 8 500 o/min
Maksimal skivediameter 125 mm
Vekt i henhold til EPTA-prosedyre 01 3,1 kg
Gjenget drivspindel M14
Norsk 57
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AG 4S-A22-125

Spindellengde 22 mm

Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60°C

Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 Tekniske data

Spindellengde 22 mm

Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60°C

Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C

5.2 Batteri

Batteriets driftsspenning 216V
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteritemperatur ved ladestart -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 Steyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier iht. EN 60745

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en normert
malemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. De egner seg ogsa til en forelgpig vurdering
av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomréadene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektroverktayet
brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktey eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold, kan dataene
avvike. Dette kan oke eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

For & f& en ngyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene ma man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da maskinen
er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i drift. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele
arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operateren mot effekten av stey og/eller vibrasjoner, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktay og innsatsverktay, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeids-
prosesser.

AG 4S-A22-125

Stayinformasjon
Avgitt lydtrykk (L,,) 81,5 dB(A)
Usikkerhet lydtrykkniva (K.,) 3 dB(A)
Lydeffektniva (L) 92,5 dB(A)
Usikkerhet lydeffektniva (Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Vibrasjonsinformasjon
Andre bruksomrader, som kapping, kan fare til avvikende vibrasjonsverdier.

Overflatesliping med vibrasjonsreduserende handtak (a, ) 4,7 m/s?

Sandpapirsliping med vibrasjonsreduserende handtak (a, ps) 5,3 m/s?

Usikkerhet (K) 1,5 m/s?
6 Idriftsetting

6.1 Lade batteriet

1. Les bruksanvisningen for laderen fer lading.
2. Kontaktene pa batteriet og laderen ma veere rene og terre.
3. Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader.
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6.2 Sette i batteri

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

» Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene pa batteriet og kontaktene pa produktet
for du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

» Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.

Y

Lad batteriet helt opp for ferste gangs bruk.
2. Sett batteriet inn i holderen p& maskinen til det klikker harbart pa plass.
3. Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

6.3 Ta ut batteriet

1. Trykk pa laseknappene til batteriet.
2. Trekk batteriet ut av maskinen.

6.4 Montere sidehandtak
» Skru sidehandtaket fast pa en av gjengehylsene som er beregnet til formalet.
6.5 Montere eller demontere beskyttelsesdekselet

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktayet kan vaere varmt eller ha skarpe kanter.
» Bruk vernehansker ved montering, demontering, innstillingsarbeid og feilretting.

» Les monteringsveiledningen for det aktuelle beskyttelsesdekslet.

6.5.1 Montere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet £

Beskyttelsesdekselet er utstyrt med styretapper for & sikre at kun riktig deksel kan monteres.
Styretappen pa beskyttelsesdekselet passer i dekselfestet pa maskinen.

1. Plasser beskyttelsesdekselet pa spindelkragen slik at begge trekantmarkeringene pa beskyttelses-
dekselet og pa maskinen star ovenfor hverandre.

2. Trykk beskyttelsesdekselet inn pa spindelkragen.

3. Trykk pa dekselets laseknapp og vri dekselet i gnsket posisjon til det smekker pa plass.
w Laseknappen for dekslene spretter tilbake.

6.5.2 Regulere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet
» Trykk pa dekselets laseknapp og vri dekselet i gnsket posisjon til det smekker pa plass.

6.5.3 Demontere standardbeskyttelsesdekselet

1. Trykk palaseknappen og vri beskyttelsesdekselet til begge trekantmarkeringene pa beskyttelsesdekselet
og pa maskinen star overfor hverandre.
2. Ta av beskyttelsesdekselet.

6.6 Montere eller demontere frontvernet

ﬂ Nar frontvernet skal brukes, festes det pa beskyttelsesdekselet.

1. Sett frontvernet pa standardbeskyttelsesdekselet med den lukkede siden til lasen gar i inngrep.
2. Ved demontering &pner du lasen til frontvernet og trekker frontvernet ut av standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.
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6.7 Montere eller demontere innsatsverktoy

/A, ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader. Ved bremsing av maskinens motor kan innsatsverktoyet lasne.
» Vent til innsatsverktayet har stoppet for du griper tak i innsatsverktayet eller spennmutteren.

» Stram innsatsverktayet og spennflensen sa hardt med spennmutteren at ingen deler p& maskinens motor
kan lgsne fra spindelen.

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktoyet kan veere varmt.
» Bruk vernehansker nar du skifter innsatsverktgy.

Diamantskiver méa skiftes ut nar kutte- eller slipeytelsen blir merkbart darligere. Vanligvis skjer dette
nar hayden pa diamantsegmentene er lavere enn 2 mm.

Andre skivetyper ma skiftes ut nar kutteytelsen blir merkbart darligere eller deler av vinkelsliperen
(unntatt skiven) kommer i kontakt med arbeidsmaterialet under arbeidet.

Slipende skiver mé skiftes ut nér holdbarhetsdatoen er passert.

6.7.1 Montere innsatsverktay &

1. Ta ut batteriet. — Side 59

2. Kontroller om O-ringen er feilfri og pa plass i spennflensen.

Resultat

O-ringen er gdelagt.

Det er ingen O-ring i spennflensen.

» Sett in en ny spennflens med O-ring.

Sett spennflensen tilpasset og dreiesikkert pa spindelen.

Sett pa innsatsverktayet.

Skru fast spennmutteren i samsvar med innsatsverktayet som brukes.
Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til spennmutteren med skrungkkelen, slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern skrungkkelen.

No oA

6.7.2 Demontere innsatsverktoy
1. Ta ut batteriet. — Side 59

/\ FORSIKTIG

Fare for brudd og skade. Hvis spindellaseknappen trykkes inn mens spindelen roterer, kan innsatsverktayet
losne.

» Trykk bare pa spindellaseknappen nér spindelen star i ro.
Trykk pa spindelldseknappen og hold den inne.

2.
3. Lasne spennmutteren ved & sette pa spenngkkelen og dreie den mot urviseren.
4. Slipp spindellaseknappen og ta av innsatsverktoyet.

6.7.3 Montere innsatsverktay med hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for brudd. For sterk slitasje kan brekke hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock.

» Unnga kontakt med underlaget nér du arbeider med Kwik lock hurtigspennmutter.
» Ikke bruk skadde hurtigspennmutre Kwik lock.

Hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock (ekstrautstyr) kan brukes i stedet for spennmutteren. Da kan du bytte
innsatsverktgy uten & bruke ekstra verktay.

1. Ta ut batteriet. — Side 59
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2. Kontroller om O-ringen er feilfri og pa plass i spennflensen.
Resultat

O-ringen er gdelagt.

Det er ingen O-ring i spennflensen.

» Sett in en ny spennflens med O-ring.

Rengjer spennflensen og hurtigspennmutteren.

Sett spennflensen pa spindelen.

Sett pa innsatsverktoyet.

Skru hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock pa til den sitter fast pa innsatsverktoyet.
w Teksten Kwik lock er synlig i paskrudd tilstand.

Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

o0 kA®

N

8. Drei innsatsverkteyet hardt videre for hdnd med urviseren til hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock er strammet

godt. Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen.

6.7.4 Demontere innsatsverktey med hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock
1. Ta ut batteriet. — Side 59

/\ FORSIKTIG

Fare for brudd og skade. Hvis spindelldseknappen trykkes inn mens spindelen roterer, kan innsatsverktayet

lasne.
» Trykk bare pa spindelldseknappen nar spindelen star i ro.

2. Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.
3. Lasne hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock ved & dreie hurtigspennmutteren mot urviseren for hand.
4

Hvis hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock ikke kan lgsnes for hand, setter du en spenngkkel pa hurtigspennm-

utteren og dreier den mot urviseren.

ﬂ Ikke bruk rertang, det kan skade hurtigspennmutteren Kwik lock.

5. Slipp spindellaseknappen og ta av innsatsverktayet.

6.7.5 Montere borkronen [Ii

Ta ut batteriet. — Side 59

Monter sidehandtaket. — Side 59

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa borkronen og skru den fast for hand.

Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til borkronen med en egnet fastngkkel.

Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern fastngkkelen.

Nooh,wh

6.7.6 Montere stalborste [§l

Ta ut batteriet. — Side 59

Monter sidehandtaket. — Side 59

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa stalbarsten, og skru den fast for hand.

Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Trekk til stalbgrsten med en egnet fastnekkel.

Slipp deretter spindelldseknappen og fiern fastnekkelen.

Nooakrwbd~

6.7.7 Montere fiberskive [

Ta ut batteriet. — Side 59

Monter sidehandtaket. — Side 59

Monter standardbeskyttelsesdekselet.

Sett pa staettetallerkenen og fiberskiven, og skru fast spennmutteren.
Trykk pa spindellaseknappen og hold den inne.

Stram spennmutteren med skrungkkelen.

Slipp deretter spindellaseknappen og fiern spenngkkelen.
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7 Betjening

74 Sla pa

1. Trykk pa bakre del av pa/av-bryteren.
2. Skyv av/pa-bryteren forover.

= Motoren gar.
3. Lé&s av/pa-bryteren.

7.2 Sliping

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader. Innsatsverktoyet kan plutselige blokkeres eller forkiles.
» Bruk alltid maskinen med sidehandtak og hold den fast med begge hender.

7.3 Kapping

» Ved kapping ber du arbeide med moderat fremfgring og ikke holde maskinen eller kappeskiven skjevt
(arbeidsposisjon er ca. 90° i forhold til kappeomradet).

ﬂ Profiler og sma firkantrer kappes best ved & legge kappeskiven an mot det minste tverrsnittet.

7.4 Sliping

/\ FORSIKTIG
Fare for personskader. Kappeskiven kan briste, og lasnede deler kan fere til personskader.
» Bruk aldri kappeskiver til sliping.

» Beveg maskinen frem og tilbake med en innstillingsvinkel pa 5° til 30° og moderat trykk.
w Arbeidsemnet blir ikke for varmt eller misfarget og du far ingen riller.

75 Sla av

» Trykk pa bakre del av pa/av-bryteren.
= Av/pa-bryteren gar til av-posisjonen og motoren stopper.

8 Service og vedlikehold

/A, ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !
» Taalltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

Stell av maskinen

* Fjern gjenstridig smuss forsiktig.

* Fjern stoVfilteret, og rengjer det og ventilasjonsslissene forsiktig med en terr barste.

* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. lkke bruk silikonholdige pleiemiddel, da dette kan angripe
plastdelene.

Stell av Li-lon-batterier

* Hold batteriet rent og fritt for olje og fett.

* Rengjor huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. lkke bruk silikonholdige pleiemiddel, da dette kan angripe
plastdelene.

* Unnga inntrenging av fuktighet.

Vedlikehold

* Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og alle betjeningselementene mht. feilfri funksjon.

* Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil ma produktet ikke brukes. Fa maskinen reparert av Hilti service snarest
mulig.

 Etter stell- og vedlikeholdsarbeid ma alle beskyttelsesinnretninger monteres, og det ma foretas funksjons-
kontroll av dem.
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Av hensyn til sikkerheten ma du bare bruke originale reservedeler og forbruksmaterialer. Reservedeler,
forbruksmaterialer og tilbehgr til produktet, som er godkjent av oss, finner du hos Hilti Store eller
under: www.hilti.group.

9 Transport og lagring av batterier

Transport
/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet start under transport !
» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!
» Ta ut batteriene.
» |kke transporter batterier upakket.
» Etter en lengre transport ma maskin og batterier kontrolleres med hensyn til skade fer bruk.
Lagring
/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !
» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!
» Oppbevar maskin og batterier mest mulig kaldt og tert.
» Batteriene ma aldri lagres i solen, pa en radiator eller bak glassruter.
» Oppbevar maskin og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.
» Etter lengre tids oppbevaring méa maskin og batterier kontrolleres med hensyn til skade fer bruk.

10 Feilsgking

Ved feil som ikke star i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan rette opp, ma du kontakte Hilti Service.

10.1  Feilsgking

Feil Mulig arsak Losning

Batteriet lades ut raskere enn | Sveert lave omgivelses- » La batteriet varmes langsomt

vanlig. temperaturer. opp til romtemperatur.

Batteriet festes ikke med et Festetappene pa batteriet er » Rengjor festetappene og sett

harbart klikk. skitne. batteriet inn igjen.

1 LED blinker. Batteriet er utladet. » Skift batteri og lad tomt batteri.

Apparatet fungerer ikke. Batteriet er for kaldt eller for varmt. | » La batteriet varmes langsomt
opp til romtemperatur eller
avkjales.

Alle 4 LED-er blinker. Maskinen er overbelastet. » Slipp kontrollbryteren og trykk

Apparatet fungerer ikke. den inn pa nytt La deretter
maskinen gé i ca. 30 sekunder
pa tomgang.

Kraftig varmeutvikling i vinkel- | Elektrisk defekt » SI& maskinen av umiddelbart,

sliperen eller batteriet. ta ut batteriet, undersgk det,
la det avkjoles og kontakt Hilti
service.

Maskinen yter ikke maksimalt. | Batteri med for liten kapasitet er » Bruk et batteri med tilstrekkelig

satt inn. kapasitet.
Ingen bremsefunksjon for Batteriet er utladet. » Skift batteri og lad tomt batteri.
motoren. Maskinen er kortvarig » Sla apparatet av og pa igjen.
overopphetet.

1 RoHS (direktiv for begrensning av bruk av farlige stoffer)

Under falgende lenke finner du tabellen over farlige stoffer: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
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Du finner en lenke til RoHS-tabellen helt til slutt i denne dokumentasjonen som QR-kode.

12 Avhending

& Hilti-apparater er i stor grad laget av resirkulerbart materiale. En forskriftsmessig materialsortering er en
forutsetning for resirkulering. | mange land tar Hilti ditt gamle apparat i retur. Sper Hilti kundeservice eller
forhandleren din.

Avhending av batterier

Ved ukyndig avhending av batterier kan gasser eller vaesker som lekker ut, representere helsefare.

» Ikke send skadde batterier i posten eller pa annen méte!

» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unnga kortslutning.

» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.

» Lever inn batteriet i neermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

i » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!

13 Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder spagrsmal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.
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Dokumentaation tiedot

1.1 Téasta dokumentaatiosta

Lue ehdottomasti tdma dokumentaatio ennen tuotteen kéyttddnottoa. Se on turvallisen tyonteon ja
tuotteen ongelmattoman késittelyn perusedellytys.

Noudata tdsséd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

Sailyta kayttoohje aina tuotteen yhteydessa ja varmista, ettd kayttdohje on mukana, kun luovutat tuotteen
toiselle henkildlle.

1.2 Merkkien selitykset

1

.2.1  Varoitushuomautukset

Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kayttoon liittyvista vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitustekstejéa kayte-
taan:

/A VAKAVA VAARA

VAKAVA VAARA !

>

Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa
kuolema.

VAARA !

>

Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

/\ VAROITUS
VAROITUS !

>

1

Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.

.2.2 Symbolit dokumentaatiossa

Tassa dokumentaatiossa kaytetdén seuraavia symboleita:

Lue kéyttdohje ennen kayttamista

ﬂ Toimintaohjeita ja muuta hyédyllista tietoa
Y 2 7

29 | Kierratyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

-
ﬁ Ala havita sahkolaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajatteen mukana

1.2.3 Symbolit kuvissa
Kuvissa kaytetdén seuraavia symboleita:

E Nama numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan tdmén kayttdohjeen alussa

3 | Numerointi kertoo tydvaiheiden jarjestyksen kuvissa ja saattaa poiketa numeroinnista tekstissa

Kohtanumeroita kdytetdan kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin kappa-
leessa Tuoteyhteenveto

@)! Taman merkin tarkoitus on kiinnittaa erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kayttddn ja kasittelyyn.

13 Tuotekohtaiset symbolit

1.3.1 Symbolit tuotteessa
Tuotteessa kéytetdan seuraavia symboleita:

@ Kéyta suojalaseja
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n | Nimelliskierrosluku

/min | Kierrosta minuutissa

RPM | Kierrosta minuutissa

© | Halkaisija

——= | Tasavirta

Tuote tukee langatonta tiedonsiirtoa, joka on yhteensopiva iOS- ja Android-alustojen kanssa.

Li-lon | Litiumioniakku

Kaytettéavien Hilti-litiumioniakkujen tyyppisarja. Ota kappaleessa Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto
annetut tiedot huomioon.

Ala paasté akkua putoamaan. Al kayta akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on muutoin
vaurioitunut.

®4 Al koskaan kaytd akkua lydntitydkaluna.
4
b

14 Tuotetiedot

-tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikayttéon, ja niité saa kayttéa, huoltaa tai korjata vain valtuutettu,
koulutettu henkild. Kayttéjan pitdé olla hyvin perilla kayttdon liittyvistd vaaroista. Tuote ja sen varusteet
saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkildt kayttévét tuotetta ohjeiden vastaisesti tai
muutoin asiattomasti.

Tyyppimerkinnan ja sarjanumeron |6ydét tyyppikilvesta.
» Kirjoita sarjanumero oheiseen taulukkoon. Tuotteen tiedot tarvitaan, jos esitat kysymyksid myynti- tai
huoltoedustajallemme.

Tuotetiedot
Kulmahiomakone AG 4S-A22
Sukupolvi o1
Sarjanumero

15 Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Vakuutamme, etta tdssa kuvattu tuote téyttdd voimassa olevien direktiivien ja standardien vaatimukset. Kuva
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta on tdman dokumentaation lopussa.

Tekninen dokumentaatio I16ytyy tasta:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Turvallisuusohjeet

2.1.1 Sahkétyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

/\ VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kidyttéohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot, jotka

liittyvat tahan sahkotyokaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa johtaa séhkdiskuun,

tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kdyttéohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty kasite "séhkotydkalu” tarkoittaa verkkokayttoisia séhkotyokaluja (joissa verk-

kojohto) ja akkukayttdisia sahkotydkaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyopaikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyoskentelyalue siistina ja hyvin valaistuna. Tydpaikan epéjarjestys ja valaisemattomat tydalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Al kdyta sahkotyokalua rajahdysalttissa ymparistossa, jossa on syttyvad nestettd, kaasua tai
polya. Sahkotyokalut synnyttavat kipinditd, jotka saattavat sytyttéda polyn tai hdyryt.
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» Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sahkoty6kalua kayttaessasi. Voit menettdd koneen hallinnan huomiosi
suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkoturvallisuus

» Sahkotyokalun pistokkeen pitdd sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa millaan tavalla.
Al3 kayta pistorasia-adaptereita suojamaadotettujen sihkoétydkalujen yhteydessa. Alkuperaisessa
kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat védhentévéat sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Valta koskettamasta sdhkoa johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jadkaappeihin.
Séhkoiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

» Al3 aseta sidhkotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sihkétydkalun siséén
liséa sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Al kanna tai ripusta sihkoétyokalua verkkojohdostaan #lidkéa vedi pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, o6ljysta, terdvista reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisédévat séhkdiskun vaaraa.

» Kun kaytat sahkotyokalua ulkona, kdyta ainoastaan ulkokaytt6on soveltuvia jatkojohtoja. Ulko-
kayttdon soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentédd sahkdiskun vaaraa.

» Jos sahkotyokalua on valttamatonta kayttaa kosteassa ymparistossa, kdyta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kaytt® pienentdé séhkoiskun vaaraa.

Henkil6turvallisuus

» Ole valpas, kiinnitd huomiota tydskentelyysi ja noudata tervetta jarkea sahkotyokalua kayttaessasi.
Ala kayta sidhkotyokalua, jos olet vasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai ladkkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena. Sahkotyokalua kaytettdessé hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.

» Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet, kuten
hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypéra ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévat oikein kaytettyina
loukkaantumisriskié séhkdtyokalun kéyttotilanteesta riippuen.

» Varo tahatonta kaynnistamista. Varmista, ettd sdhkotyokalu on kytketty pois p&diltd, ennen
kuin liitat sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitdt siihen akun, otat sen kateesi tai kannat sitd. Jos
kannat s@hkdtydkalua sormi kayttokytkimella tai liitdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kdyttdkytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

» Poista kaikki sdatoty6kalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kdynnistét sahkotyokalun. Tydkalu tai avain,
joka sijaitsee koneen pydrivassd osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

» Valta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit
paremmin hallita sdhk&tyokalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

» Kayta tydhosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kayté 16ysia tydvaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja
kasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Viljat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.

» Jos polynpoisto- ja kerailylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty oikein
ja etta niitad kaytetaan oikealla tavalla. Polynpoistovarustuksen kayttd vdhentdad poélyn aiheuttamia
vaaroja.

» Al3 tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen #lika laiminlyé sihkoétyokaluja koskevia
turvallisuusohijeita silloinkaan, kun mielestasi jo olet kokenut sahkétyokalun kayttdja. Harkitsema-
ton ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Alaylikuormita konetta. Kéyta kyseiseen tyhon tarkoitettua sahkotydkalua. Sopivaa sahkétydkalua
kayttéaen tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle sdhkdtydkalu on tarkoitettu.

» Al3 kidyta sahkotyokalua, jonka kiyttokytkin ei toimi. Sahkotydkalu, jota ei enda voida kdynnistéa ja
pysayttda kayttdkytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

» Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat siatoja, vaihdat teraa tai lisédva-
rusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kayttamisen. Tama turvatoimenpide estda sahkdtydkalun tahattoman
kaynnistysriskin.

» Siilyta sihkoétyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niita ei kaytets. Ali anna toisten henkildiden
kayttaa konetta, elleivat he ole perehtyneet sen kayttéon ja lukeneet kayttoohjeita. Sahkotydkalut
ovat vaarallisia, jos niita kayttavat kokemattomat henkil6t.

» Hoida sahkotyokaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, etta liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivatka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sahkoty6kalussa ole murtuneita tai
vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat ennen
koneen kayttamistad. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syynd on sahkotyokalujen laiminlydty
huolto.

» Pida terat terdvina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terat, joiden leikkausreunat ovat terdvid, eivét jumitu
herkasti, ja niilla tydnteko on kevyempaa.
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Kayta sahkotyokalua, lisavarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kdyttéohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
talléin ty6olosuhteet ja suoritettava ty6tehtava huomioon. Sahkotydkalun kaytté muuhun kuin sille
tarkoitettuun kayttéon saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

Pida kasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttémina ja rasvattomina. Jos kdsikahvat tai
tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, séhkotydkalun turvallinen kdyttd ja hallinta voi yllattavissa tilanteissa olla
mahdotonta.

Akkukayttoisen sdhkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

>

Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kéytetdan muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

Kayta ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sahkoétyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun kayttd
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineista, kuten paperinliittimistad, kolikoista, avaimista, nau-
loista, ruuveista tai muista pienistd metalliesineista, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet. Akun
littimien vélinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.

Vaarasta kaytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Valta kosketusta
sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedella. Jos nestettad paasee silmiin, tarvitaan
lisaksi ladkarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa arsytysté ja palovammoja.

Ala kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku, jota
on muutettu, saattaa kayttaytya yllattévasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, rdjahdyksen ja vammoja.

Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampétiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun sisaltdva sahkotyokalu
aina kayttéohjeessa mainittuja lampdtilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen lataaminen tai lataami-
nen sallitun 1ampétila-alueen l1mpétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa
tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

>

Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkil6iden korjata sdhkotyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkupe-
réisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden sailymisen.

Ala koskaan yritd huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltotydt saa suorittaa vain valmistaja
tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.

2.1.2 Yhteiset turvallisuusohjeet koskien hiontaa, hiontaa hiomapaperilla, harjaterien kaytt64, Kiil-

lottamista ja katkaisuhiontaa:

Tata sahkotyokalua on kaytettdva hiomakoneena, hiomapaperihiomakoneena, harjauskoneena tai
katkaisuhiomakoneena. Ota huomioon kaikki turvallisuusohjeet, ohjeet, kuvat ja tiedot, jotka saat
koneen ja sen kadyttoohjeen mukana. Jos et noudata seuraavia ohjeita, saatat saada séhkdiskun,
aiheuttaa tulipalon ja / tai loukkaantua vakavasti.

Tama sahkotyokalu ei sovellu kiillottamiseen. Tdman sahkotydkalun kdyttdminen muihin tydtehtaviin,
kuin mihin kone on suunniteltu, saattaa aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita ja loukkaantumisia.

Ala kayta lisdvarusteita tai tarvikkeita, joita valmistaja ei erityisesti ole suunnitellut ja suositellut
tahan sahkotyokaluun. Vaikka pystyisitkin kiinnittdmaan lisévarusteen tai tarvikkeen sahkdtyokaluusi,
kokonaisuus ei valttdmatta ole kéytdn kannalta turvallinen.

Koneeseen kiinnitetyn ty6kaluterdn sallitun kierrosluvun pitda olla véhintddn yhtd suuri kuin
sdhkotyokalun ilmoitettu maksimikierrosluku. Sallittua nopeammin pydrivéa tykaluteréd saattaa murtua,
jolloin sen kappaleita voi sinkoutua vaarallisesti.

Tyokaluterén ulkohalkaisijan ja vahvuuden pitaa vastata séahkotyokalun tiedoissa annettuja mitta-
tietoja. Mitoitukseltaan vaaranlaista tydkaluterdé ei suojata tai valvota oikein.

Kiinnityskierteellisten tyokaluterien pitaa tarkasti sopia koneen hiomakaran kierteeseen. Jos ty6-
kalutera kiinnitetaan laipalla, tyékaluteran reian halkaisijan pitda sopia kiinnityskohdan halkaisijaan
laipassa. Tyokaluterét, joita ei saa tarkasti oikein kiinnitettyd sahkotydkaluun, pyodrivét epéatasaisesti,
tarisevat voimakkaasti ja saattavat johtaa sahkotyokalun hallinnan menettdmiseen.

Ala kiinnitd vaurioituneita tyokaluterid. Tarkasta tyokaluterdn kunto aina ennen kayttamista;
tarkasta esimerkiksi hiomalaikan mahdolliset murtumat ja halkeamat, hiomalautasen murtumat ja
kuluneisuus seka harjaustyokalujen irronneet tai katkenneet harjat. Jos sahkoétyokalu tai siihen
tarkoitettu tyokaluterd putoaa, tarkasta, ettei vaurioita syntynyt tai kdyta ehjaa tyokaluteraa.
Kun olet tarkastanut ja kiinnittanyt tyokaluterdn, pysy itse ja pidd muut henkil6t turvallisen
etaalla pyorivasta tyokaluterasta ja kdyta konetta minuutin ajan huippukierrosluvulla. Vaurioitunut
tyOkaluterd ei yleensa kesta tata testiaikaa.

Kayta henkilokohtaista suojavarustustasi. Kayta tyotehtavastasi riippuen kokokasvosuojusta, sil-
masuojia tai suojalaseja. Tarpeen mukaan kayta hengityssuojainta, kuulosuojaimia, suojakasineita
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ja suojaesiliinaa, jotka suojaavat sinua hionta- ja materiaalihiukkasilta. Suojaa silmési erilaisissa
ty6tehtévissa sinkoilevilta hiukkasilta ja muruilta. Pdly- ja hengityssuojaimen pitdd pystyéd suodattamaan
tybtehtévassa syntyva poly. Jos pitemman aikaa altistut kovalle melulle, kuulosi saattaa vaurioitua.

» Ota myoés muut ihmiset tyopisteesi ldhistolla huomioon. Kaikkien tyopisteesi alueelle tulevien
henkildiden pitda kayttda henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteitaan. Tydkappaleesta tai tyokaluterasta
sinkoavat kappaleet saattavat aiheuttaa vammoja varsinaisen tydpisteesi alueen ulkopuolellakin.

» Pida sahkotyokalusta kiinni vain sen eristetyistd kahvapinnoista, jos teet ty6ta, jossa sdhkotyokalun
tyokalutera saattaa osua rakenteen siséllad olevaan virtajohtoon. Jos terd osuu virtajohtoon, koneen
metalliosiin saattaa johtua virta, jolloin saatat saada sdhkdiskun.

» Pida verkkojohto mahdollisimman etdalla pyorivasta tyokaluterasta. Jos menetat koneen hallinnan,
teréd saattaa osua verkkojohtoon tai tarttua kiinni johonkin tai saatat satuttaa katesi tai ké&sivartesi
pydrivaan tyokaluteraan.

» Ald koskaan laske sidhkotyokalua kisistdsi ennen kuin sen tydkaluterd on tdysin pysahtynyt.
Pyoriva tyokaluteréd saattaa vaarallisesti osua laskutason pintaan, mink& seurauksena saatat menettaa
koneen hallinnan.

» Ala pida sahkotyokalua kaynnissa, kun kannat sitd. Vaatteesi saattaisivat osua pyorivaan tydkalute-
réén, minké seurauksena tydkalutera saattaisi leikkautua kehoosi.

» Puhdista sdhkétyokalusi jadhdytysilmaraot saanndllisin valein. Moottorin jddhdytyspuhallin imee
polya koneen kotelon sisdén, ja metallipdlyn suuri maéra voi aiheuttaa sédhkdisen vaaratilanteen.

» Alakayta sahkotyokalua syttyvien materiaalien Idhella. Kipinat saattaisivat sytyttaa tallaiset materiaalit.

» Ald kiyta sdhkotyokalussa tydkaluterid, jotka vaativat jadhdytystd nesteelld. Veden tai muun
nesteen kayttd jaddhdytykseen saattaa aiheuttaa séahkdiskun.

Takaisku ja siihen liittyvét turvallisuusohjeet

Takaiskulla tarkoitetaan pydrivan tyOkaluterdn kuten hiomalaikan, hiomalautasen, harjateran jne. kiinni

tarttumisen tai juuttumisen seurauksena tapahtuvan tydkaluterén &killisen pyséhtymisen aiheuttamaa koneen

akillista reaktiota. Sen seurauksena séhkotyokalu liikahtaa juuttumiskohdasta hallitsemattomasti tydkaluteran
kayttdsuuntaan ndhden vastakkaiseen suuntaan.

Jos esimerkiksi hiomalaikka tarttuu kiinni tai juuttuu tydkappaleeseen, hiomalaikan tydkappaleeseen upotettu

reuna pureutuu kiinni ja sen seurauksena kone saattaa iskeé takaisin. Hiomalaikka liikahtaa koneen kayttajaa

kohti tai hanesté poispain, riippuen laikan pydrimissuunnasta juuttumiskohdassa. Télldin hiomalaikka saattaa
myd&s murtua.

Takaisku aiheutuu sahkdtyOkalun vaarasté tai virheellisestd kayttdmisestd. Sen esiintymisté voit valttaa

noudattamalla seuraavassa annettuja ohjeita.

» Pida sahkotyokalusta kunnolla kiinni ja pida kehosi seka katesi asennossa, jossa pystyt hyvin
vastustamaan takaiskuvoimia. Kayta aina lisdkahvaa, jos koneessa sellainen on, jotta pystyt par-
haalla mahdollisella tavalla vastustamaan koneen takaiskuvoimia ja reaktiovoimia tyon tekemisen
ja aloittamisen aikana. Kayttdjan pitaa tuntea takaisku- ja reaktiovoimien aiheuttamat vaarat.

» Ala koskaan vie kéttési pyorivan tyokaluterén ldhelle. Tyokalutera saattaisi takaiskutilanteessa osua
kéteesi.

» Pyripitamaan sahkotybkalua siten, ettd kehosi ei ole sdhkotyokalun takaiskun kannalta vaarallisella
alueella. Takaisku liikuttaa séhkotyokalua tyostoliikkeen vastakkaiseen suuntaan hiomalaikan juuttuessa.

» Tee tyotd erityisen varovasti reunojen, terdvien kulmien jne. ldhelld. Varo, ettei tyokalutera
padse iskemaan takaisin tyokappaleesta poispain tai tarttumaan kiinni. Pydriva tyokaluterd pyrkii
tarttumaan kiinni kulmien tai terévien reunojen lahell tai vaurioituessaan. Silloin seurauksena on hallinnan
menettdminen tai takaisku.

» Al kdytad ketjusahanterd3 tai hammastettua sahanterda. Tallaiset tydkaluterdt aiheuttavat usein
takaiskuja tai séhkétydkalun hallinnan menettamisen.

Erityiset turvallisuusohjeet koskien hiontaa ja katkaisuhiontaa:

» Kayta ainoastaan sdhkotyokaluusi tarkoitettuja hiomatydkaluja ja néille hiomatyokaluille tarkoi-
tettua terdsuojusta. Hiomatydkalut, joita ei ole tarkoitettu t&hdn s&hkdétydkaluun, ovat riittdmattomasti
suojattuja ja kaytdssa epavarmoja.

» Taivutettu hiomalaikka on kiinnitettava siten, ettd laikan hiomapinta-ala ei ulotu terasuojuksen
reunatason yli. Virheellisesti kiinnitetty hiomalaikka, joka ulottuu terdsuojuksen reunatason yli, ei ole
riittavasti suojattu.

» Terdsuojus pitaa kiinnittda sdhkotyokaluun ja saataa siten, etta turvallisuus on paras mahdollinen,
ts. siten, ettd mahdollisimman pieni osa hiomatyokalusta on nakyvissa kayttdjan suuntaan.
Terasuojuksen tehtdvéa on suojata kayttéjaa sinkoilevilta kappaleilta, estéda hiomatytkalun koskettaminen
vahingossa ja suojata kipindiltd, jotka saattaisivat esimerkiksi sytyttda vaatteet.
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» Hiomaty6kaluja saa kéyttaa vain niiden suositeltuihin kayttétarkoituksiin. Esimerkiksi: Ala koskaan
kaytd katkaisulaikan kylkipintaa hiomiseen. Katkaisulaikat on tarkoitettu materiaalin leikkaamiseen
laikan kehapinnalla. Jos laikkaan vaikuttaa sivusuuntainen voima, siitd saattaa irrota hioma-ainepalasia.

» Kayta aina ehjaa, oikean kokoista ja oikean muotoista kiinnityslaippaa valitsemasi hiomalaikan
kiinnittdmiseen. Kunnolla sopivat laipat tukevat hiomalaikkaa ja véhentavéat siten laikkapalasten
irtoamisvaaraa. Katkaisulaikkojen laipat voivat olla erilaiset kuin muiden hiomalaikkojen laipat.

» Ald kidytd suurempien sidhkoétydkalujen kuluneita hiomalaikkoja. Suurempien sihkétydkalujen
hiomalaikkoja ei ole suunniteltu pienempien séhkdtydkalujen suuremmille kierrosluvuille, joten tallaiset
laikat saattavat murtua.

Lisaa erityisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien katkaisuhiontaa:

» Vilta katkaisulaikan juuttumista tai liian suurta laikkaan kohdistuvaa painamisvoimaa. Al leikkaa
turhan syviélta. Katkaisulaikan ylikuormittaminen lisdd laikkaan kohdistuvaa rasitusta seké laikan
herkkyytté kantata tai juuttua ja siten takaiskun vaaraa tai laikan murtumisen vaaraa.

» Varo aluetta pyo6rivan katkaisulaikan etu- ja takapuolella. Jos katkaisulaikka liikkuu itsestaén
tybkappaleesta poispdin, pyodriva teré saattaa osua sinuun séhkdtydkalun iskiesséa takaisin.

» Jos katkaisulaikka tarttuu kiinni tai keskeytat tyonteon, kytke kone pois paalta ja odota, kunnes
laikka on kokonaan pysahtynyt. Ali koskaan yrita nostaa katkaisulaikkaa pois leikkausraosta, silla
muutoin kone saattaa iskea takaisin. Maarita ja poista kiinni tarttumisen syy.

» Ald kytke sihkotyokalua paille, jos sen terd on tyokappaleessa. Anna katkaisulaikan ensin
saavuttaa taysi kierroslukunsa, ennen kuin varovasti jatkat leikkaamista. Muutoin laikka saattaa
kantata, ponnahtaa tyokappaleesta tai aiheuttaa takaiskun.

» Tue levyt tai suuremmat ty6kappaleet hyvin, jotta katkaisulaikan mahdollisen kiinni tarttumisen
aiheuttama takaiskuvaara vahenee. Suuremmat ty6kappaleet saattavat oman painonsa vuoksi taipua.
Tybkappaletta on siksi tuettava molemmiilta sivuilta ja katkaisukohdan seké reunan lahelta.

» Ole erityisen varovainen upottaessasi terda seindan tai muuhun kohteeseen, jonka rakennetta et
née tarkasti. Kun upotat katkaisulaikkaa, rakenteen sisélla olevat kaasu- tai vesiputket, séhkdjohdot tai
muut esineet saattavat aiheuttaa takaiskun.

Erityisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien hiontaa hiomapaperilla:

» Ala kéyta ylikokoisia hiomalaikkoja, vaan noudata valmistajan hiomalaikan koosta antamia ohjeita.
Hiomalautasen yli ulottuvat hiomalaikat voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia tai johtaa koneen jumittumiseen,
hiomalaikan murtumiseen tai koneen takaiskuun.

Erityisia turvallisuusohjeita koskien harjaterien kayttoa:

» Ota huomioon, etti harjateristi irtoaa normaalin kiyton aikana harjakappaleita. Ald ylikuormita
harjateria lilan suurella painamisvoimalla. Irti sinkoutuvat harjakappaleet voivat erittdin helposti
tunkeutua ohuiden vaatekappaleiden ja / tai ihon 18pi.

» Jos terdsuojuksen kaytt6a on suositeltu, varmista, ettei terdsuojus ota kiinni harjateraan. Lautas-
ja kuppiharjaterien halkaisija voi suurentua koneen painamisvoiman ja keskipakovoimien seurauksena.

2.1.3  Muut turvallisuusohjeet

Henkil6turvallisuus

» Kayta vain tuotetta, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Ala koskaan tee koneeseen minkaanlaisia muutoksia.

» Varo, ettet koske py®driviin osiin - loukkaantumisvaara!

» Kayta tyokaluterdn vaihdossa suojakasineitd. Tyokaluterdn koskettaminen saattaa aiheuttaa haavoja ja
palovammoja.

» Selvitd tydssa syntyvan pdlyn vaarallisuus ennen tyon aloittamista. Kéytd rakennustydmaakayttdon
hyvéksyttyd poélynimuria, joka tayttda viralliset poélysuojaluokitusmaédraykset. Tiettyjen materiaalien
kuten lyijypitoisen maalin, joidenkin puulajien, kvartsia siséltédvén betonin / muurauksen / kivetyksen
ja mineraalien sekd metallien polyt voivat olla terveydelle vaarallisia.

» Varmista tydpisteen hyva tuuletus ja tarvittaessa kdytd hengityssuojainta, joka soveltuu kyseessa
olevalla pélylle. Pdlyjen ihokosketus tai hengittdminen saattaa aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita ja/tai
hengitystiesairauksia koneen kayttéjélle tai lahella oleville henkildille. Tietyt pdlyt kuten tammen tai pyokin
poly on luokiteltu syépaa aiheuttaviksi, erityisesti jos niihin liittyy puunkasittelyn lisdaineita (kromaatti,
puunsuoja-aineet). Asbestia sisdltavid materiaaleja saavat tydstaé vain erikoiskoulutetut henkil6t.

» Pida tydssasi taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormivoimisteluliikkeité varmistaaksesi sormiesi hyvan verenkier-
ron. Pitempaén jatkuva tydnteko saattaa tarinén vuoksi aiheuttaa verenkiertohairioita tai sormien, késien
ja ranteiden hermokipuja.
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Sahkoturvallisuus

» Tarkasta ennen tydn aloittamista, onko tydskentelyalueella rakenteiden sisélle asennettuja séhkdjohtoja
tai kaasu- ja vesiputkia. Koneen ulkopinnan metalliosista saatat saada s&hkdiskun, jos vahingossa osut
sdhkdjohtoon.

Sahkotyokalujen kaytto ja hoito

» Ala koskaan kéyta katkaisulaikkoja hiomiseen.

» Kirista tyokalutera ja laippa kunnolla kiinni. Jos ty®kalutera ja laippa eivét ole kunnolla kiinni kiristetyt,
tybkaluteré saattaa irrota karasta koneen moottorin jarruttaessa.

» Noudata valmistajan antamia ohjeita koskien hiomalaikkojen kasittelya ja sailyttamista.

2.1.4 Akkujen kaytto ja hoito

» Ota litiumioniakkujen kuljettamisesta, varastoinnista ja kéyttdmisesta annetut erityisohjeet huomioon.

» Suojaa akut korkeilta Iampétiloilta, suoralta auringonpaisteelta ja avotulelta.

» Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa yli 80 °C:n Idampétilaan tai polttaa.

» Al& kéyt tai lataa akkua, joka on saanut iskun, joka on pudonnut yli metrin korkeudelta tai joka on muulla
tavoin vaurioitunut. Téllaisessa tapauksessa ota aina yhteys Hilti -huoltoon.

» Jos akku on liilan kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Aseta tuote riittdvan etélle syttyvista
materiaaleista palovaarattomaan paikkaan, jossa voit valvoa tuotetta, ja anna sen jadhtya. Téllaisessa
tapauksessa ota aina yhteys Hilti -huoltoon.

3 Kuvaus

3.1  Tuoteyhteenveto ]

Akku

Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
Lataustilan naytt6

Nopeuden saato

Kayttokytkin

Karan lukituspainike

Sivukahva

Terasuojuksen vapautuspainike
Kara

Vakiomallinen terdsuojus
Kiinnityslaippa ja O-rengas
Katkaisulaikka / karhennuslaikka
Kiinnitysmutteri

Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri (lisdvaruste)
Kiintoavain

Poélysuodatin

CISISICISICICICIOISICICIOISICIS)

3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Kuvattu tuote on késiohjattava akkukayttdinen kulmahiomakone. Se on tarkoitettu metalli- ja mineraalimateri-
aalien katkaisemiseen ja karhentamiseen, harjaamiseen ja hiekkapaperihiontaan seka laattojen poraamiseen
vetta kdyttamatta. Sita saa kayttda ainoastaan kuivahiontaan ja -katkaisuhiontaan.
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* Mineraalimateriaalien katkaisuhionta, leikkaaminen ja karhentaminen on sallittua vain kdytettdessa
tarkoituksenmukaista terdsuojusta (saatavana lisédvarusteena).

¢ Suositamme, etta kaytat mineraalimateriaalien kuten betonin tai kiven tyostossa aina polynpoistosuojusta,
joka on sovitettu soveltuvaan Hilti-imuriin.

» Kayta tdman tuotteen yhteydessa vain B 22 -tyyppisarjan Hilti-litiumioniakkuja.

» Kayta tdman akun yhteydessa vain C4/36-sarjan Hilti-latureita.

3.3 Toimituksen sisaltoé

Kulmahiomakone, sivukahva, vakiomallinen terdsuojus, etupdan suojus, kiinnityslaippa, kiinnitysmutteri,
kiintoavain, polysuodatin, kayttéohje.

Muita talle tuotteelle hyvaksyttyja jarjestelmatuotteita I6ydat Hilti Store -liikkeestéd tai nettiosoitteesta:
www.hilti.group.

3.4 ATC

Koneessa on elektroninen pikapoiskytkentd ATC (Active Torque Control).
Jos tydkaluterd juuttuu tai takertelee, kone saattaa yhtékkia ja hallitsemattomasti py6réhtéé painvastaiseen
suuntaan. ATC tunnistaa koneen tdman &killisen pydréhdysliikkeen ja kytkee koneen heti pois paalta.

Jotta kone voi toimia moitteettomasti, sen on pystyttdva kdantymaan.
Pikapoiskytkennan tapahduttua kytke kone pois paalta ja takaisin paalle.

3.5 Ylikuumenemissuoja

Moottorin ylikuumenemissuoja valvoo virrankulutusta ja moottorin lampdétilaa ja estdd mahdolliset ylikuume-
nemisvauriot.

Jos moottori ylikuormittuu konetta liian voimakkaasti painettaessa, koneen teho heikkenee huomattavasti tai
kone saattaa pysahtya.

Jos kone pysahtyy tai sen kierrosluku laskee ylikuormituksen vuoksi, nosta laikka irti tyOkappaleesta ja kayta
konetta joutokayntikierrosluvulla noin 30 sekunnin ajan.

3.6 Terisuojus jossa etupiin suojus B

Jos karhennat metallimateriaaleja suorilla karhennuslaikoilla ja katkaiset metallimateriaaleja katkaisulaikoilla,
kéyta koneessa vakiomallista terdsuojusta ja etup&an suojusta.

3.7 Polynpoistosuojus (katkaisemiseen) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompaktisuojus (lisdvaruste) £

Jos teet mineraalimateriaalien katkaisuhiontaa timanttikatkaisulaikkoja kéyttden, kaytd kompaktisuojusta
DC-EX 125/5" C.
Metallin tydstdminen tata suojusta kayttaen on kielletty.

3.8 Pélynpoistosuojus (leikkaamiseen) DC-EX 125/5"M (lisévaruste) ]

Mineraalimateriaalien katkaisuhionta- ja leikkaustdita timanttikatkaisulaikoilla saa tehdé vain pdlynpoistosuo-
justa kaytettdessa.
VAROITUS Metallin tydstdminen t&ta suojusta kayttaen on kielletty.

3.9 Polynpoistosuojus (hiontaan) DG-EX 125/5" (lisavaruste) 5

Hiomakonetta saa kyttaa vain satunnaisesti kivimateriaalien hiontaan timanttikuppilaikalla.
Metallin tydstdminen tata suojusta kayttaen on kielletty.

3.10 Litiumioniakun lataustilan naytto

Litiumioniakun lataustila naytetdan, kun jompaakumpaa akun lukituksen vapautuspainikkeista painetaan
kevyesti.

Tila Merkitys
4 LED-merkkivaloa palaa. Lataustila: 75 % ... 100 %
3 LED-merkkivaloa palaa. Lataustila: 50 % ... 75 %
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Tila Merkitys
2 LED-merkkivaloa palaa. Lataustila: 25 % ... 50 %
1 LED-merkkivalo palaa. Lataustila: 10 % ... 25 %

1 LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu.

Lataustila: < 10 %

Lataustilan tarkastaminen koneen kayton aikana tai valittémasti kayttdmisen jélkeen ei ole mahdollista.
Jos akun lataustilan LED-merkkivalot vilkkuvat, ota huomioon ohjeet kappaleessa Apua héiriétilantei-

siin.

4 Kayttomateriaali

Koneessa saa kayttda vain keinohartsisidonnaisia kuituvahvisteisia katkaisulaikkoja, joiden max.

@ on

125 mm ja jotka on hyvaksytty vahintaan kierrosluvulle 11000/min ja kehédnopeudelle 80 m/s.
Laikan paksuus saa karhennushiontatdissé olla max. 6,4 mm ja katkaisuhionnassa max. 3,0 mm.

HUOMIO! Katkaisulaikoilla katkaistaessa ja leikattaessa koneessa on aina kaytettdva etupaan suoja-
levyllista vakiomallista terasuojusta tai tdysin suljettua polynpoistosuojusta.

Laikat
Tyyppi Kayttokohde Lyhennenimi Alusta
Abrasiv-katkaisulaikka Katkaisuhionta, AC-D metallinen
leikkaaminen
Timanttikatkaisulaikka Katkaisuhionta, DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mineraalinen
leikkaaminen SP, P)
Abrasiv-karhennuslaikka Karhennushionta AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metallinen
Timanttikarhennuslaikka Karhennushionta DG-CW (SPX, SP, mineraalinen
P)
Lankaharja Lankaharjat 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metallinen
48S
Timanttiporakruunu Laattaporaus DD-M14 mineraalinen
Kuitulaikka Karhennushionta AP-D metallinen
Laikan ja kaytettdvan varustuksen kohdistus
Kohtg Varustus AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Terésuojus X X X X X X
B Etup&an suojus (A:n X — — X — —
yhteydessa)
(¢} Polynpoistosuojus — — X — — —
(hiontaan) DG-
EX 1255"
D Pélynpoistosuojus —_ — — X — —
(katkaisemiseen)
DC-EX 1255"C (A:n
yhteydessd)
E Poélynpoistosuojus — — — X — —
(leikkaamiseen) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapteri DC-EX SL — — — X — —
(E:n yhteydessa)
G Sivukahva X X X X X X
H Kiinnitysmutteri X X X X — —
| Kiinnityslaippa X X X X —_ —_
J Kwik lock (lisdva- X X — X — —
ruste H:lle)
IAAMICHEN IR === e
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Kohta Varustus AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
K Kuitulaikan kiinnitys- — — — — X —
mutteri
L Tukilautanen — —_ — — X —

5 Tekniset tiedot

AG 4S-A22-125
Nimellisjannite 216V
Nimelliskierrosluku 8 500/min
Laikan maksimihalkaisija 125 mm
Paino EPTA 01 mukaan 3,1 kg
Karan kierre M14
Karan pituus 22 mm
Ympériston lampdotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampétila -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 Tekniset tiedot
Karan pituus 22 mm
Ympdriston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampétila -20°C ... 70°C
5.2 Akku
Akkutoimintajannite 216V
Ympériston lampotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampaétila -20°C ... 40°C
Akun lampétila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 Melutiedot ja tarindarvot EN 60745 mukaan

Téassa kayttdohjeessa annetut dadnenpaine- ja térindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmenetelmien
mukaisesti, ja ndité arvoja voidaan kayttad sahkotydkalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myds altistumisten
tilapaiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat sahkotyokalun paéasiallisia kaytttarkoituksia. Jos sdhkotydkalua kuitenkin kaytetaan
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia tydkaluja tai terid kayttéen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot voivat poiketa
téssa ilmoitetuista. Tamé saattaa merkittavasti lisata altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myds ne ajat, jolloin kone on kytketty pois paalta tai
jolloin kone on p&alla, mutta silla ei tehda varsinaista ty6ta. Tamé saattaa merkittévéasti vahentaa altistumista
koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Kéyttdjan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai térindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten: Sah-
kétydkalun ja siihen kiinnitettévien tydkalujen huolto, kdsien Iampiméné pitdminen, tydtehtévien organisointi.

AG 4S-A22-125

Meluarvot
Melupééston dénenpainetaso (L) 81,5 dB(A)
Ainenpainetason epavarmuus (Koa) 3 dB(A)
Adénitehotaso (Lwa) 92,5 dB(A)
Aanitehotason epavarmuus (K,,,) 3 dB(A)

Térinaarvot

Muut kayttétavat kuten katkaiseminen saattavat aiheuttaa tasté poikkeavia tarindarvoja.
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Pintahionta térindvaimennettua kahvaa kéyttéen (a, »q) 4,7 m/s?
Hiomapaperihionta tarindvaimennettua kahvaa kayttéen (a, ) 5,3 m/s?
Epéavarmuus (K) 1,5 m/s?

6 Kaytt6onotto

6.1 Akun lataus

1. Ennen lataamista lue laturin kayttdohje.
2. Varmista, etté liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.
3. Lataa akku hyvaksytylla laturilla.

6.2 Akun kiinnitys

/\ VAROITUS

Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putoamisen seurauksena!

» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimissé akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita esineita.
» Varmista, ettéd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.

1. Lataa akku téyteen ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa.

2. Aseta akku kiinnikkeeseen koneessa siten, ettéd akku kuultavasti lukittuu.
3. Tarkasta, ettéd akku on kunnolla kiinni.

6.3 Akun irrotus

1. Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainikkeita.

2. Veda akku irti laitteesta.

6.4 Sivukahvan kiinnitys
» Kiinnita sivukahva yhteen koneessa olevista kierreholkeista.
6.5 Terasuojuksen kiinnitys ja irrotus

/\ VAROITUS
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tydkalu voi olla kuuma tai terdvéreunainen.
» Kayté suojakésineitd, kun kiinnitat tai irrotat osia, teet sdatéja tai korjaat toimintahairi6ita.

» Noudata kyseisen suojuksen kiinnitysohjetta.

6.5.1 Vakiomallisen terdsuojuksen kiinnitys &

Terasuojuksessa on ohjausnastat, joten koneeseen voidaan kiinnittdd vain siihen sopiva suojus.
Terasuojus liilkkuu ohjausnastojensa varassa koneessa olevassa suojuksen kiinnityksesséa.

1. Sovita terdsuojus karan kaulukselle siten, ettd koneen ja suojuksen kolmiomerkit ovat kohdakkain.

2. Paina terasuojus karan kaulukseen.

3. Paina terdsuojuksen lukituksen vapautuspainiketta ja kd&nna suojus haluamaasi asentoon siten, etta
suojus lukittuu paikalleen.
= Terdsuojuksen vapautuspainike ponnahtaa taakse.

6.5.2 Vakiomallisen terasuojuksen saito

» Paina terdsuojuksen lukituksen vapautuspainiketta ja kd&nna suojus haluamaasi asentoon siten, etta
suojus lukittuu paikalleen.

6.5.3 Vakiomallisen terdsuojuksen irrotus

1. Paina terdsuojuksen vapautuspainiketta ja kd&nna suojusta siten, etté siind ja koneessa olevat kaksi
kolmiomerkkia ovat kohdakkain.

2. Ota terédsuojus pois.
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6.6 Etup&in suojuksen kiinnitys ja irrotus [f

ﬂ Jos kaytetadn etupadn suojusta, se kiinnitetdan terdsuojukseen.

1. Aseta etupdan suojus suljettu puoli edelld vakiomalliseen terédsuojukseen siten, ettd etupdan suojus
lukittuu paikalleen.

2. Irrota etupan suojus avaamalla sen lukitus ja veda se irti vakiomallisesta terdsuojuksesta.

6.7 Tyokaluterien kiinnitys ja irrotus

N
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tydkaluterd saattaa irrota koneen moottorin jarruttaessa.
» Odota, kunnes tydkaluteréd on pyséhtynyt, ennen kuin kosket tydkaluteraén tai kiristysmutteriin.

» Kiristd tyokaluterd ja kiristyslaippa kiristysmutterilla niin tiukalle, ettd laitteen moottorin jarruttaessa
karasta ei paése irtoamaan mitéan osia.

/\ VAROITUS
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tydkaluterd saattaa olla kuuma.
» Kayta suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat tyokaluteraa.

Timanttilaikka on vaihdettava, jos sen katkaisu- tai hiontateho on huomattavasti heikentynyt. Yleensa
nain on, kun timanttisegmenttien korkeus on kulunut alle 2 mmtiin.

Muun tyyppiset laikat on vaihdettava, jos niiden katkaisuteho on huomattavasti heikentynyt tai
jos kulmahiomakoneen osat (laikkaa lukuun ottamatta) ty6td tehtdessd koskettavat katkaistavaa
materiaalia.

Abrasiv-katkaisulaikat on vaihdettava laikan viimeisen kayttopaivan ylityttya.

6.7.1 Tyékalun kiinnitys &

1. Irrota akku. = Sivu 75

2. Tarkasta, etta kiristyslaipassa on O-rengas ja ettd O-rengas on vaurioton.

Tulos

O-rengas on vaurioitunut.

Kiristyslaipassa ei ole O-rengasta.

» Aseta uusi kiristyslaippa O-renkaineen paikalleen.

Aseta kiristyslaippa muotosulkeisesti karaan ja varmista, ettei laippa péase kiertymaan.
Aseta laikka paikalleen.

Kiristé kiinnitysmutteri kéytettavan tydkaluteran mukaisesti kiinni.

Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

Kiristé kiinnitysmutteri kiintoavaimella kiinni, vapauta sitten karan lukituspainike ja poista kiintoavain.

No ok

6.7.2 Tyokalun irrotus
1. Irrota akku. = Sivu 75

/\ VAROITUS

Murtumis- ja rikkoontumisvaara. Jos karalukituksen painiketta painetaan karan pyoriessé, tyokalutera voi
irrota.

» Paina karalukituksen painiketta vain, kun kara ei pyori.

2. Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.
3. Irrota kiinnitysmutteri kiinnittdmalla siihen kiintoavain ja sitten vastapéaivaan kiertéen.
4. Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota tyokalutera pois.

o AT
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6.7.3 Tyokaluterin kiinnitys Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutterilla £

/\ VAROITUS

Murtumavaara. Liian suuri kulutus saattaa saada Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutterin murtumaan.

» Tyota tehdessési varmista, ettei Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri kosketa tyostettavaan pintaan.
» Ala kayta vaurioitunutta Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria.

Kiinnitysmutterin sijasta voidaan vaihtoehtoisesti kdyttdd Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria. Silloin
tydkaluterdn vaihdossa ei tarvita muita tyokaluja.

1. Irrota akku. = Sivu 75

2. Tarkasta, onko kiinnityslaipassa O-rengas ja ettd O-rengas on vaurioton.

Tulos

O-rengas on vaurioitunut.

Kiinnityslaipassa ei ole O-rengasta.

» Aseta uusi kiinnityslaippa O-renkaineen paikalleen.

Puhdista kiinnityslaippa ja pikakiinnitysmutteri.

Aseta kiinnityslaippa karaan.

Aseta tydkalutera paikalleen.

Kierrd Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri paikalleen siten, ettéd se on tydkaluterad vasten.

= Teksti Kwik lock on nakyvissé, kun mutteri on paikallaan.

Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

8. Kierra tyokaluterad voimakkaasti kasin myoétapaivaan, kunnes Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri on tiukasti
kiinni, ja vapauta sitten karan lukituspainike.

ISR -

N

6.7.4 Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutterilla kiinnitetyn ty6kaluteran irrotus
1. Irrota akku. = Sivu 75

/\ VAROITUS

Murtumis- ja rikkoontumisvaara. Jos karalukituksen painiketta painetaan karan pyériessé, tydkalutera voi
irrota.

» Paina karalukituksen painiketta vain, kun kara ei pyori.

2. Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

3. Irrota Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri kiertdmalla sité kasin vastapaivaan.

4. Jos Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteria ei saa irrotettua kasin, aseta kiintoavain pikakiinnitysmutteriin ja
kierrd mutteria vastapaivaan.

ﬂ Ala koskaan kéyta putkipihteja, jotta Kwik lock -pikakiinnitysmutteri ei vaurioidu.

5. Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota tyokalutera pois.

6.7.5 Porakruunun kiinnitys [T}

Irrota akku. — Sivu 75

Kiinnitéa sivukahva. — Sivu 75

Kiinnité vakiomallinen terédsuojus.

Aseta porakruunu paikalleen ja kirista se kiinni kasitiukkuuteen.
Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

Kiristé porakruunu sopivalla kiintoavaimella kiinni.

Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

NookroN~

6.7.6 Lankaharjan kiinnitys [l

Irrota akku. — Sivu 75

Kiinnité sivukahva. — Sivu 75

Kiinnité vakiomallinen terédsuojus.

Aseta lankaharja paikalleen ja kirista se kiinni kasitiukkuuteen.
Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pidé se painettuna.

Kiristé lankaharja kiinni sopivalla kiintoavaimella.
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7. Vapauta karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

6.7.7 Kuitulaikan kiinnitys [

1. Irrota akku. = Sivu 75

2. Kiinnita sivukahva. — Sivu 75

3. Kiinnita vakiomallinen terdsuojus.

4. Aseta tukilautanen ja kuitulaikka paikalleen ja kierra kirista kiinnitysmutteri kiinni.
5. Paina karan lukituspainiketta ja pida se painettuna.

6. Kirista kiinnitysmutteri kiintoavaimella kiinni.

7. Vapauta sitten karajarrun painike ja ota kiintoavain pois.

7 Kaytto

71 Kytkeminen paille

1. Paina kayttokytkimen takaosaa.

2. Tyonna kayttokytkinta eteenpdin.
= Moottori pyorii.

3. Lukitse kayttokytkin.

7.2 Hionta

/\ VAROITUS
Loukkaantumisvaara. Tyokaluterd voi jumittua tai takertua akillisesti.
» Kayta koneessa sivukahvaa ja pidéa koneesta aina molemmin kasin lujasti kiinni.

7.3 Katkaisuhionta

» Katkaisuhionnassa kayté kohtuullista sy6tt6d; &la kanttaa konetta tai katkaisulaikkaa (pida kone noin 90°
kulmassa katkaistavaan pintaan nahden).

Profiilit ja pienet nelikulmaputket kannattaa katkaista kohdistamalla katkaisulaikka kapeimpaan
kohtaan.

7.4 Karhennushionta

/\ VAROITUS
Loukkaantumisvaara. Katkaisulaikka voi haljeta ja sinkoilevat osat voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisia.
» Ald koskaan kayta katkaisulaikkoja karhennushiontaan.

» Liikuta konetta tydstdkulmalla 5-30° edestakaisin keskiméaréisella voimalla painaen.
w Tyodkappale ei kuumene liikaa tai varjaénny eiké siihen synny uria.

7.5 Kytkeminen pois paalta

» Paina kayttokytkimen takaosaa.
w Kayttdkytkin ponnahtaa pois paalta -asentoon ja moottori pyséhtyy.

8 Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

/A VAARA
Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !
» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustdgita!

Koneen hoito

* Poista pinttynyt lika varovasti.

* |rrota polysuodatin ja puhdista se seké jadhdytysilmaraot varovasti kuivalla harjalla.

» Kayti kotelon puhdistamiseen vain kevyesti kostutettua kangasta. Al kéyt silikonia siséltavia hoitoai-
neita, sillé ne voivat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

. AT

Printed: 29.08.2019 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5476814/ 000/ 02



LIS

Litiumioniakkujen hoito
¢ Pida akku puhtaana, 6ljyttomana ja rasvattomana.

» Kayti kotelon puhdistamiseen vain kevyesti kostutettua kangasta. Al4 kéyt4 silikonia siséltavia hoitoai-
neita, silld ne voivat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

* Varo, ettei kosteutta padse tunkeutumaan sisaan.

Kunnossapito
¢ Tarkasta sdanndllisin valein kaikkien nékyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kdyttdelementtien moitteeton
toiminta.

* Jos havaitset vaurioita ja / tai toteat toimintahairiéita, ala kéyta tuotetta. Korjauta heti Hilti-huollossa.
* Hoito- ja kunnostustdiden jéalkeen kiinnité kaikki suojalaitteet ja tarkasta niiden toiminta.

Kayttoturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi kaytd vain alkuperdisid varaosia ja kayttdmateriaaleja. Talle
tuotteelle hyvéksyttyjé varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisdvarusteita 16ydat Hilti Store -liikkeesta tai
osoitteesta: www.hilti.group.

9 Akkukayttoisten koneiden kuljetus ja varastointi

Kuljettaminen

/\ VAROITUS
Kaynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !
» Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal

» Irrota akut.

» Ala koskaan kuljeta akkuja irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa.

» Pitemman kuljetuksen jalkeen tarkasta koneen ja akkujen mahdolliset vauriot ennen kayttoa.
Varastointi

/\ VAROITUS
Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !
» Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal

» Varastoi kone ja akut viiledssé ja kuivassa paikassa.

» A4 koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, lammittimen tai patterin p&all4 tai ikkunan vieressé.
» Varastoi kone ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

» Pitemman varastoinnin jélkeen tarkasta kone ja akkujen mahdolliset vauriot ennen kayttoa.

10 Apua hairiétilanteisiin

Héiridiss4, joita ei ole kuvattu téssé taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

10.1  Vianmaaritys

Hairio Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Akku tyhjenee tavallista no- Erittdin alhainen ympariston 1dampd- | » Anna akun hitaasti l[ammité
peammin. tila. huoneenlampdétilaan.

Akku ei lukitu paikalleen sel- | Akun korvakkeet ovat likaantuneet. | » Puhdista salpanokat ja kiinnita
vasti naksahtaen. akku uudelleen paikalleen.

1 LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu. Akku tyhjentynyt. » Vaihda akku ja lataa tyhjentynyt
Kone ei toimi. akku.

Akku on liian kylmé tai liian kuuma. | » Anna akun hitaasti lammita tai
jaahtya huoneenlampatilaan.

Kaikki 4 LED-merkkivaloa Kone on ylikuormittunut. » Vapauta kayttokytkin ja paina
vilkkuvat. sitd uudelleen. Anna sitten
Kone ei toimi. koneen kéyda noin 30 sekunnin

ajan joutokayntia.
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Hairié Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
Kulmahiomakone tai akku Séhkdinen vika » Kytke kone heti pois paalta,
kuumenee voimakkaasti. irrota akku koneesta, valvo

akkua, anna sen jadhtya ja
hakeudu Hilti-huoltoon.

Koneen teho on heikko. Kaytettédvan akun kapasiteetti on » Kaytd akkua, jonka kapasiteetti
liian pieni. on riittava.
Ei moottorin jarrutustoimin- Akku tyhjentynyt. » Vaihda akku ja lataa tyhjentynyt
toa. akku.
Kone on hetkellisesti ylikuormittu- » Kytke kone pois paalta ja
nut. takaisin paalle.
11 RoHS (vaarallisten aineiden kayton rajoittamisen direktiivi)

Vaarallisten aineiden taulukon I8ydét seuraavasta linkisté: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
Linkki RoHS-taulukkoon on tdméan dokumentaation lopussa QR-koodina.

12 Havittaminen

& Hilti-tyokalut, -koneet ja -laitteet on padosin valmistettu kierrityskelpoisista materiaaleista. Kierratyksen
edellytys on materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan
kierratysta ja havitysta varten. Lisatietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

Akkujen havittaminen

Mé&araystenvastaisten havittdmisen seurauksena akuista ulos padsevat kaasut tai nesteet voivat vaarantaa
terveyden.

» Al4 lhet4 vaurioituneita akkuijal

» Peité liitdnnat séhkoa johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen valttdmiseksi.

» Havitd akut siten, etteivat ne voi joutua lasten késiin.

» Havita akku viemalla se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kddnny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen puoleen.

i » Al havita sdhkoétydkaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukanal!

13 Valmistajan myontama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvid kysymyksia, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.
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1 Andmed dokumentatsiooni kohta

1.1 Kasutusjuhend

* Enne seadme kasutuselevéttu lugege see kasutusjuhend labi. See on ohutu kasutamise ja torgeteta t66
eeldus.

* Jargige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusndudeid ja hoiatusi.
* Hoidke kasutusjuhend alati seadme juures ja toote edasiandmisel teistele isikutele andke Ule ka
kasutusjuhend.

1.2 Markide selgitus

1.2.1 Hoiatused
Hoiatused annavad mérku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse alljargnevaid marksonu:

A OHT
OHT!
» V6imalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis véivad phjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi v6i hukkumist.

HOIATUS !
» Voéimalik ohtlik olukord, mis v6ib pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !
» Véimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, millega vdivad kaasneda kergemad kehavigastused véi varaline kahju.

1.2.2 Kasutusjuhendis kasutatud siimbolid
Selles dokumendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid.

Lugege enne kasutamist I&bi kasutusjuhend!

Soovitused seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave

Taaskasutatavate materjalide késitsemine

Elektriseadmeid ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaatmete hulka.

X) &S

1.2.3 Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi slimboleid.

E Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi alguses

Numeratsioon kajastab t66etappide jarjekorda pildi kujul ja voib tekstis kirjeldatud td6etappidest

3 erineda
) Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse lilevaatejoonisel ja need viitavad selgituste numbritele toote
7 | Ulevaates

@)! See mérk naitab, et toote kasitsemisel tuleb olla eriti thelepanelik.

13 Tootepohised siimbolid

1.3.1 Siimbolid tootel
Tootel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

@ Kasutage kaitseprille
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n | Nimipddrete arv

/min | P6&ret minutis

RPM | P&dret minutis

O | Labimost

——= | Alalisvool

Seade véimaldab juhtmevaba andmeedastust ja Uhildub iOS- ja Android-platvormidega.

Li-lon | Liiitumioonaku

Kasutatud Hilti litium-ioonaku tilibiseeria. Pidage kinni peatikis Sihipdrane kasutamine toodud
juhistest.

Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 166gi v&i on muul moel
kahjustatud.

®4 Arge kasutage akut kunagi I66giriistana.
4
b

14 Tooteinfo

tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja korras
hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase véljadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik kdikidest
kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega Uihendatavad abivahendid véivad osutuda ohtlikuks, kui neid ei
kasutata nduetekohaselt vdi kui nendega td6tab vastava véljadppeta isik.
Tulbitahis ja seerianumber on tlibisildil.
» Kandke seerianumber jargmisse tabelisse. Andmeid toote kohta vajate meie esindusele vdi hooldekes-
kusele paringute esitamisel.

Tooteinfo
Nurklihvmasin AG 4S-A22
Generatsioon o1
Seerianumber

15 Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Kinnitame ainuvastutajana, et kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab kehtivate direktiivide ja
standardite nduetele: Vastavusdeklaratsiooni koopia leiate kdesoleva kasutusjuhendi I16pust.

Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Ohutus

2.1 Ohutusnoéuded

2.1.1  Uldised ohutusnduded elektriliste tooriistade kasutamisel

A\ HOIATUS! Lugege koéiki selle elektrilise toériista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, néuandeid,
jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajérg voib olla elektrilddk, tulekahju ja/voi
rasked vigastused.

Hoidke koik ohutusnouded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud maiste "elektriline todriist" kaib vorgutoitega (toitejuntmega) elektriliste todriistade
vOi akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste tddriistade kohta.

Ohutus té6kohal

» Hoidke oma t66koht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata té6koht
voib pbhjustada dnnetusi.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke,
gaase vOi tolmu. Elektrilistest tooriistadest 160b sddemeid, mis vdivad tolmu voi aurud sitdata.

o AT

Printed: 29.08.2019 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5476814/ 000/ 02



LIS

» Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised tookohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist té6riista! Kui teie tdhelepanu
juhitakse kérvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt valjuda.

Elektriohutus

» Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi.
Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad vdhendavad elektriléégiohtu.

» Valtige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kiilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektril66gi oht suurem.

» Kaitske elektrilist tooriista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise t&driista sisemusse satub vett,
suurendab see elektrilddgiohtu.

» Arge kasutage lihenduskaabilit elektrilise tooriista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku stepslist
véljatombamiseks! Hoidke Uihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest servadest ja
liilkuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus Gihenduskaablid suurendavad elektrilddgiohtu.

» Kui tootate elektrilise téoriistaga vabas 6hus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida
tohib kasutada ka vélitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine véhendab
elektrilddgiohtu.

» Kui seadmega to6tamine niiskes keskkonnas on viéltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitseliilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitseliliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste ohutus

» Olge tihelepanelik, jalgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise to6riistaga totades kaalutletult. Arge
tootage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vasinud voi alkoholi, narkootikumide vo6i ravimite moju all!
Hetkeline tahelepanematus elektrilise t6oriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi
ja varalist kahju.

» Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (sSltuvalt elektrilise
todriista tulibist ja kasutusalast) vahendab vigastusohtu.

» Valtige elektrilise tooriista soovimatut kdivitamist! Enne elektrilise tooriista iihendamist vooluvorku
ja/voi elektrilise tooriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista Ulestostmist ja kandmist veenduge, et
elektriline t66riist on valja lilitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise todriista kandmisel srme ilitil voi Ghendate
vooluvdrku sisselllitatud tddriista, voib juhtuda dnnetus.

» Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed. Elektrilise
tdoriista poodrleva osa kiljes olev seade- voi mutrivoti voib pdhjustada vigastusi.

» Viltige ebatavalist tooasendit! Votke stabiilne to6asend ja sailitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate elektrilist
todriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

» Kandke sobivat roivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, réivad ja kindad
seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed vdivad sattuda seadme
likuvate osade vahele.

» Kui elektrilise tooriista kiilge on voimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veen-
duge, et need on téoriistaga iihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse nouetekohaselt. Toimueemaldus-
seadise kasutamine voib vahendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

» Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise téoriista ohutusreegleid isegi siis, kui
olete pérast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise té6riistaga harjunud. Tahelepanematu késitsemine
vOib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.

Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks to6ks sobivat elektrilist tooriista. See tootab
ettendhtud j6udluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

» Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline to6riist, mida ei saa enam liilitist
korralikult sisse ja valja lUlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

» Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetoid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vilja ja/voi eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab dra seadme
soovimatu kéivitumise.

» Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kidttesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet
kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66pohimotet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kdesolevaid kasutusjuhen-
deid. Asjatundmatute isikute kées on elektrilised tdoriistad ohtlikud.

» Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas liikuvad osad toé6tavad veatult
ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud vo6i kahjustatud maaral, mis mojutab
seadme toodkindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt
hooldatud elektrilised t&driistad pohjustavad énnetusi.

» Hoidke lIiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate I6ikeservadega I6iketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.
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Kasutage elektrilist téoriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise t6driista kasutamine otstarbel, milleks
see ei ole ette ndhtud, voib pdhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

Kéaepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad olist ja rasvast. Libedad
kéepidemed ja haardepinnad ei voimalda elektrilist todriista ootamatutes olukordades kindlalt késitseda
ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

>

Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud tllpi aku laadimiseks
ettendhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tllipi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.

Kasutage elektrilistes tooriistades ainult ettendhtud akusid. Teist tllpi akude kasutamine voib
pohjustada vigastus- ja pélenguohtu.

Hoidke akud kasutusvalisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja
teistest vaikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel (ihendada. Aku kontaktide
vahel tekkiv lUhis voib pdhjustada pdletuse voi tulekahju.

Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust vilja voolata. Viltige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, otsige ka arstiabi.
Véljavoolav akuvedelik vdib pdhjustada nahaéarritust voi poletust.

Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud véi modifitseeritud akud vdivad
kéituda ettendgematult ja pohjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kérge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur tile 130 °C
(265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja arge kunagi laadige akut ega akutooriista véljaspool kasutusju-
hendis ndidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine vdi laadimine véljaspool lubatud tempera-
tuurivahemikku voib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

>

>

Laske elektrilist tooriista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaal-
varuosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise tdoriista ohutu t66.
Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja v&i volitatud klienditeenindus.

2.1.2  Uhised ohutusnéuded lihvimisel, livapaberiga lihvimisel, traatharjadega té6tlemisel, poleeri-

misel ja l6ikamisel:
See seade on ette nahtud kasutamiseks lihvmasina, traatharja ja ketasl6ikurina. Jérgige koiki
seadmega kaasasolevaid ohutusnoudeid, juhiseid, kirjeldusi ja andmeid. Jargnevate juhiste eiramise
tagajérjeks voib olla elektril6dk, tulekahju ja/voi rasked vigastused.
Seade ei sobi poleerimiseks. Seadme kasutamine otstarbel, milleks seade ei ole ette nahtud, on ohtlik
ja voib pdhjustada vigastusi.
Arge kasutage lisatarvikuid, mida tootja ei ole spetsiaalselt selle seadme jaoks ette niinud ega
soovitanud. Asjaolu, et lisatarvikut saab seadme kiilge kinnitada, ei taga veel ohutut t66d.
Tarviku lubatud poorete arv peab olema vdhemalt sama suur nagu seadmel toodud maksimaalne
pooriemiskiirus. Lubatust kiiremini pdorlev tarvik véib puruneda ja selle tikid vdivad laiali paiskuda.
Tarviku vélisldbim66t ja paksus peavad olema vastavuses seadme moéo6tmetega. Valede modtme-
tega tarvikuid ei kata kettakaitse piisaval mééaral ning need vdivad véljuda Teie kontrolli alt.
Keermestatud tarvikud peavad spindli keermega tapselt sobima. Seibi abil monteeritavate tarvikute
puhul peab tarviku siseava labim66t vastama seibi Iabimo66dule. Tarvikud, mis ei ole tddriista kiljes
kindlalt kinni, pdorlevad ebatihtlaselt, vibreerivad tugevalt ja voivad kaasa tuua kontrolli kaotuse.
Arge kasutage kahjustatud tarvikuid. Iga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige tarvikuid, naiteks
lihvkettaid pragude, lihvtaldu pragude v6i kulumise, traatharju lahtiste v6i murdunud traatide
suhtes. Kui seade voéi tarvik kukub maha, kontrollige seda vigastuste suhtes ja vajaduse korral
votke kasutusele vigastamata tarvik. Parast tarviku kontrollimist ja paigaldamist laske seadmel
tootada Gihe minuti jooksul maksimaalsetel pooretel. Seejuures veenduge, et ei Teie ega laheduses
viibivad inimesed ei asu pédrleva tarvikuga iihel joonel. Nimetatud katseaja jooksul vigastatud tarvikud
Uldjuhul murduvad.
Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid. Kandke vastavalt t66 iseloomule ndokaitsemaski, silmade kait-
semaski voi kaitseprille. Vajaduse korral kandke tolmukaitsemaski, kuulmiskaitsevahendeid,
kaitsekindaid voi kaitsepodlle, mis piiliab kinni lihvimisel eralduvad vaiksemad materjaliosakesed.
Silmad peavad olema kaitstud erinevatel t66del eralduvate ja eemalepaiskuvate vodrkehade eest. Tolmu-
ja hingamisteede kaitsemask peab filtreerima toé6tamisel tekkiva tolmu. Pikaajaline vali mira voib kahjus-
tada kuulmist.
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» Veenduge, et teised inimesed viibivad toopiirkonnast ohutul kaugusel. Koik téopiirkonda sisenevad
inimesed peavad kandma isikukaitsevahendeid. Té6deldava tooriku véi murdunud tarviku osakesed
voivad eemale paiskuda ja pdhjustada vigastusi ka véljaspool vahetut té6piirkonda.

» Kui teete toid, mille puhul voib tarvik tabada varjatud elektrijuhtmeid, hoidke seadet isoleeritud
haardepinnast. Kokkupuude pingestatud elektrijuhtmega voib seada pinge alla ka seadme metalldetailid
ja pohjustada elektril6ogi.

» Veenduge, et toitejuhe on pdodrlevatest tarvikutest eemal. Kui seade Teie kontrolli alt valjub, tekib
toitejuhtme labildikamise voi kinnijadmise oht, mille tagajérjel voib Teie kési pdorleva tarvikuga kokku
puutuda.

» Arge pange seadet kunagi kiest enne, kui tarvik on taielikult seiskunud. Péérlev tarvik véib pinnaga
kokku puutuda, mille tagajarjel véib seade Teie kontrolli alt véljuda.

» Seadme kandmise ajal ei tohi seade té6tada. Poorlev tarvik voib Teie riietega juhuslikult kokku puutuda
ja Teid vigastada.

» Puhastage seadme ventilatsiooniavasid regulaarselt. Mootori jahutusventilaator tdmbab tolmu
korpusesse ning kuhjunud metallitolm vdib pdhjustada elektrilisi ohte.

» Arge kasutage seadet siittivate materjalide laheduses. Sademed véivad need materjalid siiiidata.

» Arge kasutage tarvikuid, mille jahutamiseks on ette nihtud jahutusvedelikud. Vee véi teiste
jahutusvedelike kasutamine vdib pohjustada elektrildogi.

Tagasilo6k ja asjaomased ohutusnouded

Tagasilédk on kinnikiilunud tarviku, néiteks lihvketta, lihvtalla, traatharja jmt tottu tekkinud &kiline reaktsioon.

Kinnikiilumine pdéhjustab pdorleva tarviku jarsu seiskumise. Selle toimel liigub kontrolli alt valjunud seade

tarviku pdédrlemissuunale vastupidises suunas.

Kui naiteks lihvketas toorikus kinni kiilub, v&ib lihvketta serv toorikusse kinni jadda, mille tagajarjel voib

lihvketas murduda vdi pohjustada tagasilodgi. Lihvketas ligub siis séltuvalt ketta podrlemissuunast kas

seadme kasutaja poole voi temast eemale. Lihvkettad vbivad seejuures ka murduda.

Tagasilook on seadme vale kasutuse voi puudulike t60votete tagajarg. Seda saab jargnevalt kirjeldatud

sobivate ettevaatusabindude rakendamisega dra hoida.

» Hoidke seadet tugevasti kinni ja viige oma keha ja kded asendisse, milles saate tagasil66gijou-
dudele vastu astuda. Kasutage alati lisakdepidet, kui see on olemas, et tagasil66gijoudu voi
reaktsioonimomenti seadme lilespaiskumisel maksimaalselt kontrolli all hoida. Sobivate ettevaa-
tusabindude rakendamisega suudab seadme kasutaja tagasil6dgi- ja reaktsioonijoudu kontrollida.

» Arge asetage oma kitt poorlevate tarvikute lahedusse. Tarvik véib tagasilédgi puhul liikuda iile Teie
kae.

» Hoidke oma keha eemal piirkonnast, kuhu seade tagasil66gi puhul liigub. Tagasil6ok viib seadme
lihvketta p&drlemissuunale vastupidises suunas.

» Tootage eriti ettevaatlikult nurkades, teravate servade piirkonnas jm. Valtige tarvikute tagasi-
porkumist toorikult ja tarvikute kinnikiilumist. P&orlev tarvik kaldub nurkades, teravate servade
piirkonnas ja toorikult tagasiporkumise korral kinni kiiluma. See pdhjustab kontrolli kaotuse seadme Ule
ja tagasildogi.

» Arge kasutage kettsaelehte ega hammastusega saeketast. Sellised tarvikud pdhjustavad tihti
tagasil66gi voi kontrolli kaotuse seadme Ule.

Ohutuse erinduded lihvimisel ja I6ikamisel:

» Kasutage iiksnes seadme jaoks ette ndhtud lihvketast ja selle ketta jaoks ette nahtud kettakaitset.
Lihvkettaid, mis ei ole seadme jaoks ette ndhtud, katab kettakaitse ebapiisavalt ja need on seet&ttu
ohtlikud.

» Koverdatud lihvkettad tuleb paigaldada nii, et nende lihvimispind ei ulatu lile kettakaitse serva.
Valesti paigaldatud lihvketast, mis ulatub Ule kettakaitse serva, ei katta kettakaitse piisavalt.

» Kettakaitse peab olema elektrilise tooriista kiilge kindlalt kinnitatud ja olema maksimaalse
turvalisuse tagamiseks seatud nii, et kasutaja poole jadb katmata lihvimistarvikust voimalikult
vaike osa. Kettakaitse aitab kasutajat kaitsta murdunud osakeste, lihvkettaga juhusliku kokkupuute ja
sddemete eest.

» Lihvkettaid tohib kasutada vaid ettendhtud otstarbel. Naiteks drge kunagi kasutage loikeketta
kiilgpinda lihvimiseks. Loikekettad on ette nahtud materjali I16ikamiseks ketta servaga. Kulgsuunas
rakendatava jou méjul voib I6ikeketas puruneda.

» Valitud lihvketta jaoks kasutage alati vigastamata ja Gige suuruse ning kujuga kinnitusseibi.
Sobivad seibid kaitsevad lihvketast ja vdhendavad lihvketta purunemise ohtu. Likeketaste seibid voivad
lihvketaste seibidest erineda.

» Arge kasutage suuremate seadmete kulunud lihvkettaid. Suuremate seadmete lihvkettad ei ole
kohandatud vaiksemate seadmete suurema p&drlemiskiirusega ja vivad puruneda.
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Ohutuse tdiendavad erinéuded l6ikamisel:

» Viltige I6ikeketta kinnikiilumist ja liiga suurt avaldatavat survet. Arge tehke liiga sligavaid 16ikeid.
Liigse surve avaldamine lbikekettale suurendab ketta koormust ja kinnikiilumisohtu ning sellega ka
tagasil6ogi voi ketta purunemise voimalust.

» Viltige poorleva loikeketta ette ja taha jaavat piirkonda. Kui suunate I6ikeketast toorikus endast
eemale, voib tagasilodgi korral seade koos pdodrleva kettaga otse Teie suunas paiskuda.

» Kui loikeketas kinni kiilub voi kui Te t66 katkestate, liilitage seade vélja ja hoidke seda paigal
seni, kuni ketas on tiielikult seiskunud. Arge piiiidke veel poérlevat Idikeketast 16ikejoonest vilja
tommata, vastasel juhul voib tekkida tagasilook. Tehke kindlaks ja kérvaldage kinnikiilumise pohjus.

» Arge lillitage seadet sisse, kui see on veel toorikus. Laske lIdikekettal kdigepealt saavutada
maksimaalne p6o6rlemiskiirus ja jatkake seejarel 16iget ettevaatlikult. Vastasel korral voib ketas kinni
kiiluda, toorikust valja hiipata voi tagasil6dgi pohjustada.

» Plaadid ja suured toorikud toestage, et valtida kinnikiilunud lI6ikekettast pohjustatud tagasil66gi
ohtu. Suured toorikud kalduvad omaenda raskuse mdjul labi painduma. Toorik peab olema toestatud
molemalt kiljelt ja nii Idikejoone l&hedalt kui ka servast.

» Olge eriti ettevaatlik uputusloigete tegemisel seintesse voi teistesse varjatud kohtadesse. Uputatav
I16ikeketas voib gaasi- voi veetorude, elektrijuhtmete voi teiste objektide tabamisel pdhjustada tagasilédgi.

Ohutuse taiendavad erinéuded liivapaberiga lihvimisel:

» Arge kasutage liiga suuri lihvpaberid, jargige tootja juhiseid lihvpaberi suuruse kohta. Ule lihvtalla
serva ulatuvad lihvpaberid vbivad tekitada vigastusi ning tuua kaasa lihvpaberi kinnikiilumise, rebenemise
voi seadme tagasil6dgi.

Ohutuse erinéuded traatharjadega to6tamisel:

» Pidage meeles, et traatharjast eraldub traaditiikke ka tavalise kasutamise korral. Arge avaldage
traatharjale liigset survet. Traadid vdivad tungida kergesti labi 6hukeste riiete ja tekitada vigastusi.

» Kui on soovitav kasutada kettakaitset, viltige kettakaitse ja traatharja kokkupuudet. Taldrik- ja
kaussharjade 1abim66t voib avaldatava surve ja tsentrifugaaljpudude toimel vdheneda.

2.1.3 Taiendavad ohutusnéuded

Isikuohutus

» Kasutage toodet ainult siis, kui selle tehniline seisukord on veatu.

» Arge muutke ega modifitseerige seadet mingil viisil.

» Valtige kokkupuudet seadme podrlevate osadega - vigastuste oht!

» Kandke ka tarvikut vahetades kaitsekindaid! Tarviku puudutamine voib tekitada I6ikehaavu ja pdletusi.

Enne t66 algust tehke kindlaks téétamisel tekkiva tolmu ohuklass. Kasutage ettendhtud kaitseklassi

kuuluvat ehitustolmuimejat, mis vastab kehtivatele tolmukaitsenduetele. Pliisisaldusega vérvide, teatavat

liiki puidu, betooni/muuritise/kvartsisisaldusega kivi, mineraalide ja metalli tolm voib kahjustada tervist.

» Tagage tookohal hea ventilatsioon ja kandke tekkiva tolmu filtreerimiseks sobivat hingamisteede kaitse-
maski. Kokkupuude tolmuga vo6i tolmu sissehingamine voib pohjustada kasutajal vai ldheduses viibivatel
isikutel allergilist reaktsiooni ja/voi hingamisteede haigusi. Teatav tolm, nt tamme- v6i pddgitolm on
kantserogeenne, seda eeskéatt koosmojus puidu t66tlemiseks ettendhtud lisaainetega (kromaat, puidu-
kaitsevahendid). Asbesti sisaldavate materjalide t66tlemine on lubatud vaid asjaomase kvalifikatsiooniga
isikutel.

» Tehke téopause ja liigutage sormi, et parandada nende verevarustust. Pikemaajaliste td6de korral voib
vibratsioon tekitada probleeme sérmede, kate ja kaeliigeste veresoontes ja narvislisteemis.
Elektriohutus

» Enne t806 algust kontrollige té6piirkond lle ja veenduge, et seal ei ole varjatud elektrijuntmeid, gaasi- ega
veetorusid. Seadme vélised metallosad voivad elektrijuhtme vigastamise korral tekitada elektril6dgi.

v

Elektriliste tooriistade hoolikas kdsitsemine ja kasutamine

» Arge kasutage lihvimiseks I8ikekettaid.

» Pingutage tarvik ja flants tugevasti kinni. Kui tarvikut ja flantsi ei ole kdvasti kinni pingutatud, voib otsak
mootori seiskamisel spindli killjest lahti tulla.

» Pidage kinni tootja juhistest lihvketaste kasitsemise ja hoidmise kohta.

2.1.4 Akude hoolikas kéasitsemine ja kasutamine

» Jargige liitiumioonakude veo, ladustamise ja késitsemise suhtes kehtivaid erinbudeid.
» Kaitske akusid korgete temperatuuride, otsese paikesekiirguse ja tule eest.

» Akusid ei tohi lahti v6tta, muljuda, kuumutada Ule 80 °C ega pdletada.
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» Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, mis on saanud 166gi, kukkunud kérgemalt kui iiks meeter v&i muul
viisil vigastada saanud. Votke sellisel juhul alati thendust Hilti hooldekeskusega.

» Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, voib aku olla defektne. Asetage aku tulekindlasse kohta
nii, et see jaab slttivatest materjalidest piisavalt kaugele ja et seda saaks jalgida, ning laske akul jahtuda.
Vétke sellisel juhul alati ihendust Hilti hooldekeskusega.

3 Kirjeldus

3.1  Toote iilevaade []

Aku

Aku vabastusnupp

Aku laetuse astme nait

Kiiruse regulaator

Toiteldliti

Spindlilukustusnupp

Lisakdepide

Kettakaitsme vabastusnupp
Spindel

Standardne kettakaitse
Kinnitusflants koos réngastihendiga
Loikeketas/lihvketas

Kinnitusmutter

Kwik lock tilpi kiirkinnitusmutter (lisavarus-
tus)

Otsvoti

Tolmufilter

SISICISISIOICICIOIOICICIONS)

®@e

3.2 Sihiparane kasutamine

Kirjeldatud toode on kasitsi juhitav akutoitega nurklihvmasin. See on ette ndhtud metallide ja mineraalsete

materjalide I6ikamiseks ja lihvimiseks, harjamiseks, liivapaberiga lihvimiseks ning keraamiliste plaatide

puurimiseks iima vett kasutamata. Seda tohib kasutada Uksnes kuivldikamiseks/-lihvimiseks.

* Mineraalsete materjalide Idikamine ja lihvimine on lubatud vaid vastava kettakaitsme (lisavarustus)
kasutamise korral.

* Mineraalsete materjalide, naiteks betooni voi kivi té6tlemisel tuleb kasutada tolmueemalduskatet, mis on
kohandatud sobiva Hilti tolmuimejaga.

» Kasutage selle toote jaoks ainult B 22 tilpi Hilti liitiumioonakusid.

» Nende akude laadimiseks kasutage ainult C4/36 tliupi Hilti laadimisseadmeid.

3.3 Tarnekomplekt

Nurklihvmasin, lisakdepide, standardne kettakaitse, eesmine kate, kinnitusflants, kinnitusmutter, otsvoti,
tolmufilter, kasutusjuhend.

Teised tooriistaga kasutada lubatud silisteemsed tooted leiate kauplusest Hilti Store voi veebisaidilt:
www.hilti.group.
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3.4 ATC

Seade on varustatud elektroonilise kiirvéljalulitusega ATC (Active Torque Control).
Kui tarvik blokeerub voi jadb kinni, hakkab seade &kitselt kontrollimatult vastassuunas pdorlema. ATC
tuvastab selle &kilise pddrlemise ja lulitab tddriista kohe vélja.

Nouetekohaseks todtamiseks peab todriist saama vabalt pdorelda.
Parast kiirseiskumist lilitage seade vélja ja uuesti sisse.

3.5 Temperatuurist soltuv mootorikaitse

Temperatuurist soltuv mootorikaitse stisteem jalgib sisendvoolu ja mootori temperatuuri ja kaitseb seadet
Ulekuumenemise eest.

Liiga suurest rakendatavast survest tingitud mootori lilekoormuse korral alaneb seadme jéudlus tunduvalt ja
seade voib koguni seiskuda.

Ulekoormusest tingitud seiskumise véi pddrlemiskiiruse alanemise korral tuleb seadmele rakendatavat survet
vahendada ja lasta seadmel umbes 30 sekundit tihikdigul té6tada.

3.6 Eesmise kattega kettakaitse &
Metallide t66tlemise korral kasutage sirgete linvketastega lihvimisel ja 16ikeketastega I6ikamisel eesmise
kattega standardset kettakaitset.

3.7 Tolmueemalduskate (I6ikamine) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompaktne kate (tarvik) £

Mineraalsete pindade I6ikamiseks teemantlbikeketastega tuleb kasutada kompaktset katet DC-EX 125/5" C.
Metalli t66tlemine on selle seadisega keelatud.

3.8 Tolmueemalduskate (I6ikamine) DC-EX 125/5"M (lisatarvik) 2

Mineraalsete pindade lihvimisel ja I6ikamisel teemantlike-/lihvketastega tuleb kasutada tolmukatet.
ETTEVAATUST Metallide to6tlemine on selle kattega keelatud.

3.9 Tolmueemalduskate (lihvimine) DG-EX 125/5" (tarvik) E

Seade sobib mineraalsete materjalide lihvimiseks teemantkaussketaste abil vaid mééndustega.
Metalli t66tlemine on selle seadisega keelatud.

3.10 Li-lon-aku laetuse astme nait

Li-lon-aku laetuse astme naitu kuvatakse, kui vajutada aku Uhele vabastusnupule.

Seisund Téhendus

4 LED-tuld pélevad. Laetuse aste: 75 % kuni 100 %
3 LED-tuld pdlevad. Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 75 %
2 LED-tuld pélevad. Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 50 %
1 LED-tuli pdleb. Laetuse aste: 10 % kuni 25 %
1 LED vilgub. Laetuse aste: < 10 %

Tootamise ajal ja vahetult parast t66 I6ppu ei ole voimalik aku laetuse astet teada saada. Kui aku laetuse
astme indikaatori LED-tuled vilguvad, tegutsege vastavalt punktis ,,Abi tdrgete puhul” toodud juhistele.

4 Kulumaterjal

Kasutada tohib vaid kunstvaiksideainega ja kiudainega tugevdatud kettaid, mille max & on 125 mm ning
mille lubatud pddrlemiskiirus on véhemalt 11000/min ja perifeerkiirus 80 m/s.
Lihvketaste paksus voib olla maksimaalselt 6,4 mm ja I16ikeketaste paksus maksimaalselt 3,0 mm.

TAHELEPANU! Kasutage l6ikeketastega l6ikamisel alati tiiendava eesmise kattega standardset
kettakaitset voi téielikult suletud tolmueemalduskatet.
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Kettad
Tldp Rakendus Tahis Materijal
Abrasiivne I0ikeketas LSikamine AC-D Metall
Teemantloikeketas Loikamine DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | Mineraalsed mater-
SP, P) jalid
Abrasiivne lihvketas Lihvimine AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | Metall
Teemantlihvketas Lihvimine DG-CW (SPX, SP, Mineraalsed mater-
P) jalid
Traathari Traatharjad 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, Metall
4SS
Teemantkroonpuur Keraamiliste plaa- DD-M14 Mineraalsed mater-
tide puurimine jalid
Fiiberketas Lihvimine AP-D Metall
Ketaste liigitus kasutatud varustuse jargi
Pos | Seadis AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Kettakaitse X X X X X X
B Eesmine kate (kom- X — — X — —
binatsioonis A-ga)
C Tolmueemaldus- — — X — — —
kate (lihvimine)
DG-EX 1255"
D Tolmueemaldus- — — — X — —
kate (I6ikamine)
DC-EX 1255"C
(kombinatsioonis
A-ga)
E Tolmueemalduskate — — — X — —
(I6ikamine) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapter DC-EX SL — — — X — —
(kombinatsioonis
E-ga)
G Lisakaepide X X X X X X
H Kinnitusmutter X X X X — —
| Kinnitusflants X X X X — —
J Kwik lock (valikuli- X X — X — —
selt H juurde)
K Kinnitusmutter — — — — X —
fiiberkettale
L Tugitald — — — — X —
5 Tehnilised andmed
AG 4S-A22-125
Nimipinge 216V
Nimip66rlemiskiirus 8 500 p/min
Ketta maksimaalne 1abimoot 125 mm
Kaal EPTA-Procedure 01 kohaselt 3,1 kg
Spindli keere M14
Spindli pikkus 22 mm
Eesti 89
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AG 4S-A22-125
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal | =17 °C ... 60 °C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 Tehnilised andmed
Spindli pikkus 22 mm
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal | =17 °C ... 60 °C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C
5.2 Aku
Aku toopinge 21,6V
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur to6tamise ajal -17°C ...60°C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ...40°C
Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 Andmed miira ja vibratsiooni kohta vastavalt standardile EN 60745

Kéesolevas juhendis margitud helirbhu- ja vibratsioonitase on méddetud standarditud méétemeetodil ja seda
saab kasutada elektriliste tdoriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni- ja mirataseme
esialgseks hindamiseks.

Toodud néitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise t&driista pdhilisi ettendhtud todid. Kui aga elektrilist t&oriista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui tddriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, véivad néitajad
kéesolevas juhendis toodud néitajatest korvale kalduda. See véib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset to6tamise
koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Ekspositsiooni tdpseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse vétta ka aega, mil seade oli vélja lllitatud voi kill sisse
lulitatud, kuid tegelikult t66le rakendamata. See véib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset 166 koguperioodi 16ikes
tunduvalt vahendada.

Kasutaja kaitseks miira ja/vOi vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, naiteks:
hooldage elektrilist tdriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kded soojad, tagage sujuv tédkorraldus.

AG 4S-A22-125

Teave miira kohta
Helirohutase (L,,) 81,5 dB(A)
Helirbhutaseme méo6teméaéaramatus (K,) 3 dB(A)
Helivoimsustase (L) 92,5 dB(A)
Helivoimsustaseme mootemaaramatus (K,y,) 3 dB(A)

Teave vibratsiooni kohta
Muude rakenduste, nt I6ikamise puhul vib vibratsioonitase olla teistsugune.

Pinna lihvimine vibratsiooni summutava kdepidemega (a; »c) 4,7 m/s?

Liivapaberiga lihvimine vibratsiooni summutava k&epidemega (a, ps) 5,3 m/s?

Mootemaaramatus (K) 1,5 m/s?
6 Kasutuselevott

6.1 Aku laadimine

1. Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.
2. Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.
3. Laadige akut selleks ettendhtud laadimisseadmega.
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6.2 Aku paigaldamine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht liihise voi allakukkunud aku t6ttu!

» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole voorkehasid.
» Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

1. Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku téiesti tais.

2. Asetage aku seadme hoidikusse, nii et fikseerub kuuldavalt kohale.
3. Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

6.3 Aku eemaldamine

1. Vajutage aku vabastusnuppudele.

2. Témmake aku seadmest vélja.

6.4 Lisakdepideme paigaldamine

» Keerake lisakdepide Uhte ettendhtud keermestatud pesadest.

6.5 Kettakaitsme paigaldamine v6i mahav6tmine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht. Tarvik voib olla kuum voi teravate servadega.
» Paigaldamisel, mahavotmisel, seadistamisel ja tdrgete korvaldamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

» Jargige asjaomase kettakaitsme paigaldusjuhendit.

6.5.1 Standardse kettakaitse paigaldamine [

Kettakaitse on varustatud seadenukkidega, mis tagavad, et paigaldada saab lksnes seadme jaoks
ette nahtud tllpi kettakaitset. Kettakaitse seadenukid haakuvad tddriista kinnitustesse.

1. Asetage kettakaitse spindlikaelale nii, et kettakaitsmel ja seadmel olevad kolmnurkmargised on kohakuti.
2. Suruge kettakaitse spindlikaelale.
3. Vajutage kettakaitsme vabastusnupule ja keerake kettakaitse soovitud asendisse, kuni see fikseerub
kohale.
= Kettakaitsme vabastusnupp hippab tagasi.

6.5.2 Standardse kettakaitse reguleerimine

» Vajutage kettakaitsme vabastusnupule ja keerake kettakaitse soovitud asendisse, kuni see fikseerub
kohale.

6.5.3 Standardse kettakaitse eemaldamine

1. Vajutage kettakaitse vabastusnupule ja pdodrake kettakaitset, kuni kettakaitsel ja seadmel olevad
kolmnurkmargised on kohakuti.
2. Votke kettakaitse maha.

6.6 Eesmise katte paigaldamine voi mahavotmine

ﬂ Eesmine kate tuleb panna kettakaitsme peale.

1. Asetage eesmine kate kohale nii, et selle suletud pool jadb standardse kettakaitsme peale, ja laske
lukustusel sulguda.
2. Mahavotmiseks avage eesmise katte lukustus ja vtke kate standardset kettakaitsmelt maha.
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6.7 Tarviku paigaldamine v6i eemaldamine

/A HoOIATUS

Vigastuste oht. Seadme mootori seiskamisel voib tarvik lahti tulla.

» Enne tarviku voéi kinnitusmutri puudutamist oodake, kuni tarvik on seiskunud.

» Pingutage tarvik ja kinnitusflants kinnitusmutriga kinni nii, et seadme mootori seiskamisel ei tule spindli
kiljest osi lahti.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht. Tarvik vdib olla kuum.
» Tarviku vahetamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

Teemantkettad tuleb vélja vahetada, kui 16ike- véi lihvimisjéudlus mérgatavalt viheneb. Uldjuhul tuleb
seda teha siis, kui teemantsegmentide korgus on vaiksem kui 2 mm.

Muud tlupi kettad tuleb vahetada, kui I6ikejéudlus margatavalt vaheneb voi kui nurklihvmasina osad
(peale ketta) tédtamise ajal materjaliga kokku puutuvad.

Abrasiivkettad tuleb vélja vahetada nende kasutamiseks ettenahtud aja méddumisel.

6.7.1 Tarviku paigaldamine &

1. Eemaldage aku. — Lehekiilg 91

2. Kontrollige, kas rongastihend on kinnitusflantsis olemas ja kas see on terve.
Tulemus

Réngastihend on kahjustada saanud.

Kinnitusflantsis puudub rongastihend.

» Paigaldage uus kinnitusflants koos réngastihendiga.

Asetage kinnitusflants spindlile nii, et see on korrektses asendis ega saa paigast nihkuda.
Asetage peale tarvik.

Keerake kinnitusmutter vastavalt paigaldatud tarvikule kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.

Pingutage kinnitusmutter otsvotme abil kindlalt kinni, seejérel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemal-
dage otsvoti.

No oA

6.7.2 Tarviku mahavotmine
1. Eemaldage aku. — Lehekiilg 91

/\ ETTEVAATUST

Purunemise ja hdvinemise oht. Kui spindlilukustusnupule vajutada ajal, mil spindel pdoérleb, voib tarvik lahti
tulla.
» Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule Uksnes siis, kui spindel seisab.

2. Vajutage spindli lukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
3. Vabastage kiirkinnitusmutter, keerates seda otsvétmega vastupdeva.
4. Vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage tarvik.

6.7.3 Kwik lock tiitipi kiirkinnitusmutriga tarviku paigaldamine

/\ ETTEVAATUST

Purunemise oht. Liiga suure kulumise tottu voib Kwik lock tulpi kiirkinnitusmutter puruneda.
» Toodtamisel veenduge, et Kwik lock tilpi kiirkinnitusmutter ei puutu aluspinnaga kokku.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud Kwik lock tiidipi kiirkinnitusmutrit.

Kinnitusmutri asemel vdib kasutada Kwik lock tlilpi kiirkinnitusmutrit. Sel juhul ei ole tarvikute
vahetamiseks vaja mingeid tooriistu.

1. Eemaldage aku. — Lehekiilg 91

o AT
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2. Kontrollige, kas rongastihend on kinnitusflantsis olemas ja kas see on terve.
Tulemus

Réngastihend on kahjustada saanud.

Kinnitusflantsis puudub réngastihend.

» Paigaldage uus kinnitusflants koos rongastihendiga.

Puhastage kinnitusflants ja kiirkinnitusmutter.

Asetage kinnitusflants spindlile.

Asetage peale tarvik.

Kruvige Kwik lock tiilipi kiirkinnitusmutter tarviku peale, nii et see on korrektselt paigas.
= Kiri Kwik lock on pealekeeratud asendis ndhtav.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.

o0 kA®

N

8. Keerake tarvikut kéega paripdeva tugevasti edasi, kuni Kwik lock tiiipi kiirkinnitusmutter on kindlalt kinni

pingutatud, seejérel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp.

6.7.4 Kwik lock tiitipi kiirkinnitusmutriga tarviku eemaldamine
1. Eemaldage aku. — Lehekiilg 91

/\ ETTEVAATUST

Purunemise ja havinemise oht. Kui spindlilukustusnupule vajutada ajal, mil spindel p&érleb, vdib tarvik lahti

tulla.
» Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule tiksnes siis, kui spindel seisab.

2. Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
3. Vabastage Kwik lock tulpi kiirkinnitusmutter, keerates seda kasitsi vastupdeva.
4

Kui Kwik lock tiipi kiirkinnitusmutrit ei ole voimalik ké&sitsi lahti keerata, keerake see otsvotmega

vastupdeva lahti.

ﬂ Arge kunagi kasutage torutange, et valtida Kwik lock tiiipi kiirkinnitusmutri kahjustamist.

5. Vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage tarvik.

6.7.5 Kroonpuuri paigaldamine [Ii

Eemaldage aku. — Lehekiilg 91

Paigaldage lisakdepide. — Lehekiilg 91

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage kroonpuur kohale ja kruvige see kdega kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Keerake puurkroon sobiva lehtvétmega kinni.

Seejarel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage lehtvoti.

Nooh,wh

6.7.6 Traatharja paigaldamine {Hl

Eemaldage aku. — Lehekdlg 91

Paigaldage lisakaepide. — Lehekdilg 91

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage traathari kohale ja kruvige see kaega kinni.

Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Keerake traatharja sobiva lehtvdtmega kinni.

Seejarel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage lehtvéti.

Nooakrwbd~

6.7.7 Fiiberketta paigaldamine [E

Eemaldage aku. — Lehekiilg 91

Paigaldage lisakaepide. — Lehekdilg 91

Paigaldage standardne kettakaitse.

Asetage tugitald ja fiiberketas kohale ja keerake kinnitusmutter kinni.
Vajutage spindlilukustusnupp alla ja hoidke seda selles asendis.
Pingutage kinnitusmutter otsvétmega kinni.

Seejarel vabastage spindlilukustusnupp ja eemaldage otsvoti.
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7 Kasitsemine

74 Sisseliilitamine

1. Vajutage toiteluliti tagumine osa alla.
2. Lukake toiteliliti ette.

= Mootor todtab.
3. Lukustage toiteldliti.

7.2 Lihvimine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht. Tarvik voib &kitselt blokeeruda vai kinni kiiluda.
» Kasutage seadet alati koos lisakdepidemega ja hoidke seadet alati kahe k&ega.

7.3 Loikamine

» Loéikamisel to6tage mddduka ettenihkega ja &rge kallutage seadet ega I6ikeketast (t6dasend on I6iketa-
sandi suhtes ca 90° all).

Profiile ja vaikesi nelikanttorusid on kdige parem Idigata, kui asetada l6ikeketas véikseimale
ristlGikele.

7.4 Lihvimine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Vigastuste oht. Loikeketas voib puruneda ja laialipaiskuvad osad vdivad tekitada vigastusi.
» Arge kunagi kasutage lihvimiseks I6ikekettaid.

» Liigutage seadet 5°-30° nurga all médduka survega edasi-tagasi.
w Toorik ei ldhe liga kuumaks, ei muuda varvi ja ei teki kriimustusi.

7.5 Valjalilitamine

» Vajutage toitellliti tagumine osa alla.
w Toitellliti laheb véljalllitatud asendisse ja mootor seiskub.

8 Hooldus ja korrashoid

/| HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !
» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid eemaldage seadmest aku!

Seadme hooldamine

* Eemaldage kdvasti kinni olev mustus ettevaatlikult.

* Eemaldage tolmufilter ja puhastage seda ning ventilatsiooniavasid ettevaatlikult kuiva harjaga.

« Puhastage korpust kergelt niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need vdivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Liitiumioonakude hooldus

* Hoidke aku puhas ja vaba dlist ja rasvast.

» Puhastage korpust kergelt niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need véivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

* Valtige vedeliku sissetungimist.

Korrashoid

* Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kéik nahtavad osad on terved ja kas juhtelemendid toimivad veatult.

* Kahjustuste ja/voi tdrgete korral ei tohi seadet kasutada. Laske tooriist kohe Hilti hooldekeskuses
parandada.

* Parast hooldus- ja korrashoiut6id paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige nende toimivust.

o AT
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Téo6ohutuse tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi ja -materjale. Teie tootega sobivaid ja meie
poolt heakskiidetud varuosad, materjalid ja tarvikud leiate kauplusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt:
www.hilti.group.

9 Akuto6oriistade transport ja ladustamine

Transport
/\ ETTEVAATUST
Soovimatu kéivitumine transportimisel !
» Transportige tooteid ilma akudeta!
» Eemaldage akud.
» Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt.
» Parast pikemat transporti kontrollige, kas tddriist voi akud on saanud vigastusi.
Ladustamine

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Defektsed akud voi lekkivad akud véivad tekitada vigastusi !
» Kasutusvélisel ajal eemaldage seadmest akul!

» Hoidke seadet ja akusid voimalikult jahedas ja kuivas kohas.

» Arge hoidke akusid kunagi péikese kées, kiittekeha peal ega aknalaual.

» Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

» Parast pikemaajalist ladustamist kontrollige, kas t6driist voi akud on saanud vigastusi.

10 Abi torgete puhul

Kui peaks esinema toérge, mida ei ole jargmises tabelis nimetatud voi mida Te ei suuda ise kdérvaldada,
pddrduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

10.1 Veaotsing

Torge Voéimalik pohjus Lahendus

Aku tiihjeneb tavalisest kiire- | Umbritseva keskkonna viga madal | » Laske akul aeglaselt ruumitem-
mini. temperatuur. peratuurile soojeneda.

Aku ei fikseeru kuuldava kldp- | Aku fiksaatorninad on méardunud. | » Puhastage fiksaatorninad ja
suga kohale. paigaldage aku uuesti.

1 LED-tuli vilgub. Aku on tahi. » Vahetage aku vélja ja laadige
Seade ei toota. taihi aku tais.

Aku on liiga kuum vaéi liiga kdlm. » Laske akul aeglaselt ruumi-
temperatuurile soojeneda voi
jahtuda.

Koik 4 LED-tuld vilguvad. Seadmele avaldub Ulekoormus. » Vabastage juhtliiliti ja vajutage

Seade ei t6ta. sellele uuesti. Seejarel laske
seadmel ca 30 sekundit tihikai-
gul téétada.

Nurklihvmasin voi aku l1&dheb Elektriline rike » Lilitage seade kohe vidlja,

véga kuumaks. eemaldage aku, jélgige seda,
laske akul jahtuda ja votke
Uhendust Hilti hooldekesku-
sega.

Seade ei toota taisvoimsusel. | Paigaldatud on liiga vaikese mah- » Kasutage piisava mahtuvusega

tuvusega aku. akut.

Mootori pidurdusfunktsioon ei | Aku on tihi. » Vahetage aku vélja ja laadige

toimi. thhi aku téis.

Todriistale on lthiajaliselt avaldu- » Lilitage seade vélja ja uuesti

nud Ulekoormus. sisse.

INITMEAVATm === e

Printed: 29.08.2019 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5476814/ 000/ 02



LIS

11 RoHS (direktiiv ohtlike ainete kasutamise piirangute kohta)

Jargmiselt lingilt leiate ohtlike ainete tabeli: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
RoHS-tabeli juurde viiva lingi leiate kdesoleva dokumendi 16pust QR-koodina.

12 Utiliseerimine

& Hilti seadmed on suures osas valmistatud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Taaskasutuse eelduseks
on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammendanud seadmed
kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mulgiesindusest.

Akude utiliseerimine

Asjatundmatu kaitlemise korral véib akudest eralduda terviseohtlikke gaase voi vedelikke.

» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!

» Luhise valtimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.

» Kaidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste katte.

» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses vdi pd6rduge asjaomase jaatmekaitlusettevotte poole.

» Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi téoriistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaatmete hulka!

13 Tootja garantii

» Kui Teil on kusimusi garantiitingimuste kohta, péérduge Hilti midgiesindusse.
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1 Informacija par dokumentaciju

1.1 Par So dokumentaciju

Pirms ekspluatacijas sakSanas obligati izlasiet $o dokumentaciju. Tas ir priekSnoteikums darba droSibai
un izstradajuma lietoSanai bez traucéjumiem.

levérojiet droibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.
Vienmer glabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju izstradajuma tuvuma un nododiet to kopa ar izstradajumu, ja tas
tiek nodots citam personam.

1.2 Apziméjumu skaidrojums

1.2.1  Bridinajumi
Bridinajumi pievérs uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi signalvardi:

A BISTAMI!
BISTAMI! !
» Pievéer§ uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

/A| BRIDINAJUMS!
BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievers uzmanibu iespéjamam apdraudéjumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

/\ 1EVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iespéjami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit vieglas traumas vai materialos zaudéjumus.

1.2.2 Dokumentacija lietotie simboli
Saja dokumentacija tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

@ Pirms lieto$anas izlasiet instrukciju

ﬂ Noradijumi par lietoSanu un cita noderiga informacija

oy s -
‘%:29 Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem

ﬁ Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

1.2.3 Attelos lietotie simboli
Attélos tiek lietoti Sadi simboli:

A Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami §is instrukcijas sakuma.

3 | Numeracija attélos atbilst veicamo darbibu secibai un var atSkirties no darbibu apraksta teksta.

i Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala lzstradajuma
) parskats.

@! &7 simbola uzdevums ir pievérst ipasu uzmanibu izstradajuma lietosanas laika.

1.3 Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma

1.3.1  Simboli uz izstradajuma
Uz izstradajuma tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

@ Lietojiet aizsargbrilles
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n | Nominalais apgriezienu skaits

/min | Apgriezienu skaits minate

RPM | Apgriezienu skaits minaté

@ | Diametrs

——= | Lidzstrava

Izstradajums atbalsta bezvadu datu parnesi, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android platformam.

Li-lon | Litija jonu akumulators

Ilzmantota Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru sérija. Nemiet véra informaciju, kas ieklauta nodala Nosaci-
jumiem atbilstiga lietoSana.

Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts triecienam vai

®4 Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ka triecieninstrumentu.
3_ tam ir radusSies cita veida bojajumi.

14 Izstradajuma informacija

=T 2 izstradajumi ir paredzéti profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbina$anu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturé$anu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabat labi
informétam par iespé&jamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. Izstradajums un ta papildaprikojums var
radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.
lekartas tipa apziméjums un sérijas numurs ir noraditi uz identifikacijas datu plaksnites.
» lerakstiet sérijas numuru zemak redzamaja tabula. Izstradajuma dati janorada, vérSoties musu parstav-
nieciba vai servisa.
Izstradajuma dati

Lenka slipmasina AG 4S-A22
Paaudze 01
Sérijas Nr.

1.5 Atbilstibas deklaracija

Uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, més apliecinam, ka $Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst $adam direktivam un
standartiem: Atbilstibas deklaracijas attéls ir atrodams $is dokumentacijas beigas.

Tehniska dokumentacija ir saglabata Seit:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Drosiba

2.1 Drosiba

2.1.1  Visparigi droSibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

A\ BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem drosibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un tehnis-
kajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz So elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju neievéro$ana var
izraisit elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lietosanai.

Dro$ibas noradijumos lietotais apzZiméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baro$anu (ar
baro$anas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

Drosiba darba vieta
» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai
slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

R AT
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» Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vidé, kur atrodas uzliesmojosi Skidrumi, gazes vai
putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraisit viegli uzliesmojosu puteklu vai
tvaiku aizdeg$anos.

» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiederoS8am personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai.
Citu personu klatbatne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jas varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

Elektrodrosiba

» Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. KontaktdakSas konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzeméjums, nedrikst lietot
adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainttas konstrukcijas kontaktdaksa, kas atbilst kontaktligzdai, lauj samazinat
elektroSoka risku.

» Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, plitim
vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam ieklUstot elektroiekarta, pieaug
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz baroSanas kabela un neraujiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties
atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no karstuma, ellas,
asam Skautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkeréjies baroSanas kabelis var klGt par céloni
elektroSokam.

» Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienosanai vienigi tadus pagarinatajka-
belus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus
telpam, samazinas elektroSoka risks.

» Ja elektroiekartas izmantoSana slapja vide ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargsledzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektrosoka risku.

Personiska drosiba

» Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet paskontroli un rikojieties saskana ar
veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas vai atrodas narkotiku,
alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar elektroiekartu, var novest pie
nopietnam traumam.

» Izmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas idzeklu (puteklu aizsargmaskas, neslidoSu apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilstoSi elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam lauj izvairtties no
savainojumiem.

» Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslégSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satverSanas vai parvietoSanas parliecinieties, ka ta
ir izslegta. Ja iekartas parvietosanas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta iekarta tiek pievienota
elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Pirms elektroiekartas ieslegSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas.
ReguléSanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var radit
traumas.

» lzvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmeér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodrosinieties
pret paslidésSanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.

» lzvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plandos$as drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drébes, rotaslietas
un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

» Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nosuik$anas vai savak$anas ierici, sekojiet,
lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Putek|u nosiicéja lietoSana samazina putek|u kaitigo
ietekmi.

» Nezaudegjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietosanas drosibas noteikumu ievéro-
Sanas ari tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba viena
sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izvelieties piemérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies
labak un drosak pie nominalas slodzes.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas slédzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama
un nekaveéjoties janodod remonta.

» Pirms iestatijumu veikSanas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novietoSanas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru. Sadi jis
novérsisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslégSanas risku.
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» Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemerota vieta. Nelauijiet lietot iekartu personam,
kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas $o lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilveku veselibu.

» Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadejadi netrauce
elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas tiktu nomainitas
vai saremontétas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapéc, ka elektroiekartam nav
nodro$inata pareiza apkope.

» Griezejinstrumentiem vienmer jabut uzasinatiem un tiriem. RUpigi kopti griez€jinstrumenti ar asam
Skautném retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

» Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Janem veéra ari konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas ipatnibas. Elektroiekartu lietoSana
citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.

» Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas butu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smeérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satverSanas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama droSa elektroiekartas
vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.

Ar akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

» Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai razotaja ieteiktie ladétaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem paredzéts
ladétajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.

» lzmantojiet elektroiekartas barosanai tikai tai paredzétos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisit iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdegSanos.

» Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskarSanos ar sasprau-
dem, monétam, atslegam, naglam, skriavém vai citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem, kas varétu
izraistt 1ssavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas 1ssavienojums, tas var sadegt vai klut
par ugunsgréka céloni.

» Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplast Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta nokluSanu uz adas. Ja
tas tomer nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar udeni. Ja Skidrums ieklust acis, izskalojiet acis un
nekavejoties vérsieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izplidu$ais Skidrums var izraisit adas kairinajumu vai
apdegumus.

» Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificetus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit nepare-
dzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréku, eksploziju vai traumas.

» Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatara virs
130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

» leverojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladéSanu un nekad neladéejiet akumulatoru vai ar akumu-
latoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lietoSanas instrukcija noradita temperatiras diapazona. Nepareiza
ladésana vai pielaujama temperatiras diapazona parsniegSana var sabojat akumulatoru un palielinat
aizdeg$anas risku.

Serviss

» Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificétam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi origina-
las rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo droSibu.

» Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai razotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalposanas dienesta.

2.1.2 Visparigi drosibas noradijumi, kas jaievero, slipéjot, lietojot smilSpapiru, stradajot ar stieplu
birstém, veicot puléSanas un grieSanas darbus

» Si elektroiekarta ir paredzéta slipésanai ar ripam un smil$papiru, ka ari darbam ar stieplu birstem
un abrazivajai grieSanai. levérojiet visus drosibas noradijumus, instrukcijas, attélus un datus,
kas sanemti kopa ar iekartu. Sadu noradijumu neievérodana var k|Gt par céloni elektrotraumam,
ugunsgrékam un / vai smagiem savainojumiem.

» Si elektroiekarta nav paredzéta puléSanai. Elektroiekartas izmanto$ana mérkiem, kam ta nav
paredzeta, var izraisit bistamas situacijas un traumas.

» Nelietojiet nekadu papildu aprikojumu, ja ta lietoSanu kopa ar konkréto elektroiekartu nav
paredzéjis un ieteicis iekartas razotajs. Tas vien, ka aprikojumu ir iespéjams nostiprinat jusu
elektroiekarta, vél nenozimée, ka tiek garantéta drosiba.

» lekarta nostiprinama instrumenta pielaujamajam rotacijas atrumam jabut vismaz tikpat lielam ka
uz iekartas noraditajam maksimalajam rotacijas atrumam. Ja instrumentu rotacijas atrums parsniedz
pielaujamo, tie var saluzt un aizlidot.

» lekarta nostiprinama instrumenta aréjam diametram un biezumam jaatbilst noraditajiem elektroie-
kartas parametriem. Instrumentus ar neatbilstigiem parametriem nav iespéjams pietiekami nosegt vai
kontrolét.

AT
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» Mainamajiem instrumentiem ar vitnes katu precizi jaatbilst slipéSanas varpstas vitnei. Mai-
namajiem instrumentiem, kas tiek montéti ar atloksavienojuma palidzibu, instrumenta atveres
diametram jaatbilst atloka iestiprinaSanas diametram. Darba instrumenti, kas netiek stiprinati tiesi pie
elektroiekartas, var rotét nevienmerigi, specigi vibrét un izraisit kontroles zudumu.

» Nelietojiet bojatas elektroiekartas. Pirms katras lietoSanas reizes parbaudiet, vai nostiprinamajiem
instrumentiem, pieméram, slipripam, nav atdalijusas Skembas un radusas plaisas, slipéSanas
diskiem nav radusas plaisas vai izteiktas nodiluma vai nolietojuma pazimes un stieplu birstéem
nav atdalijusas vai sallizuSas atseviSkas stieples. Ja elektroiekarta vai nostiprinamais instruments
nokrit zemé, parbaudiet, vai nav radusies bojajumi, un Saubu gadijuma lietojiet citu instrumentu.
Péc tam, kad esat instrumentu parbaudijusi un nostiprinajusi iekarta, laujiet iekartai vienu minati
darboties ar maksimalo rotacijas atrumu, nodrosinot, lai ne jus, ne citas personas neatrastos
rotéjosSa instrumenta kustibas zona. Ja nostiprinatais instruments ir bojats, tas vairuma gadijumu
salUst jau testa laika.

» Valkajiet individualo aizsargaprikojumu. Atkariba no darba veida lietojiet pilnu sejas masku,
pusmasku vai aizsargbrilles. Ja nepiecieSams, valkajiet masku ar puteklu filtru, austinas vai
ausu aizbaznus, aizsargcimdus vai specialu priekSautu, kas pasarga no slipésanas putekliem un
sikam materiala dalinam. Sargajiet acis no sveSkermeniem, kas dazadu darbu laika var atdafities
no apstradajama materiala. Respiratoram vai maskai janodro$ina darba laika radito puteklu filtréSana.
ligstosa spéciga trokSna iedarbiba var izraisit dzirdes traucéjumus.

» Pieversiet uzmanibu tam, lai darba zonai netuvotos citi cilvéki. Visiem, kas uzturas darba zona,
javalka atbilstoSs individualais aizsargaprikojums. Apstradajama materiala Skembas vai saltizu$a
instrumenta dalas var apdraudét cilvékus ari arpus tieSas darba veik$anas zonas.

» Ja darba laika pastav iespéja, ka elektroiekarta nostiprinatais instruments var nonakt saskare ar
apsléeptiem elektriskajiem vadiem, vienmer satveriet iekartu tikai aiz izoletajam rokturu virsmam.
Saskaroties ar spriegumam pieslégtiem vadiem, spriegums tiek novadits uz iekartas metala dalam, radot
elektroSoka risku.

» Sargajiet iekartas barosSanas kabeli no rotéjosiem instrumentiem. Ja jis zaudéjat kontroli par iekartu,
instruments var parraut vai aizkert baroSanas kabeli, k& rezultata jusu roka var tikt ierauta instrumenta
darbibas zona un saskarties ar to.

» Nekad nenolieciet iekartu, kameér nav pilniba apstajusies taja nostiprinata instrumenta kustiba.
Rotéjosais instruments var saskarties ar virsmu, uz kuras novietota iekarta, un jus zaudésiet kontroli par
elektroiekartu.

» Nekada gadijuma neparnésajiet iedarbinatu elektroiekartu. Rotéjosais darba instruments var nejausi
nonakt saskaré ar jusu apgérbu un izraisit traumas.

» Regulari iztiriet elektroiekartas ventilacijas atveres. Motora ventilators ierauj puteklus iekartas
korpusa, tade| pastiprinata metala puteklu uzkrasanas var mazinat iekartas elektrodroSibu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu degosu materialu tuvuma. Dzirksteles var izraisit aizdeg$anos.

» Nelietojiet iekarta darba instrumentus, kam nepieciesama dzeséSanas emulsija. Udens vai citu
dzeséSanas Skidrumu lieto$ana var kGt par céloni elektroSokam.

Atsitiens un ar to saistitie drosibas noradijumi

Atsitiens ir negaidita reakcija uz rotéjosa instrumenta, pieméram, slipripas, puléSanas diska vai terauda birstes

u.c., iekerSanos vai noblokéSanos. Ja instruments iekeras vai noblokéjas, nekavéjoties tiek apstadinata ta

rotacijas kustiba. Ta rezultata nepietiekami kontroléta elektroiekarta tiek paklauta straujam paatrinajuma

triecienam, kas darbojas pretéji rotéjosa instrumenta kustibas virzienam.

Pieméram, ja slipripa iekeras apstradajama materiala vai noblokéjas, materiala iegremdéta ripas mala var

iestragt, izraisot sfipripas izlauganu un radot atsitienu. Sada gadijuma slipripas kustiba ir pavérsta pret

iekartas lietotaju vai pretéja virziena - atkariba no slipripas rotacijas virziena noblokésanas vieta. Rezultata
slipripa var art salzt.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas vai neatbilstigas elektroiekartu izmanto$anas sekas. No ta ir iespéjams izvairities,

ievérojot turpmak aprakstitos droSibas pasakumus.

» Satveriet elektroiekartu kartigi un ienemiet tadu kermena pozu un turiet rokas ta, lai nepieciesa-
mibas gadijuma varétu drosi reagét uz atsitiena spéku. Ja iekartai ir paredzéts papildu rokturis,
tas vienmer jalieto, lai nodrosinatu maksimalu kontroli par eventualo atsitienu un spéku, ko rada
paatrinajums, iekartai uznemot apgriezienus. Ja iekartas lietotajs veic atbilstoSus piesardzibas pasa-
kumus, ving spéj adekvati reagét uz atsitiena un paatrinajuma spékiem.

» Nekada gadijuma netuviniet rokas rotéjosiem instrumentiem. Atsitiena gadijuma instruments var
savainot jusu rokas.

» Nostajieties ta, lai jisu kermenis neatrastos iespéjama atsitiena iedarbibas zona. Elektroiekartas
piedzina instrumenta noblokéSanas gadijuma izraisis slipripas atsitienu pretgji tas kustibas virzienam.
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Ipasa piesardziba jaievéro, stradajot asu Skautnu un staru tuvuma u.tml. vietas. Nepielaujiet
iespéju, ka iekarta nostiprinatais instruments var atsisties atpakal no apstradajama materiala
un iestrégt. Stiros, pie Skautném vai atsiSanas gadijuma rotéjoSajam instrumentam piemit tendence
iestrégt. Ta rezultata var zust kontrole par iekartu vai rasties spécigs atsitiens.

Nelietojiet kédes zagus vai zobainos zagu asmenus. Sadi instrumenti bieZi rada atsitienu vai mazina
kontroli par elektroiekartu.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par slipé$anu un abrazivo grieSanu

>

Kopa ar elektroiekartu izmantojiet tikai konkrétai iekartai paredzetus slipeSanas materialus un
kopa ar tiem lietojamo droSibas parsegu. SlipéSanas materialus, kas nav paredzeti konkrétajai
elektroiekartai, nav iespéjams pietiekami nodrosSinat, tadél tie var radit bistamas situacijas.

Liektas slipripas jauzmonté ta, lai slipéSanas plakne nebitu izvirzita arpus drosibas parsega
malas. Ja slipripa nav uzmontéta pareizi un ir izvirzita arpus droSibas parsega malas, to nav iespéjams
aizsardzibas noluka pietiekami aizsegt.

Drosibas parsegam jabuat kartigi nostiprinatam pie elektroiekartas un, lai garantétu maksimalu
drosibu, iestatitam ta, lai iespéjami neliela slipéSanas instrumenta dala bitu valéja veida pavérsta
pret iekartas lietotaju. DroSibas parsegs palidz pasargat iekartas lietotaju no lidojosam atldzam,
nejausas saskares ar slipé$anas instrumentu, ka ari dzirkstelém, kas var izraisit apgérba aizdegsanos.
SlipeSanas materialus drikst izmantot tikai noraditajiem lietojuma veidiem. Pieméram: nelietojiet
griezéjripas shipéSanai. Griezéjripas ir paredzétas materiala kartas nonems$anai ar ripas malu. Ja uz
$adiem slipéSanas materialiem iedarbojas spéks no saniem, tie var saliizt.

lzveletas slipripas nostiprinasanai vienmeér izmantojiet nebojatus fiksacijas atlokus ar atbilstigiem
izmeriem un formu. Pieméroti atloki pareizi atbalsta slipripu un tadéjadi samazina ripas salt$anas risku.
Griezgjripu nostiprinasanai paredzétie fiksacijas atloki var atSkirties no citu slipripu atloka stiprinajumiem.
Neizmantojiet nolietotas slipripas, kas pirms tam izmantotas kopa ar lielakam elektroiekartam.
Lielaka izméra elektroiekartu shpripas nav paredzétas mazo elektroiekartu lielajam rotacijas atrumam un
tade| var saluzt.

Citi 1pasi drosibas noradijumi par abrazivo grieSanu

>

Nepielaujiet griezéjripas noblokéSanos un neizdariet uz to parak lielu spiedienu. Neveiciet
parmerigi dzilus griezumus. Griezéjripas parslodze palielina spékus, kas uz to iedarbojas, un
sasvérSanas vai noblokéSanas iespéju, ka rezultata atbilstoSi palielinas arm atsitiena un slipéSanas
materiala sali$anas risks.

lzvairieties uzturéties rotéjosas griezejripas priekSpusé un aiz tas. Ja jus virzat griezéjripu apstra-
dajama materiala tieSi prom no sevis, atsitiena gadijuma elektroiekarta centrbédzes spéka iedarbiba tiks
uzgrusta jums virsu.

Ja griezéjripa iestrégst vai ja velaties partraukt darbu, izsledziet iekartu un turiet to mierigi, idz
ripas rotacija pilniba apstajas. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet izvilkt griezéjripu no griezuma vietas,
kamer ta vel rote, jo tas var izraisit atsitienu. Atrodiet un noversiet iestregSanas céloni.

Neméginiet no jauna ieslégt iekartu, kamér instruments atrodas materiala. Vispirms laujiet
griezéejripai sasniegt pilnu apgriezienu skaitu un tikai pec tam varat uzmanigi turpinat griezumu.
Pretéja gadijuma ripa var iestrégt, atlekt no apstradajama materiala un izraisit atsitienu.

Lai novérstu iestregusas griezéjripas atsitiena risku, plaksnes vai citas liela izméra apstradajamas
detalas atbilstosi jaatbalsta. Liela izméra detalas var izliekties pasas no sava svara. Detala jaatbalsta
abas ripas puses, turklat gan griezuma tuvuma, gan pie armalas.

levérojiet 1pasu piesardzibu, izdarot "iegremdétus iegriezumus" esosas sienas vai citas nepar-
redzamas vietas. legremdésanas laika griezéjripa var saskarties ar gazes vai Udensvada caurulém,
elektroinstalacijam vai citiem iestradatiem objektiem un izraisit atsitienu.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par slipé$anu ar smil$papiru

>

levérojiet razotaja noradijumus par smilSpapira ripu izmériem un nelietojiet parak liela izméra
smilSpapira ripas. Ja smilSpapira izméri parsniedz slipmasinas diska izmérus, iespéjamas traumas,
smilSpapira ripas sapliSana vai iekartas atsitiens.

Ipasi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar stieplu birstém

>

Nemiet véra, ka no stieplu birstém ari parastas lietoSanas laika atdalas stieples gabalini. Nepar-
slogojiet stieples, izdarot uz birsti parak spécigu spiedienu. Atdalijusies stieples gabalini var iedurties
plana apgérba un/vai ada.

Ja ir paredzéts lietot drosibas parsegu, nelaujiet tam nonakt saskaré ar stieplu birsti. Diskveida un
kausveida birstém piespieSanas spiediena un centrbédzes spéku iedarbiba var palielinaties diametrs.
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2.1.3 Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

Personiska drosiba

» Lietojiet izstradajumu tikai tad, ja tas ir tehniski nevainojama stavokii.

» Nekada gadijuma neveiciet ar iekartu neatlautas manipulacijas un neméginiet to parveidot.

» lzvairieties no saskares ar rotéjoSam dalam. Traumu risks!

» Arlinstrumenta mainas laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus. Saskare ar mainamo instrumentu var izraisit grieztas
traumas un apdegumus.

» Pirms darba sakSanas noskaidrojiet darba laika raduSos puteklu bistamibas kategoriju. Lietojiet
celtniecibas puteklstcéju ar oficialas sertifikacijas ietvaros pieskirtu droSibas klasifikaciju, kas atbilst
vietgjiem puteklu ietekmes ierobezo$anas normativiem. Putekli, ko rada tadi materiali ka, pieméram,
svinu saturo$a krasa, dazi koksnes veidi, betons / miris / kvarcu saturo$i akmeni, minerali un metals, var
bat kaitigi veselibai.

» NodroSiniet darba vieta labu ventilaciju un, ja nepiecieSams, valkajiet elpcelu aizsargmasku, kas aizsarga
pret attieciga veida putekliem. Saskare ar Siem putekliem vai to ieelpoSana var izraistt lietotaja vai citu
tuvuma eso$o personu alergiskas reakcijas un/vai elpcelu saslim$anas. Noteikti puteklu veidi, pieméram,
ozola un skabarza koksnes putekli, tiek uzskatiti par kancerogéniem - jo 1pasi kopa ar kokapstrade
izmantojamam vielam (hromatiem, koksnes aizsarglidzekliem). Azbestu saturoSus materialus drikst
apstradat tikai kompetenti specialisti.

» Darba partraukumos izpildiet pirkstu vingrindjumus, kas uzlabo asinsriti. ligstosa darba gadijuma vibracija
var radit traucéjumus pirkstu, roku vai plaukstas locitavu asinsvadu un nervu sistémas funkcijas.

Elektrodrosiba

» Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai darba zona neatrodas nosegti elektribas vadi, gazes vai idensap-
gades caurules. Nejausi sabojajot zem sprieguma esoSus vadus, iekartas aréjas metala dalas var izraisit
elektroSoku.

Rupiga elektroiekartu lietoSana un apkope

» Nelietojiet griezéjripas raupjajai slipésanai.

» Stingri pievelciet darba instrumentu un atloka stiprindjumu. Ja darba instruments un atloka stiprinajums
netiek stingri pievilkti, pastav iespéja, ka péc izslégSanas darba instruments iekartas motora bremzé$anas
rezultata atdalas no varpstas.

» leverojiet razotaja noradijumus par slipripu lietoSanu un uzglabasanu.

2.1.4 Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

levérojiet Tpasos noradijumus par litija jonu akumulatoru transporté$anu, uzglabasanu un ekspluataciju.

Sargajiet akumulatorus no augstas temperaturas, tieSiem saules stariem un uguns.

Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C vai sadedzinat.

Nemeéginiet izmantot vai uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecienam, kritui no vairak neka viena

metra augstuma vai ir cita veida bojati. Sada gadijuma vienmér vérsieties sava Hilti servisa.

» Ja akumulators klUst parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet iekartu pietiekama attaluma
no degoSiem mat(::-riéliem, vieta, kur nevar notikt aizdegSanas un kur to iespéjams pastavigi noverot, un
laujiet tai atdzist. Sada gadijuma vienmér veérsieties sava Hilti servisa.

v Vv v v
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3 Apraksts

3.1 Izstradajuma parskats ]

Akumulators

Akumulatora atblokésanas tausting

Uzlades limena indikacija

Atruma regulé$ana

leslég$anas un izslégSanas slédzis

Varpstas blokéSanas taustins

Sanu rokturis

Parsega atblokéSanas tausting

Varpsta

Standarta droSibas parsegs

Fiksacijas atloks ar apala $kérsgriezuma gre-
dzenu

Abraziva griezéjripa / raupjas slipéSanas ripa
Fiksacijas uzgrieznis

Atras fiksacijas uzgrieznis Kwik lock (opcija)
Fiksacijas atsléga

Puteklu filtrs

CICISIGIOMCICICICISICICICIOIONS

3.2 Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana

Aprakstitais izstradajums ir manuali vadama, ar akumulatoru darbinama lenka slipmasina. Ta ir paredzéta

metala un mineralu materialu abrazivai grieSanai un raupjai slipéSanai, apstradei ar birsti, slipéSanai ar

smil$papiru, ka ari flizu urb$anai bez Gdens pievadisanas. To drikst lietot tikai grie$anai / slipéSanai sausa

veida.

¢ Mineralu materialu grieSana, rievoSana un slipéSana ir atlauta tikai tad, ja tiek izmantots atbilstigs droSibas
parsegs (iegadajams papildus).

¢ Apstradajot mineralus materialus, pieméram, betonu vai akmeni, jaizmanto puteklu nostks$anas parsegs
ar atbilstigu Hilti sistémas putek|u nosucéju.

» Lietojiet 8T izstradajuma baroSanai tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus.

» Lietojiet o akumulatoru uzladésanai tikai sérijas C4/36 Hilti ladétajus.

3.3 Piegades komplektacija

Lenka slipmasina, sanu rokturis, standarta droSibas parsegs, priekS&jais parsegs, fiksacijas atloks, fiksacijas
uzgrieznis, fiksacijas atsléga, puteklu filtrs, lietoSanas instrukcija.

Citus 8im izstradajumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus meki€jiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietné
www.hilti.group.

3.4 ATC

lekarta ir aprikota ar elektronisku paatrinatas izslegSanas funkciju ATC (Active Torque Control).
Ja darba instruments noblokéjas vai iestrégst, iekarta peksni un nekontroléti pagriezas pretéja virziena. ATC
identificé So péksno pagrieziena kustibu un nekaveéjoties izslédz iekartu.

AT
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Lai iekarta darbotos nevainojami, nedrikst bat traucéta tas rotacija.
Péc iekartas paatrinatas izslegSanas izslédziet un vélreiz ieslédziet to.

3.5 lekartas termiska aizsardziba

Motora termiskas aizsardzibas sistéma kontrolé ieejas strAvu un motora sasilSanas procesu, tadéjadi
pasargajot iekartu no parkarsanas.

Ja parak liela piespieSanas spéka rezultata notiek motora parslodze, motora jauda ievérojami samazinas vai
iekartas darbiba apstajas pavisam.

Ja parslodzes dé| apstajas iekartas darbiba vai samazinas apgriezienu skaits, iekarta jaatbrivo no slodzes un
aptuveni 30 sekundes jadarbina tuk$gaita.

3.6 Drosibas parsegs ar priek$éjo aizsargu 2

Apstradajot metala materialus, raupjajai shipéSanai ar taisnam slipripam un grieSanai ar abrazivajam
griezéjripam jalieto standarta drosibas parsegs ar priek$&jo parsegu.

3.7 Puteklu parsegs (grieSanai) DC-EX 125/5" C kompaktais parsegs (papildaprikojums) 3]
Mineralu materialu abrazivajai grie$anai ar dimanta griezéjripam jalieto kompaktais parsegs DC-EX 125/5" C
Metalapstrades darbu veikSana ar So parsegu ir aizliegta.

3.8 Puteklu parsegs (rievoSanai) DC-EX 125/5"M (papildaprikojums) 4]

Mineralu materialu abrazivas grieSanas un rievo$anas darbus ar dimanta griezéjripam un slipripam drikst
veikt tikai tad, ja ir uzmontéts puteklu parsegs.

UZMANIBU! Apstradajot metalus, &1 parsega lietodana ir aizliegta.

3.9 Puteklu parsegs (slipéSanai) DG-EX 125/5" (papildaprikojums) 5)

Slipésanas sistéma irizmantojama, lai ar to tikai atseviskos gadijumos slipétu mineralus materialus, izmantojot
kausveida dimanta slipripas.
Metalapstrades darbu veikSana ar So parsegu ir aizliegta.

3.10 Litija jonu akumulatora uzlades imena indikacija

Litija jonu akumulatora uzlades limeni iespéjams apskatities, 1si nospiezot vienu no akumulatora atbloké$anas
taustiniem.

Statuss Nozime

4 LED deg. Uzlades limenis: no 75 % lidz 100 %
3 LED deg. Uzlades limenis: no 50 % lidz 75 %
2 LED deg. Uzlades limenis: no 25 % lidz 50 %
1 LED deg. Uzlades limenis: no 10 % lidz 25 %
1 LED mirgo. Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

Darba laika un uzreiz péc ta pabeigSanas uzlades Imena nolasiSana nav iespéjama. Ja mirgo
akumulatora uzlades Nmena indikacijas LED, ludzu, sekojiet nodalas "Traucéjumu diagnostika"
noradijumiem.

4 Paterina materiali

Drikst izmantot tikai ripas ar sintétisko sveku saistvielu un Skiedru arméjumu, kas paredzétas maks. & 125 mm
un atlautas lietoSanai ar rotacijas atrumu vismaz 11000 apgr./min un aploces atrumu 80 m/s.

Raupjas slipéSanas ripas biezumam jablt maks. 6,4 mm un abrazivas griezéjripas biezumam maks. 3,0 mm.

UZMANIBU! Veicot grie$anu un rievo$anu ar abrazivajam griezéjripam, vienmér lietojiet standarta
drosibas parsegu ar papildu priek$éjo aizsargu vai pilniba noslégtu puteklu parsegu.
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Ripas
Tips Lietosana Saisinajums Virsma
Abraziva griezéjripa GrieSana, rievosana | AC-D metala
Dimanta griezéjripa GrieSana, rievo$ana | DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | minerala
SP, P)
Abraziva raupjas slipéSanas ripa Raupja slipésana AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metala
Dimanta raupjas slipé$anas ripa Raupja slipésana DG-CW (SPX, SP, | minerala
P)
Stieplu birste Stieplu birstes 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metala
488
Dimanta vainagurbis FliZu urbSana DD-M14 minerala
Sl,(iedras ripa Raupja slipéSana AP-D metala
Ripu atbilstiba izmantojamajam aprikojumam
Poz. | Aprikojums AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Dro$ibas parsegs X X X X X X
B Priek$éjais parsegs X — — X — —
(kopa ar A)
C Puteklu parsegs —_ - X —_ - -
(shipésanai)
DG-EX 1255"
D Puteklu parsegs — — — X — —
(griesanai)
DC-EX 1255"C (kopa
ar A)
E Puteklu parsegs — — — X — —
(rievo$anai) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Adapters DC-EX SL —_ —_ —_ X — —_
(kopa ar E)
G Sanu rokturis X X X X X X
H Fiksacijas uzgrieznis X X X X — —
| Fiksacijas atloks X X X X — —
J Kwik lock (opcija X X — X — —
kopa ar H)
K Fiksacijas uzgrieznis — — — — X —
Skiedras ripai
L Atbalsta disks — — — — X —
5 Tehniskie parametri
AG 4S-A22-125
Nominalais spriegums 216V
Nominalais apgriezienu skaits 8 500 apgr./min
Ripas maksimalais diametrs 125 mm
Svars saskana ar EPTA procediru 01 3,1 kg
Piedzinas varpstas vitne M14
Varpstas garums 22 mm
Apkarteja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatira -20°C ... 70°C
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5.1 Tehniskie parametri

Varpstas garums 22 mm
Apkarteja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 70°C

5.2 Akumulators

Akumulatora darba spriegums 216V

Apkarteja temperatura darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 40°C
Akumulatora temperatira uzlades sakuma -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 Informacija par troksni un vibraciju saskana ar EN 60745

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standartizétas
mérijumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzinasanai. Tos var izmantot
ari trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novértéjumam.

Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tadu, ja elektroiekarta tiek
izmantota citos noltikos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietiekama tas apkope,
parametri var atSkirties no noradrtajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibu visa
darba laika.

Lai precizi novértétu iedarbibu, janem véra ari laiks, cik ilgi iekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta, tacu faktiski netiek
darbinata. Tas var butiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.

Japaredz papildu drosibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trok8na un/vai vibracijas iedarbibu,
pieméram, elektroiekartas un apkope, roku turésana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

AG 4S-A22-125

Informacija par troksni
Skanas spiediena limenis (L,,) 81,5 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena imena pielaide (K,) 3 dB(A)
Skanas jaudas limenis (L) 92,5 dB(A)
Skanas jaudas imena pielaide (Ky,,) 3 dB(A)

Informacija par vibraciju
LietoSana citiem darbiem, pieméram, grieSanai, var izraisit vibracijas lielumu izmainas.

Virsmas slipéSana, izmantojot vibraciju slapéjoso rokturi (a; ) 4,7 m/s?

Slipésana ar smilSpapiru, izmantojot vibraciju slapéjoso rokturi (a, ps) 5,3 m/s?

lespéjama kluda (K) 1,5 m/s?
6 LietoSanas sakSana

6.1 Akumulatora uzladésana

1. Pirms uzlades saks$anas izlasiet 1adétaja lietosanas instrukciju.
2. Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir tiras un sausas.
3. Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladétaja.

6.2 Akumulatora ievietoSana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks issavienojuma vai akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!
» Pirms akumulatora ievietoSanas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem neatrodas
nekadi sveskermeni.
» Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.
1. Pirms pirmas lietoSanas pilniba uzladgjiet akumulatoru.
2. levietojiet akumulatoru iekartas stiprinajuma, lidz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.
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3. Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

6.3 Akumulatora iznemsana

1. Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinus.
2. lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

6.4 Sanu roktura montaza
» leskrivéjiet sanu rokturi viena no paredzétajiem vitnotajiem ieliktniem.
6.5 Drosibas parsega montaza un demontaza

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks. Mainamais instruments var bat karsts vai ar asam malam.
» Montazas, demontazas, iestatiS8anas un traucéjumu novérsanas darbu laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

» leverojiet attieciga droSibas parsega montazas instrukciju.

6.5.1 Standarta drosibas parsega montaza[§

DroSibas parsegam ir kodéSanas tapa, kas |auj uzmontét tikai tadu parsegu, kas atbilst konkrétajai
iekartai. DroSibas parsegs ar kodéSanas tapu nofikséjas iekartas parsega stiprinajuma.

1. Uzlieciet droSibas parsegu uz varpstas saSaurinajuma ta, lai trisstira marké&jumi uz iekartas un uz parsega
batu novietoti viens otram preti.

2. Uzspiediet droSibas parsegu uz varpstas saSaurinajuma.

3. Parvarot atsperes spéku, uzspiediet parsegu uz varpstas sasaurindjuma un pagrieziet to vajadzigaja
pozicija, lidz tas nofikséjas.
= Parsega atblokéSanas poga atlec atpakal.

6.5.2 Standarta drosibas parsega noreguléSana

» Parvarot atsperes spéku, uzspiediet parsegu uz varpstas saSaurindjuma un pagrieziet to vajadzigaja
pozicija, lidz tas nofikséjas.

6.5.3 Standarta drosibas parsega demontaza

1. Nospiediet atblokéSanas taustinu un pagrieziet parsegu ta, lai trisstira markéjums uz iekartas batu
novietots prett atzimei uz parsega.
2. Nonemiet droSibas parsegu.

6.6  Priek$éja parsega montaza un demontaza

ﬂ Ja tiek izmantots priek$€jais parsegs, tas janofiksé uz drosibas parsega.

1. Uzlieciet priek$€jo parsegu ar slégto pusi uz standarta droSibas parsega, ldz tas nofiks€jas.
2. Lai veiktu demontazu, atveriet priek8éja parsega fiksaciju un nonemiet priek$&jo parsegu no standarta
drosibas parsega.

6.7 Mainama darba instrumenta montaza un demontaza

/A, BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks. lekartas motora bremzésanas laika var atbrivoties mainama darba instrumenta fiksacija.
» Pirms pieskarties darba instrumentam vai fiksacijas uzgrieznim, nogaidiet, lldz apstajas darba instrumenta
kustiba.
» Pievelciet darba instrumentu un fiksacijas atloku ar fiksacijas uzgriezni ta, lai iekartas motora bremzéSanas
laika neviena detala nevarétu atdalities no varpstas.

AT
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/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks. Darba instruments var spécigi sakarst.
» Darba instrumenta nomainas laika valkajiet aizsargcimdus.

Dimanta slipripas jamaina, lidzko ievérojami samazinas grieSanas vai slipéSanas efektivitate. Kopuma
nemot, tas parasti notiek tad, kad dimanta segmentu augstums ir kluvis mazaks neka 2 mm.

Paréjo tipu ripas jamaina, lidzko ievérojami samazinas grieSanas efektivitate vai citas lenka slipmasinas
dalas (iznemot slipripu) nonak saskarée ar apstradajamo materialu.

Abrazivas ripas jamaina, kad beidzas to deriguma termins.

6.7.1 Mainama instrumenta montaza &

1. lznemiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 108

2. Parbaudiet, vai apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens atrodas fiksacijas atloka un nav bojats.
Rezultats

Apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens ir bojats.

Apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens neatrodas fiksacijas atloka.

» levietojiet jaunu apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzenu.

Uzlieciet fiksacijas atloku uz varpstas ta, lai tas pieklautos virsmai un nebutu pagrozams.
Uzlieciet mainamo instrumentu.

Pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni atbilstigi lietojamajam darba instrumentam.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

Ar fiksacijas atslégu pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni, péc tam atlaidiet varpstas bloké$anas taustinu un
nonemiet fiksacijas atslégu.

NooOo,~®

6.7.2 Mainama instrumenta demontaza
1. Iznemiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 108

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!

Salusanas un bojajumu risks. Ja varpstas blokéSanas taustins$ tiek nospiests laika, kad varpsta griezas,
var atbrivoties darba instrumenta fiksacija.
» Spiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu tikai tad, kad varpsta neatrodas kustiba.

2. Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

3. Atbrivojiet fiksacijas uzgriezni, uzliekot uz ta fiksacijas atslégu un pagriezot pretéji pulkstenraditaja
kustibas virzienam.

4. Atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet mainamo darba instrumentu.

6.7.3 Mainama darba instrumenta ar atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock montaza

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Salusanas risks. Spécigs nodilums var izraisit atras fiksacijas uzgriezna Kwik lock salti$anu.

» Raugieties, lai atras fiksacijas uzgrieznis Kwik lock nenonaktu saskaré ar apstradajamo virsmu.
» Nelietojiet bojatu atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock.

Fiksacijas uzgriezna vieta péc izvéles var lietot atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock. Tas lauj veikt
darba instrumentu nomainu bez papildu instrumentu palidzibas.

1. Iznemiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 108
2. Parbaudiet, vai apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens atrodas fiksacijas atloka un nav bojats.
Rezultats
Apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzens ir bojats.
Apala Skersgriezuma blivgredzens neatrodas fiksacijas atloka.
» levietojiet jaunu apala Skérsgriezuma blivgredzenu.
3. Notiriet fiksacijas atloku un atras fiksacijas uzgriezni.
Uzlieciet fiksacijas atloku uz varpstas.
5. Uzlieciet mainamo instrumentu.
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Lidz atdurei uzskrivéjiet atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock uz darba instrumenta.

w Uzskravéta stavokll ir redzams uzraksts Kwik lock.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

Ar roku turpiniet spécigi griezt mainamo instrumentu pulkstenraditaja kustibas virziena, lidz atras fiksacijas
uzgrieznis Kwik lock ir stingri pievilkts, un péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu.

6.7.4 Mainama darba instrumenta ar atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock demontaza

1.

Iznemiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 108

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!

Saltsanas un bojajumu risks. Ja varpstas blokéSanas taustins tiek nospiests laika, kad varpsta griezas,
var atbrivoties darba instrumenta fiksacija.

>

2.
3.

5.

Spiediet varpstas blokésanas taustinu tikai tad, kad varpsta neatrodas kustiba.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

Atskravéjiet atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock, ar roku pagrieZot to pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas
virzienam.

Ja atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock ar roku neizdodas atskravet, uzlieciet uz atras fiksacijas uzgriezna
fiksacijas atslégu un pagrieziet to pretéji pulkstenraditaja kustibas virzienam.

ﬂ Lai nesabojatu atras fiksacijas uzgriezni Kwik lock, nekada gadijuma nelietojiet caurulatslégu.

Atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet mainamo darba instrumentu.

6.7.5 Vainagurbja montaza [V

No s~

Iznemiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 108

Piemontgjiet sanu rokturi. » Lappuse 108

Piemontgjiet standarta droSibas parsegu.

Uzlieciet vainagurbi un pievelciet to ar roku.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.
Pievelciet vainagurbi ar atbilstigas dakSatslégas palidzibu.

Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet daksatslégu.

6.7.6  Stieplu birstes montaza Kl

NN

Iznemiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 108

Piemontgjiet sanu rokturi. — Lappuse 108

Piemontgjiet standarta drosSibas parsegu.

Uzlieciet stieplu birsti un pievelciet to ar roku.

Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.
Pievelciet stieplu birsti ar atbilstigas dakSatslégas palidzibu.

Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un nonemiet daksatslégu.

6.7.7 Skiedras ripas montaza [

1. Iznemiet akumulatoru. — Lappuse 108

2. Piemontégjiet sanu rokturi. — Lappuse 108

3. Piemontéjiet standarta droSibas parsegu.

4. Uzlieciet atbalsta disku un $kiedras ripu, uzskravéjiet un pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni.
5. Nospiediet varpstas blokéSanas taustinu un turiet to nospiestu.

6. Ar fiksacijas atslegu pievelciet fiksacijas uzgriezni.

7. Péc tam atlaidiet varpstas blok&Sanas taustinu un nonemiet fiksacijas atslégu.
7 LietoSana

71 leslegsSana

1. Nospiediet ieslégSanas / izslégSanas slédza aizmuguréjo dalu.

2. Pabidiet ieslegSanas / izslegSanas sledzi uz prieksu.

w Motors darbojas.

AT
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3. Noblokéjiet ieslegSanas / izslegSanas slédzi.

7.2 Slipésana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks, Darba instruments var negaiditi noblokéties vai iestregt.
» Vienmeér lietojiet lekartu kopa ar sanu rokturi un vienmer stingri satveriet iekartu ar abam rokam.

7.3 GrieSana

» Veiciet abrazivo grieSanu, ar mérenu spiedienu virzot iekartu uz priekSu un nesaskiebjot iekartu vai
abrazivo griezéjripu (darba stavokli ta jatur apm. 90° lenki pret griezamo virsmu).

Profilus un nelielas taisnstdra caurules vislabak var pargriezt, izdarot griezumu mazaka skérsgrie-
zuma vieta.

7.4 Raupja slipésana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Traumu risks. Abraziva griezéjripa var parplist, un atliizusas dalas var izraisit traumas.
» Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet abrazivas griezéjripas virsmas raupjajai slipéSanai.

» lzdarot mérenu spiedienu, kustiniet iekartu turp un atpakal 5° lidz 30° lenki attieciba pret apstradajamo
virsmu..
w Tadeéjadi apstradajamais materials parak nesakarsis un nemainis krasu un uz virsmas nepaliks rievas.

7.5 IzslegSana

» Nospiediet ieslegSanas / izslégSanas slédza aizmuguréjo dalu.
w leslégSanas / izslégSanas slédzis parvietojas izslégSanas pozicija, un motors apstajas.

8 Apkope un uzturésana

/| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !
» Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturéSanas darbiem vienmér iznemiet akumulatoru!

lekartas apkope
¢ Uzmanigi janotira pielipusie netirumi.
* |znemiet puteklu filtru un uzmanigi iztiriet to, ka ari ventilacijas atveres ar sausu birstiti.

* Korpusa tiriSanai jalieto tikai nedaudz samitrinata dranina. Nedrikst lietot silikonu saturo$us kop$anas
lidzeklus, kas var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

* Raugieties, lai akumulators ir tirs un nebatu savartits ar ellu un smérvielam.

* Korpusa tiri$anai jalieto tikai nedaudz samitrinata dranina. Nedrikst lietot silikonu saturoSus kopSanas
lidzek|us, kas var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

* Nepielaujiet mitruma ieklaSanu.

UzturéSana

* Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné nevainojami.

* Bojajumu un/vai funkciju traucéjumu gadijuma izstradajumu nedrikst lietot. Tas nekavéjoties janodod
Hilti, lai veiktu remontu.

* Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem visas aizsargierices japiemonté vieta un japarbauda, vai tas darbojas.

Lai iekartas lietoSana batu dro$a, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas un patérina materialus.
Rezerves dalas un patérina materialus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar So iekartu més akceptéjam, var atrast
Hilti Store vai timeklvietné. www.hilti.group.
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9 Ar akumulatoru darbinamo iekartu transportéSana un uzglabasana

Transportésana
/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!

Nekontroléta iedarbosanas transportésSanas laika !
» Pirms iekartu transportéSanas vienmér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» lznemiet akumulatorus.

» akumulatorus nekada gadijuma nedrikst transportét nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudzés.
» Pirms atsakt iekartas un akumulatoru lietoSanu péc ilgakas transporté$anas, parbaudiet, vai tie nav bojati.

Uzglabasana
/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!

Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izpladuSu akumulatoru de| !
» Pirms iekartu novietoSanas glabasana vienmeér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

v vy vv

10

lekarta un akumulatori jaglaba péc iespéjas vésa un sausa vieta.
Nekada gadijuma neglabajiet akumulatorus augsta temperatira, tieSos saules staros vai aiz stikla.
Glabajiet iekartu un akumulatorus vieta, kas nav pieejama bérniem un nepiedero$am personam.
Pirms atsakt iekartas un akumulatoru lietoSanu péc ilgas uzglabasanas, parbaudiet, vai tie nav bojati.

Traucéjumu novérsana

spékiem, ludzu, meklgjiet palidzibu musu Hilti servisa.

10.1

Traucéjumu diagnostika

Traucejums

lespéjamais iemesls

Risinajums

Akumulators izlad€jas atrak
neka parasti.

Loti zema apkartéja temperatura.

» Laujiet akumulatoram pamazam
sasilt ldz istabas temperatarai.

Akumulators nenofikséjas ar
sadzirdamu klikski.

Netiri akumulatora fiksacijas izcilni.

v

Notiriet fiksacijas mélites un
nofikséjiet akumulatoru no
jauna.

1 LED mirgo.
lekarta nedarbojas.

Akumulators ir izladgjies.

» Nomainiet akumulatoru un
uzladéjiet tukSo akumulatoru.

Akumulators ir parak auksts vai
parak karsts.

» Laujiet akumulatoram pamazam
sasilt vai atdzist lidz istabas
temperatarai.

Visas 4 LED mirgo.
lekarta nedarbojas.

lekarta ir parslogota.

» Atlaidiet vadibas slédzi un péc
tam nospiediet to vélreiz. Péc
tam apm. 30 sekundes darbiniet
iekartu tuksgaita.

Lenka slipmasina vai akumu-
lators spécigi sakarst.

Elektrisks defekts.

» Nekavéjoties izsledziet iekartu,
iznemiet akumulatoru no ie-
kartas, vérojiet to, laujiet tam
atdzist un vérsieties Hilti ser-
visa.

lekarta nedarbojas ar pilnu
jaudu

levietots akumulators ar parak
mazu kapacitati.

» Lietojiet akumulatoru ar pietie-
kamu kapacitati.

Nedarbojas motora bremze-
Sana.

Akumulators ir izlad€jies.

» Nomainiet akumulatoru un
uzladéjiet tukSo akumulatoru.

iekarta ir islaicigi parslogota.

» lzslédziet un vélreiz ieslédziet
iekartu.

1

RoHS (direktiva par bistamo vielu izmantosanas ierobeZzosanu)

Lai apskatitu bistamo vielu tabulu, izmantojiet $adu saiti: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.

112  LatvieSu
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Saiti uz RoHS tabulu jis QR koda veida atradisiet $is dokumentacijas beigas.

12 Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

& Hilti iekartu izgatavo$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. Priek$nosacijums
otrreiz€jai parstradei ir atbilstoSa materialu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem nolietotas iekartas
otrreizéjai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informacijas, veérsieties Hilti servisa vai pie sava pardoSanas
konsultanta.

Akumulatoru utilizacija

Ja akumulatoru utilizacija netiek veikta pareiza veida, var izplust kaitigas gazes un Skidrumi, kas apdraud

veselibu.

» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosutit!

» Lai nepielautu Tssavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemit elektriska
vaditspéja.

» Utilizéjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu piek|ut bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jus apkalpojoSaja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta atkritumu
apsaimnieko$anas uznémuma.

ﬁ » Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

13 Razotaja garantija

» Arjautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, l0dzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.
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1 Dokumenty duomenys

1.1 Apie Sia instrukcija

* Prie$ pradédami eksploatuoti, perskaitykite Sig instrukcija. Tai yra saugaus darbo ir patikimo naudojimo
salyga.

* Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspejimy.

« Sig naudojimo instrukcija visada laikykite kartu su prietaisu, prietaisa kitiems asmenims perduokite tik
kartu su $ia instrukcija.

1.2 Zenkly paaiskinimas
1.2.1 |spéjantieji nurodymai

|spéjantieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiancius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami tokie signaliniai
z0dziai:

PAVOJUS !
» Sis odis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavoju, kurio pasekmés yra sunkis kino
suzalojimai arba zatis.

A\ |SPEJIMAS
ISPEJIMAS !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmés gali biti sunkis kiino
suzalojimai arba z{tis.

/\ ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

» Sis zodis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai Zyméti, kai yra lengvo kiino suzalojimo arba
materialiniy nuostoliy grésme.

1.2.2 Instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai
Sioje instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

@ Prie§ naudojant, perskaityti instrukcija

ﬂ Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

éi:e:? Rodo, kad juo pazenklinta medziaga galima perdirbti

@ Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitinius Siukslynus

1.2.3 lliustracijose naudojami simboliai
lliustracijose naudojami $ie simboliai:

A Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama iliustracijg $ios instrukcijos pradzioje

3 Numeravimas nurodo darbiniy veiksmy eiliSkuma paveikslélyje ir gali skirtis nuo tekste pateikto
darbiniy veiksmy numeravimo

@ Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso vaizdas
=7 | esanciy paaiskinimy numerius
@! Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatinga démesj j naudojimasi $iuo prietaisu.

1.3 Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai
1.3.1 Simboliai ant prietaiso
Ant prietaiso naudojami tokie simboliai:

AT
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@ Dirbant uzsidéti apsauginius akinius

n | Nominalusis sukimosi greitis

/min | Apsisukimai per minute

RPM | Apsisukimai per minute

O | Skersmuo

——= | Nuolatiné sroveé

Prietaisas palaiko belaidj duomeny perdavima, suderinama su ,,iOS* ir ,Android“ platformomis.

Li-lon | LiCio jony akumuliatorius

Naudotas Hilti serijos li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Atkreipkite démesj j duomenis skyriuje Naudoji-
mas pagal paskirtj.

Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo sutrenktas
arba kaip nors kitaip pazeistas.

®6 Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus kaip smaginio jrankio.
4
!

1.4 Informacija apie prietaisa

=T gaminiai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, technidkai prizidréti ir remontuoti leidziama
tik jgaliotam instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi bti supazindintas su visais galimais pavojais.
Neapmokyto personalo, netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtj naudojamas prietaisas ir jo reikmenys gali kelti
pavojy.
Tipas ir serijos numeris yra nurodyti firminéje duomeny lenteléje.
» Serijos numerj perkelkite j toliau nurodyta lentele. Kreipdamiesi su prietaisu susijusiais klausimais j misy
atstovybe ar techninés priezidros centra, visada nurodykite Siuos prietaiso duomenis.
Prietaiso duomenys

Kampinis $lifuoklis AG 4S-A22
Karta 01
Serijos Nr.

15 Atitikties deklaracija

Prisiimdami visa atsakomybe pareiSkiame, kad Cia apraSytas gaminys atitinka galiojancias direktyvas ir
normas. Atitikties deklaracijos kopija rasite Sios instrukcijos gale.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma cia:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Sauga

21 Saugos nurodymai

2.1.1 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

A\ ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas,
paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros smgio, gaisro ir / arba
sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétuméte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.

Saugos nurodymuose vartojama sgvoka ,elektrinis jrankis“ apibréZiami i elektros tinklo maitinami elektriniai
irankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be maitinimo kabelio).
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Sauga darbo vietoje

>

Pasirupinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apSviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apSviesta
darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skysé¢iy, dujy arba dulkiu.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirk§¢iuoja, ir kibirkStys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.
Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje biiti vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. Kistuko jokiu budu negalima
keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kiStuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinciais apsauginj jZzeminima.
Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Venkite kuino kontakto su jZemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytu-
vais. Kai Zmogaus kilinas yra jZemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybe.

Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smagio rizika.

Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirtj, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio paéme
uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka i$ elektros
lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karscio, alyvos, astriy briauny ar judanéiy daliu.
Pazeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smagio rizika.

Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir lauko
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, mazéja elektros smugio rizika.

Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, j elektros tinkla jj junkite
per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

>

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidis, sutelkite démesj j darba ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziagy, alkoholio ar vaisty. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant
asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystan€ius apsauginius batus, apsauginj $alma,
ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika susizaloti.

Saugokités, kad nejjungtuméte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Prie§ prijungdami prie elektros maitinimo
tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, jsitikinkite, kad elektrinis jrankis yra
iSjungtas. Jeigu neSdami elektrinj jrank| pirsta laikysite ant jungiklio arba jrankj jjungsite j elektros tinkla
tuomet, kai jungiklis néra iSjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

Pries jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verzlinius raktus. Besisu-
kancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suzalojimy priezastimi.

Venkite nepatogiy kiino padéciy. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra.
Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziu, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus,
drabuzius ir pirStines nuo besisukanéiy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuzius, papuoS$alus ir ilgus plaukus
gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite,
kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali sumazéti dulkiy
keliama grésme.

Neturékite iliuziju, kad visada esate saugus, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepraleiskite
skyreliy apie saugy darbg su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus esate su
savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy
priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

>

Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jusy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar
iSjungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

Prie$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j Salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Si atsargumo
priemoneé leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.

Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu
naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai
irankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.
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» Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis ripestingai priziurékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio jrankio
dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra sultizusiy ir pazeisty daliu, kurios bloginty
jrankio veikima. Prie$ naudojima pazeistos prietaiso dalys turi biiti suremontuotos. Blogai priziGrimi
elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastis.

» Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi bti astrus ir Svarus. Rlpestingai prizitréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis
pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

» Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas. Taip
pat atsizvelkite j darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobudj. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant ne pagal
paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

» Priziarékite rankenas, kad jos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai visada buty sausi, Svaris ir neriebaluoti.
SlidZios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir valdymo
kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Kroviklj,
tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti, kyla gaisro
pavojus.

» Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkreciai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

» Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia savarzéliy, monetu, raktu, viniy, varzty ar kitokiy
smulkiy metaliniy daikty, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus. Trumpai
sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

» Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriu, i$ jo gali iStekeéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo skyséiu.
Jei skyscio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite jg vandeniu, jei pateko j akis - gerai praplaukite
jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti arba chemiskai
nudeginti oda.

» Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. Pazeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavoju.

» Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperaturos. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip 130 °C
(265 °F) temperatiros veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

» Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatury diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas arba
jkrovimas uz leistino temperattry diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti gaisro pavoju.

Techniné priezitra

» Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti tik
originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uZtikrinti, kad bus i$laikytas prietaiso naudojimo saugumas.

» Niekada nevykdykite pazeisty akumuliatoriy techninés prieziiiros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy technine
priezilrg leidZziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

2.1.2 Bendrieji saugos nurodymai, vykdant slifavimo, slifavimo Svitriniu popieriumi darbus, naudo-

jant vielinius Sepecius, poliruojant ir vykdant abrazyvinj pjaustyma:

» Sis elektrinis jrankis turi biti naudojamas kaip $lifuoklis, vielinis $epetys, Slifavimo Svitriniu
popieriumi masina ir abrazyvinio pjaustymo masina. Atkreipkite démes;j j visus saugos nurodymus,
instrukcijas, iliustracijas ir duomenis, kuriuos gaunate kartu su prietaisu. Siy nurodymy nepaisant,
kyla elektros smugio, gaisro ir / arba sunkiy suzalojimy pavojus.

» Sis elektrinis jrankis netinka poliravimui. Ne pagal paskirtj naudojamas elektrinis jrankis gali kelti jvairia
grésme ir suzaloti Zmones.

» Nenaudokite reikmenu, kuriy Siam elektriniam jrankiui specialiai nenumaté ir nerekomendavo
gamintojas. Vien tai, kad prie Jusy elektrinio jrankio galima pritvirtinti reikmenj, negarantuoja jo saugaus
naudojimo.

» Keiciamojo jrankio leistinas sukimosi greitis turi biiti bent jau ne mazesnis uz ant elektrinio jrankio
nurodyta didZiausig sukimosi greitj. Reikmuo, kuris sukasi greiciau nei leistina, gali trikti ir pasklisti
Salis.

» Kei€iamojo jrankio iSorinis skersmuo ir storis turi atitikti elektrinio jrankio duomenis. Netinkamy
matmeny kei¢iamujy jrankiy negalima pakankamai apsaugoti ir kontroliuoti.

» KeiCiamieji jrankiai su srieginiu jdéklu turi tiksliai atitikti Slifavimo masinos veleno sriegj. Kai
keiCiamieji jrankiai montuojami naudojant junge, jrankio skylés skersmuo turi atitikti jungeés
tvirtinimo vietos skersmenj. Elektriniame jrankyje netinkamai jtvirtinti keiGiamieji jrankiai sukasi
netolygiai, stipriai vibruoja, todél naudotojas gali elektrinio jrankio nebesuvaldyti.

» Nenaudokite sugadinty kei¢iamujy jrankiy. Pries kiekvieng kei¢iamojo jrankio, pavyzdziui, Slifavimo
disko arba slifavimo Iékstés naudojima patikrinkite, ar jie nenuskile ir nejtrake, néra sudile arba
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smarkiai susidévéje, taip pat patikrinkite, ar vieliniu Sepeciu vielos néra atsipalaidavusios ar
sultzusios. Jei elektrinis jrankis arba kei¢iamasis jrankis nukrito, patikrinkite, ar jis nepazeistas
arba naudokite nepazeista keic¢iamajj jrankj. Patikrine ir sumontave kei¢iamajj jrankj, leiskite
prietaisui viena minute suktis maksimaliu grei¢iu; tuo metu nestovékite patys ir neleiskite bati
kitiems asmenims besisukancio kei¢iamojo jrankio plok§tumoje. PaZeisti keiciamieji jrankiai paprastai
triksta batent Siuo laikotarpiu.

» Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones. Priklausomai nuo naudojimo pobiidzio, uzsidékite
veida saugancia kauke, akiy apsaugos priemone arba apsauginius akinius. Naudokite respiratoriu,
ausines, apsaugines pirstines arba specialia prijuoste, apsaugancius nuo Slifuojant atskylanéiy
mazy medziagos daleliy. Akys turi bati apsaugotos nuo skriejanc¢iy svetimkaniu, kuriy blna prietaisu
vykdant bet kokius darbus. Dulkiy kaukeés ar respiratoriai turi filtruoti dirbant kylancias dulkes. llga laika
dirbdami triukSmingoje aplinkoje, galite pakenkti klausai.

» Atkreipkite démesj, kad kiti asmenys buty saugiu atstumu nutole nuo Jusuy darbo zonos. Kiekvienas
i darbo zong jzengiantis asmuo turi buti uzsidéjes asmenines apsaugos priemones. Ruos$inio dalelés
arba sulGzusio kei¢iamojo jrankio nuolauzos gali blti iSsviestos tolyn ir suzaloti Zzmones, esancius uz
darbo zonos riby.

» Jeigu vykdant darbus kei¢iamasis jrankis gali paliesti pasléptus elektros laidus, elektrinj jrankj
laikykite tik paéme uz izoliuoty rankeny pavirsiy. Dél kontakto su laidais, kuriais teka elektros srove,
metalinése prietaiso dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa, todél kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

» Prietaiso elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo besisukanéiy kei¢iamujy jrankiu. Jei prietaisas
tampa nebevaldomas, kei¢iamasis jrankis gali perpjauti arba pagriebti maitinimo kabelj, o JUsy ranka ar
plastaka trikteléti besisukancio jrankio link.

» Nedeékite elektrinio jrankio ant Zzemés ar kito pavirSiaus tol, kol kei¢iamasis jrankis visiSkai
nesustos. Besisukantis keiCiamasis jrankis gali paliesti atraminj pavirSiy, todél elektrinio jrankio galite
nebesuvaldyti.

» ISjunkite elektrinj jrankj, kai ji neSate i$ vienos vietos j kita. Besisukantis kei¢iamasis jrankis gali
pagriebti Jusy drabuzius ir suzaloti Jusy king.

» Reguliariai valykite elektrinio jrankio védinimo plysius. Variklio ventiliatorius jsiurbia j prietaiso korpusa
dulkiy; dél per dideliy metalo dulkiy sankaupy prietaisas gali tapti elektriSkai nesaugus.

» Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio netoli degiy medziagu. Kibirkstys gali uzdegti Sias medziagas.

» Nenaudokite kei¢iamujy jrankiu, kuriuos reikia ausinti ausinimo skysdiais. Naudojant vandenj arba
kitus ausinimo skyscius, kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

Atatranka ir atitinkami saugos nurodymai

Atatranka yra staigi prietaiso reakcija j besisukancio kei¢iamojo jrankio, kaip $lifavimo disko, $lifavimo Iékstés,

vielinio Sepecio ir t. t. jstrigimg arba uzsiblokavima. Dél strigimo arba blokavimo besisukantis kei¢iamasis

jirankis staiga sustoja. Todél nevaldomas elektrinis jrankis blokavimo vietoje pajuda priesinga kei¢iamojo
jrankio sukimuisi kryptimi.

Jei 8lifavimo diskas ruosSinyje jstringa arba uzsiblokuoja, ruosinyje esanti disko briauna gali pakrypti ir 10zti

arba sukelti atatranka. Tada $lifavimo diskas ima judéti nuo naudotojo arba jo link, priklausomai nuo disko

sukimosi krypties blokavimo vietoje. Tokiu atveju $lifavimo diskas taip pat gali trokti.

Atatrankos jeéga atsiranda dél netinkamo elektrinio jrankio naudojimo. Jos galima iSvengti naudojant tinkamas,

toliau aprasomas atsargumo priemones.

» Elektrinj jrankj laikykite tvirtai; Jusy kiinas ir rankos turi biiti tokioje padétyje, kad atlaikytuméte
atatrankos jégas. Jei yra, visuomet naudokite papildoma rankena, kad galétuméte uztikrintai
kontroliuoti atatrankos jégas ar reakcijos momenta prietaiso variklio paleidimo metu. Naudotojas
gali valdyti atatrankos ir reakcijos jégas, jei naudoja reikiamas atsargumo priemones.

» Prie besisukancio kei¢iamojo jrankio niekada nekiskite rankos. Atatrankos metu kei¢iamasis jrankis
gali suzaloti Jusy ranka.

» Nebukite tokioje vietoje, j kurig elektrinis jrankis pajudéty atatrankos metu. Atatrankos jéga stumia
elektrinj jrankj priesinga $lifavimo disko sukimosi blokavimo taske kryptimi.

» Ypac atsargiai dirbkite kampuose, ties astriomis briaunomis ir t. t. Saugokite, kad kei¢iamasis
jrankis neatSokty nuo ruosinio ir nejstrigty. Besisukantis kei¢iamasis jrankis paprastai stringa apdirbant
kampus, astrias briaunas arba nuo jy nuslydes. Dél to prietaisas gali tapti nebevaldomas arba gali kilti
atatranka.

» Nenaudokite grandininio arba dantyto pjovimo disko. Dél tokiy kei¢iamujy jrankiy daznai atsiranda
atatrankos jéga arba elektrinis jrankis tampa nebevaldomas.

Specialiis saugos nurodymai vykdantiems slifavimo ir abrazyvinio pjaustymo darbus
» Naudokite tik Jasy elektriniam jrankiui aprobuotus slifavimo diskus ir jiems skirta apsauginj gaubta.
Jei naudojami elektriniam jrankiui netinkantys Slifavimo diskai, gaubtas negali ju pakankamai apsaugoti.
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» Profiliuoti slifavimo diskai turi biiti montuojami taip, kad ju Slifuojantis pavirSius neissikisty uz
apsauginio gaubto krasto. Netinkamai sumontuoto, uz apsauginio gaubto krasto i$sikiSusio $lifavimo
disko nejmanoma tinkamai apsaugoti gaubtu.

» Apsauginis gaubtas turi buti patikimai pritvirtintas prie elektrinio jrankio ir, siekiant maksimalaus
saugumo, nustatytas taip, kad kiek galima mazesné neapsaugoto Slifavimo jrankio dalis buty
atsukta | naudotoja. Apsauginis gaubtas padeda apsaugoti naudotoja nuo nuolauzy, netycinio
prisilietimo prie $lifavimo disko ir kibirk$¢iy, kurios gali uzdegti drabuZzius.

» Slifavimo diskai turi bati naudojami tik rekomenduojamiems darbams vykdyti. Pavyzdziui, nieckada
neslifuokite pjaustymo disko $oniniu pavir§iumi. Pjaustymo diskai yra skirti medziagai perpjauti disko
briauna. Soninés jégos tok| slifavimo diska gali sulauzyti.

» Pasirinktam Slifavimo diskui visada naudokite nepazeistas tinkamo dydzio ir formos fiksavimo
junges. Tinkamos jungés atremia Slifavimo diska ir dél to sumazéja Slifavimo disko lGzimo tikimybe.
Pjaustymo disky jungés gali skirtis nuo jungiy, skirty kitiems slifavimo diskams.

» Nenaudokite sudilusiy slifavimo disku, skirty didesniems elektriniams jrankiams. Didesniy elektriniy
jrankiy Slifavimo disky leistinas sukimosi greitis yra mazesnis uz mazesniy elektriniy jrankiy sukimosi
greitj, todél tokie diskai gali trakti.

Kiti specialus saugos nurodymai vykdantiems abrazyvinio pjaustymo darbus

» Saugokite pjaustymo diska nuo uzsiblokavimo arba per didelés spaudimo jégos. Nepjaukite per
giliai. Perkrautas pjaustymo diskas gali deformuotis arba uZsiblokuoti, gali atsirasti atatrankos jéga arba
diskas gali sulGzti.

» Venkite biti zonose pries besisukantj pjaustymo diska ir uz jo. Jei ruosinyje pjaustymo diska stumiate
nuo saves, atatrankos atveju elektrinis jrankis kartu su besisukanciu disku gali bati iSmestas Jusy link.

» Jei pjaustymo diskas stringa arba nutraukiate darba, iSjunkite prietaisa ir ramiai palaukite, kol
diskas visiSkai sustos. Niekada nebandykite dar tebesisukanc¢io pjaustymo disko iStraukti i$ pjavio,
nes galite sukelti atatranka. Nustatykite ir paSalinkite disko strigimo priezastis.

» Elektrinio jrankio vél nejjunkite tol, kol diskas yra ruosinyje. Leiskite pjaustymo diskui pasiekti
darbinj sukimosi greitj ir tik tada atsargiai teskite pjovima. PrieSingu atveju diskas gali uzsikabinti,
iSSokti i$ ruoSinio ar sukelti atatranka.

» Plokstes arba dideliy matmeny ruosinius atremkite, kad, uzstrigus pjaustymo diskui, sumazéty
atatrankos tikimybé. Dideli ruosiniai dél savo svorio gali jlinkti. RuoSinj reikia paremti i§ abiejy disko
pusiy, tiek ties pjovimo plysiu, tiek ir krastuose.

» Bikite ypa¢ atsargus vykdydami jleidziamuosius pjlvius sienose arba kitose blogai matomose
vietose. Pjaustymo diskai gali jsipjauti j dujy ar vandentiekio vamzdzius, elektros laidus ar kitus objektus,
kurie gali sukelti atatranka.

Specialus saugos nurodymai vykdantiems slifavimo Svitriniu popieriumi darbus

» Nenaudokite per dideliy slifavimo lapy, verciau laikykités gamintojo nurodymy dél slifavimo lapy
dydzio. Uz slifavimo Iékstés iSsikiSantys Slifavimo lapai gali suplysti, suzaloti, sukelti blokavimg arba
atatranka.

Specialiis saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su vieliniais Sepeciais

» Atkreipkite démesj, kad net jprastai naudojamas vielinis Sepetys praranda vielutes. Per didele
spaudimo jéga neperkraukite Sepecio vielos. ISsviestos vielutés gali lengvai prasiskverbti per plonus
drabuzius ir jsmigti j Jisy oda.

» Jei rekomenduojama naudoti apsauginj gaubta, saugokite, kad Sis nesiliesty su vieliniu Sepeciu.
Dél spaudimo ir iScentriniy jégu gali padidéti lekstes ir dubens formos Sepeciy skersmuo.

2.1.3 Papildomi saugos nurodymai

Zmoniy sauga

» Prietaisa naudokite tik tada, kai jis yra techniskai tvarkingas.

» Prietaisg draudziama keisti ar kitaip juo manipuliuoti.

» Venkite liesti besisukancias prietaiso dalis - susizalojimo pavojus!

» Apsaugines pirStines mavekite ir keisdami jrankj. Liesdami keiciamajj jrankj, galite susipjaustyti ir
nusideginti rankas.

» Prie$ pradédami dirbti, nustatykite darbo metu kilsian¢iy dulkiy kenksmingumo klase. Naudokite
licencijuotg statybinj dulkiy siurblj, atitinkantj apsaugos klase pagal vietoje galiojangias apsaugos nuo
dulkiy normas. Tam tikry medziagu, pvz., dazy, kuriuose yra $vino junginiy, kai kuriy medienos rasiy,
betono / miro / akmens, kuriuose yra kvarco ir kity mineraluy, taip pat metalo dulkés gali bati sveikatai
kenksmingos.

» Pasirlipinkite, kad darbo vieta blty gerai védinama, ir, jeigu reikia, uzsidékite atitinkamoms dulkéms
skirtg kvépavimo takus saugancia kauke. Lie¢iamos ar jkvéptos tokios dulkés darbuotojui ar arti jo
esantiems asmenims gali sukelti alergines reakcijas ir / arba kvépavimo taky susirgimus. Azuolo arba
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buko medienos dulkés gali sukelti vézinius susirgimus, ypa¢ tada, kai buvo naudojami priedai medienai
apdoroti (chromatai, medienos konservantai). MedzZiagas, kuriose yra asbesto, leidziama apdoroti tik
specialistams.

» Dirbdami darykite pertraukas ir atpalaidavimo pratimus pir§tams, kad pageréty kraujotaka. Dirbant ilgesnj
laika, vibracijos gali sukelti pirStu, plastakos ar rieSo sanario kraujagysliy ar nervy sistemos pazeidimus.

Apsauga nuo elektros

» Prie$ pradédami dirbti, patikrinkite, ar darbo zonoje néra paslépty elektros laidy, dujy ar vandentiekio
vamzdziy. Netycia pazeidus elektros kabelj, iSorinése metalinése prietaiso dalyse gali atsirasti jtampa,
kelianti elektros smugio pavoju.

Atsargus elektriniy jrankiy naudojimas ir elgesys su jais

» Abrazyvinio pjaustymo disky nenaudokite grubiajam Slifavimui.

» Kei¢iamajj jrankj ir junge tvirtai priverzkite. Jeigu keiiamasis jrankis ir jungé bus nepakankamai stipriai
priverzti, kils pavojus, kad, prietaisa iSjungus ir stabdant varikliu, keiCiamasis jrankis atsilaisvins nuo
veleno.

» Laikykités gamintojo nurodymy dél slifavimo disky naudojimo ir saugojimo.

2.1.4 Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

Laikykités Li-lon akumuliatoriy specialiyjy transportavimo, sandéliavimo ir naudojimo direktyvuy.

Akumuliatorius saugokite nuo aukstos temperatiros, tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy ir ugnies.

Akumuliatorius draudziama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki aukStesnés kaip 80 °C temperatiros arba deginti.

Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriy, kurie buvo patyre smugj, krite i§ didesnio kaip vieno metro

aukscio ar yra kitokiu badu pazeisti. Tokiu atveju visada kreipkités j savo Hilti techninés prieziuros

centra.

» Jeigu  rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo karstas, jis gali bati sugedes. Prietaisa padékite nedegioje
vietoje toliau nuo degiy medziagy ir, nuolat stebédami, leiskite atvésti. Tokiu atveju visada kreipkités j
savo Hilti techninés prieziiiros centra.

vy vv

3 Aprasymas

3.1 Prietaiso vaizdas []

ot d
N

Akumuliatorius

Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
|krovos lygio indikatorius

Greicio reguliavimo jtaisas

Jungiklis

Veleno fiksavimo mygtukas

Soniné rankena

Gaubto atblokavimo mygtukas

Velenas

Standartinis apsauginis gaubtas
Fiksavimo jungé su apvalaus skerspjuvio
tarpikliu

Abrazyvinis pjovimo diskas / grubaus $lifa-
vimo diskas

Fiksavimo verzlé

Greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock (uzsa-
koma papildomai)

Priverzimo raktas

Dulkiy filtras
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3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

Aprasytasis prietaisas yra rankinis akumuliatorinis kampinis Slifuoklis. Jis yra skirtas metalo ir mineraliniy

gamybiniy medziagy pjovimui abrazyviniais diskais bei grubiajam Slifavimui, valymui Sepeciais, Slifavimui

Svitriniu popieriumi, taip pat apdailos plyteliy grezimui, visais atvejais nenaudojant vandens. Jj leidziama

naudoti tik sausajam Slifavimui ir sausajam pjovimui.

* Prietaisg naudoti mineraliniy gamybiniy medziagy pjovimui abrazyviniais diskais, grioveliy pjovimui ir
grubiajam Slifavimui leidziama tik kartu su atitinkamu apsauginiu gaubtu (uzsakomas papildomai).

* Apdirbant mineralines medZziagas, pavyzdziui, betong arba akmenj, naudoti suderintos sistemos dulkiy
nusiurbimo gaubtg su tinkamu Hilti dulkiy siurbliu.

» Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatorius.

» Siems akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik C4/36 serijos Hilti kroviklius.

3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas
Kampinis $lifuoklis, Soniné rankena, standartinis apsauginis gaubtas, priekinis dangtis, fiksavimo jungé,
fiksavimo verzlé, priverzimo raktas, dulkiy filtras, naudojimo instrukcija.

Daugiau Jusy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy reikmeny rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje
www.hilti.group.

3.4 ATC

Prietaise jrengta elektroniné greitojo i§jungimo sistema ATC (Active Torque Control).
Kei¢iamajam jrankiui uzsiblokavus ar jstrigus, prietaisas staiga pradeda nekontroliuojamai suktis priesinga
kryptimi. ATC atpazjsta §j staigy sukamajj judes;j ir prietaisa tuojau pat isjungia.

Kad tinkamai vykdyty savo funkcijas, prietaisas turi galéti suktis.
Po jvykusio greitojo iSjungimo prietaisa iSjungti ir vél jjungti.

3.5 Prietaiso Siluminé apsauga

Variklio Siluminis apsauginis i§jungiklis kontroliuoja vartojamos srovés dydij ir variklio j$ilima, taip saugodamas
prietaisg nuo perkaitimo.

Variklj perkrovus per didele spaudimo jéga, prietaiso galia pastebimai sumazéja, variklis gali netgi visiskai
sustoti.

Jeigu dél perkrovos diskas sustojo arba sumazéjo jo sukimosi greitis, reikia sumazinti disko spaudimo jéga
ir leisti prietaisui mazdaug 30 sekundziy suktis tusciosios eigos greiciu.

3.6 Apsauginis gaubtas su priekiniu dangéiu &

Metalinius ruoS$inius $lifuojant tiesiais grubaus $lifavimo diskais ir pjaunant abrazyviniais pjovimo diskais,
reikia naudoti standartinj apsauginj gaubta su priekiniu dangg¢iu.

3.7 Kompaktinis dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas (pjovimui) DC-EX 125/5" C (reikmuo) E]

Deimantiniais pjovimo diskais pjaunant mineralines medziagas, reikia naudoti kompaktinj gaubta DC-
EX125/5" C
Apdorojant metala, §j gaubta naudoti draudziama.

3.8 Dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas (grioveliy pjovimui) DC-EX 125/5"M (reikmuo) I

Mineraliniy medZziagy abrazyviniy pjovimo ir grioveliy pjovimo darbus su deimantiniais pjovimo diskais
leidZziama vykdyti tik naudojant dulkiy gaudymo gaubta.
ATSARGIAI! Apdorojant metalg, §j gaubtg naudoti draudziama.

3.9 Dulkiy gaudymo gaubtas ($lifavimui) DG-EX 125/5" (reikmuo) §

Si 8lifavimo sistema tinka tik retai pasitaikandiam mineraliniy medziagy $lifavimui deimantiniais taurés formos
$lifavimo diskais.
Apdorojant metala, $j gaubtg naudoti draudziama.
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3.10 Licio jony akumuliatoriaus jkrovos lygio indikatorius

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriaus jkrovos lygis rodomas paspaudus viena i§ dviejy akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo
mygtukuy.

Busena Reik§mé

Sviedia 4 diodai. |krovos lygis: nuo 75 iki 100 %
Sviedia 3 diodai. |krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 75 %
Sviedia 2 diodai. |krovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 50 %
Sviedia 1 diodas. |krovos lygis: nuo 10 iki 25 %
1 8viesos diodas mirksi. |krovos lygis: < 10 %

Dirbant ir iSkart po darbo jkrovos lygio jvertinti negalima. Mirksint akumuliatoriaus jkrovos lygio
indikatoriaus Sviesos diodams, laikykités skyriuje ,Pagalba sutrikus veikimui“ pateikty nurodymu.

4

LeidZziama naudoti tik sintetine derva suriStus stiklopluostinius maks. @ 125 mm diskus, kuriy leistinas
sukimosi greitis yra ne mazesnis kaip 11 000 1/min, o leistinas apskritiminis greitis 80 m/s.
Leistinas grubaus $lifavimo disky maks. storis siekia 6,4 mm, abrazyviniy pjovimo disky maks. storis - 3,0 mm.

Eksploatacinés medziagos

DEMESIO! Pjaudami ir pjaudami griovelius abrazyviniais pjovimo diskais, visada naudokite standartinj

apsauginj gaubta su papildomu priekiniu dangéiu arba visiSkai uzdara dulkiy gaudymo gaubta.

Diskai
Tipas Naudojimas Sutartiniai Zzenklai | Pagrindas (apdir-
bamas pavirsius,
medziaga)
Abrazyvinis pjovimo diskas Pjovimas abra- AC-D Metalas
zyviniais diskais,
grioveliy pjovimas
Deimantinis pjovimo diskas Pjovimas abra- DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | Mineralinés me-
zyviniais diskais, SP, P) dZiagos
grioveliy pjovimas
Abrazyvinis grubaus $lifavimo diskas Grubusis $lifavimas | AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | Metalas
Deimantinis grubaus Slifavimo diskas Grubusis Slifavimas | DG-CW (SPX, SP, | Mineralinés me-
P) dziagos
Vielinis Sepetys Vieliniai Sepeciai 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, Metalas
48S
Deimantiné grezimo kartina Apdailos plyteliy DD-M14 Mineralinés me-
grezimas dziagos
Fibrinis diskas Grubusis $lifavimas | AP-D Metalas
Disky priskyrimas naudojamai jrangai
Poz. | lranga AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Apsauginis gaubtas X X X X X X
B Priekinis dangtis X - - X - -
(dirbant su ,,A%)
(¢} Dulkiy gaudymo — — X — — —
gaubtas (Slifavimui)
DG-EX 1255"
D Dulkiy gaudymo — — — X — —
gaubtas (pjovimui)
DC-EX 1255"C
(dirbant su ,,A%)
122 Lietuviy
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Poz. | l[ranga AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
E Dulkiy gaudymo — — — X — —
gaubtas (griove-

liy pjovimui) DC-

EX 125/5"M
Adapteris DC-EX SL
(dirbant su ,E*)
Soniné rankena

_,.I
I
x
I
I

Fiksavimo verzlé
Fiksavimo jungé
Kwik lock (papildo-
mai uzsakoma prie
»H)

K Fiksavimo verzlé —_ — — — X —
fibriniam diskui

x| x| =
x| x| x| x
|
|

“l—lTzoe
X| X[ X| X
X| X| X| X

L Atraminé lékste — — — — X —

5 Techniniai duomenys

AG 4S-A22-125
Nominalioji maitinimo jtampa 216V
Nominalusis sukimosi greitis 8 500 aps./min.
Maksimalus disko skersmuo 125 mm

Svoris pagal ,EPTA-Procedure 01¢ 3,1 kg

Pavaros veleno sriegis M14

Veleno ilgis 22 mm
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatura -20°C ... 70°C

5.1 Techniniai duomenys

Veleno ilgis 22 mm
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 70°C

5.2 Akumuliatorius

Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 21,6V
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 40°C

Akumuliatoriaus temperatiira, kai pradedama jkrauti -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 Informacija apie triukSma ir vibracijos reikSmés pagal EN 60745

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reikmés yra i$matuotos taikant standartizuota
matavimo metoda ir gali buti naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip pat tinka Siy
veiksniy poveikiui i§ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis $io elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu elektrinis
jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais keiéiamaisiais irankiais arba bus nepakankamai techniékai

darbo Ialkotarm

Printed: 29.08.2019 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5476814/ 000/ 02

“‘ 2233926 Lietuviy 123




LIS

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveikj, reikéty jvertinti ir laika, kai prietaisas yra i$jungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas, juo
faktiskai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo laikotarpj reikSme.
Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad darbuotojas bty apsaugotas nuo triukSmo ir / arba vibracijos
poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir keiCiamujy jrankiy techninés priezidros,
pasirtpinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada baty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo organizavima.

AG 4S-A22-125

Informacija apie triuk§ma

Skleidziamo garso slégio lygis (L,,) 81,5 dB(A)
Garso slégio lygio paklaida (K,) 3 dB(A)
Garso stiprumo lygis (L) 92,5 dB(A)
Garso stiprumo lygio paklaida (K,y,) 3 dB(A)

Informacija apie vibracija
Naudojant kitiems darbams, pvz., pjaunant, vibracijos reikSmés gali bati kitokios.

PavirSiy Slifavimas su vibracijg slopinanéia rankena (a, »c) 4,7 m/s?

Slifavimas $vitriniu popieriumi su vibracija slopinanéia rankena (ah,0s) 5,3 m/s?

Paklaida (K) 1,5 m/s?
6 Eksploatavimo pradzia

6.1 Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas

1. Prie$ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.
2. Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati Svarus ir sausi.
3. Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu.

6.2 Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintancio akumuliatoriaus!

» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
» Visada jsitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius tinkamai uZsifiksavo.

1. Prie$ pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.
2. Akumuliatoriy dékite j prietaise esantj laikiklj, kol girdimai uzsifiksuos.
3. Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uZfiksuotas prietaise.

6.3 Akumuliatoriaus iSémimas

1. Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atfiksavimo mygtukus.
2. Akumuliatoriy iSimkite i$ prietaiso.

6.4 Soninés rankenos montavimas

» Sonine rankena jsukite j viena i§ jai skirty srieginiy jvoriy.

6.5 Apsauginio gaubto montavimas arba iSmontavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus. Keiiamasis jrankis gali bati karStas arba turéti astrias briaunas.

» Montuodami, iSmontuodami, vykdydami nustatymo darbus ir $alindami sutrikimus, mavékite apsaugines
pirstines.

» Laikykités atitinkamo gaubto montavimo instrukcijos.
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6.5.1 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto montavimas [

Apsauginiame gaubte yra kodavimo kumsteliai, kurie uztikrina, kad prie prietaiso bus montuojamas
tinkamas apsauginis gaubtas. Apsauginj gaubta su jo kodavimo kumsteliais galima jstatyti j prietaiso
gaubto kreipiancigsias.

1. Apsauginj gaubta uzdékite ant veleno kaklelio taip, kad trikampiy simboliai ant prietaiso ir apsauginio
gaubto buty vienas prieSais kita.

2. Apsauginj gaubtg uzstumkite ant veleno kaklelio.

3. Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubta j norimg padétj, kol uzsifiksuos.
w Gaubto atblokavimo mygtukas at$oka.

6.5.2 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto padéties reguliavimas
» Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubta j norima padét;j, kol uzsifiksuos.

6.5.3 Standartinio apsauginio gaubto iSmontavimas

1. Paspauskite gaubto atblokavimo mygtuka ir sukite apsauginj gaubta tol, kol abu trikampiy simboliai ant
prietaiso ir apsauginio gaubto bus vienas priesais kita.
2. Nuimkite apsauginj gaubta.

6.6 Priekinio dangcio montavimas arba iSmontavimas

ﬂ Kai dirbant bus naudojamas priekinis dangtis, jis uzdedamas ant apsauginio gaubto.

1. Priekinj dangtj uzdaraja puse dékite ant standartinio apsauginio gaubto, kol uzZsifiksuos.
2. Norédamii$montuoti, atidarykite priekinio dangcio fiksatoriy ir dangtj nuimkite nuo standartinio apsauginio
gaubto.

6.7 Kei¢iamujy jrankiy montavimas arba iSmontavimas

Suzalojimo pavojus. Stabdant prietaiso variklj, gali atsilaisvinti kei¢iamasis jrankis.

» Pries liesdami keiiamajj jrankj arba fiksavimo verZzlg, palaukite, kol kei€iamasis jrankis visiSkai sustos.

» Keic¢iamajj jrankj ir fiksavimo junge fiksavimo verzle priverzkite tvirtai, kad, stabdant prietaiso variklj, nuo
veleno negaléty atsilaisvinti jokie elementai.

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus. Kei¢iamasis jrankis gali bati karstas.
» Keisdami kei¢iamajj jrankj, maveékite apsaugines pirstines.

Deimantiniai diskai turi bati keiGiami tada, kai pastebimai sumazéja jy pjovimo geba ir atitinkamai
Slifavimo naSumas. Paprastai taip atsitinka, kai deimantiniy segmenty aukstis tampa mazesnis kaip 2
mm.

Kity tipy diskai turi bati kei¢iami tada, kai pastebimai sumazéja jy pjovimo naSumas arba kai kampinio
Slifuoklio elementai (i$skyrus diska) dirbant ima liesti apdirbama medziaga.

Abrazyviniai diskai turi bati keiciami ir pasibaigus jy galiojimo terminui.

6.7.1 Kei¢iamojo jrankio montavimas 8]
1. Akumuliatoriy iSimkite. — psl. 124
2. Patikrinkite, ar fiksavimo jungéje yra apvalaus skerspjivio tarpiklis ir ar jis néra pazeistas.
Rezultatas
Apvalaus skerspjivio tarpiklis yra paZeistas.
Fiksavimo jungéje néra apvalaus skerspjavio tarpiklio.
» Naudokite nauja fiksavimo junge su apvalaus skerspjavio tarpikliu.
3. Fiksavimo junge uzdékite ant veleno taip, kad sutapty su montavimo vietos geometrine forma ir
neprasisukty.
4. Uzdékite keiCiamajj jrankj.
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5. Priklausomai nuo uzdéto kei¢iamojo jrankio, priverzkite fiksavimo verzle.
6. Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

7. Specialiuoju priverzimo raktu priverzkite fiksavimo verzle, atleiskite veleno blokavimo mygtuka, tada
priverzimo rakta nuimkite.

6.7.2 Kei¢iamojo jrankio iSmontavimas
1. Akumuliatoriy iSimkite. — psl. 124

/\ ATSARGIAI
Lazimo ir sugadinimo pavojus. Jei veleno fiksavimo mygtukas paspaudziamas velenui sukantis, kei¢iamasis
irankis gali atsilaisvinti.
» Veleno fiksavimo mygtuka spauskite tik tada, kai velenas nesisuka.
2. Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.
3. Atlaisvinkite fiksavimo verzlg: uzdékite priverzimo rakta ir sukite jj pries laikrodzio rodykle.
4. Atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir iSimkite kei¢iamajj jrankj.

6.7.3 Kei¢iamojo jrankio montavimas naudojant greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock &

/\ ATSARGIAI
Lazimo pavojus. Dél per didelio nusidévéjimo greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock gali [GZti.

» Dirbdami kontroliuokite, kad greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock neliesty apdirbamos medziagos.
» Nenaudokite paZeistos greitojo fiksavimo verzlés Kwik lock.

Vietoje standartinés fiksavimo verzlés galima naudoti greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock (uzsakoma
papildomai). Tuomet keic¢iamuosius jrankius galima keisti nenaudojant papildomo jrankio.

1. Akumuliatoriy iSimkite. — psl. 124

2. Patikrinkite, ar fiksavimo jungéje yra apvalaus skerspjavio tarpiklis ir ar jis néra paZeistas.

Rezultatas

Apvalaus skerspjuvio tarpiklis yra paZeistas.

Fiksavimo jungéje néra apvalaus skerspjavio tarpiklio.

» Naudokite nauja fiksavimo junge su apvalaus skerspjavio tarpikliu.

Nuvalykite fiksavimo junge ir greitojo fiksavimo verzle.

Ant veleno uzdékite fiksavimo junge.

Uzdékite keiciamajj jrankj.

Greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock sukite tol, kol priglus prie kei¢iamojo jrankio.

w UZsuktoje padétyje yra matomas uzraSas Kwik lock.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

8. Ranka toliau tvirtai sukite keic¢iamajj jrankj pagal laikrodzio rodykle, kol greitojo fiksavimo verzlé Kwik lock
patikimai uZsivers, paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

oo s

N

6.7.4 Keiciamojo jrankio iSmontavimas naudojant greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock
1. Akumuliatoriy iSimkite. — psl. 124

/\ ATSARGIAI
Lazimo ir sugadinimo pavojus. Jei veleno fiksavimo mygtukas paspaudziamas velenui sukantis, kei¢iamasis
jirankis gali atsilaisvinti.

» Veleno fiksavimo mygtuka spauskite tik tada, kai velenas nesisuka.

2. Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

3. Greitojo fiksavimo verzle Kwik lock atlaisvinkite, ranka sukdami prie$ laikrodzio rodykle.

4. Jeigu greitojo fiksavimo verzlés Kwik lock ranka atlaisvinti nepajégiate, uzdékite ant jos priverzimo rakta
ir sukite pries laikrodzio rodykle.

ﬂ Kad greitojo fiksavimo verzlés Kwik lock nepaZeistumeéte, niekada nenaudokite vamzdziy rakto.

5. Atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir iSimkite keiGiamajj jrankj.
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6.7.5 Grezimo kariinos montavimas f[§

Akumuliatoriy iSimkite. — psl. 124

Sumontuokite Soning rankena. — psl. 124

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

Grezimo karling uzdékite ir stipriai prisukite ranka.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Grezimo karting priverzkite tinkamu verZliniu raktu.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite verzlinj rakta.

NOo oMM

6.7.6 Vielinio $epecio montavimas H

Akumuliatoriy iSimkite. — psl. 124

Sumontuokite $onine rankena. — psl. 124

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

Vielinj Sepetj uzdékite ir stipriai prisukite ranka.

Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Vielinj Sepetj priverzkite tinkamu verZliniu raktu.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite verzlinj rakta.

Nooh,owb

6.7.7  Fibrinio disko montavimas [E

Akumuliatoriy iSimkite. — psl. 124

Sumontuokite Sonine rankena. — psl. 124

Sumontuokite standartinj apsauginj gaubta.

Uzdékite atramine lékste ir fibrinj diska ir uzsukite fiksavimo verzle.
Laikykite nuspaude veleno fiksavimo mygtuka.

Priverzimo raktu priverzkite fiksavimo verZle.

Paskui atleiskite veleno fiksavimo mygtuka ir nuimkite priverzimo rakta.

NoOokroN~

7 Naudojimas

71 ljlungimas

1. Spauskite galine jungiklio dalj.
2. Pastumkite jungiklj j prieki.

= Variklis sukasi.
3. Jungiklj uzblokuokite.

7.2 Slifavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus. Kei¢iamasis jrankis gali netikétai uzsiblokuoti arba ka nors uzkabinti.
» Prietaisa naudokite su $onine rankena ir jj visada tvirtai laikykite abiem rankomis.

7.3 Pjovimas abrazyviniais diskais

» Pjaudami abrazyviniais diskais, dirbkite su saikinga pastuma ir nesukiokite prietaiso arba abrazyvinio
pjovimo disko (darbiné padétis yra mazdaug 90° kampu j pjaunama plok§tuma).

Profiliai ir mazi keturkampiai vamzdZziai pjaustomi geriausiai, kai abrazyvinis pjovimo diskas
pridedamas maziausio skerspjivio vietoje.

7.4 Grubusis Slifavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Suzalojimo pavojus. Abrazyvinio pjaustymo diskas gali trikti ir skriejancios jo skeveldros gali suzaloti.
» Abrazyvinio pjaustymo disky niekada nenaudokite grubiajam $lifavimui.

» Nustate nuo 5° iki 30° atakos kampa ir saikingai spausdami, stumdykite prietaisa pirmyn ir atgal.
w Ruos$inys nejkais, nepakeis spalvos ir ant jo nesusidarys grioveliy.
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7.5 ISjungimas

» Spauskite galine jungiklio dalj.
w Jungiklis per$oka j iSjungimo padétj ir variklis sustoja.

8 Priezirra ir einamasis remontas

A ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !

» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés priezidros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso
iSimkite!

Prietaiso prieziira

» Atsargiai paSalinti prilipusius neSvarumus.

e Nuimti dulkiy filtrg ir atsargiai i§valyti jj ir védinimo plySius sausu $epeciu.

* Korpusa valyti tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudoti silikono turinéiy prieziGros priemoniy, nes jos
gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriy priezitira

e Akumuliatoriy saugoti nuo alyvos ir tepalo.

* Korpusa valyti tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudoti silikono turinéiy priezidros priemoniy, nes jos
gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

e Saugoti, kad | vidy neprasiskverbty drégmé.

Einamasis remontas

* Reguliariai tikrinti, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistingai.

e Pazeisto ir / arba turin€io veikimo sutrikimy prietaiso nenaudoti. Nedelsiant kreiptis j Hilti techninés
priezidros centrg dél remonto.

¢ Baigus techninés prieZidros ir einamojo remonto darbus, sumontuoti visus apsauginius jtaisus ir patikrinti
ju veikima.

Kad eksploatacija bty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis ir eksploatacines medziagas.
Musy aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo prietaisui rasite
vietingje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group.

9 Akumuliatoriniy prietaisy transportavimas ir sandéliavimas

Transportavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Atsitiktinis jjungimas transportuojant !
» Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» 18imti akumuliatorius.

» Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuoti sumetus j kriiva su kitais daiktais.

» Prie$ naudojant po ilgesnio transportavimo, patikrinti, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai néra pazeisti.
Sandéliavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Atsitiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar iSsiliejusiy akumuliatoriy !
» Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

Prietaisa ir akumuliatorius pagal galimybes laikyti sausoje ir vésioje vietoje.

Akumuliatoriy jokiu budu nelaikyti saulés atokaitoje, ant Sildymo prietaisy ar uz automobilio lango stiklo.
Prietaisa ir akumuliatorius laikyti vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

Prie$ naudojant po ilgesnio sandéliavimo, patikrinti, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai néra pazeisti.

vy vy vv

10 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie néra aprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite pasalinti patys, kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezidros centra.
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10.1  Sutrikimy paieska
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Sutrikimas

Galima priezastis

Sprendimas

Akumuliatorius iSsenka grei-
Giau negu jprastai.

Labai Zzema aplinkos temperatura.

>

Leiskite akumuliatoriui létai jSilti
iki patalpos temperaturos.

Akumuliatorius neuzsifiksuoja
girdimu spragteléjimu.

UZter$ti akumuliatoriaus fiksatoriai.

Fiksatorius i$valykite ir akumu-
liatoriy jdékite i$ naujo.

1 Sviesos diodas mirksi.
Prietaisas neveikia.

Akumuliatorius yra i$sekes.

Akumuliatoriy pakeiskite, o
iSsekusj - jkraukite.

Akumuliatorius yra per $altas arba
per karstas.

Leiskite akumuliatoriui |étai
jSilti arba atvésti iki patalpos
temperatiros.

Mirksi visi 4 Sviesos diodai.
Prietaisas neveikia.

Prietaisas perkrautas.

Valdymo jungiklj atleiskite
ir vél paspauskite. Tada
leiskite prietaisui mazdaug
30 sekundziy suktis tusciaja
eiga.

Kampinis $lifuoklis arba aku-
muliatorius stipriai kaista.

Elektrinis gedimas

Prietaisa nedelsiant iSjunkite,

iSimkite akumuliatoriy ir ste-

békite jj, leiskite jam atvésti ir
susisiekite su Hilti techninés

priezilros centru.

Prietaisas veikia ne visa galia.

|détas per mazos talpos akumulia-
torius.

Naudokite pakankamos talpos
akumuliatoriy.

Neveikia variklio stabdymo
funkcija.

Akumuliatorius yra iSsekes.

Akumuliatoriy pakeiskite, o
iSsekusj - jkraukite.

Prietaisas trumpam perkrautas.

Prietaisa iSjunkite ir vél jjunkite.

11 RoHS (direktyva dél pavojingy medziagy naudojimo ribojimo)

Pavojingy medziagy lentele rasite spausdami Sig nuoroda: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
Nuoroda j RoHS lentele rasite kaip QR koda $ios instrukcijos gale.

12 Utilizavimas

& Hilti prietaisai yra pagaminti is mediiagq, kurias galima naudoti antra kartg. Butina antrinio perdirbimo

perdirbti.
konsultanto.

Akumuliatoriy utilizavimas

Daugelyje Saliy Hilti priims Jusy nebenaudojama prietaisa
Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artlmlausiame Hilti techninés priezilros centre arba savo prekybos

Dél netinkamo akumuliatoriy utilizavimo j aplinka pasklidusios dujos ar iStekéje skysciai gali kelti grésme

sveikatai.

» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!
» Kad baty iSvengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti | savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités | vieting kompetentinga utilizavimo
jmone.

ﬁ » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy neiSmeskite j buitinius Siukslynus!

13 Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partner;.

Lietuviy 129
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1 YKasaH1A K AOKYMeHTaLUuu

1.1 06 aTom AOKyMeHTe

HAL

UmnopTep ¥ yNonHOMOYEHHan U3roToBUTENEM OpraHu3aLua
¢ (RU) Poccuiickan ®eaepaum
AO "Xuntn Ouctpubobtown JITA", 141402, MockoBckan o6nacTb, r. XWMKM, yn. JleHuHrpaackas, c1p. 25
¢ (BY) Pecnybnuka benapycb
222750, MuHckaa obnacTb, [3epXXMHCKUI paioH, P-1, 18-i1 kM, 2 (okono 4. Cno6oaka), nometleHve
1-34
¢ (KZ) Pecnybnuka KasaxctaH
Pecny6nuka KasaxcTaH, uHaekc 050011, r. Anmarsl, yn. Myrayesa 4
¢ (KG) Kuprusckasa Pecnybnuka
OcOO "T AND T", 720021, KblprbiacTaH, Buiukek,yn. Mépaumosa 29 A
(AM) Pecny6nuka Apmenus
00O 3itu-KoH, Pecnybnuka Apmenus, r. EpesaH, yn. BabaaHa 10/1

CTpaHa NpoM3BOACTBA: CM. MapKMPOBOYHYHO Tabnnuky Ha 060pyAOBaHMM.

Jlata nponsBoACTBa: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYO TaBnMuKy Ha 060pyAOBaHUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA CEPTUDUKAT MOXHO HalUTW no aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneumanbHbix TPeBoBaHHUii K YCIOBUAM XPaHEHUS, TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKM U UCMOSNb30BaHHUA, KPOME YKasaHHbIX B
PYKOBOACTBE MO 9KCrUTyataumm, HeT.

Cpok cny6bl U3aenus coctaBnset 5 ner.

*  O3HaKOMLTECH C 3TUM JOKYMEHTOM Nepes Hayanom padoTsl. JTo ABNAETCA 3anorom 6esonacHoi paboTsl
1 6ecnepeBoiHON aKcnyaTaumu.

Cobntopaite ykasaHuA MO TeXHMKe 6e3onacHOCTM M npeaynpexxaalolme ykasaHuA, NpuBoOAUMbIE B
ZIaHHOM [IOKYMEHTE 1 Ha U3Aenuu.

XpaHuTe pyKoBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaunn BCceraa pAAOM C 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM M nepenaBaiTe anekx-
TPOWHCTPYMEHT ByAyLUMM BnazenbLamM TONbKO BMECTE C 3TUM PYKOBOACTBOM.

1.2 MosAcHeHHe K 3HaKaM (YCNoBHbIM 0603HaYeHUAM)

1.2.1 Mpeaynpexaarolimue ykasaHua

MpeaynpexaatoLme yKasaHusa Cryxar AnA NpeaynpexaeHra 06 onacHOCTAX Npu 0BpaLeHrn C MaLLMHOW.
McnonbayloTea cnesyrolme CUrHansHele crnosa:

OMACHO !

» ObLee 0603HaAUYEHNE HENOCPEACTBEHHOW ONACHOM CUTyaLMK, KOTopas BRedeT 3a COB0M TAXKENbIE TPaBMbI
U CMEPTENbHbIA UCXOA.

A NPEQYNPEXOEHWE

NPEAYNPEMOEHVE !

» Obwee obo3HaAYeHUE NOTEHLUMUANBHO OMACHOW CUTyauuu, KOTOopaaA MOXKET NoBnedyb 3a COBOMU TAXenble
TpaBMbl UM CMEPTENbHBLIA UCXOA.

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OCTOPOXHO!

» Obuwee obosHayeHWe MOTEHLUMANbHO OMACHOW CUTyauuu, KOTOpas MOXKET MoBnedb 3a CoBoi nerkue
TPaBMbl MU NOBPEXAeHWe 060PyA0BaHMA.

1.2.2 CwumBOnbl, UCNONb3yeMble B PYKOBOACTBE
B aTom pykoBOACTBE MCNONL3YHOTCA CNeaytoLmue CUMBONbI:

@ lMepean ncnonb3oBaHWEM NPOYTUTE PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCyaTauuu.
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YKasaHuA No aKcnnyatauuu 1 Apyras nonesHas MHpopmMauus

9

a2
!

OG6palleHre ¢ Matepuanami, NPUroAHLIMK ANA BTOPUYHON nepepadoTku

X3

He BbIGpackiBaiiTe aNEKTPOYCTPONCTBA U aKKYMYNATOPLI BMECTE C 06bYHBIM MycOpoMm!

1.23

CumBonbl Ha Maoépameuuﬁx

Ha M306pa)KeHMﬂX UCNonb3yrTCA cneayoume CUMBOIbI:

3TV UMPPBI YKa3LIBAKOT HA COOTBETCTBYIOLLIEE M30OPaXKEHME B HAUane AaHHOrO PyKOBOACTBA.

Hymepauvm Ha MSOﬁpa)KeHVIHX 0T06pa)KaeT NopAAOK BbINONIHEHUA paéoqwx onepauwﬁ N MOXeT

3 OTIMYaTbCcA OT HyMepauuu, UCMONb3YEMON B TEKCTE.
@ Homepa noauuuit ucnonbaytotca B 0630pHOM n3obparkeHnn. B o63ope nsaenus oHK yKasbisaoT
=7 | Ha HOMepa B aKCNMKauuK.
! | Oror sHak nomkeH npueneds 0coBoe BHUMaHNE NONb30BATENA NPU 0BPALLEHNN C UBAENHEM.
1.3 CUMBOfbI B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT U3Aenua
1.3.1 CumBOnbI Ha U3AENUU

Ha nsaenuu MCNONb3YHTCA creayrowne CUMBObI:

©

Mcnonb3yiTte 3awnTHbIe OUYKK

n | HomuHanbHanA yactoTa BpalleHun
/min | 060POTOB B MUHYTY (06/MUH)
RPM | 060pOTOB B MUHYTY (06/MUH)
@ | Onavetp
——= | [NocToAHHbI TOK

» . . )
D Yctpoitcteo noanepxmsaet TexHonornio NFC, coBmectumyto ¢ nnarpopmamm iOS u Android.
Li-lon | JTUTWIA-UOHHBINA aKKyMynaTop

Cepua UCMoNb3yeMblX IMTUIR-MOHHBLIX akkymynaTtopos Hilti. Cobntogaiite ykasanua, npuBeAeHHbIe
B rnase Ucnonb3oBaHue NO Ha3HaAYEHUIO.

HuKkoraa He MCNONb3yHTE aKKyMyNATOP B KAYECTBE YAAPHOrO MHCTPYMEHTA.

He nonyckaiTte naaeHna akkymynatopa. He ncnonb3ayite akkyMynaTop, KOTOPbIA NOy4un nospe-

KAEHUA BCNEACTBUE YAApa UM KakKUM-1IMGO MHBIM 0Bpasom.

1.4

UHdpopmauma 06 nsgenun

Wapenma Rl ®aml] npeaHasHaueHbl ANA NPO(ECCHOHANBHOMO MCNONb30BAHUA, MO3TOMY OHW AOMKHBI
06CIYKUBATLCA U PEMOHTUPOBATLCA TOLKO YMOMHOMOUEHHBIM W OBYUEHHBIM NePCOHaNOM. JTOT NepcoHa

AOMKEH NPOWTU CheuuanbHbii UHCTPYKTAXK MO TEXHWUKE 6e3onacHoOCTU.

OCHaCTKM He NO HasHa4YeHW WK ero JKcnnyartauua HeOﬁyLIeHHbIM nepcoHanomMm MoryT npeacraBnatb

OnacHoCTb.
TunoBoe 0603HaYEHWE U CEPUIHBIA HOMEP YKasaHbl Ha 3aBOACKOW Tabnnuke.
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» TepenuwunTte CepuiiHbIA HOMEP B HUXKENPUBEAEHHYIO TabnuuHyto Gopmy. JlaHHble usaenua HeoBXoAMbI
npu o6paLleHnm B Hallle NPeACTaBUTENBCTBO UM CEPBUCHIN LIEHTP.
JaHHble usgenun

Yrnosan wnnomalLnHa AG 4S-A22

Mokonenne 01

CepwiiHblii Homep

1.5 Hexknapayua cOOTBETCTBUA HOpMaM

HacTtoAwmmM Mbl ¢ NONHOM OTBETCTBEHHOCTbLIO 3aABAAEM, YTO JAHHOE M3AeNNe COOTBETCTBYET ASACTBYHOLLMM
AUpeKTMBam 1 HopmMam. Konuio aeknapaunm COOTBETCTBMA HOPMaM CM. B KOHLIE 9TOrO JOKYMeEHTa.
TexHuyeckan JOKYMEeHTauuA (OpUriHanbl) XpaHUTCA 34€eCh:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, lepmanus

2 Be3onacHocTb

21 YKaszaHusa no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu

2.1.1  O6wme ykasaHua No TexHUKe 6e30nNacHOCTH ANA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB

A\ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE UsyunTte BCe yKazaHUA NO TeXHUKe 6€30MacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLUH, IHOCTPaLUH
W TeXHMYeCKHe AaHHble, KOTopble NMPUNaratoTCA K AaHHOMY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. HecobnioaeHue
NPUBOANMbIX HUXE YKa3aHWI MOXXET MPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHNIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, MOXKAPY U/MIN TAXKENBIM
TpaBMam.

CoxpaHuTe BCe yKasaHUA Mo TeXHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH M MHCTPYKLMU ANA CheaytoLero nonb3osaTens.
Mcnonb3yemblit fanee TePMUH «dNEKTPOUMHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCHUTCA K 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY, paboTatoLiemy ot
3NEKTPUYECKON CETH (C KaBenem SNEKTPONUTaHNA) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabens aneKTPonUTaHms).

BesonacHocTb pabouero mecta

» CneauTe 3a UUCTOTOM M XOPOLUEH OCBELLEHHOCTbIO Ha pabouem mecTe. Becnopaaok Ha pabouem
MeCTE UMK NNI0X0Ee OCBELLEHUE MOTYT MPUBECTH K HECYACTHBIM CIly4asM.

» He ucnonb3yiTe aneKTPOYCTPONUCTBO/3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO B3PbIBOONACHOW 30He, rAe UMEeroTCA
roprouve MUAKOCTH, rasbl UNU Nbinb. Mpu padoTte 3NEKTPOYCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT UCKPUT, U
MCKPbI MOTYT BOCN/IAMEHHTb Mbiflb UK Napbl/rasbl.

» He paspewaiTe pneTAM W MNOCTOPOHHMM npubnuxkaTbcAa K paboTarowemy 3neKTpo-
YCTPOMCTBY/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY.  OTBnekadacb OT paboTbl, MOXHO NOTEPATb KOHTPOMb HaA
QNEKTPOYCTPONCTBOM/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AnekTpuueckan 6ezonacHocTb

» CoenuHuTenbHaA BUNKa 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa AOJIKHA COOTBETCTBOBATb PO3eTKe 3NEKTPOCETH.
He u3meHAWTe KOHCTPYKUMIO Bunku! He ucnonb3ynte nepexofHbie BUIKWM C 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHTaMM C 3alUTHbIM 3a3eMneHueM. Mcnonb3oBaHne OPUrMHANbHBIX BUIOK U COOTBETCTBYIOLLUMX UM
PO3ETOK CHWXAET PUCK NOPAXKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» MUsberante HeNnocpeaCTBEHHOrO KOHTAKTA C 3a3eMeHHbIMU MOBEPXHOCTAMMU, Hanpumep ¢ Tpy6amu,
oTonUTenbHbIMU NpUGOpaMM, raso-/3NeKTPONNACTUHAMU M XONOAWNbHUKAMKW. [1pu KOHTaKTe C
3a3eM/EHHbIMU NPeAMETaMU BO3HWUKAET NOBbILLEHHbIA PUCK NOPAXKEHWUA SNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» [penoxpaHANTE 3NIeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT JOXAA UNK BO3AENCTBUA BNnaru. B pesynstate nonagaHua
BOZbl B 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTAET PUCK NMOPAKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3yiite Kabenb 3NEKTPONUTAHUA HE MO Ha3HAUYEHHUIO, HANPUMEP ANIA NEePEeHOCKU INeK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTA, €ro NoABELUMBAHWA MNW ANA BbAEPrMBAHWUA BUNKWU U3 PO3ETKU INEKTPOCETH.
3awmwaiite kabenb aNEeKTPONUTAHWUA OT BO3AEHCTBHUI BLICOKMX Temneparyp, Macna, oCTpbIX Kpo-
MOK MNU BpaljaloLMXCA feTanen/y3noB. B pesynbtate NOBPEXAEHUA WK CXNecTbiBaHuA Kabenei
NEKTPONUTAHWUA NOBLILLAETCA PUCK NMOPAXKEHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnun paboTbl C 3N€KTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM BbIMNOSIHAIOTCA HAa OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe, MPUMEHANTE TONbKO
YANMHUTENbHbIe Kabenu, KoTopble paspeLleHo UCMOoNb3oBaTh BHE NOMeLeHH. McnonbsosaHue
YANMHWTENBHOTO Kabensa, NPUroAHOro AN UCMONMb30BaHUA BHE MOMELLEHWH, CHKAET PUCK NMOpaXKeHUs
ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» Ecnun nsbemarb paboTbl C 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM B YCNIOBUAX BAXHOCTH He NpeacTaBnAeTcA
BO3MOMHbBIM, HCNONIb3YWTE aBTOMAaT 3alUTbl OT TOKA YTeUKHU. Mcnonb3oBaHue aBTomara 3alutbl Ot
TOKa YTEUKN CHXKAET PUCK NOPAXKEHNA INEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM.
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BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

» ByabTe BHUMaTeNbHbI, CieanTe 3a CBOMMU AEHCTBUAMU U CEPbEe3HO OTHOCHTECH K paboTe ¢ anek-
TPOMHCTPYMEHTOM. He nonb3yiTech 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, €C/M Bbl YCTaNM UM HaxoAUTeChb NoA
AeNCTBMEM HAPKOTUKOB, anKkoronA WU MeAMKameHToB. HesHaunTenbHas ownbka npu HeBHUMATESb-
HOM paBoTe C ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXET CTaTb MPUYUHON CEPbE3HOO TPABMUPOBAHMS.

» MHcnonb3yiTe cpeAcTBa MHAMBUAYaNbHOM 3aLLMThI U BCErAa HafeBanTe 3alyUMTHble O4KU. Mcnonb3o-
BaHWe CPeACTB MHAWBUAYaNbHOM 3aluTbl, HANPUMEP pPecnupaTopa, 3aluTHOW 06yBM HA HECKONb3ALLen
NoAOLLBE, 3aLLUTHOM KaCKK UMK 3aLLUMTHBLIX HAYLLHWUKOB, B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT BUAA W YCIOBWIA dKCMyaTauun
9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, CHKAET PUCK TPaBMUPOBAHUA.

» MU3berainTe HenpeaHaMEPEHHOTO BKIKOUEHUA INEKTPOUHCTPYMEeHTa. Y6eautech B TOM, UTO anek-
TPOMHCTPYMEHT BbIKJOUEH, NPEeXAEe YeM MOAKNIOUUTbL €ro K 3NEeKTPONUTaAHUIO W/WAWU BCTaBUTb
aKKyMynATop, NOAHUMATb MNK NEPEHOCUTb INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. CuTyauun, Koraa npu nepeHocke
9NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa nanel HaXOAUTCA Ha BbIKAKOYATENe MM KOrAa BKIKOUYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NOAKIIOYAETCH K SNIEKTPOCETH, MOTYT MPUBECTU K HECHACTHBIM Clly4aAM.

» [Mepen BKAKOUEHHEM 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa yAanuTe perynupoBouHble npucnocobneHua wnu ra-
euyHble Knouu. Padounit MHCTPYMEHT WAW raeyHbli KoY, HaxoAALWMUCA BO BpalLaloLiencA 4actu
9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, MOXET CTaTb NPUYUHON NONYYEHHUA TPaBM.

» Crapaiitecb usberatb HeecTeCTBEHHbIX N03 npu paboTte. [MOCTOAHHO COXpaHANWTE yCTOMUMBOE
nonoMxeHue 1 pasHoBecHe. OTO MO3BOMMUT Nyullle KOHTPONMPOBATL BNIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B HeNpeasu-
AEHHbIX CUTYyaLMAX.

» Hocwure cneyonemxay. He HapeBaiiTe oueHb cBo60AHYO onemay unu ykpawenun. O6eperaiTe Bo-
NOCbl, 0OAEKAY U 3aLYUTHBIE MEPYATKU OT BPALLAFOLLYMXCA Y3NIOB NEKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. CBoGoaHas
OAieXAa, YKpALLEHUA U ANMHHbIE BONOCHI MOTYT ObITb 3aXBaueHbl UMU.

» Ecnu npeaycMoOTpeHO noAcoeauHeHUe YCTPOWCTB ANA yaaneHus u cbopa nbinu, ybeautech B
TOM, YTO OHU NOACOEAWHEHbI U UCTNIONbL3YIOTCA MO Ha3HAYeHUI0. Mcnonb3oBaHKWe nblneyaanaoLwero
annapara CHWXaeT BpeAHOe BO3AEWCTBME Mblu.

» He npe6biBaiiTe B NOMHOI yBEPEHHOCTH B cobcTBeHHONM GesonacHocTu U He npeHebperaiite npa-
BUNaMMU TeXHUKM 6e30MacHOCTM ANA 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB, faMe eCnu Bbl ABAAETECH OMbITHLIM
nonb3oBarenieM 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. HeoCTOpoXKHOE obpallieHne MOXKET B TeYEHWE [oNen CEKyHAbI
cTaTb NPUYMHON NONYUEHUA TAXKENBIX TPABM.

HUcnonb3osaHue 1 06cnyuBaHHE 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa

» He ponyckaiTe neperpysku aneKTPOMHCTPyMeHTa. Mcnonb3yiTe 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, npeaHa-
3HaueHHbIN MMEHHO ANA AaHHoM paboTbl. CobnoaeHWe 3Toro npasuna obecneunt Bonee BbICOKOE
KayecTBo U 6e3onacHOCTb PaboThl B yKasaHHOM A1anasoHe MOLYHOCTH.

» He ucnonb3yiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT C HEUCNPABHbIM BbiKNFoUaTeneM. 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, BKIO-
YEHUE WU BLIKIIOUYEHUE KOTOPOrO 3aTPyAHEHO, NPEACTABAAET ONACHOCTb U [OMKEH BbITb OTPEMOHTUPO-
BaH.

» [Mpemape yem NPUCTYNUTb K PEryiiMpoBKe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, 3aMeHe NPUHaANeMHOCTEeNn Unu
nepea nepepbiBoM B paboTe BbiHbTE BUIIKY U3 PO3ETKU M/UAM aKKYMYNATOP M3 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa. [laHHas Mepa NpefOCTOPOXHOCTU MO3BONUT NPEfOTBPaTUTL HENPEeAHAMEPEHHOE BKIOUEHUE
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

» XpaHuTe Heucnonb3yemble IANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbl B MeCTax, HeAOoCTynHbIX AnA aetend. He noseo-
NAWTE UCNONb30BaTb ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NIUL{aM, KOTOPblE€ He O3HAKOMIIeHbl C HUM WJIU HE YUTanu
3THU MHCTPYKUUK. DNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI NPEACTaBNAT COBOM ONACHOCTb B PYKax HEOMbITHLIX MOMb30-
Barenen.

» BepexHo obpaljantecb C 3NMEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTaMU U NpuHagnexHoctamu. [lposepainte Ges-
ynpeuHoe pyHKLUOHUPOBaAHUE NOABUMHbBIX YacTeu, NIErKOCTb UX X0Aa, LLeNOCTHOCTb U OTCYTCTBUE
NoBpeXAeHNIH, KOTOpble MOrnK 6bl OTpULATENbHO NOBAUATL Ha paboTy aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Caa-
BalTe NOBPEmAEHHbIe YacTU 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B PEMOHT A0 ero UCMnonb3oBaHUA. [1puunHoi
MHOMMX HECYaCTHbIX ClyYaeB ABNAETCA HECOONOAEHNE NPABUI TEXHUYECKOrO OOCNYXXMBAHWUA 3NEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» Heob6xoaumo cneauTb 3a Tem, UTOObI pexyLMe MHCTPYMEHTbI GbiIM OCTPLIMU U UUCTBIMU. 3aK/u-
HUBAaHUE COAEPXKALLMUXCA B HAANEXKALLEM COCTOAHUM PEXYLLMX UHCTPYMEHTOB NMPOUCXOAUT PEXE, UMU
nerye ynpasnaTb.

» TpUMeHaNTe 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEKHOCTH (OCHACTKy), paboune UHCTPYMEHTbI U T. A.
COrNacHoO AaHHbIM yKa3aHUAM. YUUTbIBaNTe Npu aToM paboune ycnoeus U xapakTep BbINOAHAEMON
paboTbl. Mcnonb3oBaHWe SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO HA3HAUEHWIO MOMKET MPUBECTH K OMacCHbIM
cUTyauusam.

» 3amacneHHble PyKOATKW W NOBEPXHOCTHU ANA XBaTa HEMEASIEHHO OUMLLAaNTe — OHU AOMKHbI BbITh
CYXMMU U UMCTbIMU. CKONb3KME PYKOATKM M MOBEPXHOCTU AnA xBaTta He obecneuvsator GesonacHoe
yNpaBfieHNE Y KOHTPONb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B HENPEABUAEHHBIX CUTyaLUAX.
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Ucnonb3oBaHue 1 o6cnymmBaH1e akKyMynATOPHOFO MHCTPYMEHTa

> 3apAxmanTe aKkKyMyNnATOPbI TONbKO C NOMOLLbIO 3apPAAHBLIX YCTPONCTB, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIX U3roTO-
BuTenem. [lpu MCNONb30BaHWKM 3aPAAHOrO yCTPOWCTBA ANA 3apAAKM HECOOTBETCTBYIOLUMX €My TUMOB
AKKYMYNATOPOB CYLLECTBYET OMAaCHOCTb BO3rOPaHUA.

» WUcnonb3yiTe TONbKO OpPUrMHanbHble aKKYMyNATOPbl, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIe CneyuanbHO ANA 3TOro
ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. Micnonb3oBaHne ApYrux akKyMynAaTOPOB MOXET NPUBECTU K TPaBMaM M ONacHo-
CTW BO3ropaHus.

» Heucnonb3dyemble akKyMynATOpPbl XpaHWUTE BAANIM OT CKPENOK, MOHET, Ktouen, rBo3AeH, LypynoB
MK APYIMX MENKUX MeTannMyecKux npeamMeToB, KOTOPble MOFYT CTaTb NMPUYMHOW 3amblKaHUA
KOHTaKTOB. 3aMbIKaHWe KOHTAKTOB akKyMyNIATOpa MOXXET NPUBECTU K OXKOram Min BO3ropaHuio.

» [pu HeBepHOM O6palLeHUH C aKKYMYNATOPOM M3 HEro MOMeT BbiTeub dnekTponut. Usberaite
KOHTaKTa ¢ Hum. pu cny4anHoMm KOHTakTe cmonTe Bonow. Mpu nonagaHun anekTponuta B rnasa
HemMeAneHHo o6paTuTech 3a NOMOLYbLIO K Bpauy. BLITEKWWA 13 akKyMynatopa 3NeKTPONUT MOXKeT
NPUBECTU K PA3APAKEHNIO KOXKU UK OXKoram.

» He ncnonb3yiTe noBpeMAEHHbIN UMM U3MEHEHHbIN aKKYMYyNATOP. [oBPEXAEHHbIE UM U3MEHEHHbIE
AKKYMYNATOPbI MOryT QYHKLMOHMPOBATL HENPEACKAa3yeMo M CTaTb MPUUYMHOW BO3rOpaHKA, B3pblBa Uu
TpaBMUPOBaHHUS.

» He noaBeprante akkymynAaTop BO3AEWCTBUIO OTHA MU CNIMLLUKOM BbICOKUX Temnepatyp. OroHb unu
Temneparypa csbilwe 130 °C mMoryT cnpoBoOUMpPOBaTh B3PbIB aKKyMynATOpa.

» CobniopaiiTe BCe yKasaHUA MO 3apAAKe U HUKOTAA He 3apAaiTe aKkKyMyNATOP UK aKKyMynATOp-
HbIA MHCTPYMEHT BHe TeMnepaTypHOro AuanasoHa, yKka3aHHOro B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCNnaTauuu.
HenpaBunbHan 3apaaka/3apAaka BHE YKazaHHOro B PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyarauuu TemnepaTtypHoOro
AnanasoHa MOryT MPUBECTH K Pa3pyLLEHWIO aKKyMyATOPa WU NOBLILLIAKOT ONACHOCTb BO3ropaHusa.

CepBuc

» JloBepAiTe PEMOHT CBOEro 3feKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa TONbKO KBanu¢pULMpOBaHHOMY nepcoHany, uc-
nonb3yoLeMy TONbKO OPUrMHaNbHbIe 3anyacTu. OTMM 0GecneynBaeTCA NOALEPIKAHUE BNEKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa B 6€30NaCHOM COCTOAHMM.

» Kateropuuecku sanpeljaeTca BbINOAHATL 06CNyKUBaAHUE MOBPEMAEHHbIX aKKyMynATopoB. Bce
TEXHUYECKME PaBOThl C aKKYMyNATOPaMKU AOMKHbI BbIMOMHATECH TOMBKO MPOU3BOANTENEM UM aBTOPU3O-
BaHHLIMW CEPBUCHBIMU MACTEPCKUMMU.

2.1.2 O6wme yKasaH1A NO TexHWKe 6e30NacHOCTH NPU WANQOBAHNM, LWANOBAHUM C UCTIONBL30Ba-
HMeM aBpa3svBHOI LUKYPKH, paBoTe C NPOBONOUYHBLIMU LETKaMK (KpaLeBaHuu), NONUPOBaHWHU 1
abpasuBHOWM pe3Ke Kpyrom:

> OTOT 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NpeAHa3HayYeH ANA UCMONb30BaHUA B KauecTBe LNUdMaLLUHbI, UHCTPY-
MeHTa AnfA wnudposaHA abpa3uBHON LUKYPKOW, MHCTPYMEHTa ANA KpaueBaHWA M MaluMHbl ANA
abpasusHom pesku. CobnrogaiTe BCe yKasaHUA NO TEXHUKe 6e30NaCHOCTH, MHCTPYKLHUU, CXEMbI U
AaHHble, Nony4YeHHble BaMW BMECTe C 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. HecobntoaeHne HMKENPUBEAEHHbBIX
YKa3aHWi1 MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHUIO SNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, NOXKapy U/Man CepbesHbIM TpaBMam.

> OTOT 3aNEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT He NpefAHasHauyeH AnA NONUPOBaHUA. KCnonb3oBaHWe 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHTa He MO Ha3HAYEHWIO MOXET MPUBECTU K BO3HMKHOBEHWIO OMAaCHbIX CHUTyauuin U cTaTb MPUYMHOM
TPaBMMPOBaHUS.

» He ucnonb3yiiTe NpUHaANEKHOCTH, KOTOpble He 6binu pa3paboTaHbl UM PEeKOMEHAOBaHbI U3ro-
TOBUTENEM crneyuanbHO ANA AaHHOTO 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa. To 06CTONATENbCTBO, UTO BaM yAanoch
3aKPENUTL Kakyto-nM60o NPUHAANEIKHOCTb Ha SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE, HE rapaHTUpyeT BaM ero 6e3onacHom
aKcnyaTayum.

» [penenbHO AONYCTMMaA 4acTOTa BPAaLYeHUA, YKazaHHaA Ha paboueM MHCTPyMEHTe, He AOMKHA
6bITh Gonblue MaKCUManbHOM YaCTOThl BPALLYEHUA, YKa3aHHOW Ha 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTe. Pabouuni
MHCTPYMEHT, BPALLAIOLLMIACA C 4acTOTOM BobLUe AOMYCTUMOM, MOXET PaspyLLMTLCA.

» HapyXHblii gvameTp M TonwmHa pabouero UHCTPYMEHTa AOSMKHbLI COOTBETCTBOBaTb pasmepam
ANeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa. Padoune MHCTPYMEHTI, pasmMepbl KOTOPbLIX HE COOTBETCTBYIOT TPEGYEMBIM, HE
MOTYT 9KPaHMPOBATLCA MM KOHTPONMPOBATLCA B IOCTATOYHON CTENEHU.

» Pa6oune HHCTPYMEHTbI C pe3b60oi fOMKHbI B TOYHOCTH NOAXOAUTL K LUNMHAento. Juametp noca-
AOUYHOrO OTBEPCTUA pabouero MHCTPYMEHTa, yCTaHaBAMBAEMOro NOCPEeACTBOM ¢naHua, A0MKEH
cooTBeTCTBOBaTh pabouemy AvameTpy ¢naHuya. Paboune MHCTPYMEHTHI, KOTOpLIE 3aKpernsieHs Ha
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTE HENPaBUbHO, BPaLLaTCA HEPaBHOMEPHO, CTAHOBATCA NPUUYMHON BO3HUKHOBEHMA
CHWIbHBIX BUBPALMIA U NPUBOAAT K MOTEPE KOHTPONA.

» He ucnonbayiTte noBpexaeHHble paboune MHCTPYMeHTbI. Mepea KaX Aol aKkcnayaTayuen npose-
pAiiTe paboune MHCTPYMEHTbI (LUANGKPYrK) Ha CKOMbI U TPELYWHbI, ONOPHLIE TapesiK1 Ha TPEeLUYWHbI,
M3HOC UMK CUNbHOE WCTUPaHWe, MPOBOJIOYHbIE LLETKU Ha U3NOM WNU OTPbIB NPOBONOKU. [lo-
cne NaaeHUA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa Unu pabouero MHCTPYMEHTa NpPoOBepbTe MX Ha OTCYTCTBUE
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NoBpeXAEeHUI UK BLINONHUTE 3aMeHy pabouero MHCTpyMeHTa. Mpu Mcnonb3oBaHUM BpalyatoLye-
roca pabouero MHCTpyMeHTa paboTaloLmii C INEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM U HaXoAALMECH PAAOM nuua
AONMHbI HAXOAUTbCA Ha Ge3onacHOM paccTofiHuu oT Hero. HeobxoanMmo aatb nopaboTatb anek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTY B TeHEHHE MUHYTbI C MAKCMManbHOW YacTOTOM BpalleHus. HeucnpasHble paboune
MHCTPYMEHTbI BBIXOAAT U3 CTPOA Yallie BCEro BO BPEMA 3TOMO KOHTPONIbHOIO NMPOMEXYTKA BPEMEHMU.

» MHcnonb3yiTe cpeacTBa MHAMBUAYanNbHOMW 3alWuTbl. B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT ycnoBui ucnonb3yinte 3a-
LYMTHYIO MacKy WA 3aljuTHble ouku. [Mpu Heo6xoaMMOCTH HageBanTe pecnupartop, 3alUTHbIe
HayLWHUKK, 3alyMTHbIE NepyYaTKU UNU cneyuanbHbii GapTyK, KOTOPbIA 3aLUTUT BaC OT MENKUX
yacTuy o6bpabarbiBaemoro matepuana. Heo6xoaMMo 0BECNeunTb 3aluMTy ras oOT nonaaaHus YacTul,
06pasytoLLMXCA NPHW BbINOMHEHUK Pas3nnuHbiX paboT. BosHuKatowan npu paboTe Nbifb AOMKHA 3a4EPXKU-
BaTbCA NbiNesaluTHEIM GUALTPOM pecnupatopa. Mpu CAULWKOM AOArOM BO3AEWCTBMU CUILHOIO LLyma
BO3MOXXHa NOTepA cnyxa.

» CneguTe 3a Tem, 4To6bl NOCTOPOHHUE NIMLA HAXOAUNKCHL Ha 6BesonacHoM paccToAHuM oT pabouen
30HblI. JTro6oi uenoeek, HaxoAALMICA B pabouei 30He, AOMKEH UCNONb30BaTb CPeACTBa MHANBH-
AyanbHoM 3awuTbl. OGNOMKM 3aroTOBKU WM OCKOJKK PasNoOMMBLLMXCA PaBounx MHCTPYMEHTOB MOryT
oT/eTaTb B CTOPOHbI U TPAaBMUPOBATL AaXKe 3a npeaenamu padoyei 30HbI.

» [pu onacHOCTU NOBpemAEeHUA PabouMM MHCTPYMEHTOM CKPbLITOM 3M1eKTPONPOBOAKK AepXUTE
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TONbKO 3@ U30AMPOBaHHbIE NOBEPXHOCTU. [pK KOHTAKTE C TOKOMPOBOAALLEH
JIMHUENH METaNIMYECKNe YacTu JNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA TaKKEe HaxXOAATCA NOA HANPAXKEHUEM, YTO MOXKET
NPUBECTHU K NOPaXKEHHIO 3NIEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.

» [Iepwute kabenb aneKTponuTaHMa Ha Ge3onacHOM PacCTOAHMM OT BpalyaloLMXCA Pabounx vH-
CTPYMEHTOB. B cnyuae notepu KOHTPONA HaZ 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM Kabenb 3NEKTPONUTaHUA MOXET
ObITb NepepesaH, a Balla pyka 3aTaHyTa B 30Hy BpalleHUa paBoyero MHCTPYMeHTa.

» He KnaguTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT A0 MOMHOM OCTAHOBKM paBouero MHCTpymeHTa. Bpawjarowmiica
pabounit UHCTPYMEHT MOYKET COMPUKOCHYTLCA C ONOPHOW NMOBEPXHOCTLIO, BCIEACTBME YEro Bbl MOXETe
NoTEePATb KOHTPOSb HaZ ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

» He ponyckaiTe BKNIOYEHUA 3INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa BO BpeMA €ro nepeHocku. Bpaujatowmiica
padouniti UHCTPYMEHT MOXKET Clly4aiHO 3axBaTUTb Kpas Ballen OAeAbl U MPW NOoCNeayoLeM BpaLleHu
TpaBMMpoOBaTb Bac.

» PerynapHo ouuwanTe BEHTUNALUOHHDbIE NPOPE3U NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA. [10OBbILLEHHAA KOHLEHTpa-
LMA MeTalNIMYeCcKom MNblnK, 3acacbiBaeMOin B KOPMNYC ABUraTesia, MOXET co3AaTb ONAaCHOCTb NOPaXEHUA
ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» He ucnonb3yiiTe 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B6IM3M BOCNNaMEeHAIOWMXCA MaTepuanos. MonajaHne UCKp
MOXET BOCMNaMeHNTb NOAOBHbIE MaTtepuarbl.

» He MCﬂOnb3yilTe pa6o-w|e UHCTPYMEHTbI, ANA 3Kcniyatayuu KOTOPbIX Tpe6yeTcn NnpUMeHeHue
CMa304HO-OX/Ial AaroLWMX MUAKOCTEN. KMcnonb3oBaHWe BOAbl MK APYrux oxnakaarwmux YKUAKOCTEN
MOXeT NPUBECTU K ONACHOCTU NOPaXKeHUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

OTaaua M COOTBETCTBYHOLLME YKa3aHUA MO TeXHUKe 6esonacHoCTH

Otnava npeactaBnAer co00i HEOXWMAAHHYIO Peakuuio, BO3HUKAIOLWWYI0 MPU 3aefiaHuh Mnu BNoKUPOBKe

BpaLlatoLeroca paboyero MHCTPYMEHTa (LLMGKPYra, Tapenbyatoro LWMGKpyra, MPOBONOYHON WETKU U T. A.).

3aenaHnuve unu 6roKMPOBKa NPUBOAAT K BHE3AMHOM OCTAHOBKE BpallatoLlerocs paboyero MHCTpyMeHTa. M3-

32 MPOTUBOMONOXKHOMO HANPABMEHUS BPALLEHUA PABOUEro MHCTPYMEHTa B MecTe GNIOKMPOBKU NPOUCXOANT

HEKOHTPONIMPYEMOE ABUKEHUE 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

Mpu 3aepaHun unu BNOKUPOBKE LUNMGKPYra B 3aroTOBKE KPOMKa LWAMOKPYra, norpyxaemas B 3aroTOBKY,

MOXXET 3aCTpeBaTb, YTO MPUBOAMUT K Pa3NioMy Kpyra unu Bbi3bliBaeT otaavy. [pu aTOM WAMOKPYr ABUXKETCA

nuéo B HanpaBneHun oneparopa, Mo OT HEro (B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT HANPaBNIEHUA BPALLEHUA Kpyra B MOMEHT

BNOKMPOBKH). STO MOXKET TAKKE BbI3BATL PA3PyLLEHUE LAUPKpyra.

Otnava ABNAETCA CNeACTBUEM HENPABUIBLHOMO MM OLUMGOYHOTO UCMOMNb30BaHUA NEKTPOUHCTPYMeEHTa. Mpu

COBMIOAEHNN HKENPUBEAEHHBIX MEP NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH 3TOTO MOXHO M30exaTh.

» HapeXHO AepXuUTe INEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAB TaKoe NOJNOXEeHHUe, NPU KOTOPOM Bbl CMOXeTe
amopTH3upoBaTh oTAauy INEeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. Becerna ucnonb3yinte AONONHUTENBHYIO PYKOATKY
(npu ee Hanuumu), uTOBbI MaKCMManbLHO KOHTPONMPOBATb OTAAUy WM PEaKTUBHbIE MOMEHTbI,
BO3HWKalOLMe NpU pasroHe anekTpoAsuratens. [pu yCnoBun coOnoAeHUA COOTBETCTBYIOLUX MeP
NPEeAOCTOPOKHOCTU ONEPaTOP MOXKET KOHTPONMPOBAThL OTAAYY U PEAKTUBHbIA MOMEHT.

» He npubnuxaiite KUCTU PYK K BpawarowumcAa pabounm MHCTpymeHTam. [lpu oTaade paBouni
MHCTPYMEHT MOXXET MX 3auenuTb.

» MWsberaiite nonagaHus B 30HY, B KOTOPYHO CMELUAETCA INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT npu otgade. Otaaua
CMeLLaeT 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT OT MecTa BNOKMPOBKM B HanpasfieHuu, NPOTUBOMOOKHOM BpPaLLEHWIO
paboyero MHCTPYMEHTa.
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» ByabTe npegenbHO BHUMaTenbHbl Npu 06paboTke yrnoe, ocTpbIX KPOMOK U T. A. He ponyckaite
OTCKaKMBaHWA U 3aeaHUA PabounX MHCTPYMEHTOB B 3aroToBke. Bpaliarowuitca pabouni UHCTPYMEHT
npu 06paboTKe yrnoBs, OCTPbLIX KOOMOK UK B CIy4ae ero OTCKaK1BaHWA MOXET 3aeAaTb. JTO CTaHOBUTCA
NPUYUHOM NOTEPU KOHTPONA HAZA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM UMK BO3HUKHOBEHUSA OTAAuM.

» He vcnonb3ayiTe NUAbHLIA AUCK C LENHbIM WM 3y6uaTbiM 3auenneHueM. Mcronb3oBaHWe Takux
pabounx MHCTPYMEHTOB 3a4acTyo BbI3bIBAET OTAAUY MW NPUBOAUT K MOTEPE KOHTPONA HAL 3NEKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHTOM.

Ocobbie ykasaHus no TexHuke GesonacHocTv npu wWnudosaHun u abpasuBHoM peske:

» Wcnonb3yiTe TONbKO AONYLYEHHbIE K IKCNyaTaluy1u ¢ AaHHbIM 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM abpasusHble
MHCTPYMEHTbI U COOTBETCTBYHOLUUI UM 3aLLUTHBIN KOKYX. AGpPasuBHbIE KPYr1, He NPeAHasHaYeHHbIE
ANA OaHHOTO 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa, HE MOTYT 3KpaHMpOBaTbCA B AOCTATOMHOM CTEMEHW M paboTatot
HecTabunbHo.

» Bbinyknble abpasnBHbie KPYr1 AOMKHbI GbITh YyCTaHOBNEHbI TaKUM 06pa3om, utTo6bl ux pabouas no-
BEPXHOCTb He BbICTynasna 3a KPOMKY 3aLYUTHOrO KOoMyxa. HenpaBunbHO yCTaHOBNEHHbIM aBpasnBHbIi
Kpyr, BbICTYNatoLLui 38 KPOMKY 3aLUMTHOTO KOXYXa, He MOXET ObiTb 9KPaHUPOBaH AOMKHLIM 06Pa3oM.

» 3alWMTHBIN KOXKYX AOMKeH 6bITb HAAEHO 3aKpenneH Ha INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE U OTPErynMpoBaH
Takum obpasom, utobbl 06ecneunTs MakcUmManbHyr 6e3onacHOCTb. OTKPLITONH AONKHA OCTaBaTLCA
NUWbL camManA ManaA 4acTb abpa3vMBHOrO MHCTPYMEHTA. 3aALUMTHBLIM KOXYX CNYXWUT Af 3aluThbl
oneparopa OT OCKOMKOB W CAy4yalHOrO COMPUKOCHOBEHWA C abpasvBHbIM MHCTPYMEHTOM, a Takke
OT UCKP, KOTOPble MOTYT BOCMIAMEHUTL OAEXAY NPW NONaAaH1n Ha Hee.

» A6pasMBHble MHCTPYMEHTbI AOMIHbLI MCMONbL30BATLCA TONMbLKO MO HAa3HAUYEHWIO; Hanpumep, 3a-
npeLyaeTcA BLIMOMHATL WnNUdpoBaHWe GOKOBOW NOBEPXHOCTLIO OTPE3HOro Kpyra. OTpesHble Kpyru
npeaHasHayeHbl AN CHATUA Matepuana KPOMKOM Kpyra. BosaencTeue, okasbiBaeMoe Ha Kpyr ¢ 60KoBOM
CTOPOHbI, MOXET CTaTb NPUYUHON ero paspyLLEeHUs.

» JlnA ycTaHOBKM LnMKpyra Bceraa Ucnonb3ynte HeNnoBpeXAEHHbIN 3aUMHOW ¢naHel, HyXHOro
pasmepa 1 ¢popmbl. [loaxoaawme No popme U pasmepy GpnaHubl HAAEXHO PUKCUPYIOT LLAUPKPYT U
CHWXAIOT CTeNeHb PUCKa ero pasnomMa. 3aXkKUMHble (naHubl OTPE3HbIX KPYroB MOrYT OTAMYaTbCA OT
3KMMHbLIX GnaHUeB APYrux WINGKPYros.

» He ucnonb3yiTe usHowweHHble abpasvBHbIE KPYrH OT 3ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB Gonbluero pasmepa.
LLINMOKpPYrn, U3roTOBNEHHbIE ANA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BOMbLLErO pasmepa, He paccuuTaHbl Ha BbICO-
Kylo 4acToTy BpalleHusa ManorabapuTHbIX ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB M NO3TOMY MOTYT PaspyLUUTbCA.

JlononHuTenbHbIe YKa3aHWA No TexHWKe 6esonacHOCTH Npu abpasMBHON pesKe:

» MWsberaitte 6nOKMPOBKMU OTPE3HOrO KPyra UAM CAMLLKOM CHSIbHOFO AaBReHUA npuxuma. He Bbi-
NONHANTE CNULIKOM ryBoKMxX pesos. eperpyska OTPESHOro Kpyra yBenuuMBaeT ero M3HOC U noa-
BEPXXEHHOCTb NEPEKoCy Unu BNIOKMPOBKE, a BMECTe C TeM BO3MOMXHOCTb MOABMIEHUA OTAAYU WU €ro
paspyLUeHus.

» MWasberaiiTe HaxoOMAEHUA B 30He Nepej BPALLAIOLMMCA OTPE3HbIM KPYroM M no3agu Hero. [lpu
CMeLLEHNN OTPE3HOro Kpyra B 3aroTOBKE B HANPaBNeHUM OT CeBA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B Cllyyae oTAauu
MOYKET OTCKOUUTb NPAMO Ha Bac BMECTe C BPaLLatOLLUMCA KPYroM.

» B cnyuae 3aknMHMBaHWA OTPE3HOro Kpyra Unu npepbiBaHUA paboTbl BbIKAHOUMTE INEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHT U [OMAUTECb, NOKa KPYr He OCTAaHOBUTCA MOMHOCTbIO. HuKOraa He NbiTaWTechb BLITAHYTb
elle BpaLLaloLUICA OTPE3HOM KpYr U3 pe3a — BO3MOMHA oTAaua. YCTaHOBUTE U YCTPAHUTE MPUUUHY
3aKMHUBaHWA.

» He BKNIOuaiiTe 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT CHOBa, €cnn pabouni MHCTPYMEHT BCe elye HaxoaWuTCA B
3arotoBke. lMepea npogosmkeHuem paboTbl AOKANUTECH, MOKA OTPE3HOW KPYr He pasroHWTCA A0
paboueit yacToTbl BpaLeHUA. B NPOTUBHOM Cryuae BO3MOXKHO 3aeAaH1e Kpyra, ero BolCKakuBaHue 13
3aroTOBKM WKW NOABNEHUE OTAAUM.

» MMoanupaiiTe NAMTLI UK 3aroTOBKU GONbLIOro pa3mepa, UTo6bl CHU3UTbL CTENEHb PUCKA NOABNIEHUA
oTAauM B crnyyae 3aefaHWA OTPe3HOro Kpyra. [abapuTHble 3aroTOBKM MOryT nporubatbca nog
Z[elcTBUEM COBCTBEHHOrO Beca. Takue 3aroToBKM HEOBXOAMMO MOANMPATh C ABYX CTOPOH Kak BOMU3M
MecTa BbINOMHEHUA Pe3a, TaK U BAONb KPOMKMU.

» ByabTe 0CO6EHHO OCTOPOMHBLI NPU BLIMOAHEHWH NOTPYIHBLIX PE30B B CTEHAX WU B APYrUX HENpPO-
cMaTpuBaeMbix 30Hax. [pu NOrpyXXeHWn OTPE3HOro AWCKa BO BPEMSA PE3KU raso- U BOAONPOBOAOB,
3MIEKTPUYECKMX NPOBOAOB UK APYrMX OGBEKTOB BO3MOXKHO MOABMEHUE OTAAUM.

Ocobble ykasaHuUA No TexHUKe GesonacHoCTH Npu WnudoBaHUKU ¢ aBpasuBHOM LUKYPKOWM
» He ucnonb3yite abpasuebl 6onbliero pasmepa, YeM yKa3aHO B AOKYMEHTaLUM OT U3rOTOBUTENA.

AbpasuBbl, BbIXOAALIME 3@ Pa3MEPbl OMOPHON Tapesku, MOryT NMPUBECTU K TPABMUPOBAHUIO, @ TaKKe
3aKNUHUTB, Pa30PBaTbCA/Pas3NoMaTbCa UK BbI3BATL OTAAYY.
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Ocobble ykasaHUA No TeXHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH NPU BbINOAHEHNH PaboT C NPOBONOUHBIMMU LIETKaMK

(kpaueBaHuM)

» YuTuTe, UTO NPOBOJNIOYHbIE LETKW TEPAIOT KYCKHU MPOBOMOKKU U NpU 06bIUHOM ucnonb3oBaHun. Bo
BpeMA 06paboTKM He NPUKUMANTE LETKH CAMLIKOM cUnbHO. OTNETAIOWME KYCKMU MPOBOIOKK MOTyT
NErko NPOXOANTb Yeped TOHKYHO TKaHb OAEX/Abl U/ MPOHUKATL B KOXY.

» [pu ncnonb3oBaHMK 3aALUUTHOTO KOMYXa HE AOMYCKalTe ero KOHTaKTa C NPOBOSIOYHOM LYETKOM.
BcneacTteue npmxuma M AeUCTBUA LIEHTPOBEIKHBIX CHUT BOBMOXKHO YBENUYEHWE AnameTpa TapenbyaTbix U
YalleYHbIX LLETOK.

2.1.3 [dononHuTenbHble yKasaHWUA NO TexHUKe 6e3onacHoOCTH

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

» Mcnonb3yiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT TONIbKO B TEXHUYECKN MCIPABHOM COCTOAHMM.

» BHeceHWe M3MEHEHWA B KOHCTPYKLMIO ONEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA MAM ero MOAMGMKALMA KaTeropuyecku
3anpeLyatotca.

» He npukacaiTech K BpallaoLwmMmMca AeTanam/y3nam aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa — ONacHOCTb TpaBMUPOBaHuaA!

» [pu 3ameHe paBoyero MHCTPYMEHTA HaZeBanTe 3aluTHblEe Nnepyatku. Cobnioaante OCTOPOKHOCTb MPU
3aMeHe pabBoyero MHCTPYMEHTa — KOHTAKT C HUM MOXET NPUBECTHU K MOPe3am 1 OXKoram.

» lepen Hauyanom paBoTbl BBIACHUTE MO Matepuany 3aroTOBKM KNacC OMacHOCTM BO3HWKAtOLLeW Mbiiu.
[na paBoTbl C 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM UCTIONb3YHTE CTPOUTENbBHBIN (MPOMBILLNEHHBIM) NbINECOC, CTENEHD
3aLUMTbl KOTOPOrO COOTBETCTBYET HOPMaM Mbife3aluTbl, ASMCTBYIOLMM B MeCTe akcnayatauyuu. Meinb,
BO3HMKatoLaA nNpu 06paBoTKe NaKOKPACOUHLIX MOKPLITUA, COAEPMKALUMX CBUHEL, HEKOTOPbIX BUAOB
ZpeBeCHHbI, 6ETOHA/KMPNUYHOW M KAMEHHOW KNaZkK C YacTULamu KeapLa, MUHepanoB, a Takke Metanna
MOXKEeT NPeACTaBATb ONAacHOCTb ANA 3A0POBbA.

» OGecneybTe ONTUMaNbHYHO BEHTUNALMIO paBoyeit 30Hbl U NPU HEOBXOAMMOCTU HaZleBaiTe pecnuparop,
KOTOPbIA NOAXOAUT ANA 3aLLMUTLI OT KOHKPETHOrO BUAA NbiNK. BAbIxaHne YacTuL TaKoW MblM UK KOHTAKT
C Hell MOXET CTaTb MPUYMHON NOABNEHUA annepruyeckux peaxuuin u/mnu 3abonesaHuin AbixaTenbHbIX
nyTei KaK y nonb3oBarens, Tak U HaxoAAWMXcA BONM3M nuuy. HekoTopble BUALI MblnK (HAaNpUMep, Mbinb,
BO3HMKatoLas npu o6paboTke Ayba unu ByKa) CUMTAOTCA KaHLEPOreHHbIMKU, OCOOEHHO B KOMOUHAUWK
C AOMONHUTENBHBIMKU MaTtepuanaMu, UCnonb3yembiMu Ana 06paboTkM APeBECUHb (CONb XPOMOBOWH
KWUCNOTLI, CPEeACTBa 3aluThl ApeBeckHbl). K pabotam ¢ acbectocoaeprkalim matepuanom AOSMKHbI
AONYCKaTbCA TONBKO CreLnanucTbl.

» Yro06bl BO BpeMA paboThl PYKK He 3aTeKanu, BpemMa OT BPeMeHU AenaiTe ynpaxHeHus AnA paccnabnequs
1 pasMWHKK nanbues. Mpu AnutensHoM padoTe BO3HUKaoLMe BUOPaLMM MOTYT NPUBECTU K HAPYLLEHUAM
KPOBOCHaBXEHWUA COCYZI0B UM B HEPBHbBIX OKOHYAHUAX NanbLeB/KUCTEN PYK UK B 3anACTbAX.

AnekTpuyeckan 6esonacHocTb

» [epesa Havanom paBoThl NPoBepsiiTe paboyee MECTO Ha HaNUYMe CKPLITOWM ANEKTPONPOBOAKM, raso- U
BOAONPOBOAHLIX TPYO. OTKPLITHIE METANIMUECKUE HACTHU ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MOTYT CTaTb NPOBOAHM-
KaMK 3NEKTPUYECKOro TOKa, ECNU CyYaiHO 3aAeTb ANEKTPONPOBOAKY.

BepemHoe obpalyeHne ¢ INEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTAMU U UX NPaBUNbHAA IKCMyaTauua

» WMcnonb3oBatb OTPE3sHbLIE KPYrv AN 06AMPOYHOrO LUNMPOBAHNA 3anpeLaeTca.

» TnoTHO 3aTtAHMTE pPaBouMit MHCTPYMEHT W ¢naHel. Ecnu pabounit MHCTPYMEHT W dnaHel 3aTAHyThI
HEMMOTHO, TO MOCNe BbLIKMIOYEHUA BO3MOXHA pachuKcauma paBoyero MHCTPYMEHTa Ha LNUHAENe npu
TOPMOXEHWUK ABUraTenem NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

» CobniopaitTe yKasaHWA U3roTOBUTENA NO 0BPALLEHUIO U XPaHEHMIO LUMPKPYTOB.

2.1.4 AKKypaTHOe ofpalyeHne C aKKyMynATOPaMH U UX NPaBUABLHOE UCTONb30BaHWe

» Cobniofaiite cneyuanbHble NPeanucaHns No TPaHCNOPTUPOBKE, XPaHEHMIO U 3KCTTyaTaumy NUTUA-UOHHBIX
AKKYMYSIATOPOB.

» XpaHuTe aKkKyMynaTopbl Ha 6€30MacHOM PaCCTOAHMU OT UCTOYHUKOB BLICOKOW TEMMEPATypbl/OrHA U He
noaseprante ux NPAMOMY BO3AENCTBUIO COTHEYHOIO U3MTyHeHHA.

» 3anpelyaerca pasbupatb, CAaBAMBaTh, HarpeBaTb A0 Temnepatypsl cBbile 80 °C unu crxuratb akkymy-
NATOPbI.

» He ucnonb3ayiite unu He 3apaxkaiiTe akKyMynATOPbl, KOTOPbIE NOABEPranncb yaapam, naaani G BbiCOThI
6onee 0AHOro MeTpa UK Nosyyanu Kakue-nmoo UHble NoBpeXAeHUA. NP1 BOSHUKHOBEHUM TaKOW CUTYaLuu
Bceraa obpatyantech B GnmxailLnii cepBUCHbIN LeHTp Hilti.

» CrMLWKOM CHbHBIA HAarpeB akKyMynAaTopa (TaKow, YTo A0 HEro HEBO3MOXKHO AOTPOHYTLCS) YKasbiBaeT Ha
€ero BO3MOXHbIM AedekT. MoMecTuTe usaenme B noxxapobesonacHoe MecTo Ha AOCTAaTOYHOM PaCCTORHUN
OT BOCMIAMEHAIOLLMXCA MaTepranos, rAe Bbl CMOXETE KOHTPONMPOBaTb CUTYaLMIo, 1 AaiTe eMy OCTbITb.
Mpy1 BO3HMKHOBEHWUM TAKOW CUTyaLuW Bceraa obpaliaiTech B GnxaiLLmnii cepBUCHbIN LieHTp Hilti.
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3 OnucaHue

3.1 0630p aneKTpouHCTpyMeHTa ]

AKKyMynaTop

KHomnKa Ae6nokupoBKu akkymynaTopa
WHavkatop ypoBHA 3apaaa

PerynupoBka ckopocTu

Belkntovarenb

KHomnka 6noKMpoBKM WNUHAENA

BokoBas pykoATka

KHonka (pac)pukcaumm Koxyxa

LLiInuHaens

CraHaapTHBLIN 3aLMTHBIA KOXYX

3aXMMHO pnaHel, C KOMbLOM KPYrioro ce-
yeHus

OTpesHoit/06aMPOUHbIA aBpasuBHbIM Kpyr
3akMmHan ravika

BeicTposaxkumHan ranka Kwik lock (onuma)
SaKUMHbIA KITHOY

Mbinesoi punbTp

CICISIGIOMCICICICISICICICIOIONS

3.2 Ucnonb3oBaHue No Ha3Ha4YeHUIO

JaHHoe u3zenue NpeacTaBnfaeT COOOM PYYHYHD aKKyMYNATOPHYHO YIMIOBYHO LUIMGMALLMHY, NPEAHA3HAYEH-

Hyto AN abpasvBHOW Pesku U 0BAMPOYHOrO LUNMPOBAHUA METANNIMYECKUX U MUHEPanbHLIX MaTepuanos,

KpaueBaHus, WNNGOBAHUA C HaXKAAYHOW (aBPa3MBHOW) LLKYPKOW, a TakKe AnA CBEPNEHUA B KepaMUieCKom

nnuTke 6e3 UCNoNbL30BaHKA BOAbI. JTa LWAKPMALLMHA MOXET UCTONb30BATLCA TONLKO ANA CYXOro LWnpoBa-

HUA/Cyxoi abpasBHOW PE3KU.

¢ AOGpasuBHasa peska, LUTPobNeHne n 06ANPOYHOE WNUPOBAHUE MUHEPANbHBIX MaTtepuanoB AONyCKaeTca
TOMBKO NPU UCMONb30BAHNM NOAXOAALLErO 3aLMTHOTO KOXyXa (Onuus).

¢ [pu 06paboTKe TakUX MUHEPASIbHBIX OCHOBaHMUIM, Kak BETOH UK KaMeHb, Kak NpaBuio, peKoMeHayeTcs
MCMONb30BaTh MbINE3ALUUTHBIA KOXYX, MOAXOAALWMA AnA paboTsl B KOMOWUHALUMM C COOTBETCTBYHOLLUM
neinecocom Hilti.

» JInA 3TOro SNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA UCMONb3YNTE TONBKO NUTUI-UOHHBIE akKymynaTopsl Hilti cepumn B 22.

» [InA 3apAaaKku 3TX akKyMyNATOPOB MCMOMb3yrTe TONbKO 3apaaHblie yeTpoinctaa Hilti cepun C4/36.

3.3 KomnnekTt noctaBku

Yrnosas WwnmdmalumHa, GOKOBas PYKOATKA, CTAHAAPTHbIN 3ALUMTHBIA KOXKYX, NEPEAHAN HaKNaaKa, 3aXKUMHOM
dnaHeLl, 3a>KMMHaRA raika, 3aXXWMHbIA Kitoy, NbiNeBoi GUnbTp, PYKOBOACTBO NO 3KCMyaTaumu
Jlpyrne CuCTeMHble MPUHAANEKHOCTM, AOMYLUEHHblE ANA UCMONb30BAHWUA C 3TUM M3AENMEM, Bbl MOXeETe

HaiTv B Hilti Store unu Ha caitte www.hilti.group.
3.4 ATC

ONEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT OCHALLEH CUCTEMOM 3KCTPEHHOTO 3NEKTPOHHOIO OTKAKOUEHUA anekTpoasuratens ATC
(Active Torque Control).
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B cnyyae 6510KMPOBKM UNK 3aKNMHWUBaHKUA paBoyero UHCTPYMEHTA SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HEOXUAAHHO HauUMHAET
BpalleHne B NPOTUBOMNONOXKHOM HanpasneHun. Cuctema ATC pacnosHaeT 3To BpallatenbHoe ABWXeHne
9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa U MTHOBEHHO BbIKIIOYAET ero.

ﬂ JnA Haanexkawero GyHKUMOHUPOBAHWUA NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT AOMKEH BpaLLaTbCa.
Mocne aKCTPEHHOro OTKAIOUYEHNA BBIKMOUNTE SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, @ 3aTeM CHOBA BKIOUMUTE €ro.

3.5 Tepmo3salwyuTa a/IeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa

CucTema TepMO3aLLuTLI ABUraTENA KOHTPONMPYET NOTPeBNeHNe ANEKTPOIHEPTUM, @ TAKIKE HAarpeB ABUraTens,
3aLyMLLIan NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT OT neperpesa.

Mpu neperpyske ABuratens BCNEACTBUE CIMULLUKOM BbICOKOrO [aBNEHUA MPWXMMa MNPOWU3BOAUTENBHOCTbL
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA 3aMETHO CHUXKAETCA UM BO3MOXKHA Er0 MOJIHAA OCTAHOBKA.

[pn OCTaHOBKE MMM CHUXEHWU YacTOTbl BPaLLEHUA BCReaACTBUe neperpysku cneayet yMeHbLlUTb Harpysky
Ha 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U AaTb I'IOpaﬁOTaTb emy B TeyeHne npumepHo 30 C Ha XONOCTOM XOAY.

3.6 3alUTHBIN KOXYX C NepeaHei Haknaakoun &

Mpyn 06AMPOYHOM LIAMPOBAHWM NIOCKUMU OBAUPOYHBIMU LLMPKPYramMu U peske abpasMBHBIMU OTPE3HLIMU
Kpyramu MeTanIMyecKMX OCHOBAaHMI CneayeT UCNONb30BaTb CTAHAAPTHbIA 3aALUMTHBLIA KOXYX C nepeaHen
HaKnaaKow.

3.7 Mbine3awuTHbIN KOXYX (ANA pe3kn) DC-EX 125/5" C, KoMNaKTHLIA KOXYX (NPUHAANEKHOCTb)

Jna abpasvBHON PE3KM MUHEPabHBIX OCHOBaHWI C UCMONb30BAHUEM anMasHbIX OTPE3HBIX KPYroB crneayet
MCNoMb30BaTh KOMMAKTHbIA KoXXyx DC-EX 125/5" C
O6paboTka MeTanna ¢ UCMoNb3oBaHMEM 3TOrO KOXKyXa 3anpeLleHa.

3.8 MbinesawuTHLIN KOXyX (AnA wrpobnenunsa) DC-EX 125/5"M (npuHaanexHocTs) Il

AbpasvBHOE OTpesaHue M LITPOGNEeHWe MUHEpanbHbIX MarepuanoB C anMasHbiMW OTPE3HBIMU Kpyramu
JIOMKHbI BbINONHATLCA TOMBKO C MbINE3aLUTHBIM KOXYXOM.
OCTOPOXHO O6paboTka MeTanna ¢ UCNonb30BaHMEM STOrO KOXKyXa 3anpeLleHa.

3.9 MbinesawuTHLIN KOXyX (AnA wnnudosanus) DG-EX 125/5" (npuHaanexHocTb) B

ONEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NpefHa3HauYeH TONbKO ANA HEPETYNAPHOIO LUAMPOBAHNUA MUHEPATbHBIX MaTepPUanos ¢
MCMONb30BaHMEM anMasHbIX YalleYHbIX KPYroB.
O6paboTka MeTanna ¢ UCrMoNb3oBaHMEM 3TOrO KOXKyXa 3anpeLleHa.

3.10 UHAMKauMA YPOBHA 3apAAa NUTUN-UOHHOTO aKKyMynfaTopa

YpoBeHb 3apaaa NIUTUIH-UOHHOTO akKyMynATopa OTOBPaXkaeTcA Nocne Ha)katua OOHOM M3 ABYX KHOMOK (Ae)
6NOKMPOBKM akkymynaTopa.

CocrofAHue 3HaueHue

[opAT yeTbipe cBeTOAKOAA. YposeHb 3apaga: ot 75 % ao 100 %
[opAT Tpu cBeToanoa. YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 50 % 80 75 %
[opAT ABa ceetoanoaa. YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 25 % ao 50 %
FopwuT oanH cBeToaMoA. YposeHb 3apaaa: ot 10 % ao 25 %
Mwraet oanH cBetoavoa. YposeHb 3apana: < 10 %

Bo Bpemsa paboTbl M HEMOCPEACTBEHHO MNOCNE €€ 3aBEPLUEHUA BbI30OB MHAWKALWW YPOBHS 3apsja
HEBO3MOXEH. [MpU MUraHuM CBETOAMOAOB MHAWKATOPA YPOBHA 3apaaa akkymynatopa cneayite
yKasaHuAM 13 rnaebl «[TOUCK M YCTPaHEHNE HEUCNPABHOCTEM».
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4 PacxoaHble matepuansl

PaspeluaeTcs MCnonb3oBaTh TOMBKO KPYrM CO CBA3YIOLWMM W3 CUHTETUYECKOW CMOMbl U C AoGaBneHnem
BOJIOKOH [N1l OMOPHOW Tapenkn makc. @ 125 MM, paccuuTaHHble Ha 4acToTy BpalleHuA He MeHee
11 000 06/MHWH 1 OKPYXHYtO ckopocTb 80 Mm/C.

MakcumanbHo AonycTuMas TONWMHA Kpyra AnA OBAMPOYHOro wWwnupoBaHuAa — 6,4 MM, MaKCUManbHO
ZionycTUMasn TONLWMHA Kpyra Ana abpasvBHOM peskn — 3,0 MM.

BHUMAHMUE! [Ona pesku u wTpobneHna ¢ ucnonbsosaHMeM abpasvBHbLIX OTPE3HbIX KPYroB Bceraa
UCNoNb3ynTe CTaHAAPTHbIA 3aLUTHbIM KOMYX C nepefHed HaKNagKOW WU MOJIHOCTbIO 3aKPbITbIN
NbINe3aLUTHbIN KOMXYX.

Kpyru
Tun O6nactb npume- | YcnosHbie 060- Ba3oBbii MaTe-
HEeHuA 3HauYeHun puan (ocHoBaHue)
ABpasuBHbIii OTPE3HON Kpyr abpasusHasn peska, | AC-D obpaboTka me-
wTpobnexue Tanna
AnmasHbIit OTPE3HOMN Kpyr abpasuBHan peska, | DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | o6paboTtka M1He-
wTpobnexue SP, P) panbHbIX Marepua-
nos
ABpasnBHbIi 06ANPOYHBIN KpyT 06AanMpoYHoe AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | o6pa6oTka me-
LnudoBaHue Tanna
AnmasHbIn 06ANPOYHBIN Kpyr 06anpoyHoe DG-CW (SPX, SP, | o6pa6otka MuHe-
wnuposaHue P) panbHbIX Marepua-
nos
MpoBonoyHas LeTtka KpaueBaHue 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, o6paboTka Me-
48S Tanna
AnmasHan KOpOHKa cBepneHue kepa- DD-M14 o6padoTka MuHe-
MUYECKOM MIUTKK panbHbIX Matepma-
nos
®dubpoBbIN Kpyr 06anpoyHoe AP-D obpaboTka me-
wnudosaHue Tanna

HasHaueHue Kpyroe 1 VICI1011I=3yeM0l7I OCHACTKH

Mos. | OcHacTka AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A 3aLUMTHBIA KOXYX X X X X X X
B MepeaHan Haknaaka X — — X — —

(B KOMOWHauuK ¢ A)

C MbinesawuTHbIM — — X — — _
KOXYX (ana wnundo-
BaHus) DG-EX 1255"
D MbinesawmTHbIA Ko- — — — X — —
XKyX (AnA oTpesaHun)
DC-EX 1255"C (B
KOoMOGuHauuu ¢ A)

E MbinesauTHbIR KO- — — — X _ _
YKyX (anA wrpobne-
HuA) DC-EX 125/5"M

F Mepexoanvk DC- — — — X — —
EX SL (B koM61HaLmm
cE)
G BokoBas pykonaTtka X X X X X X
H 3akMmHan ravka X X X X — —
| 3axumHol pnaxew X X X X — —
J Kwik lock (onuuna X X —_ X — —

ana H)

AT
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Mos. | OcHacTka AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14

P)
K 3axxumHas ravika anq — — — — X —
dnbpoBOro Kpyra
L OnopHas Tapenka — — — — X —
5 TexHUUYecKUe aaHHble
AG 4S-A22-125

HomuHanbHoe HanpfAxeHue 216B

HomuHanbHan yacToTa BpalieHua 8 500 06/MuH

MakcumanbHbIA AUameTp Kpyra 125 mm

Macca cornacHo metoay EPTA 01 3,1 kr

Pesb6a wnuHaensa npusoaa M14

AnuvHa wnuHaena 22 Mm

Temnepartypa okpymarowen cpeabl npu akcnnya- | —-17°C ... 60 °C

Tauuu

TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ... 70°C

5.1 TexHuuecKkue fAaHHble

AnuvHa wnuHaena 22 MM

Temnepartypa okpymarowen cpeabl npu akcnnya- | -17°C ... 60 °C

Tauuu

TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuUA -20°C ... 70°C

5.2 AKKymynaTop

Pabouee HanpameH1e akKymynaTopa 21,6B

TemnepaTypa okpyxarowen cpeabl NPy 3KcnnyaTayuu -17°C ...60°C
TemnepaTtypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ... 40°C
Temnepartypa akkymynaTopa B Hauyane 3apaaku -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 HaHHble no wymy U Bubpaynam cornacHo EN 60745

MpuBOANMbBIE 3A€Ch 3HAYEHWA YPOBHSA 3BYKOBOrO AABNEHUA M BUOPaLMM ObiM U3MEPEHBLI COMNacHO CTaH-
[apTU3NPOBaHHOW Npoleaype U3MepeHUa U MOTyT UCMOMb30BaTLCA ANA CPABHEHWUA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
mMexay coboir. OHM TakKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPeABapPUTENBHON OLEHKM BPEAHbIX BO3AENUCTBUNA.

YKasaHHbIE AaHHble MPUMEHWUMbI K OCHOBHBIM 06NacTAM NMPUMEHEHUS 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. OaHaKko, ecnu
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCNONb3YETCA AN APYrUX Lenei, ¢ ApyrMn pabounmmn (CMEHHBIMM) MHCTPYMEHTaMM
UMW B Clyyae ero HeyAOBNETBOPUTENLHOrO TEXHUYECKOTO OBCNYXXMBaHUA, AaHHble MOFYT ObiTb WMHLIMM.
Bcneacteue atoro B TEYeHWe BCEro nepuoaa paboTbl INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXHO 3HAuUTENbHOE
yBenMyeHne BpeaHblX BO3AEHCTBUNA.

Jlna TouHOro onpeaeneHna BpeaHbIX BOSAENCTBUI CNeayeT TaKkKe YUnUTbIBaTb NPOMEXKYTKM BPEMEHHU, B Teue-
HUE KOTOPbIX SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT HAXOAUTCA B BLIKIIIOYEHHOM COCTOSIHWW UNK paboTaeT BxonocTyto. Benea-
CTBME 3TOrO B TEUEHME BCETO nepuoga paboTbl ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOMXHO 3aMETHOE YMEHbLUEHWE
BpeAHbIX BO3AENCTBUN.

MpumuTe AONONHUTENBHBIE MepPbl 6€30MacHOCTU ANA 3aLLWTLI NONb3oBaTena OT BO3AEMCTBUA BO3HUKAIOLLEro
Lyma U/Mnu BUOPaLMiA, HANPUMEP: TEXHUYECKOE OBCTY)KMBaHUE 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U PABOUMX (CMEHHBIX)
MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXpPaHeHWe Tenna pyK, NpaBuibHaa opraHusauua pabounx npoLeccos.
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AG 4S-A22-125
JaHHble o wyme

3HaueHWe ypoBHA 3BYKOBOro nasneHus (L,,) 81,5 ab(A)
MorpelwwHocTb ypoBHA 3ByKOBOro AaeneHus (K, ,) 3 ab(A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOW MOLYHOCTH (Lyy,) 92,5 nb(A)
MorpelwHoOCTb YpOBHA 3BYKOBOW MOLYHOCTH (Kyya) 3 ab(A)

JDaHHble 0 BUGpauumn
McnonbsoBaHue B APYrMX Lensx, Hanpumep And Pesku (OTpesaHus), MOXKET MPUBECTU K OTKIOHEHWAM
3HaueHuit BUBpaLnM.

LLinnpoBaHMe NOBEPXHOCTHU 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM ¢ BUGponornoLwyaro- 4,7 m/c?
Lier PYKOATKOM (@, 1c)

LLinupoBaHMe C MCNONb3oOBaHUEM HamAaauHo (abpasuBHOM) LKYPKHK ¢ BUG- | 5,3 m/c?
ponornowaroLlen pyKoATKOM (a;, ps)

NorpewHocTsb (K) 1,5 m/c?

6 Beopa B aKcnnyaTauuro

6.1 3apAaaKa akkymynaTopa

1. Tepea 3apAAKoi U3yunTe PYKOBOACTBO MO KCMyaTauuu 3apaAaHOro ycTpoicTea.
2. Y6eauTech B TOM, YTO KOHTaKThI aKKYMYNATOPA U 3apAAHOIO YCTPOMCTBA YUCTLIE U CyXHe.
3. 3apskaiiTe akKyMynaTop TONbKO B AOMYLLEHHOM K 3KCMlyaTauny 3apaaHOM yCTPOMCTBeE.

6.2 YcTaHOBKa akKyMmynsaTopa

/\ OCTOPOXHO

OnacHocTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA BCJIeACTBME KOPOTKOro 3amMmbliKaHUA UK NagaeHUuA alu(ymynﬂ'ropa!

> I'Iepen yCTaHOBKOH aKKymMmynatopa yﬁeﬂMTer B YUCTOTE €ro KOHTAKTOB U KOHTAaKTOB 3/IEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
» Bceraa nposepsiTe, NpaBuabHO N 3aPpUKCUPOBAH aKKyMyNATop.

1. MNepea nepBbiM BBOAOM B 3KCMyaTauyuio NOMHOCTLIO 3apAAMTE aKKYMYNATOP.
2. YcTtaHOBUTE M 3adUKCUPYIATE aKKYMYNATOP B KPEMJEHUM Ha SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTE (MpU NpaBuibHOM
dUKCaUnK CrbILLEH XapaKTePHbIN LENYOK).

3. [MpoBepbTe HAAEKHOCTb PUKCALMM aKKyMYyNATOpa.
6.3 UsBneuyeHune akkymynaropa

1. HaxkmuTe KHOMKM (8€)6NOKMPOBKM akKyMynaTopa.

2. UsBnekute akkyMynatop 13 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
6.4 YcTaHoBKa 6OKOBOW PYKOATKM

» BBuWHTUTE BOKOBYIO PYKOATKY B OAHY M3 NPEAYCMOTPEHHbIX ANA Hee pe3bOOoBbIX BTYOK.

6.5 YcTaHOBKa/CHATUE 3aLUTHOrO KOXyXxa

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OnacHOCTb TPaBMMPOBaHUA PaBoumit UHCTPYMEHT MOXET HarpeBaTbCa UK UMETb OCTPLIE KPOMKMU.

» B xoAe yCTaHOBKM/CHATUA, PETYSIMPOBKU U YCTPAHEHUA HEUCMPaBHOCTEN NONb3YHTECh 3aLLUTHBIMU Nep-
yartkamu.

» O3HAKOMBTECH C MHCTPYKLMEN MO MOHTa)XXY COOTBETCTBYIOLLETO 3aLYMTHOTO KOXKYXa.

6.5.1 YcTaHOBKa CTaHAAPTHOrO 3aLUTHOrO KoXyxa [§

3aLuTHbIA KOXXYX UMeeT cneunanbHble BbICTYNbl, KOTOPbIE NO3BONAKOT YCTaHaBAUBaTb TO/IbKO NOAXO-
AALWWIA K ONIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY KOXKYX. CneuuanbHble BbICTYMbl 3aLLUTHOIO KOXyXa UKCUPYIOTCA B
nasax, pacrnonoXeHHbIX Ha LueviKe WnuHaens JNIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

AT
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1. YcTaHoBHTE 3aLLMTHBIA KOXYX Ha LUEWKY LUNWHAENA Takum obpasoMm, 4utobbl obe MeTKU B BUAE TPEYronb-
HUKA (Ha SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE M Ha 3aLLUTHOM KOXKYXE) pacnonaranucb HanpoTue Apyr Apyra.

2. TIpwKMHUTE 3aLUUTHBIA KOXKYX K LUEWKe WnMHAens.

3. HaxkmuTe KHOMKY (pac)pukcaumnmn Koxyxa 1 noBopavMBanTe 3allMTHbIA KOXYX, NOKa OH He 3apuKcupyeTtca
B HY>XHOM MONOXEHMH.
= KHOMKa (pac)prKcaumm KoXxxyxa BEPHETCA B UCXOAHOE MOSIOXKEHHNE.

6.5.2 PerynupoBKa CTaHAapTHOrO 3aLMTHOIO KOXyXxa

» Haxkmute KHOMKY (pac)puKcalum Koxyxa 1 noBopaunBaiTe 3aLUTHBIA KOXYX, MOKa OH He 3apuKcupyeTca
B HY)XHOM MONOXEHUMU.

6.5.3 CHATHe CTaHAAPTHOrO 3aLMTHOrO KOXyXxa

1. HaxkmuTe KHOMKY (pac)duKcaumn KoXyxa M noBopauuBaiTe 3aluTHBIA KOXKYX AO Tex nop, noka obe
OTMETKM B BUZE TPEYro/bHUKA HA 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE 1 Ha 3aLLMTHOM KOXKYXe He YyCTaHOBATCA HanpoTuUB
Apyr apyra.

2. CHMMMUTE 3aLLUMTHBIA KOXKYX.

6.6 YcTaHOBKa/CHATHE NepeAHeN HaKNaaKu

ﬂ Mpwv ncnonb3oBaHWM NepeaHen HakNaaKkM OHa YCTaHaBIMBAETCA Ha 3ALLUMTHBIA KOXKYX.

1. YcraHoBMTE NEpeaHIon HaKNaAKy 3aKpPbITOM CTOPOHOM Ha CTaHAAPTHBIA 3ALLUMTHLIA KOXYX OO $UKCaLmn
KpenneHus.

2. [AnA cHATMA nepenHel HaKNaAKk1M PacOUKCUPYITE ee KPemnneHne U CHUMUTE HaKnaaky Co CTaHAapPTHOro
3aLUUTHOTO KOXKyXa.

6.7 YcTaHOBKa/CHATHE paBounx MHCTPYMEHTOB

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUMPOBaHUA [PV TOPMOXKEHUM ABUTATENEM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXKHA pacduKcauus

paboyero MHCTPyMeHTa.

» Topoxaute, noka padounii UHCTPYMEHT OCTAHOBUTCA, Mpexae Yyem 6patbCA pykamu 3a Hero unu 3a
3QKUMHYIO rawiky.

» 3arAHuTe paBounit UHCTPYMEHT W 32)KMMHOM ¢naHey C MOMOLLbIO 32)KWMHOM raiku TakuMm oBpasom,

4TOObI NPy TOPMOXXEHUU ABUraTenemM 3NEKTPOUMHCTPYMEHTa UCKNIOUNTb pachuKcaLmio noBbIx AeTanen Ha
wnuHaene.

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA PaBoumit IHCTPYMEHT MOXKET HarpeBaTbCA.
» [lpu cMeHe paBoyero MHCTPYMeHTa NoMb3yHTECh 3aLMTHBIMU NepyaTKamu.

ﬂ AnmasHble Kpyru noanexar 3aMeHe cpasy NoCie 3aMETHOrO CHWKEHUA MX MPOM3BOAUTENBHOCTH
pesaHus/wnudosaHusa. Kak npaeuno, 3ameHa HeoBXxoAWma, €Cnu BbICOTa anMasHbiX CErmMeHTOB
CTaHOBMTCA MeHbLLIE 2 MM.
Kpyrv apyrux TMNOB NOANEXAT 3aMeHe, KaK TONIbKO CTaHET 3aMETHBIM CHUXKEHME UX MPOU3BOAUTENb-
HOCTW pesaHus U ecnu AeTanu YrnoBoW WMGMALLMHBI (32 UCKITKOYEHWEM CaMOro Kpyra) HauHyT Ka-
catbcA oBpabarbiBaeMoro Marepuana Bo Bpems paboTbl.
AGpasuBHble KPYr1 MOANEXAT 3aMEHE MO UCTEUEHNUN UX CPOKa SKCTITyaTauuu.

6.7.1 YcraHoBKa pa6ouero UHCTpymeHTa
1. W3Bnekute akkymynaTop. — ctpaHuuya 142
2. TlpoBepbTe, YCTAHOBNEHO MM KOMbLO KPYINIOrO CEYEHUA B 3KMMHOM (naHue ¥ He UMeeT NI OHO
NOBPEXAEHUN.
Pesynbrar
KonbLo Kpyrioro ceyeHnsa noBpeXKaeHo.
KonbLo Kpyrnoro ceyeHna B 3aXXMMHOM ¢naHLie OTCyTCTBYeT.
» YCTaHOBMTE HOBbIN 3XXMMHOM PnaHel C KOMIbLOM KPYrioro Ce4YeHus.
3. MMnotHo (6e3 3a30poB, 63 BOZMOXKHOCTH NMPOBOPaAYUBaHHA) HACAAUTE 3aXKMMHOM dnaHey Ha LWNUHAENb.
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YcTtaHoBuUTE pabounii UHCTPYMEHT.
3aBUHTUTE 3XKMMHYIO raitky C y4eTOM YCTaHOBNEHHOIO paBoyero MHCTPYMeEHTa.
Haxxmute 1 yaepxuBaiTe Ha)kaToi KHOMKY GlIOKMPOBKM LUMUHAENS.

C NOMOLLbIO 32)XKMMHOIO KNtoua 3aTAHWUTe 3QKMMHYIO ranKy, Nocne Yero OTNYCTUTE KHOMKY GHOKMDOBKM
LUNMHAENA U CHUMMUTE 32XKUMHbINA KITHOY.

No o~

6.7.2 CHatHe pabouero MHCTPyMeHTa
1. UsBnekute akkymynatop. — ctpanvuya 142

/\ OCTOPOXHO

OnacHoCTb U3nioma 1 pa3pyu1eHuﬁ! |_|pVI HaXXatuu KHOMKK 6J10KVIpOBKM LnMHAena BO BpemMA ero BpaiwieHuna
BO3MOXHa pacduKkcauusa paboyero MHCTPYMeHTa.

» Haxxumaiite KHOMKY 6J10KVIpOBKM wnuHAena TO/IbKO NPy HENOABMXHOM LINUHAENe.

2. Haxmute 1 yaepXuBaiTe HaXkaToi KHOMKY GNIOKMPOBKM LUMUHAENS.

3. OcnabbTe 3a)KUMHYIO raiKy, YCTaHOBUB Ha HEE 3aXKUMHbIA K04 M NOBEPHYB ero NpoTUB 4acoBOW
CTPENKM.

4. OTOXXMMUTE KHOMKY BNOKUPOBKM LLINMMHAENA U CHUMUTE PaBoUnii UHCTPYMEHT.

6.7.3 YcraHoBKa pabouero MHCTPyMeHTa ¢ GbicTpo3amumHoi raikoit Kwik lock [

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OnacHocTb u3noma! BcneacTBue 3HauUMTENBHOrO M3HOca ObicTposaxkumHaa raika Kwik lock moxer
cnomarbcs.

» Cneaute 3a Tem, 4ToObl BO Bpems paboTsl GbicTposaxkumHana raiika Kwik lock He conpukacanach ¢
OCHOBaHWeM.

» He ucnonbayiite NoBpexaeHHYo BbICTPO3aXKUMHyto raiiky Kwik lock.

BMecTo 3a)KMMHOM raiku MOXXHO TakXKe UCMonb3oBaTh ObICTpOo3aXXMMHyto raiky Kwik lock (onuus).
OHa no3BonfeT MeHATb paboyne MHCTPYMEHTLI 6e3 UCNONb30BaHUA AOMOMHUTENBHOMO MHCTPYMEHTA.

1. WUsBnekute akkymynatop. — ctpanvuya 142

2. TlpoBepbTe, YCTAHOBMEHO /M KOMbLO KPYINOrO CEYEHUA B 3XKMMHOM ¢raHue W He UMEeeT 1M OHO

NOBPEXAESHHUI.

PesynbTat

KonbLio Kpyrnoro ceuyeHna noBpexxaeHo.

KonbLo Kpyrnoro ceyenna B 3aXKMMHOM pnaHLie OTCYTCTBYeT.

» YCTaHOBMTE HOBBIV 3XKMMHOW PnaHel| C KONbLOM KPYrioro CeYeHuA.

OunCTUTE 3AXKUMHOW driaHeL, U BbICTPO3AKUMHYIO raiiky.

YcTaHoBUTE 3XKMMHOM dnaHel Ha WnuHAeNb.

YcTtaHoBuUTE pabounii UHCTPYMEHT.

HasuHTUTE BbicTpOo3aXKMMHYLO raiky Kwik lock no ee nocaaku Ha paboumii MHCTPYMEHT.

= B HaBuHYeHHOM cocToAHuM BUAHa Haanuch Kwik lock.

Haxxmute v yaepxuBaiTe Ha)kaToi KHOMKY GNIOKMPOBKM LUMUHAENS.

8. MMpoBopauvBaiiTe paBouuili MHCTPYMEHT PYKOW MO 4YacOBOW CTpenke, Nnoka ObICTPO3aXXMMHaA raika
Kwik lock He Byaet 3ataHyTa A0 ynopa; nocne 3Toro OTnyCTUTE KHOMKY GNIOKMPOBKM LUMUHAENS.

IS

N

6.7.4 CHatue pabouero MHCTpyMeHTa ¢ 6bicTpo3amumHon raikon Kwik lock
1. UsBnekute akkymynatop. — ctpanuuya 142

/\ OCTOPOXHO

OnacHOCTb U3noMa U paspyLueHus! Mpn HAKATUM KHOMKK BNIOKMPOBKM LLIMWHAENA BO BPEMSA €ro BpallieHu1s
BO3MOXHa pacPuKcauma pabouero MHCTPYMeHTa.
> Haxumaiite KHOMKY 6NOKMPOBKM LUNMHAENA TONLKO NPW HEMOABUXKHOM LUMMHAENE.

2. HaxXmuTe 1 yaepK1BaiTe HaXaToi KHOMKY BNOKMPOBKHM LLIMUHAENA.

3. Otnyctute 6bicTposaxkumHyto raiiky Kwik lock, noBepHyB pyKoi BbICTPO3a)KUMHYHO railKy NpoTUB Yaco-
BOW CTPENKHK.
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4. Ecnu 6bicTposaxumHan raika Kwik lock He OTBMHUMBAETCA BPYYHYH, YCTAHOBUTE 32)KUMHbIA KIOY Ha
ObICTPO3XKUMHYIO raiKy ¥ NOBEPHUTE €ro B HanpaBneHn NPOTUB YaCOBOMN CTPENKU.

Karteropuyecku sanpelyaetca UCnonb3oBaHUe rasoBoro (TPyGHOro) Knkoua, 4tobbl He AOMYCTUTbL
nospexaeHna BbicTposaxkumHoii raiku Kwik lock.

5. OTOXMHUTE KHOMKY GNOKUPOBKM LLMMHAENA U CHAMUTE PaBOUNii UHCTPYMEHT.

6.7.5 YcTaHOBKa CBepnUnbHO KopoHkH I

M3Bnekute akkymynaTop. — ctpaiuua 142

YcTaHoBUTE GOKOBYHO PYKOATKY. = CTpanuua 142

YcTaHOBWUTE CTaHAAPTHbIN 3aLLUTHBLIA KOXYX.

YcTaHOBUTE CBEP/UbHYIO KOPOHKY M 3aKPYTUTE €€ OT PYKHM.

HaxxmuTe 1 yaepkuBaiTe Ha)kaToi KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKK LUMNUHAENS.

3aTAHUTE KOPOHKY C NOMOLLbIO NOAXOAALLEr0 raeyHoro Kva.

Mocne 3ToOro oTNYCTUTE KHOMKY BNOKUPOBKU LUNUHAENA U CHUMUTE raeyHbli Kitou.

Noohsowb

6.7.6 YcTaHOBKa NPOBONOYHOM LLIETKH [11]

M3Bnekute akkymynatop. — ctpanuua 142

YcTaHoBUTE BOKOBYHO PYKOATKY. — CTpaHuua 142

YCTaHOBWUTE CTaHAAPTHbIN 3aLLUTHBIA KOXYX.

YcTaHoBMTE NPOBOJIOYHYHO LLETKY U 3aKPYTUTE €€ OT PYKM.

HaxxmuTe 1 yaepkmBaiTe Ha)katoi KHOMKY GNIOKMPOBKM LUMUHAENS.

3aTtAHUTE NPOBONOYHYHO LETKY C MOMOLLbIO NOAXOAALLEro rae4yHoro Karva.
Mocne 3TOro OTNYCTUTE KHOMKY BNOKUPOBKU LUNUHAENA U CHUMUTE raeyHbli Kitou.

Nookrowb~

6.7.7 YcraHoBka ¢pubposoro kpyra [

M3BnekuTe akkymynaTop. — ctpaHuuya 142

YcTaHoBHUTEe GOKOBYHO PYKOATKY. = CTpaHuua 142

YcTaHoBMTE CTAHAAPTHBIN 3ALUMTHBIA KOXKYX.

YcTaHoBHUTE OMOPHYHO TapenKy U GUOPOBLIN KPYT U 3aBUHTUTE 3a)KUMHYIO raiKy.
HaykmuTe W yaepkuBaiTe Haykaton KHOMKY GNOKMPOBKM WNUHAENS.

3aTAHUTE 3XKMMHYIO raiKy C MOMOLLbIO 3aXKMMHOTO Kitoya.

Mocne 3TOro OTNYCTUTE KHOMKY GNOKUPOBKM LUMMHAENS U CHAMMTE KITHOY.

NoOokroN

7 YnpaBenenue

71 BknioueHue

1. HaxxmuTe Ha 3afHI00 YacTb BbIKNoUaTens.
2. CaBuHbTE BbIK/IOYATENb Briepea.

w [lBurarens sapaboTaer.
3. 3abnokupyiite BbIKNOYaTEND.

7.2 LLinndpoBaHne

/\ OCTOPOXHO
OnacHocTb TpaBMUpOBaHUA Paéouwﬁ WMHCTPYMEHT MOXXET BHE3aNHO 3aK/INHUTDb.

» Pabotatb C 9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM CNEAYET TONMbKO C BOKOBOW PYKOATKOW, YAepKuBasa ero obeumu
pyKamu.

7.3 A6pasueHan peska

» [pun abpasnBHoi peske paboTaiiTe ¢ yMEPEHHOM Nnoaayei, He I0NyCKan NepeKoca NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa
11 abpasuBHOroO OTPE3HOro Kpyra (noa yrnomM npum. 90° K NNOCKOCTH pasaeneHus).

Mpodunun u HebBonblumre TPYObI NPAMOYTONBHOTO CEYEHHA NyJlle BCEro (oT)pesarb Ha ydacTkax
MWHUMaNbHLIM NONEPEYHBIM CEUYEHUEM.
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7.4 06aupouHoe wnudposaHue

/\ OCTOPOXHO

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaHUA AOPa3MBHBIA KPYr MOXXET pasfeTeTbCA Ha YacTW, YTO MOXET MPUBECTU K
NOMNYYEHUIO TPABM.

» Wcnonb3osatb aﬁpaSMBHble OTpEe3Hble Kpyrn AnA OéﬂMpOHHOI’O LLIJ'IM(])OBaHMFl 3anpeljaerca.

» BuinonHaiTe noaavy (Bnepea-Hasan) 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa noA yrioMm B AuanasoHe ot 5° go 30° ¢
HEBOMBbLUMM HAXKUMOM.

w Bnarofaps aTOMy 3aroTOBKa HE HArpeeTCcA CULWKOM CUIbHO, HE UBMEHUTCA LBET ee NOBEPXHOCTH 1
Ha Hel He OCTaHeTCA HUKaKUX cneaoB 06paBoTKU.

7.5 Bbikntouenue

» HaxkmuTe Ha 3a[HI0K0 YacTb BbIKNoYaTens.
= Bbikntoyarens YCTaHOBUTCA B MOJNIOXKEHUe «BbIKn.» 1 aABMratenb OCTaHOBUTCA.

8 Yxoa U TexHuyecKoe OGCHYMMBaHMe

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA NPU YCTAaHOBREHHOM aKKymynsTope !
» [epea npoBeaeHrem MoBbIX PaBOT MO yX0oA4y M 0BCNY)KUBAHUIO BCEraa U3BneKante akkymynatop!

Yxopn 3a 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM

e OCTOPOXHO yAanawTe HanMMLYyo rpAasb.

* UsBnekute Nbineso GUNbTP U OCTOPOXKHO OUYUCTUTE €r0 U BEHTUNALMOHHBIE NPOPE3H C MOMOLLbIO CyXOW
LETKU.

e Ounwiaiite KOPNYC TONBLKO C MOMOLLbIO CNerka yBnaXHeHHOM TKkaHu. He ncnonb3yiite cpeacTtsa no yxoay
C coep)KaHWeM CUIIMKOHA, TaK Kak OHW MOTyT NOBPeAUTb NNacTMaccoBble AeTanu.

Yxoa 3a NUTUN-UOHHBIMK aKKYMynATOpPaM1

*  AKKyMynATOp AOMKEH ObITb YNCTLIM, 63 CNefoB Macna 1 CMasKy.

e Ounwaiite KOPNYC TONBLKO C MOMOLLbIO CNerka yBnaxKHeHHOM TKaHu. He ncnonbayiite cpencTsa no yxoay
C Coep)aHWeM CUIIMKOHA, TaK Kak OHW MOTyT NOBPeAUTb NNacTMaccoBble AeTanu.

* He ponyckaiite nonaaaHna Bnarm BHyTPb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

TexHuueckoe obcnymusaHue

* PerynApHo npoBepsAiiTe BCe BUAMMbIE YACTU SNEKTPOWHCTPYMEHTa Ha OTCYTCTBME MOBPEXAEeHUH, a
9NeMeHTbl yNpaBleHUA — Ha UCMPaBHOE GYHKLMOHUPOBAHKeE.

*  [py1 NOBPEXAEHUAX /MK GYHKLUMOHANBHBIX COOAX HE UCNOMNb3YMTE SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. Cpasy caaBaiite
ero B cepBuUCHbIN LeHTp Hilti anAa pemoHTa.

* Tlocne yxoaa 3a 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM W €ro TEXHUYECKOro 0BCNY)KMBaHUA YCTAHOBUTE BCE 3aLLUTHbIE
npUCNocoBneHnA Ha MECTO U NPOBEPbLTE UX UCTIPABHOE PYHKLUOHUPOBAHME.

AnA obecneyenns 6e30nacHOW aKCMyaTaLuun UCMOMb3yIHTe TONbKO OPUrMHabHbLIE 3anacHble YacTu 1
pacxoaHble matepuansl. JJonyLeHHble HaMK 3anacHbIe YacTH, PACXOAHble MaTepuabl M NPUHAANEXK-
HOCTM ANA JaHHOro ycTponcTea Bbl MoxkeTe HaiTu B Hilti Store unu Ha caitite www.hilti.group.

9 TpaHcnopTUPOBKa U XpaHEHUE aKKYMYJATOPHbIX 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB

TpaHcnopTUpoBKa
/\ OCTOPOXHO
HenpenHamepeHHoe BKJIFOUEHHWEe B XoA4e TPaHCNOPTUPOBKU !
» [pu TpaHCNOPTUPOBKE CBOUX 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCErAa OTCOEANHANTE OT HUX aKKyMynAaTopsbi!
> W3BneknTe akkymynaTopel.

» Kareropuiecku sanpeLyaetcs TpaHCnopTMPOBaTh aKKyMynATOPL 6e3 ynakoBky (GecTapHbIM CnocoBom).
» [locne NPOAOMKUTENBHON TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKM NPOBEPANTE SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT M aKKyMYNATOPbLI nepes

MCNOJNIb30BAHNEM Ha OTCYTCTBUE noapemneHMH.
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XpaHeHue

/\ OCTOPOXHO
HenpeAHamepeHHoe noepexaeHne BCneacTBUe HEUCNPABHbIX UJTU NPOTEKAKOLWUX aKKYMYNATOPOB !
» [lpu XpaHeH1e CBOUX 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB BCEraa OTCOSAMHANTE OT HUX aKKyMyNATOpPbI!

» [o BO3MOXHOCTH XPaHUTE ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U aKKYMYNATOPbI B CYXOM U NpOXniaaAHOM MecTe.

» Hwukoraa He octaBsnsiite AKKYMYIATOPbI HA COMHUE, Ha Hal’peBaTeJ'lebIX/OTOI'IMTeJ'IbeIX AnemMeHTax uau 3a
CTEKNOM.

» XpaHuTe 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMyNATOPLI B CyXOM BUAE B HEAOCTYNHOM AN AETEH U APYrUX N,
HE JONYLEHHBIX K paBOoTE C 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM, MECTE.

» [locne ANUTENBLHOrO XpaHeHuA nepea UCNONb3OBaHWEM NPOBEPANTE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT U akKyMyna-
TOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE NOBPEXAEHHN.

10 MomoLyb NpyU HeMcNpPaBHOCTAX

B cnydyae HeucnpaBHOCTEHW, KOTOPbIE HE yKasaHbl B 3TOM Tabnuue WM KOTOpble Bbl HE MOXXETe YCTpaHUTb
camMocCToATeNnbHO, obpalyanTect B Gnmxanlunii cepBucHbii LeHTp Hilti.

10.1

Mouck n ycTtpaHeHue HeMcnpaBHOCTEN

HeucnpaBHocTb

Bo3amoxHana npuunHa

Peluenune

Akkymynatop paspsxaerca
6bicTpee, YeM OObIUHO.

OueHb HM3Kaa Temneparypa oKpy-
»arowen cpeapl

» Ob6ecneybTe NOCTENEHHbIN
HarpeB akkymynaropa Ao
KOMHaTHOM Temneparypbl.

Mpwu ycTaHOBKE aKKymyna-
TOpa He CHbILIHO XapaKTep-
HOTO LyenuKa.

pA3b Ha GUKCHPYIOLLMX BbICTYMNax
aKKymynaTopa.

»  OunuCTUTE GUKCUPYIOLME Bbl-
CTyMbl U YCTAHOBWTE aKKyMyna-
TOP NOBTOPHO.

Mwraet oanH cBeToanoa.

ONEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT He
QYHKLUUOHUPYET.

AKKYMYNATOP PaspaXKeH.

» 3ameHuTe akKyMynaTop 1 saps-
ANTE Pas3paXKEeHHbIH akkyMyna-
Top.

AKKYMYNATOP CULLKOM XONOAHbIA
UIKN CIIMLLKOM FrOPAYMnii

» Ob6ecneybTe MNOCTENEHHbIN
HarpeB WnM nocTeneHHoe
OXNaXXAeHUe akkymynsaTopa
10 KOMHATHOW Temneparypsl.

MuratoT BCe yeTbipe cBeToan-
opa.

ONEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT He
QYHKLUOHUPYET.

ONEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NEPETPYIKEH.

» Otnyctute BbIKIIOYATENb K
Ha)XMWUTE ero cHoea. [laite no-
paboTarb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY
B TeyeHue npumepHo 30 ¢ Ha
XOJIOCTOM X0Zy.

YpesmepHblii Harpes yrioBoW
LUNUMALLIMHBI UK aKKYyMYA-
Topa.

OneKTprUYecKan HeMCNpPaBHOCTb

» HeMeaneHHO BbIKMOUUTE 3NeK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT, U3BNEKUTE
aKKyMynATop M noHabniozaite
3a HUM, faiTe eMy OCThITb U
CBAYKUTECH C CEPBUCHOW CRyX-
6ot Hilti.

ONEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT pabo-
TaET HE Ha MOJHYI0 MOLL-
HOCTb.

YcTaHoBIEH akKyMynaTop ¢ Hedo-
CTaTO4HON EMKOCTbIO.

» Ucnonbayite akkymynatop ¢
[IOCTaTOYHON EMKOCTbHO.

He cpabatbiBaeT GyHKUMA
TOPMOXEHHUA ABUraTens.

AKKYMYNATOP PaspaxeH.

» 3amMeHuTe aKKyMynATop U 3aps-
AWUTE PaspPFIKEHHbIA akKyMyna-
Top.

KpaTtkoBpemMeHHas neperpyska
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa

> BbIKOUNTE BNEKTPOUHCTPY-
MEHT, a 3aTeM CHOBa BKtOUUTE
ero.

11 RoHS (OupeKTrea 06 orpaHMueHUn NPUMEHEHNA ONacHbIX BELEeCTB)

Mo aToit ccbinke AocTtynHa Tabnuua onacHsix BelecTs: gr-hilti.com/r9884540.
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Ccbinky B BUae QR-koza Ha Tabnuuy onacHbIX BeLLECTB cornacHo avpektnee RoHS cm. B KoHUe HacTosLiero
[OKyMeHTa.

12 YTunusauyua

5 BONBLUMHCTBO MaTepUanoB, U3 KOTOPLIX U3roToBMeHsl u3aenua Hilti, NOANEXMT BTOPUUHOI NepepaboTke.

Mepea ytunusauuen cneayet TaTenbHO PaccopTUpOBaTh Marepuansl (AnA yao6CTBa WX nocneaytoLen

nepepabotki). Bo MHorux ctpanax ¢upma Hilti y)xe opraHusoBana npuem GbiBLUMX B WCMONb30BaHUM

QNEKTPUYECKUX U INEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOWCTB ANA yTUnusauun. JononHUTENbHY0 MHPOpMaLMio No 3TOMy

BOMPOCY MOXXHO MOJy4UTh B OTAENE MO OBCNYKUBAHMIO KITMEHTOB UM Y KOHCYNIbTAHTOB MO NpoAaXkam GUpMbl

Hilti.

YTunusauma akkymynatopos

Bcnencteue Bbixoaa ra3oB UK XXUAKOCTEN NPU HENPaBUIIbHOW YTUNIM3ALIMM aKKYMYSIATOPOB BO3MOXHA yrposa

ANA 300POBbA.

» He nepecbinaiite NoBpeXXAeHHbIE aKKyMynaTopsbi!

» 3aKkpbiBaiTe akKyMynATOPHbIE KOHTAKThl HE MPOBOAALLMM TOK MatepuanoM, YTobbl u3bexarb KOPOTKUX
3aMblKaHW.

> YTUIM3UPY#iTE aKKYMYNATOPBI TaK, YTOOLI UCKNIOUYUTL X NMonaaaH1e B PyKU AeTen.

> YTunusupyite akkymynatop yepes Gnwxaiiumid Hilti Store unu obpatutech B cneunanuaMpoBaHHyto
$1pMy No yTunmsaumu.

» He BbibpachiBaiiTe aNeKTPUYECKUe UHCTPYMEHTLI, SNEKTPOHHbBIE YCTPOWCTBA/MPUOOPLI U aKKyMy-
NATOPbI BMECTE C 00bIYHLIM MycOpoMm!

13 FapaHTUA npousBoauTens

» C Bonpocamu OTHOCHUTENBHO rapaHTUiHLIX yCroBui obpallaitechk B Gnnxailuee NpeACTaBUTENLCTBO
Hilti.
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1 IHpopmauifa npo AoKymeHTauito

1.1 IHdopmaLina Npo uen AOKYMEHT

e Tepw HiXX po3nounHath poBoTy 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM, MpouuTaiTe uei AOKyMeHT. Lle € mepeaymoBoto
6e3neyHoi po6OTH Ta BIACYTHOCTI HECMPABHOCTEN MiA Yac 3aCTOCYBaHHS iHCTPYMEHTa.

e JloTpumyitTecA nonepeaXkyBaslbHUX BKa3iBOK Ta BKa3iBOK 3 TEXHIKM Oe3neku, HaBeAeHUX Y LbOMy
AOKYMEHTi Ta Ha Kopnyci iHCTpyMeHTa.

e 3aBau 36epiraiTe IHCTPYKLUito 3 ekcnyaTauii no6nuay iHCTpyMeHTa Ta nepeaaBainTe iHCTPYMEHT iHLLMM
ocobam nuLLe pasoM 3 iHCTPYKLUieto.

1.2 lNMoAcHeHHA cumBoONiB

1.2.1 MMonepeaxysanbHi BKa3iBKK

MonepenykyBanbHi BKasiBKM iHGOPMYIOTb KOPUCTYBaYa Npo paKkTopu Hebeaneku, NoB'A3aHi i3 3aCTOCYBaHHAM
iHCTpyMeHTa. BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA TaKi CUrHasnbHi cnosa:

/A HEBE3MEKA

HEBESIEKA !
» VKasye Ha 6e3nocepeaHto HeGesneky, Lo MOXE NPU3BECTH A0 OTPUMAHHA TAXKKUX TINECHUX YLIKOAXEHb
abo HaBiTb O CMepTi.

/A] MOMEPEAEHHA

MNONEPEAXEHHA !
» VYKasye Ha NOTEeHLiMHO HebesneuHy cuTyalilo, AKa MOXe NPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHA TAMKUX TINECHWUX
YLIKOMKEHb 260 HaBiTb CMEPTI.

/\ OBEPEXHO
OBEPEXHO !

» VYKasye Ha MOTEHLiHO HeBesneuHy cuTyauilo, AKa MOXXEe NPU3BECTM A0 OTPUMAHHA NErkUX TINECHUX
YLIKOMKEHb Ta A0 MaTepianbHUX 36UTKIB.

1.22 CwumMBONM y BOKYMEHTI
Y UbOMYy [OKYMEHTi BUKOPUCTOBYIOTBCA Taki CUMBOJIM:

@ Mepen BUKOPUCTAHHAM NpOYnUTaiTe IHCTPYKLItO 3 ekcnnyarauii
ﬂ YKasiBku LW0AO eKkcnyaradii Ta iHLwa KopucHa iHpopmaluia

9,
&

MoBoaKeHHs 3 MaTepianamu, NPUAATHAMU ANA BTOPUHHOI NepepoBKu

i He BuknaaiTe enekTpoiHCTPYMEHTH | akyMynaTopHi 6atapei y 6aku ansa nobyToBoro cMiTra

1.2.3 CwumBonM Ha intocTpauifax
Ha intocTpauifx BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA TaKi CUMBOMK:

E Linppamu nosHavaroTbCA BIANOBIAHI iNtoCTpaii, HaBeAeHi Ha noyaTtKy Liel iIHCTPYKUiT

Hymepauin Bino6parkae nocniAoBHICTb POBOUMX KPOKIB Ha intocTpauifx Ta MOXe BiApPi3HATUCA BiA
Hymepauii y TekcTi

T Homepa nosuui, HaBeAeHi Ha ornAROBIM iINtoCcTpauii, BiANoBiAaloTL HOMEpPaMm y nerexai, Wwo
7 | npeacTaenenay posaini «Ornan npoaykTy»

Llei cumBOn nosHayae acnekTu, Ha AKi Cnia 3BepHYTH 0COBNMBY yBary nifl Yac 3acTOCyBaHHA
iHCTpyMeHTa.
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1.3 CumBOnH, o 06yMOBNEHi TUNOM iHCTPYMeHTa

1.3.1 CumBOnNM Ha iHCTPYMEHTI
Ha iHCTpyMmeHTi HaBeAeHi Taki cumBonu:

@ BurkopucTOBYiiTE 3aXMCHI OKynApK

n | HominanbHa Yactota obeptaHHa

/min | KinbKicTb 06epTiB Ha XBUNUHY

RPM | KinbkicTb 06epTiB Ha XBUAUHY

O | Diavetp

——= | lNocTinnui cTpym

IHCTpYMeHT niaTpuMye 6e3apoToBy Nepelady AaHWX Ta € CyMiCHUM i3 nnatdpopmamu iOS Ta
Android.

Li-lon | JNiTili-iOHHa akymynaTopHa 6atapen

BuKopucTOBYBaHHit TN NiTil-iOHHOT akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei Hilti. JoTpumyiitecs BKkasiBoK, HaBe-
AEHUX Y po3aini «BUKOPUCTaAHHA 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM».

He ponyckaiite naaiHHA akymynatopHoi 6atapei. He BUKopucToByiTe akymynaTtopHy 6artapeto, Aka

®4 HiKonu He BUKOPUCTOBY#ITE akyMynaTOpHY 6aTtapeto y AKOCTi yAapPHOTo iHCTPYMeEHTa.
3_ 3a3Hana yaapHOro HaBaHTaXKeHHA abo Byna NOLUKOMKEHA iHLUMM YMHOM.

1.4 Indpopmauia npo iHCTpyMeHT

=T IHcTpyMeHTH npuaHaueHi anA NpodeciiHOr0 BUKOPUCTAHHA, @ TOMY iXHIO eKCryaTaito, TexHiuHe
06CcnyroByBaHHs Ta PEMOHT ClliZl OPYYaTH NILLIE aBTOPU3OBAHOMY NEPCOHANY 3i CNeLianbHOK NiAroTOBKOH.
Lle# nepcoHan noBuHeH By crnelianbHO NPOIHCTPYKTOBaHWI NPO MOXIUBI PUSKKU. |HCTPYMEHT Ta AOMNOMi-
YKHe Npunagas MOXyTb CTaTH [Kepenom Hebesneku y pasi iXHbOro HenpaBUNBLHOrO 3aCTOCYBaHHA HeKBai-
dikoBaHUM NepcoHanom abo y pasi BAKOPUCTAHHA He 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM.
Tun Ta cepiitHnii HoMep 3a3HayeHi Ha 3aBOACHKIN TabnnyLi.
» [epenuuwite cepiiHUiA HOMepP y HaBeleHy Hwkue Tabnuuto. [pu OPOpMIEHHI 3anuTiB A0 HaLoro
npeAcTaBHULTBA Ta A0 CEPBICHOI CNY)K6U BKasyiTe iHpopMaLito NPo iHCTPYMEHT.
IHpopmauia npo iHCTpyMeHT

KyToBa wnidyBanbHa mMalumMHa AG 4S-A22

Bepcia 01

CepiiiHuit Homep

1.5 CepTudikar BignosigHocTi

3i BCieto HanexHoto BiANOBIAANLHICTIO 3aABMAEMO, L0 ONUCAHWIA Y LbOMY AOKYMEHTi iHCTPYMEHT BianoBiaae
AilounM ampektuBaMm i ctaHaaptam. Konia ceptudikarta BiANOBIAHOCTI HaBeAeHa Y KiHLi LbOro OKyMeHTa.
TexHiyHa AOKYMeEHTaLiA 3a3HauYeHa HKYe:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Be3neka

2.1 YKasiBKM 3 TeXHiku 6e3neku

2.1.1 3aranbHi BKa3iBKM 3 TexHiku 6e3aneku npu poBoTi 3 eneKTPoiHCTPyMeHTaMu

A\ NONEPEAXEHHA! YeamHo npounTaiTe yci BKasiBKM Ta iIHCTPYKUii 3 TexHiku 6eaneku, osHailomTecs
3 MantoHKamMM Ta TeXHIYHUMM AAHUMU LbOrO eneKTPOoiHCTpymeHTa. LLloHaimeHlwe HeaoTpuMaHHA
HaBEeAEHWX HWKYEe BKA3IBOK MOXE MPWU3BECTU A0 YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUUHMM CTPYMOM, 3aiMaHHA Ta/abo

OTPUMAHHA TAXXKUX TPaBM.
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36epeiTb BCi IHCTPYKUii Ta BKa3iBKMU 3 TEXHIKU 6e3neKn — BOHM MOXYTb 3Hagobutuca Bam y manbyT-
HboOMmy.

TepMiH «ENeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT», AKMIA BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA Y BKa3iBKax 3 TEXHIKM Ge3neku, No3Hauyae AK eneKr-
POIHCTPYMEHTH, L0 NPaLooTb Bifl ENEKTPUYHOI MepPeXXi (i3 Kabenem XMBNEHHR), TaK | eNEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH,
L0 NpaLorOTh Bia aKyMynaTopHOi 6atapei (6e3 Kabento XUBNEHHS).

Besneka Ha po6ouomy micyi

>

N6aiTte Npo UMCTOTYy Ta AOCTATHE OCBITNEHHA pobouoro micua. Besnaa Ha pobodomy micui Ta
He0CTaTHE OCBITNEHHA MOXYTb CTaTU MPUYUHOIO HELLLACHMX BMNAAKIB.

He npaytoiite 3 eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTOM y BUByxoHeGeaneuHoMy cepefoBMLLi, WO MICTUTb Nerko-
3alMuCTi pianHK, rasu abo nun. Mig yac PoBoTH eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB YTBOPIOIOTLCA ICKPH, Bid AKWX
MOXKYTb 3aiHATUCA NerkosamMucTi Bunapu abo nun.

Mopa6aiite npo Te, WO6 nig yac BUKOPUCTAHHA E€NEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa nobnusy He Byno miten Ta
CTOPOHHiX 0Ci6. LL|oHaiMeHLIe BiABOMIKAHHA MOXE NPU3BECTU A0 BTPATA KOHTPOJIHO HaZ iHCTPYMEHTOM.

EnextpuuHa 6esneka

>

LLITencenbHa BUNKa €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa NOBMHHA NiAXOAUTH A0 PO3ETKU MUBNEeHHA. 3abopoHne-
TbCA BHOCUTH 3MiHM [0 KOHCTPYKLUii WTencenbHoi BUNKku. He no3BonAaeTbCcA 3acTocoByBaTH nepe-
XiAHi WTencenbHi BUNKK B €NIEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTAX i3 3aXUCHUM 3a3eMneHHAM. Y pasi BUKOPUCTaHHA
OpUriHaNBbHKUX LUTENCENbHUX BUIIOK i BiANOBIAHUX PO3ETOK 3HMXKYETLCA PU3UK YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM
CTPYMOM.

Mia yac po6oTn HamaranTecA He TOPKaTUCA 3a3eMNIEHUX NOBEPXOHb, Hanpuknag Tpy6, papiatopis
onaneHHsA, neyen Ta xonoAunbHUKIB. AKLo Balue Tino nepebyBae B KOHTaKTI i3 CUCTEMOO 3a3€MIEHHS,
iCHy€E NiABULLEHNIA PU3HUK YPAKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

3axuwanTe eneKTPOoIHCTPYMEHTH BiA AOLLY Ta BONOrU. Y pasi NPOHUKHEHHA BOAW B €NIEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT
NiABULLYETLCA PUBUK YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

BuUKOpUCTOBYHTE 3'€AHYBaNbHWI Kabenb TiNbKW 3a NPU3HAUYEHHAM, He MEPEeHOCbTe 3a HbOro
€eJIeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, HE KOPUCTYMTECA HUM ANA NiABillyBaHHA IHCTPyYMeHTa Ta He TpUMaWTecs
3a HbOro, AICTalOuM LITEncenbHy BUAKY 3 poseTku. OGBepiraiite 3'eaHyBanbHui Kabenb Big
BNAMBY BMCOKUX Temnepatyp, Bif Aii MacTUn Ta KOHTaKTy 3 rOCTPMMHU KpOMKamu abo pyxomumu
yacTUHaMM iHCTpyMeHTa. MoLKoAKeHi abo 3annyTaHi 3'€AHyBasbHi Kabeni NiABULLYIOTb PUBUK YPaXKEHHSA
ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Mpaytoroum 3 eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM Mif BiAKPUTUM He6OM, BUAKOPUCTOBYIHTE NULLE NOAOBKYBanb-
HuWi Kabenb, NPUAATHUIA ANA 30BHILLHBLOIO 3aCTOCYBaHHA. BUKOPUCTaHHSA NOAOBKYBANLHOTO Kabento,
NPU3HAYEHOrO A 30BHILLHBLOIO 3aCTOCYBaHHA, 3MEHLLYE PU3UK YPaXKEHHA ENeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.
AKLLIO HEMOXINMBO YHUKHYTU eKcniyarauii eNleKTPoOiHCTPYMeHTa 3a YMOB NiABHULLEHOi BONIOroCTi,
BMKOPUCTOBYWTE aBTOMAT 3axUCTy Bifl CTPYMY BUTOKY. BUKOpUCTaHHA aBTOMAara 3axucty Bid CTpymy
BUTOKY 3MEHLLIYE PU3UK YPAXKEHHSA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Be3neka nepcoHany

>

ByabTe yBaHUMK, 30CepeabTeCA Ha BUKOHYBaHil onepauii, 40 po6OTH 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM
CTaBTecA cepio3Ho. He KOpUCTyHTecA eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTOM, fAKwo Bu BTomnexi abo nepeby-
BacTe niA AiEH0 HAPKOTMUYHMX PEYOBHH, ankoronmto abo nikapcbkux 3acobie. [ia yac pobotv 3
€NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM He BiABOMIKAWTECA Hi HA MWTb, OCKIbKM Lie MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAaHHA
CEepUO3HUX TPaBM.

BukopucToByiTe 3aco6M iHAUBIAYaNbHOrO 3aXMCTy | 3aBMAN HagAraWTe 3axuCHi oKynapu. Buko-
puCTaHHA 3acoBiB iHAMBIAYaNbHOro 3axMCTy, HaNpUKNaa pecniparopa, 3axXMCHOro B3yTTA Ha HEKOBS3HiH
MiAOLLBI, 32XMCHOTO LLIONOMA a0 LUYMO3aXUCHUX HaBYLLHUKIB — 3a5IEXKHO BiA PI3HOBUAY ENEKTPOIHCTPY-
MeHTa Ta OCOBNMBOCTEN HOro 3aCTOCYBaHHA — 3MEHLLYE PU3UK TPABMYBaHHS.

YH1KaWTe BUNaAKOBOIO BMUKaHHA eneKTpoiHcTpymeHTa. [epekoHalTecsa B TOMY, LIO €NeKTpoO-
iHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHMM, MepLu HiX BCTABNATH LUTENCENnbHYy BUAKY B PO3ETKY MUBMEHHA Ta/abo
npveaHyBaTH aKkyMynaTop, NigHIMaTh enekTpoiHCTPyMeHT abo nepeHocHTH ioro. AKLLO nig yac ne-
PEHECEHHA eNEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa TPUMATH Nanelb Ha BUMKUKaui abo NpueaHyBaTH iIHCTPYMEHT A0 [Kepena
JKUBNEHHA YBIMKHEHUM, Lie MOXe NPU3BECTU [0 HELLLACHOTO BUMAAKY.

MepLu HiX BMMKaTH eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, Bif'€AHanTe BifAi HLOrO BCe HanaroAxysanbHe npunanaa
abo raiikosi kntoui. Mpunaaas abo KoY, WO 3HAXOAATECA B 0OEPTOBOMY Byafi IHCTPYMEHTA, MOXYTh
CTaTV NPUUYMHOKO OTPUMAHHA TPABM.

YHUKaNTe BUKOHaHHA po6OTH B He3pyuHin nosi. Mig yac BUKOHaHHA pobiT cTaBaiiTe B CTIMKY No3y i
HamaranTecs NOBCAKYAcC YTPMMYBaTH piBHoOBary. Lle 103BoUTL Bam GinbLll yneBHEHO KOHTpontoBaTH
€NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA HECMOAiIBaHUX OGCTaBUH.

HapsranTte signosigHui po6ouunin ogar. He HapsraiTe ana po6oTu 3aHaATO NPOCTOpPUI oadar
Ta npukpacu. CniakyiTe 3a Tum, Wo6 Bonocca, oaar Ta poboui pykaeuui 3Haxoaunuca nopani

||‘ 2233926 VkpaiHobka 151

Printed: 29.08.2019 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5476814/ 000/ 02



LIS

Bia 06epToBUX YacTUH iHCTpyMeHTa. [pocTopwit oAAr, NpUKpack abo A0Bre BONOCCA MOXyTb ByT
3axOmneHi PyXOMUMU YaCTUHAMM IHCTPYMEHTA.

Akwo nepeabaueHa MOMAMBICTL YCTAHOBAEHHA CUCTEMU NUAOBUAANEHHA Ta NMNo36ipHuKie, 06o-
B'A3KOBO NEepeKoHanUTeCA B TOMY, LLIO BOHW NPaBUNbHO NPUEAHAHI i BAKOPUCTOBYIOTLCA HaNe MHUM
UYKUHOM. 3aCTOCYBaHHA CUCTEMMU BUAANEHHA NWUNY A03BONIAE 3MEHLLUTU HEraTUBHUIA BMNIMB MUY Ha Nepco-
Han.

He mMoxHa HexTyBaTu npasunamu 6e3neku nig yac poboTH 3 eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTaMM HaBiTb Y TOMY
BMNagKy, koan Bu gobpe 3HaMOMi 3 TUM UM iHLUMM €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM. AKLWO KopucTyBaTtuca
IHCTPYMEHTOM HeoBeperkHO, NULLE Masnoi YaCTKU CEKYHAN MOXKe ByTH A0CTaTHbO ANA OTPUMAHHSA TAXKUX
TpaBMm.

BUKOPUCTaHHA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa Ta HaneXHWi AorNAA 3a HUM

>

He ponyckaiTe nepeHaBaHTaMeHHA IHCTPYMeHTa. 3aBMAN BUKOPUCTOBYHTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT,
NpU3HaYeHWi ANA BUKOHAHHA BIANOBIAHOI POBOTH. [MpPU BMKOPUCTAHHI HANEKHOTO ENEeKTPOIHCT-
pymeHTa 3abesneuytotbes Binbll BUCOKA AKICTb Ta Gesneka BUKOHAHHA POOGIT y BKasaHOMY AianasoHi
NPOAYKTUBHOCTI.

He BUMKOpPUCTOBYHTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT i3 NOLUKOAXEHUM BUMUKAUeM. ENeKTpoiHCTpyMeHT, akuii
HEMOXK/IMBO BMUKATH 260 BUMMKATH, € HEBE3NEeUYHUM i NiANArae PEMOHTY.

MepL HiX PO3NOYMHATH HaNalTYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa, BUKOHYBaTH 3amiHy npunagas abo pobutu
nepepsy B po6oTi, He 3a6yaAbTe BUMHATH LUTENCENbHY BUNKY 3 PO3ETKU Ta/abo BUMHATH 3 iHCTPY-
MeHTa 3MiHHY aKymynaTopHy 6atapero. Takuii 3anoBiKHWUI 3aXid AOMOMOME YHUKHYTU BUMAAKOBOrO
BMUWKaHHS ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA.

EneKTpoiHCTPYMEHTH, L0 He BUKOPUCTOBYHOTLCH, 36epirainTe B HEROCTYNHOMY AnA AiTei micui. He
[03BONANTE KOPUCTYBAaTUCA IHCTPYMEHTOM ocobam, fKi He o3HaWoMneHi 3 HuM abo He npounTanu
i BKa3iBKK. Y pyKax HeJOCBIAYEHUX NI0AEN eNEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH ABMAIOTL COB0I0 CEPiHO3HYy HeBeaneKy.
EneKTpoiHCTPYMeHTH Ta ix npunaaana notpebytotb abainusoro gornagy. PetenbHo nepesipanTe,
un 6esgoraHHO NPaLIOOTh Ta UM HE 3aKNMHIOKOTb PYXOMi YaCTUHH, UM He 3namanucA abo He 3asHann
iHLIKMX NOLWKOAKEHb AeTani, Bifi AKUX 3anemuTb cnpaeHa poboTa enekTpoiHcTpymeHTa. MMepea
noyatkom po6oTH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM MOLIKOAKEHi AeTani cnia BiapeMoHTyBaTh. Baratbox HeLacHux
BMMaAKIB MOXXHA YHUKHYTH 38 YMOBM HANIEXXHOrO TEXHIYHOTO 0OCNYroByBaHHA €MEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB.
CnigKkyiTe 3a TUM, W06 piXydi iIHCTPYMEHTH 3aBXAM 3aNULLIANMCh YACTUMU Ta HaneXHUM YUHOM
3aToueHuMu. [16ainmMBO AOTNAHYTUIA PiXKYUYMIA IHCTPYMEHT i3 rOCTPUMMU pisanbHAMWU KPOMKaMKU He Tak
4aCTO 3aK/IMHIOETLCA, | 3 HUM NerLue npauoBaTu.

Min yac ekcnnyartauii eNeKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa, Npunaaan Ao HboOro, Po6oUnx IHCTPYMEHTIB TOLO [0~
TPUMYHTECA HaBeAEeHUX Y LbOMY AOKYMEHTi BKa3iBOK. Mpu LbOMy 3aB} AU BPaxoByTe YMOBU B MicLii
BUKOHaHHA poBiT Ta Aii, AKMX BUMarae nocraeneHe 3aBAaHHA. BUKOPUCTAHHS ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB
He 3a NPWU3HAYEeHHAM MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHA HeBe3neyHnx cutyauii.

CnigkyiTe 3a TUM, W06 NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK By UNCTUMKM Ta CYyXMMH, Ta He AONyCKauTe iXHbOro
3abpyaHEeHHA MacTUNOM. AKLO NOBEPXHi PYKOATOK CIM3bKI, Ue YHEMOMUBIOE BrEBHEHE KOHTPONHO-
BaHHA ENEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa Y HenepeabadueHnx cutyauinx.

BUKOpPMCTaHHA aKyMyNATOPHOIO iHCTPYMEHTa Ta HaneXHWi AOrMAA 32 HUM

>
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InA 3apagKaHHA akymynaTopHux 6aTapei 3acToCOByHTe nuLLe 3apAAHi NPUCTPOI, PeKOMeHA0BaHi
BUMPOBGHUKOM. 3apAAHUIA NPUCTPIN, MPUAATHUIA ANA 3apAMLKAHHSA aKyMynATOPHUX 6arapei NeBHOro Tuny,
MOXKE CMPUUMHUTH MOXKEIKY, AKLLO MOr0 3aCTOCOBYBATU ANA 3apsAXKaHHs aKyMyNATOPHUX 6atapen iHLWmuX
™MNiB.

AnA KUBNEHHA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB 3aCTOCOBYWTe nuLie chneulianbHO NpU3HayeHi AnA Lboro
aKymynaTopHi 6aTapei. 3acTtocyBaHHs iHLLMX aKyMyNATOPHUX Gataper MOXKe NMPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMAHHS
TPaBM i BAHUKHEHHSA MOXEXi.

AKkymynaTopHy 6aTtapeto, AKa He BAKOPMCTOBYETLCA, TPUMaNTE NoAani BiA KaHUENAPCbKUX CKPINoK,
MOHET, KIouiB, UBAXIB, FBUHTIB Ta iHWKX APiGHUX MeTaneBux npeaMeTiB, AKi Mornu 6 cnpUUMHUTH
KOPOTKE 3aMUKaHHA il KOHTaKTiB. KOpOTKe 3aMMUKaHHA KOHTaKTIB aKyMynaTopHoi Gatapei Moxe
NPU3BECTU [O OTPMMAHHA ONiKiB 260 [0 BUHUKHEHHS MOXKENXI.

Y pasi HenpaBUNbLHOTO 3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 aKyMyNATOPHOI 6aTapei MO} e NPOAUTUCA piauHa. YHUKanTe
KOHTaKTYy 3 Hero. Y pasi BUNaAKOBOro KOHTaKTY L€l PiAWHM 3i LUKIPOIO HEFraWHO NPOMUITE ypameHe
MicLe AOCTaTHbOKO KinbKicTio BoAU. AKLLO piAMHa noTpanuna B o4vi, PEKOMEHAYETbCA AOAATKOBO
3BEPHYTUCA NO NiKapcbKy Aonomory. [ponuta 3 akymynATopHoi 6atapei piauHa Moe Npu3BecT Ao
NoAPasHEHHS LLKIpK 260 OTPUMaHHS OMiKiB.

He BuKOpUCTOBY#HTE aKyMynaTOpHy GaTapeto, AKLLO BOHa NOLKoAMeHa abo AKLWO ii KOHCTPYKUiA
6yna amiHeHa. [MowKomKeHi a60 MOAMIKOBAHI akyMynATOPHI Batapei BKpai HeHaZilHi Ta CTaHOBNATL
HeBeaneky noxxexi, Bubyxy abo TpaBMyBaHHs.
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» He nignasanTte akymynatopHy 6artapero BnnuBy BOrHi0 abo BUCOKMX Temnepatyp. BoroHb a6o
Temnepatypu noHaa 130 °C (265 °F) MOXKyTb CNPUYUHNTH BUOYX.

» JloTpumyiTecA BKa3iBOK W0A0 3apaAMaHHA. Hikonu He sapagmanTte akymynatopHy Gartapero
a6o aKymMynATOpPHUM iIHCTPYMEHT B YMOBaX, L0 BMXOAATb 3a MEXi TeMnepaTypHOro giana3oHy,
3a3HauyeHoro B IHCTPYKUii 3 eKkcnnyaTauii. HeHanerkHe 3apamkaHHA abo 3apAKaHHA 3a MeXamu
3a3HAYEHOro TemnepaTypHoro AianasoHy MOe Npu3BecTU [0 PyWHYBaHHA akyMynAaTopHoi 6arapei Ta
NiABULLYE PU3MK 3aWMaHHs.

CepsicHe o6cnyrosyBaHHA

» [Jlopy4yailTe peMOHT eNneKTPOiHCTPyMeHTa nuiwe KeBanipikoBaHOMy nepcoHany 3i cneuianbHoro
NiArOTOBKOIO 32 YMOBU BMKOPUCTAHHA TiflbKW OPUriHaNbHMX 3anacHuUX 4YacTuH. Lle 3abesneuntb
}YHKUiOHaNbHICTb iHCTPYMEHTa.

» 3abopoHAETLCA 3AINCHIOBATU TEXHIUHE 06CNyroByBaHHA MOLIKOAXKEHNX aKyMynATOpHUX 6aTtapen. Y
OyAb-AKMX BUNAZAKaX TEXHIYHEe 0BCNYroByBaHHA akyMynATOPHUX BaTtapei NOBUHEH 34iCHIOBATU BUPOGHUK
abo ynoBHoBa)keHa cny»6a TEXHIYHOro 06CNyroByBaHHs.

2.1.2 3aranbHi BKa3iBKM 3 TeXHiKK 6e3neku nig yac wnidpysaHHA, WAipyBaHHA 3 BAKOPUCTAHHAM
HamaauyHoro nanepy, po6oT 3 APOTOBUMM LYiTKAMK, NONIPYBaAHHA Ta BiAPI3HOro WAipyBaHHA:

» Lle eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT NpU3HaYeHU ANA BAKOPUCTaHHA B AKOCTI WNidyBanbHOI MalLMHK, HaXAa-
YHoi WnipyBanbHOI MaLLKWHK, WAidyBanbHOI MALLWMHKU 3 APOTOBOHO LLITKOO i WUNidyBanbHO-BiAPiI3HOT
mawuHu. JoTPUMYMTECA BCiX BKa3iBOK 3 TexHiKM 6e3neKu, iHCTPyKUii, CXeM i AaHUX, OTPUMaHNX
Bamu pasom 3 iHCTPyMEeHTOM. HEBWKOHAHHA HACTYMHWUX IHCTPYKLUiIA MOXE MPU3BECTU O YPaKEHHA
ENEeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, MOXKEXi Ta/abo Cepio3HUX TPaBM.

» Lle eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT He NpU3HaYEHUI ANA nonipyBaHHA. BUKOPUCTaHHA eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa He
32 NPU3HAYEHHAM MOXE MPWU3BECTU A0 BUHUKHEHHA HEGE3NeyHWx CUTyauii i CTaTh NPUYMHOK TpaBMy-
BaHHA.

» He BuKOpHcCTOBYWTe npunanas, Ake He 6yno pospobneHe a6o pekomeHaoBaHe BUPOGHWUKOM
cneyianbHO ANA BUKOPUCTaHHA i3 UM eNneKTPOoiHCTPYyMeHTOoM. HasiTb AKLWO Bu MoxeTe 3akpinutun
NpUNaann Ha eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTI, e He rapaHTye Moro 6eaneyHoi ekcnnyaraii.

» T[paHuuHO npunyctuMa uyacTota obepTaHHA 3MiIHHOrO po6ouoro iHCTpyMEeHTa He noBuHHa GyTu
MEHLLOKO 332 MaKCUManbHy Y4acToTy o6epTaHHA, 3a3HaueHy Ha eneKTPOIHCTPYMeHTi. Mpunaaas, wo
obepTaeTbcA 3 YaCTOTO BinbLUe NPUNYCTUMOI, MOXe 3pyiHyBaTUCA abo BIANETITU.

» 30BHiWHIN giameTp i TOBWMHA 3MiHHOrO po6oUyoro IHCTPYMeHTa NOBWHHI BigNoOBiAaTH po3Mipam
eneKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa. Bu He 3MOXKETE HANEXHWUM YMHOM KOHTPOMOBATH 3MiHHI POBOUYI IHCTPYMEHTH,
PO3MipK AKUX HE BiANOBIAAIOTL BUMOram; KpiM TOro, 3aXMCHUM KOXyX He 3aKpuBaTuMe iX MOBHICTHO.

» 3miHHi po6oui iHCTPYMEHTH 3 pi3b6OBOIO BCTABKOKO CRifl YCTAHOBAIOBATU TOUHO Ha pi3bly wnidy-
BanbHOro WnuHAens. AKwWo Bu BUKOPUCTOBYETE 3MiHHI po6oUi IHCTPYMEHTH, AKi BCTAHOBOKOTLCA
3a AONOMOrol ¢pnaHusA, NepeKoHanMTecA, WO AiameTp OTBOPY 3MiHHOro po6ouoro iHCTpymeHTa
BiAnoBigae giameTpy KpinneHHA Ha ¢naHui. AKWO 3MiHHI PoBoUi IHCTPYMEHTU BCTAHOBNEHI Ha ene-
KTPHUYHUIA IHCTPYMEHT HEHANEXHUM YMHOM, BOHWU 00epTaloTbCA HEPIBHOMIPHO Ta CUILHO BIGPYIOTh, WO
MOXKe NPU3BECTH [0 BTPATU KOHTPOSIO.

» He BMKOPUCTOBYITE NOLUKOAMEHI 3MiHHIi po6oui iHcTpymeHTH. lMepea KOMHWUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM
nepesipAnTe WnidyBanbHi KPYrM Ha HaABHICTb BiAKONIB i TPiWKH, WnipyBanbHi Tapinku Ha HaAB-
HICTb TPIlWMH, 3HOWYBaHHA a0 CMNBLHOTO CTUPaHHA, a APOTOBI LiTKW Ha HafABHICTb 3namis abo
pospueie. Y pasi nagiHHA enekTpoiHcTpymeHTa abo pobouoro iHCTpyMeHTa nepesipTe ix Ha HaAB-
HiCTb nowwKoAXeHb abo 3amiHiTe pobounit iHCTpymeHT. lMpu nepLioMy BUKOpPUCTaHHI 06epToBOro
3MiHHOro po6ouoro iHCTpyMeHTa onepartop i ocobu, Lo CTOATb NOpyY, NOBUHHI nepebysaTtn Ha
6e3neuHinn BiacTaHi Big Hboro. MoTpi6HO AaTH IHCTPYMEHTY NonpautoBaTH NPOTArOM XBUIIMHU 3a
MaKCUManbHOi YacToTn obepTaHHaA. HecnpasHi po6oui IHCTPYMEHTU BUXOAATL 3 Nafy HanyacTiwe nig
4ac LibOro KOHTPOSILHOTO NPOMIXKKY Yacy.

» 3acTocosyiTe iHAMBIAyanbHi 3aco6u 3axucTy. 3anemHo Bif yMOB po6OTH BUKOPUCTOBYITE 3aXUCHY
macky abo saxucHi okynAapu. 3a HeoBXiAHOCTi BMKOPUCTOBYWHTE NMUMO3AXWUCHY MACKy, 3aXWCHI
HaBYLUHWKH, 3aXUCHi pyKkaBuui abo cneuianbHuil papTyx, Wob saxucTutn cebe Big APiGHUX yacTok
o6pobntosaHoro matepiany. Heo6xiaHO 3axuLLaTh Oui Bi NOTPANNAHHS YACTUHOK, LO YTBOPIOOTLCA Nig
yac po6oTu. Mun, LWo yTBOPIOETLCA Nifl Yac POBOTH, NOBUHEH 3aTPUMYBATUCA NUNO3AXUCHUM BiNbTPOM
pecniparopa. Tpusanuii BNIWB CUNLHOTO LLYMY MOXXE NMPU3BECTM A0 BTPATH CAyXy.

» TMpocnigkyiTe 3a TMM, W06 iHLWi 0co6M y micLi BUKoHaHHSA pobiT nepebysanu Ha 6e3neuHin BiacTaHi
Bia Bac. KoxHa ocoba, fika 3axoauTb y MeXi po6ouoi 30HM, NOBMHHA BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH 3acobu
iHAMBiAyanbHOro 3axucty. Ynamku o6pobnioBaHoi Aetani abo YaCTMHU MOLUKOAXKEHOro poboyoro
IHCTPYMEeHTa MOXXYTb PO3iTaTUCA Ta CTaBaTU MPUUYMHO TPABMYBaHHA HaBITb 32 MeXamu 6e3nocepeaHbol
poBouoi 30HH.
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» AKWo nig yac BUKOHaHHA PoBiT iCHYE MMOBIPHICTb TOro, WO 3MiHHMI POBOUMIN IHCTPYMEHT MOXe
HaTpanuTU Ha NPUXOBaHy €NeKTPONPOBOAKY, TPUMaWTE eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT TiNbKK 3a i30NboBaHi
NoBepPXHi PYKOATOK. Y pasi KOHTaKTYy 3 ENeKTPUYHUM APOTOM, AKMIA 3HAXOAWUTLCA MiA HANPYrow, MeTanesi
Aetani iHCTPYMEHTa TaKoXX NoTpannATe NiA HaNpyry, a ue MOoXXe NPU3BEeCTU A0 YPaXKEHHA eNeKTPUYHUM
CTPYMOM.

» Tpumaitte kabenb muBneHHa Ha 6esneuHiit BigcTaHi Big 06epToBUX pobBoumnx iHCTpymeHTiB. Y
BUNaAKy BTPATU KOHTPOJIO HaZ iIHCTPYMEHTOM Kabenb XXUBNEeHHA Moxe ByTu nepepisaHuii, a Bawa pyka
3aTArHyTa B 30Hy 06epTaHHA POBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTa.

» He Bigknagante eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT A0 MOBHOI 3ynWHKKM pobouoro iHCcTpymeHTa. OG6eproBuit
poBouMit IHCTPYMEHT MOXE HAaTpanuTM Ha OMOPHY MOBEPXHH, BHACNIZAOK 4oro Bu MoykeTe BTpatutv
KOHTPOSb HaA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM.

» He ponyckaiTe yBIMKHEHHA €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa nif yac Moro nepeHeceHHA. O6epToBuii pobounit
iHCTPYMEHT MOXXe BMNaAKOBO 3axonuTi kpai Baworo oaary Ta Tpasmysatu Bac.

» PerynapHo ouMwjanTe BEHTUNALIMHI NPOPi3n eneKTpoiHCTpyMeHTa. OCKiNbK1 ABUIYH 3aCMOKTYE Mun
ycepeauHy Kopnyca, niaBuLLeHa KOHLEeHTpaLiA MeTaneBoro nuiy MoXe CTBOPUTH HEGE3NeKy YparkeHHs
€NEeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

» He BMKOPMCTOBYHTE €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT NoBGnu3y NerkosamMMUCTMX Mmartepianis. ICKpU MOXyTb
3ananuTu Ui martepianu.

» He BuKopucTOBYITE poBoui IHCTPYMEHTH, ANA eKcnnyaTauii AKUX NOTPiBHe 3acTocyBaHHA PiAKMX
oXONoAKYBanbHUX 3aco6iB. BUKOPUCTAHHA BOAM B0 iHLUMX PIAKMX OXONOMKYBANbHUX 3aCOBiB MOXKe
NPU3BECTU A0 YPAXKEHHA ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

Bigaaua i BiANoOBiAHI BKa3iBKM 3 TeXHiKK 6e3neku

Bianaua aBnse co6oto panToBy peakuito, Lo BUHWKAE Npu 3adennieHHi a6o 6noKyBaHHi po6oYoro iHCTpyMeHTa,

wo obepraetbea (WnidyBanbHOro Kpyra, WwidyBanbHOI Tapinku, APOTOBOI LWYITKM TOLWO). 3ayenneHHs abo

6noKyBaHHA NPWU3BOAATL A0 PanTOBOI 3YMUHKM POBOYOro iHCTPyMeHTa, Wo obepTaetbeq. Lle cnpuunHAe

HEKOHTPONbOBAHWI PYX ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA Y HaNPAMKY, NPOTUIEKHOMY HanpsAMKY obepTaHHA po6oyoro

iHCTpyMeHTa B MicLii 6NIOKyBaHHS.

Mpu 3auenneHHi a6o GnoKyBaHHI WhidyBansHOro Kpyra B 06po6ntoBaHiin AeTani KpoMKa wiidpyBanbHOro

Kpyra, WO 3aHYpPlOETbCA B A€TaNlb, MOXE 3acTpArartu, WO MOXEe NPU3BECTU A0 PyWHYBaHHA Kpyra abo

CnpWYMHUTY Biaaady. Mpu LboMmy LunidyBanbHU Kpyr pyxaetbca abo B HanpAMKy onepartopa, abo Bifi Hboro

(3anexxHo BiA HanpAMKy oBepTaHHA Kpyra B Micli 6noKyBaHHs). Lle MoXe TakoX CNpUYUHWUTU pyiHHYBaHHSA

winidgysanbHOro Kpyra.

Biapaya € Hacniakom HenpaBWIbLHOTO aBo MOMMIKOBOrO BUKOPUCTAHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTa. 3a yMOBU

[OTPUMAaHHS BiANOBIAHKMX 3ax04iB Ge3neku, WO HaBEAEHI HKYE, UbOro ABULLA MOXHA YHUKHYTH.

» HapninHO TpuManTe eneKTPOiHCTPYMEHT, NPUWHABLUM TaKe NOJIOMEHHA Tina i pyk, npu Akomy Bu
3MOMeTe amopTU3yBaTH Biaaadvy iHCTpyMeHTa. 3aBX AU BUKOPUCTOBYMTE AOAATKOBY PYKOATKY (3a ii
HaABHOCTI), W06 MaKcUManbHO KOHTPONOBaTH BigAadvy abo peakKTMBHMII MOMEHT, O BUHUKAE Nig
yac Hab1paHHA LUBUAKOCTI eNeKTPOABUIyHa. FKLLO BXXMTH BiANOBIAHMX 3aM0BKHUX 3aX04iB, oneparop
MO)Ke KOHTPOMOBATH BiAfavy i peaKTUBHUIA MOMEHT.

» He Habnumkaite pyku oo o6epToBux pobounx iIHCTPYMEHTIB. Y pasi BUHUKHEHHS Biazadi po6ounii
iHCTPYMEHT MOXKe 3ayenuTv Bawi pyku.

> YHUKalTe NoTpaniAHHA B 30HY, B AKY 3MillyETbCA €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT niA yac sigaadi. Binpaua
3MilLye eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT Bifi MicuA GNOKyBaHHA B HanpPAMKY, NPOTUIEXHOMY HanpAMKY obepTaHHA
poBoyoro iHCTPyMeHTa.

» ByabTe BKpal yBaXHUMM Nia yac o6pobku KyTis, rocTPUX KPOMOK Towo. He gonyckaiite Biacka-
KyBaHHA 3MiHHUX poBoumnx iHCTpymeHTiB abo ixHboro 3ainaHHA B 06po6nroBaHMX AeTanax. 3MiHHHIA
poBoumit IHCTPYMEHT, WO 0BepTaeTbCA, MOXe 3aifatu nia yac oBpoBKK KyTiB, FOCTPUX KPOMOK abo y
BMNaAKy WOro BifickakyBaHHA. Lle cTae npuMunHOO BTpaTh KOHTPONO HAA iHCTPYMEHTOM abo BUHUKHEHHA
Biaaavi.

» He BUKOpPUCTOBYITE NONOTHO 3 NaHUrouM abo 3ybuacTUm 3auenneHHAM. BUKOPUCTAHHA Takux
3MiHHMX POBOUNX IHCTPYMEHTIB HarluacTille BUKNUKAE Biaaady abo NpU3BOAWTL A0 BTPATH KOHTPOMIO Hak
LuNipyBanbHO MaLLMHOL.

Oco6nuBi BKa3iBKK 3 TEXHIKM 6e3neKn NP1 BUKOPUCTaHHI WAidyBanbHUX Ta BiAPI3HUX KPYTiB:

» BuWKOPUCTOBYHTE TiNbKM JonyLieHi Ao eKkcnnyatauii abpasuBHi 3miHHI po6oui iHCTpymeHTH Ta
3axXMCHi KOXYXM, WO BiAnoBiaaroTb iM. AOpasvBHI 3MiHHI POGOYi IHCTPYMEHTH, fIKi He Mpu3HaYeHi
ANA UbOro eneKTPOiHCTPYMEHTa, NpautoloTb HECTabinbHO; KPiM TOro, 3aXUCHWIA KOXYX He 3aKkpuBae ix
NOBHICTIO.

» LUnipyBanbHi Kpyru 3i 3MiLLEHWM LEHTPOM CRifi YCTAHOBMIOBATH TaKUM UMHOM, WO6 iXHA wnidy-
BanbHa NOBEPXHA He BUCTynana 3a Kpan 3aXMCHOro Koxyxa. HeHaneXxHuM YMHOM yCTaHOBNEHWW
LwnidyBanbHUA Kpyr, WO BUCTYNAE 3a Kpai 3aXMCHOIO KOXyXa, He MOoXKe ByTH OCTaTHbO 3aXULLEHUM.
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» 3axUCHUM KOMYX NOBUHEH ByTH HaAiMHO 3aKpinneHni Ha enekTPOIHCTPYMEHTI Ta BiaperynboBaHun
TaKUM YMHOM, WO NiATPMMYBaTH MaKcuManbHy Gesnery. BigKpPUTOH NOBUMHHA 3aNULIATUCA AKO-
MoOra MeHLUa YacTUHa abpasvBHOro 3MiHHOrO POBOUOro IHCTPYMEHTa. 3aXMCHUI KOXKYX MPU3HAYEHNN
ZNA 3aXUCTy onepaTtopa BiAi OCKOSKIB, BUNAAKOBOIO 3iTKHEHHA 3 aBpasuBHUM 3MIHHUM POBOYMM IHCTPY-
MEHTOM Ta Bi/l iCKOP, AKi MOXXYTb 3anasuTi OAexy.

» AG6pasuBHi 3MiHHi po6oui IHCTPYMEHTM NOBMHHI BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA NMLIE 3a MPU3HAUYEHHAM.
3oKpema: 3a60pOHAETLCA BUKOHYBATH LWNiPpyBaHHA GOKOBOHO NOBEPXHEO BiAPIZHOro Kpyra. BiapisHi
KPYrv NpuaHaueHi AnA 3HATTA Martepiany KPOMKOK Kpyra. Bnnue 60KoBOi cunu Ha Ui aBpasuBHi 3MiHHI
poBoui IHCTPYMEHTH MOXKE CTaTW NPUYUHOLO IXHBOTO PYHHYBaHHS.

» Jna BcTaHoBneHHA BubGpaHoro Bamu wnipyBanbHOro Kpyra 3aBMAU BUKOPUCTOBYMTE HEMOLUKO-
AMEHWI 3aTUCKHUN $pnaHelb noTpibHoro poamipy Ta popmu. OnaHLui BiANOBIAHOI GOPMM Ta PO3MIPY
DIKCYI0Tb LUNIPYBANbHUIA KPYT i 3MEHLLYIOTb PU3UK MOro PyWHYBaHHA. 3aTUCKHI ¢naHui BiApi3HMX KpyriB
MOXXYTb BIAAPI3HATUCA BiA 3aTUCKHMX GNaHUiB iHWKX WAidyBanbHUX KPYriB.

» He BMKOpMCTOBYMTe 3HOLUEHI LWNidyBanbHi KPYrU BiA €NEeKTPOIHCTPYMeHTIB Ginblioro posmipy.
LLnipyBanbHi Kpyru, BUroTOBEHI ANA eNneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB BinbLIoro po3Mipy, He pospaxoBaHi Ha
BMCOKY YacToTy o6epTaHHA ManorabapUTHUX eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB i TOMY MOXYTb 3pyHHYBaTUCA.

Hopatkosi oco6nuei BKasiBKKM 3 TexHiku 6e3aneku nig yac BigpisHOro WwnipysaHHA:

» YHukante 6nokyeaHHA abo 3aHaATO CUNIBHOrO NPUTUCKAHHA BiApi3HOro Kpyra. He BUKOHyMTe
3aHaaTo rMMGOKMX Po3pisiB. [lepeHaBaHTAKEHHS BiAPI3HOro Kpyra 36inbluye MOro 3HOLYBaHHSA Ta
CXMNbHICTb [0 NepeKocy abo GNoKyBaHHA, a PasoM 3 TMM | MOXKMBICTb Biaaadi abo pyiHyBaHHA Kpyra.

» HamaraiTecs He 3HaxXOAUTUCA B 30HI Nnepea 06epTOBUM BiAPIZHUM KPYrom i 3a HUM. AKLO Biagava
BMHUKHE Mifl Yac 3MilleHHA BiAPI3HOro Kpyra B 06po6ntoBaHii AeTtani B NOCTynanbHOMY HanpsMKy, TO
€NEKTPOIHCTPYMEHT MOXXe BiACKOUUTH NpAMO Ha Bac.

» Y BMNagKy 3aKknWHIOBaHHA BiApi3HOro Kpyra a6o nepepuBaHHA Po6OTH BUMKHITL iIHCTPYMEHT i
JAou4eKanTecA NOBHOI 3yNUHKKW Kpyra. Hikonn He HamaraWTecA BUTATHYTH i3 po3nuny BiAPi3HUA KpyT,
o npoaoBxye obepraTica, iHaKLIe MOXIUBA Bigaaua. 3'ACYNATe i YCyHLTE NMPUUMHY 3aLLEMIIEHHS.

» He BMMKaWTe iIHCTPYMEHT 3HOBY, AKLIO BiH BCe we nepebysac B obpobnrosaHiin netani. Mepen
NpoAoBKEHHAM po6OTH AoueKanTecs, NOKU IHCTPYMEHT He AocArHe po6ouoi yacToT obepTaHHA.
IHaKLwe MoXnMBe 3aifaHHA Kpyra, MOoro BUCKaKyBaHHsA 3 00pobntoBaHoi Aetani abo nossa Biaaaui.

» Mignupaiite nnutn abo aeTani BENUKOro posmipy, Wo6 3HU3UTM PU3UK BiaAadi y BUNagKy 3aigaHHA
BiApi3HoOro Kpyra. Benuki 06po6ntoBaHi AeTani MOXyTb MporMHaTuca nia Aieto BnacHoi Baru. OB6pob-
noBaHy AeTanb NOTPiGHO nianuMpatk 3 060x BOKIB Kpyra AK No6nM3y BiA MiCUA BUKOHAHHA Pi3aHHA, Tak i
B3JIOBX KPOMKM AeTani.

» ByabTe 0co6nuMBO yBaMHi, KONMM BUKOHYETE «3arnubHe pi3aHHA» B CTiHi abo iHWMX micuax 3
HegocTaTHiM 0630pom. 3aHypeHHs BiAPi3HOro Kpyra B po60ouy NOBEPXHIO Mi4 Yac pisaHHs rasonpoBoZiB,
BOZAOMNPOBOAIB, ENEKTPUUHUX APOTIB a60 iHLWIKMX NPEAMETIB MOXKE CMPUYMHWTY Biaaauy.

OcobnuBi BKa3iBKK 3 TexHiKK 6e3nekn nNpu WnidyBaHHi 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM HAXAAUHOrO nanepy:

» He BuKOpHUCTOBYHTE LINipyBanbHi NONOTHA 3aHAATO BENUKOro Po3Mipy; AOTPUMYHTECA PEKOMEH-
Aauin BUpo6HuKa woao Bubopy poamipy WinipyBanbHOro NONOTHA. BUKOPUCTaHHA LWNidyBanbHOro
NoNoTHa, WO BUCTyNae 3a LnipyBanbHy Tapinky, MoXe NpU3BECTU A0 TPaBMyBaHHs, a TaKOX A0 BNOKy-
BaHHA, PO3PUBY LLNIPYBaNLHOrO NONOTHA abo CNPUYMHWTY Bigaady.

OcobnuBi BKa3iBKK 3 TexHiKK 6e3nekn npu po6oTi 3 APOTOBUMM LLiITKAMU:

» Mam'ATanTe, WO APOTOBI WiTKU BTPAYarOTh LUMATOUYKU APOTY HaBiTh NPU 3BUMAWHOMY BUKOPUCTaHHI.
He nputnckaiiTe ix 3aHaATO CUNbHO. LLIMaTouKKu APOTY, WO BiANITAOTb, MOXYTb IErKO NPOXOANUTH Yepes
TOHKY TKaHUHY 0AAry Ta/abo NPOHUKATK B LLKIPY.

» [lpy BUKOPUCTaHHI 3aXUCHOro KOXyXa He AoNyCKanTe WOro KOHTaKTYy i3 APOTOBOIO LiTKO. Tapin-
4acTi Ta YaLLKOBI LLiTKW NiA Ai€t0 NPUTUCKaHHA Ta BIALEHTPOBKX CHUI MOXYTb 36inbLUyBaTH CBIit AiaMeTp.

2.1.3 [onaTKosi BKa3iBKM 3 TexHiKK Beanekun

Besneka nepcoHany

» KopucTyiTeca nuwie NoBHICTIO CNPaBHUM iHCTPYMEHTOM.

» BHOCHTM ByAb-AKi 3MiHW A0 KOHCTPYKLi iHCTPYMeHTa 3a60POHEHO.

» YHUKaiTe KOHTaKTy 3 AeTanfAMM iHCTPYMeHTa, Lo obepTatoTbCA. ICHYE pU3nUK OTpUMaHHA TpaBm!

» KopucTyiTtecs 3aXMCHUMK PYKaBULAMM TaKOX MiA Yac 3amiH 3MiHHOrO PoBoyoro iHCTpymeHTa. KoHTakT
i3 POBOYNM IHCTPYMEHTOM MOXXe NPU3BECTU A0 OTPUMaHHA NopisiB abo oniKis.

» [epLu Hix posnounHaTh poborTy, 3'AcyitTe Knac Hebeaneku nuy, LWo Npu LubomMy ByAe yTBoptoBaTucs. Bu-
KOPUCTOBY#Te ByAiBENbHUIA MUNOCOC 3aTBEPAXEHOTO KNacy 3axUCTy, Lo BiANOBiAAE MICLEEBUM BUMOTam
LWoA0 3axucTy Bia nuay. Mun, Wwo MicTuTb y cobi Taki martepiany, Ak ¢apbu Ha OCHOBI CBWHLIO, TUPCY
AefAKuX nopia AepesuHn, GETOH, Lerny, KBapLoBi ripCbKi NOpoau i MiHepanu, a TakoX MeTas, Moxe 6yTu
LWKiANMBMM ANA 3A0POB'A.
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>

MopbGaiite Npo HanexHy BEHTUNALiI0 PoBOYOro Micua Ta KOPUCTYHTECA PECipaTopoM, AKMI MiAXOAUTb
[0 Martepiany, Lo obpobnaeTbea. Y pasi KOHTaKTy 3 TakMM NoM abo Npw Moro BAMXaHHi y KopucTyBaya
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA Ta Y NMI0AENH, L0 3HAXOAATLCA NOBAU3Y, MOXYTb BUHUKHYTU aneprinHi peakuii Ta/a6o
3aXBOPIOBAHHA AUXanbHUX WNAXIB. [eski pisHoBUAM Nuny, Hanpuknaa AepesnHun ayba i Byka, BBaxKatoTbCA
KaHLepOoreHHUMM, 0COBNMBO Y NOEAHAHHI 3 peYOBUHaMKU ANA 0OPOOKK AepeBUHU (XpOoMaToM, 3acobamm
ANnA 3axucTy AepeBuHu). Lo o6pobku Matepianis, WO MICTATb asbecT, AomycKatoTbeA nuwe daxisli 3i
cnewianbHO0 MiArOTOBKOO.

MpautoiiTe 3 nepepBamu Ta BUKOHYWTE BMpPaBW Ha PO3MMUHAHHA NasbLliB, W06 NOKpaLUTH KPOBOOGIr y
Hux. Mia yac aoBroTpuBanux PoBiT BiBpalis MOXe NOLUKOANUTU CyANMHW aBo HepBM y nanbusXx, pykax aéo
3an'ACTKOBMX cyrno6ax.

EnekTtpuuHa 6e3neka

>

Mepean nouatkom po6oTH nepesipsiTe poboye MicLe Ha HAABHICTb MPUXOBAHUX ENEKTPUUHUX Kabenis,
rasoBvx Ta BOAONPOBIAHWX Tpy6. AKWOo Bu nia yac po6oTv BMNAAKOBO MOLIKOAWTE ENEKTPUYHI kabeni,
KOHTaKT 3 BIAKPUTUMU MeTaneBnMu AetanamMu iHCTPYMEHTA MOXKE CMPUUUHUTUA YPAKEHHA ENeKTPUYHAM
CTPYMOM.

HaneHe BUKOPUCTaHHA eNEeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTIB Ta abannueun gornaa 3a HUMK

>

>

[ns rpy6oro wnipyBaHHA HIKOMM HE BUKOPUCTOBYHMTE BIAPI3HI WNiQyBasnbHi Kpyru.

HapiliHo 3ataryite 3MiHHWUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT Ta dnaHeub. FAKLO 3MiHHUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT Ta
¢dnaHeub 3aTArHyTi HEAOCTATHLO HAAIMHO, TO MICNA BUMKHEHHSA iCHye HebesneKa, Lo 3MiHHWIA poBounit
iHCTPYMEHT 3iCKOUMTb 3i LUNMHAENA NiA Yac ranbMyBaHHA ABUTYHOM.

JoTtpumyiitecA BKasiBOK BUPOGHMKA LLOAO 3aCTOCYBaHHA Ta 36epiraHHs WnidyBanbHUX Kpyris.

2.1.4 3acrocyBaHHA aKyMynaTopHux Gatapen Ta abannueui gornan 3a HUIMKU

>
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JloTpuMyiiTECA TaKoXX 0COBNMBKX YKa3iBOK LLOAO TPAHCMOPTYBaHHA, CKNaACbKOro 36epiraHHa Ta 3acTo-
CYBaHHSA NiTiA-iOHHUX aKyMynATOPHWX BaTape.

He ninnasaiite akymynatopHi 6atapei BnAMBY BMCOKMX Temnepartyp, MPAMMUX COHAYHUX NPOMEHIB Ta
BiAKPUTOrO BOTHIO.

AkymynatopHi 6arapei 3a6opoHAeTbCA po3bupati, po3aasnioBaTh, Harpisat A0 TeMnepatypu noHaza
80 °C abo cnantosatu.

He BMKOpUCTOBY#TE Ta He 3apamkaiTe akyMynAaTopHi 6atapei, AKi 3a3Hanu BNAWMBY YAAPHOTO HaBaHTa-
YKEHHA, BNanu 3 BUCOTH Binblue oAHOro MeTpa abo Gynu NOLUKOAXKEH IHLIMM YUHOM. Y pasi BUHUKHEHHS
TaKoi CUTyauii 3aBKaW 3BepTanTeca 0 cepBicHOi cnym6u Komnanii Hilti.

AKwWwo akymynaTopHa 6aTtapen rapaya Ha AOTUK, BOHA MOXe GyTH MOLIKOAXKEHA. 3anuiite iHCTPYMEHT
y 3axvLleHOMy BiA BOTHIO MiCLi Ha AOCTaTHIM BiACTaHi BiA roprouMx martepianis, A€ 3a HUM MOXKHA
cnocTepirarty, i Aante WoMy OXONOHYTU. Y pasi BUHMKHEHHA Takoi CuTyauii 3aBXau 3sepTaniteca Ao
cepBicHoi cnyx6u komnanii Hilti.
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3 Onuc

3.1 Ornaa npoaykty il

AkymynaTopHa Gartapes

LebnokyBanbHa KHOMKa akymynaTopHoi 6ara-
pei

IHAanKaTop ctaHy sapaay

PeryntoBaHHsA LIBUAKOCTI

Bumukau

KHonka ¢ikcauii wnuHaens

BokoBa pykoaTka

KHonka po36noKyBaHHA Koxyxa

LnuHaens

CTaHAapTHUIA 3aXUCHUIA KOXYX

3aTUCKHWIA dnaHelb 3 YLiNbHIOBaNbHUM Kifb-
uem

BiapisHui WwnidysanbHU KPYr/Kpyr AnA rpy-
6oro wnidyBaHHaA

3artucKkHa raika

LLIBuakosatuckHa raka Kwik-Lock (onuis)
3aTUCKHMWIA KntoY
DinbTp ANA YNOBAIOBAHHA NUy

PER® ® OPEEOPEO® O

3.2 BUKOpUCTaHHA 3a NPU3HAYEeHHAM

OnucaHuit y UboMy AOKYMEHTI iIHCTPYMEHT ABNIAE COBOI0 PYUHY akyMyATOPHY KyTOBY LUAidyBanbHY MaLLnHy.

BoHa npuaHaueHa Ana BiapisHOro LnigyBaHHeA, rpyboro WwnidpyBaHHA MeTanesux i MiHepanbHUX Marepianis,

LITKOBOrO YMLLEHHA, LWNiGYBaHHA HaXAaYHMM NanepoM, a TaKoX AnA CBepAniHHA OTBOPIB Yy Kaxni 6e3

BMKOPWUCTaHHA BOAW. [HCTPYMEHT 103BONAETLCA 3aCTOCOBYBATH MLLE ASIA CYXOro LWNidyBaHHA i pisaHHA.

¢ BiapisHe wnidyBaHHsA, LWTPOONIHHA Ta rpybe wnidyBaHHA MiHepanbHUX MarepianiB AONYCKAETLCA uLle
332 YMOBM BUKOPUCTaHHA BiANOBIAHOIO 3aXMCHOrO KOXyXa (AoAaTkoBe Npunaaas).

e Tia yac 0BpOBKM MiHEPaBEHUX OCHOB, Hanpuknag 6eToHy abo KaMeHI, PEKOMEHAYETLCA BUKOPHUCTOBY-
BaTW BUTAXKHUIA KOXKYX, MPU3HAYEHWA AnA ekcnayarauii 3 sianosiaHum nunococom Hilti.

» 3acToCOBYTE i3 LM IHCTPYMEHTOM NULLE NiTik-iOHHI akymynaTopHi 6atapei Hilti Tuny B 22.

» 1nA 3apAKaHHA LMX akyMynaTOpHUX Gatapei BUKOPUCTOBYWTE TiNbKK 3apaaHi npuctpoi Hilti Tuny C4/36.

3.3 KomnneKkT noctauaHHAa

KyToBa wnipyBanbHa MalumnHa, 6oKoBa PyKOATKA, CTaHAAPTHUIA 3aXMCHUIA KOXKYX, NepelHs Haknazka, 3atmc-
KHUI PnaHeLb, 3aTUCKHA raika, 3aTUCKHUI KItoY, GinbTp ANA YNOBAIOBAHHA NWAY, IHCTPYKLiA 3 ekcnayarauii.
IHWe npunaaan, aonylieHe [o ekcnnyatauii 3 Bawum iHCcTpymeHToM, By MoxkeTe npuabatv y Hanbnmxyomy
marasuHi Hilti Store a6o Ha Be6-caiTti www.hilti.group.

3.4 Cucrema ATC

IHCTPYMEHT OCHaLLEHWA ENEKTPOHHOK CMCTEMOLO aBapinHoro BuMkHeHHA ATC (Active Torque Control).
AKWo craHeTbcA 6noKyBaHHA ab0 3aKIMHIOBaHHA POBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTA, LUYPYMNOKPYT MOXe panToBo Ta
HEKOHTPONBLOBAHO 3CYHYTUCA Y HaMpPAMKY, NMPOTUNEXHOMY HanpAMKY oBepTaHHA poBoyoro iHCTpyMeHTa.
Cuctema ATC posnisHae Lieit panToBuii 0bepTanbHUid pyx Ta 0Apasy BUMUKAE iHCTPYMEHT.
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3aana 3a6esneyeHHa HaNeXHOro GyHKLUIOHYBaHHA He MOXHa CTBOPHOBATU NepeLLKoa AnA obepTab-
HOro pyxy iHCTPYMEHTa.

Y pasi cnpauboByBaHHA CUCTEMM aBaAPINHOTO BUMKHEHHA BUMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT, @ NOTiM YBIMKHiTb HOro
3HOBY.

3.5 Tepmo3axucT iHCTpyMeHTa

Cuctema TEpPMO3ax1CTy ABUIyHA KOHTPOMIOE CMOXMBAHHA €NEKTPOEHeprii, HarpiBaHHA ABUryHa i 3axuiiae
iHCTPYMEHT BiA neperpiBaHHA.

Y pasi nepeHaBaHTaXXEHHA ABUIyHA Yepe3 3aHaATO CUIbHE MPUTUCKAHHA IHCTPYMEHTa MOTYXHICTb iHCTPY-
MEHTa MOMITHO 3HWXKYETLCA Ta BiH MOXe 3YMUHUTUCA.

AKLLO Yepes NepeHaBaHTaXXEHHA IHCTPYMEHT 3YNMUHAETLCA 260 3HUXKYE LUBUAKICTL 0OepTaHHA, CMiA 3MEHLLUTH
HaBaHTa)KEHHA Ha IHCTPYMEHT i AaTu oMy nonpautoBatv NpuénuaHo 30 CEKYHA Ha XONOCTOMY XOAy.

3.6 3ax1CHHMI KOXYX 3 NePeAHbLOI HaKNaaKoto &

Mig yac 06po6kM MeTaneBux Marepianis 3a AOMOMOIOK NPAMMX KpyriB AnA rpydoro wwnidpysaHHa abo
BiAPI3HMX LUNiIPYBaANbHUX KPYTiB BUKOPUCTOBYWATE CTAHAAPTHUI 3aXMCHUIA KOXKYX i3 NepeAHbOo0 HAKNaaKoHo.

3.7 M1No3axMCHMIt KOXYX KOMNAKTHOFO BUKOHaHHA (pisaHHA) DC-EX 125/5" C (npunaaan) B

Ana siapisHoro wnipyBaHHA MiHepasbHWX Marepianis 3a [OMOMOrol anMasHUX BiAPISHUX LWNiyBabHUX
KPYriB CNiZl BUKOPUCTOBYBATH KOXYX KOMMNaKTHOro BukoHaHHA DC-EX 125/5" C.
O6po6nATU MeTan 3 BAKOPUCTAHHAM LibOTO KOXyXa 3a60POHAETLCA.

3.8 Muno3sax1cHuit Koxyx (WTpobniHHa) DC-EX 125/5"M (npunaans) [

Po6oTw 3 BiapisHOro wnidyBaHHA | WTPOGAIHHA HA MiHepanbHUX OCHOBaX 3a JONOMOTrO anMasHUX BiiPi3HUX
LwinipyBanbHUX KPyriB NOTPIGHO NPOBOAWTM NIULLIE 3 NMUNO3AXUCHUM KOXYXOM.
OBEPEXHO! O6po6nat1 MeTan 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM LibOro KOXKyxa 3a60pOHAETLCA.

3.9 MunosaxucHui komyx (wnidpysarHHa) DG-EX 125/5" (npunapan) 5]

LLnipyBanbHa cuctema He npusHayeHa AnA MOCTIMHOrO WnipyBaHHA MiHEPanbHUX OCHOB 3a AOMOMOrOH
aNMasHMUX YaLLKOBUX KPYTiB.

OGDOGJ‘IHTM MeTan 3 BAKOPUCTaHHAM LbOro KOXyxa SaéopOHHSTbCH.

3.10 InaukaTop cTaHy 3apaay NiTin-ioHHOi akymynaTopHoi 6aTapei

LLlo6 Bino6pasutn ctaH 3apaay niTid-ioHHOI akyMynATopHOI Gartapei, Cria 3nerka HaTUCHYTM Ha OAHY 3
ne6noKyBanbHUX KHOMOK akyMynATopHoi 6aTapei.

CraH 3HaueHHA

4 cBitnoaioavn ropAaTb. CraH 3apsay: Bia 75 % no 100 %
3 cBiTNnoAIoAN ropATb. CraH 3apsaay: Bia 50 % Ao 75 %
2 cBiTnoaioau ropATb. CraH 3apsaay: Bia 25 % 8o 50 %
lopwuTtb 1 cBiTnOAIOA. Cran 3apaay: Bia 10 % a0 25 %
Mwrae 1 cBitnoaioa. CraH 3apsaay: < 10 %

Mia yac po6otv Ta Biapady nicna ii 3aKiHYEHHA BWU3HAYWTU CTaH 3apsAay axkymynaTopHoi Garapel
HEMOXIMBO. FKLWO CBITNOAIOAHI iHAMKATOPW CTaHy 3apaAy akymynaTopHoi 6atapei muratotb, 6yab
nacka, BUKOHa#Te BKasiBKM, HaBeAeHi B po3aini «[Jonomora y pasi BAHUKHEHHA HECNPaBHOCTEMR>.

4 BupartkoBi maTepianu

J103BONAETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATH JMLLE apPMOBAaHI BOMOKHUCTUM Marepianom LnidpyBanbHi Kpyrn (Makc.
@ 125 MMm) 3i 3B'A3YIOYOI0 PEYOBUHOKO HA OCHOBI CUMHTETMYHOI CMOMM, AKi AONyLUEHi A0 3aCTOCYBaHHA Mpu
yactoTi o6epTaHHA He MeHLwe 11000 o6/xB. Ta nepudepiiHii Wweuakocti 80 m/c.

ToBLwMHa Kpyra anA rpy6oro LwnidpyBaHHA Mae cknaaati He Binblue 6,4 MM; TOBLLUMHA BIAPI3HOTO LWNidyBanb-

HOro Kpyra - He GinbLue 3,0 MM.
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Mig yac pisaHHA Ta WTPOOGNIHHA 3a AONOMOro BiAPI3HMX LWAiPYBaNnbHUX KPYriB 3aBMAav

BUKOPHUCTOBYWTE CTaHAAPTHUN 3aXMCHUM KOXKYX i3 LOAATKOBOIO NepeaHbOoI0 HaKNaaKor abo NoBHICTIO

3aKPUTHUH 3aXUCHUIN KOMKYX.

Kpyrn
Tun 3acTtocyBaHHA YMoBHe nosHa- Marepian
YeHHA
ABpasvBHUIA BIAPI3HWI LLNidyBaNbHUN BiapisHe wnigy- AC-D MeTaneBui

Kpyr

BaHHA, LWUTPOONIHHA

AnmasHuit BiapisHUi LNidpyBanbH1in
Kpyr

BiapisHe wnidy-
BaHHA, LWUTPOOAIHHA

DC-TP, DC-D (SPX,

SP, P)

MiHepanbHui

AbpasnBHuiA Kpyr ana rpy6oro wnipy-
BaHHA

I'py6e wnipyBaHHs

AG-D, AF-D, AN-D

MeTaneBui

AnmasHuit Kpyr anda rpyéoro Lnidy-
BaHHA

I'py6e wnipyBaHHs

DG-CW (SPX, SP,
P)

MiHepanbHui
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LpoToBa uitka Jpotosi Witku 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, meTanesumn
4SS
AnmasHa 6ypoBa KOpoHKa CeepanihHa otBo- | DD-M14 MiHepanbHUi
piB y Kaxni
®ibpoBuit Kpyr Ipy6e wnidpysaHHa | AP-D MeTanesum
JNo6ip kpyrie Ao npunanas, Lo BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA
Mos. | Mpunanns AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A 3ax1CHUIA KOXKYX X X X X X X
B Mepeana Haknaaka (y X —_ — X — —
KOMGiHauii 3 A)
C MunosaxucHui — — X — — —
KOXKYX (LunipyBaHHA)
DG-EX 1255"
D MunosaxucHui — — — X — —
KOXKYX (Pi3aHHA)
DC-EX 1255"C (y
KoMGiHauii 3 A)
E MUno3axncHui Koxyx — — — X — —
(wrpobniHHs) DC-
EX 125/5"M
F Anantep DC-EX SL — — — X — —
(y KomGiHawii 3 E)
G BokoBa pykonaTtka X X X X X X
H 3atuckHa raika X X X X — —
| 3aTtuckHui dpnaHeub X X X X — —
J laiika Kwik-Lock X X — X — —
(nonaetbea ao H)
K 3atuckHa raika ana — — — — X —
dibpoBoro Kpyra
L OnopHwit anck — — — — X —
5 TexHiuHi gaHi
AG 4S-A22-125
HominanbHa Hanpyra 21,6B
HomiHanbHa yactoTa o6epTaHHa 8 500 06/xB
MakcumanbHUi giameTp Kpyra 125 mm
YKpaiHcbka 159
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AG 4S-A22-125
Maca srigHo 3 npoueaypoto EPTA 01 3,1 «kr
MpuBoAHUI WINWHAEND 3 Pi3b6oto M14
HoBxuHa wnuHaena 22 MM
TemnepaTypa HaBKONULUHBLOIO cepefoBULLa Nif -17°C ... 60 °C
yac po6otn
Temnepatypa 36epiraHHa -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 TexHiuHi paHi
JoBXWHa WwnuHaensa 22 MM
TemnepaTypa HaBKONULLUHBLOIO cepefoBULLa Nig -17°C ... 60 °C
yac po6otn
Temnepatypa 36epiraHHa -20°C ... 70°C
5.2 AxymynatopHa 6atapen
Po6oua Hanpyra akymynaTopHoi 6atapei 216B
TeMnepaTtypa HaBKONULLHBLOIrO CepeaoBuLYa Nig yac po6oTu -17°C ... 60 °C
Temnepartypa 36epiraHHs -20°C ... 40°C
Temnepatypa akymynaTtopHoi 6atapei Ha noyaTKy npouecy 3apafXaHHA -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 HaHi npo wym Ta 3HaueHHs Bibpauii, BUMipaHi 3rigHo 3i ctanaapTom EN 60745

HaBeneHi y uMx pekomeHzauifx 3Ha4eHHA 3ByKOBOrO TUCKY Ta BibpaLii 6ynn BUMipsHi 3riHO 3 yCTAHOBNEHO
npoueayporo BUMIPIOBaHHA Ta MOXXyTb BUKOPMCTOBYBATUCA AJNIA MOPIBHAHHA €NEKTPOIHCTPYMEeHTIB. Bonu
TaKOXK NPUAATHI ANA NONepeaHbLOro OLUiHIOBAHHA LYMOBOTO Ta BiBpauiiHOro HaBaHTaXKEHHS.

HaBeneHi AaHi 0ByMOBNIOIOTL NEPEBaXKHI CPepu 3aCTOCYBaHHA ENEKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa. OfHak AKwo Bu
BUKOPUCTOBYETE AOroO He 3a NPU3HAYEHHAM, 3aCTOCOBYETE HECTaHAAPTHE NpUnaaas abo HEHaNEeXXHUM YMHOM
34iNCHIOETe AOrNAA 3a IHCTPYMEHTOM, Ui AaHi MOXyTb BiAPI3HATUCA BiA BKasaHMxX 3HayeHb. Lle moxe
NPX3BECTM O NOMITHOrO 36iMbLLEHHA LLYMOBOTO Ta BiGpauifHOro HaBaHTaXKeHHA NPOTATOM YCbOro Po6o4oro
yacy.

AnA 6inbLu TOYHOT OLiHKM LLYMOBOTO Ta BipaLitHOro HaBaHTaXKeHHA HeOBXiAHO BPaxoByBaTH TAKOX MPOMIMKKN
yacy, MPOTArOM AKMX IHCTPYMEHT 3anuLlaeTbCA BUMKHEHMM abo npautoe Ha xonoctomy xody. Lle moxe
3HaYHO 3MEHLLUMTH BiBpaLiiiHe Ta LyMOBE HaBaHTa)KEHHA NPOTArOM YCbOro poBoyoro yacy.

HeobxiAHO TakoX BXMBaTM AOAATKOBUX 3axoAiB Ge3nexkn 3 METO 3axWUCTy MpauiBHUKIB Big Aii wymy
Ta/abo BibpaLlii, 30Kpema: NPOBOAUTH CBOEUACHE TEXHIUHE 0BCNYroBYBaHHA €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTA Ta 3MIHHUX
POBOUMX IHCTPYMEHTIB A0 HBOTO, TPUMATU PYKM Y TEMNI, HANEXXHUM YUHOM OpraHi3oByBaTh PoBoumii NpoLec.

AG 4S-A22-125
IHdpopmauia npo wym

PiBeHb 3ByKOBOro TUCKY (L ,) 81,5 ab(A)
Moxn6ka anA piBHA 3ByKoBOro TUCKY (K,) 3 ab(A)
PiBeHb LWyMoBoi noTyMHocCTi (Ly,) 92,5 nb(A)
Moxn6ka anA piBHA LWYMOBOI NOTYIKHOCTI (Ky,) 3 ab(A)

IH$popmauin npo eibpauito
3HaueHHs BiBpauii MoXke 3MiHIOBATUCA Mifl Yac 3aCTOCYBaHHA IHCTPYMEHTa 3 iHLIOK METOH, MPUMIPOM And
pisaHHA.

LLnipyBaHHA NOBEPXHi 3 BAKOPMCTAHHAM BiGPONOrNMHaOUOi PYKOATKH 4,7 m/c?
(@nac)

LLnipyBaHHA 3 BAKOPMCTAHHAM HaMAauyHoro nanepy i BibponornuHarouoi 5,3 m/c?
PYKOATKM (a, ps)

Moxu6ka (K) 1,5 m/c?

AT
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6 YBeAeHHA B eKcnnyarauito

6.1 3apaamaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6aTtapei

1. TMepea 3apamxaHHAM akyMynAaTopHoi 6atapei npounTaiTe iHCTPYKLUito 3 ekcnnyarawii 3apAgHOro NpUcT-
poto.

2. KoHTaKTH akyMynaTopHoi 6arapei Ta 3apsAAHOrO NPUCTPOID MOBUHHI BYTH UUCTUMMU Ta CYXUMM.

3. 3apamxaite akyMynAaTopHy Gatapeto Tinbku 3a AONOMOrOI TUX 3apAAHUX NPUCTPOIB, AKI AoMyLUeHi Ao
3aCTOCYBaHHA 3 Heto.

6.2 YcTaHOBneHHA akyMynATopHoi 6aTapei

/\ OBEPEXHO

PU31K OTPUMaHHA TPaBM BHACMNiAOK KOPOTKOro 3amMKaHHA abo nagiHHA akymynaTopHoi 6aTapei!

» T[lepw HiX yCTaHOBNIOBATU aKkyMynaTOpHy GaTtapeto, NnepeKkoHalTecs, WO Ha KoHTakTax Garapei Ta
iHCTpyMeHTa Hemae CTOPOHHIX NPeaMETIB.

» 3aBxau nepesipanTe, Wob akymynaTopHa 6atapen Byna npasunbHO 3adikcoBaHa.

1. Tepea nepLunM BUKOPUCTAHHAM aKyMynaTOpHy 6atapeto Criia NOBHICTIO 3apAANTH.
2. YcTaBTe akyMynaTopHy Gatapeto y TpuMay Ha iHCTPYMEHTI TakuMm YMHOM, Wob BoHa 3adikcyBanacs i3
YiTKUM XapaKTepHUM 3BYKOM.

3. TepekoHaiitecs, WO akyMynAaTopHa 6atapes HaailHO 3adikcoBaHa B iHCTPYMEHTI.
6.3 BuiMaHHA akymynaTopHoi 6aTapei

1. HatucHiTb Ha AeBnokyBanbHi KHOMKW akyMynATOpHOI 6aTapei.

2. [licTaHbTe akyMynATOpHy 6atapeto 3 iHCTpyMeHTa.

6.4 YcraHoBneHHA 6OKOBOI PYKOATKH

» TpuKpyTiTL BOKOBY PYKOATKY [0 OAHIET 3 NepeabadyeHnx AndA LbOoro HapisHUX BTYOK.

6.5 YcTaHoBREeHHA abo 3HATTA 3aXMCHOTO KOMyxa

/\ OBEPEXHO
PU3HUK OTPUMaHHA TpaBM. 3MiHHWUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKe ByTH rapaunM, a HOro KPOMKU — FOCTPUMM.

» BuKopucTOBYiiTE 3axuCHi pykaBuui MiA 4Yac yCTaHOBNEHHA abo 3HATTA AeTanei, BUKOHaHHA poOBiT 3
HanawTyBaHHA | yCYHEHHA HECNPaBHOCTEN.

» JloTpuMyHrTECA IHCTPYKLiH 3i BCTAHOBNEHHA BIANOBIAHOrO 3aXUCHOrO KOXKyXa.

6.5.1 YcTaHOBneHHA CTaHAAPTHOro 3aXMCHOro KoMXyxa E

3axuCHUIA KOXXyX Mae cneuianbHi BMCTYNM, AKi AaloTb 3MOry BCTAHOBMKOBATW JULLE TOW KOXYX,
O NiAXOAMTb ANA BUKOPUCTAHHA 3 iHCTPyMeHTOM. OiKcalif 3axXMCHOro KOXXyxa 3AINCHIOETbCA 3a
Z0MOMOrot0 3'€AHyBauiB, PO3TALLOBAHMX HA KPIMNEHHI iHCTPYMeHTa.

1. HagiHbTe 3aXUCHUI KOXXYX Ha LUMIKY LUNMHAENA TaK, Wo6 06uaBa 306paXKeHHA TPUKYTHUKIB Ha iHCTPYMEHTI
i Ha 3aXMCHOMY KOXXyCi Bynu posTalloBaHi OAMH HaNPOTU OAHOTO.

2. TIPUTUCHITL 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX IO LUMAKK LUNUHAENA.

3. HatucHiTb KHOMKY pPO36NOKyBaHHA KOXyXa | NoBepTaiTe 3aXUCHUIM KOXyX, MOKK BiH He ByAae 3adikcoBaHui
Y NOTPIGHOMY MONOXKEHHI.
= KHOMKa po36noKyBaHHA KOXyxa BiACKaKye Hasaa.

6.5.2 PeryntoBaHHA CTaHAAPTHOIO 3aXMCHOrO KOXYyXa

» HaTuCHITb KHOMKY pO3BNOKyBaHHA KOXXyXa | NoBepTanTe 3aXUCHUIM KOXKyX, MOKK BiH He ByAae 3adikcoBaHui
Y NOTPIGHOMY MONOXKEHHI.
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6.5.3 3HiMaHHA cTaHAAPTHOro 3aXMCHOrO KOXyXxa

1. HaTUCHITb KHOMKY PO3GNOKYBaHHA KOXyxa Ta MOBEPHITb 3aXUCHUA KOXYX TakMM YMHOM, W06 obuasa
306paXKEHHA TPUKYTHUKIB Ha 3aXUCHOMY KOXKYCi Ta Ha iHCTPYMeHTi Gynn posTalloBaHi OAMH HanpoTu
OAHOrO.

2. 3HIMiTb 3aXUCHUI KOXYX.

6.6 YcTaHOBNEHHA Ta 3HATTA NepeAHbOI HaKNaaKu

ﬂ Akwo Bu npauytoete 3 nepeiHbor0 HAaKNaAKoHo, ii CNil BCTAHOBNIOBATH HA 3aXUCHUIA KOXYX.

1. YCTaHOBITb NEPEAHI0 HaKNaaKy 4O ynopa Takum YMHOM, o6 ii 3akpuTa ctopoHa Byna HanpaeneHa Ao
CTaHAaPTHOrO 3aXUCHOMO KOXXyXa.
2. LLo6 Bia'eaHatv nepeaHto Haknaaky, BiAKpuiTe GikcaTop Ta 3HIMITb ii 3i CTaHAAPTHOTO 3aXMCHOTO KOXYXa.

6.7 YcTaHOBNEHHA Ta 3HIMaHHA 3MIHHMX PO6oUNX IHCTPYMEHTIB

ONMEPEOXEHHA

PU3UK OTPUMAHHA TPaBM. 3MiHHUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKE 3iICKOUMTH 3i LUNWHAENA NiA Yac ranbMyBaHHs

ABUTYHOM.

» 3auekaiite, JOKM 3MiHHMIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOBHICTIO 3YMMHUTBLCA, MEPLL HiXK TOPKATUCA HbOro ado
3aTUCKHOI ranky.

> DikcyiTe 3MiHHMI POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT Ta 3aTUCKHUIA pnaHelb 3a JONOMOrO 3aTUCKHOI raikn AOCTaTHLO
HaAiHo, WOo6 nia yac ranbMyBaHHA ABUIYHOM Bifl LUNMHAENA He BiA'€AHaNnUCA XOAHi AeTani.

/\ OBEPEXHO
PU3UK OTPUMaHHA TpaBM. 3MiHHUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKe BYTH rapaunMm.
» Tia yac 3amiHn poBoYoro iHCTPYMEHTa BUKOPUCTOBYITE 3aXMCHi pyKaBuLi.

AnMasHi Kpyru cnin 3amiHATH, KoMK ePeKTUBHICTb pisaHHA abo LWNigyBaHHA NOMITHO 3HUXYETLCA. AK
ﬂ npasuno, Le BiAGYBaETLCA Y TOMY BUNaZKy, AKLLO BUCOTA allMa3HUX CErMEHTIB CTAHOBUTbL MEHLLE 2 MM.

Kpyru iHLWKX TMNIB CNiA 3aMiHATH, KONM EPEKTUBHICTL Pi3aHHA MOMITHO 3HWXKYETbCA a0 KoMK nia Yac

po6oTH Byab-AKi YACTMHU KyTOBOI LWNipYBaNbHOI MaLLMHK (OKPIM Kpyra) TOpKarTbCA 06pobnoBaHoro

marepiany.

A6pasuBHi Kpyrv cnifi 3aMiHATY NicnA AaTh 3aKiHYEHHA TePMiHy NPUAATHOCTI.

6.7.1 YcTaHOBREHHA 3MiHHOro po6oyoro iHcTpymeHTa &
1. Buiimitb akymynaTopHy 6atapeto. — ctop. 161
2. MMepekoHaiTecs, WO yLinbHIOBaNbHE KiflbLie 3HAaXOAUTLCA Y 3aTUCKHOMY GnaHLi Ta He NOLLKOKEHE.
Pesynbtar
YuWinbHIOBaNbHe KinbLe NOLKOAXKEHE.
YulinbHioBanbHe KifbLe BIACYTHE Y 3aTUCKHOMY dnaHui.
» YcTaBTe HOBWI 3aTUCKHWUIA GnaHelb 3 YLLiNbHIOBANbHUM KinbLeM.
3. YcTaHOBITb Ha WNUHAENb 3aTUCKHUI dnaHelb, OCHALLEHUA reOMETPUYHUM 3aMUKaHHAM Ta 3aXMCTOM BiA
nepekpyvyBaHHs.
YCTaHOoBITb 3MiHHUIA POBOUUIA IHCTPYMEHT.
3arTArHiTb 3aTUCKHY raiKy BiiNOBIAHO A0 3MIHHOMO POBOYOro IHCTPYMEHTA, LLIO BUKOPUCTOBYETLCH.
HaTucHiTh i yTpuMy#iTe KHOMKyY Qikcauii wnuHaens.
3a AONOMOro 3aTUCKHOrO KAtoua 3aTArHiTh 3aTUCKHY rawky, MiCnA 4YOoro BiAMYCTiTb KHOMKY dikcauil
LUNUHAENA Ta 3HIMITb KAtou.

No o~

6.7.2 3HATTA 3MiHHOrO po6oyoro iHCTpyMeHTa
1. BuiimiTe akymynaTopHy 6arapeto. — ctop. 161

/\ OBEPEXHO

He6esneka NoLWKOAMEHHA Ta PyHHYBaHHA. AKLIO HATUCHYTHU KHOMKY diKcauii LWNMHAENA nia yac obepTaHHs
LINUHAENA, 3MIHHUIA POBOYMI IHCTPYMEHT MOXKE 3iCKOUUTH 3 HBOTO.

» Hartuckaiite KHOMKy ¢ikcauii WNMHAENA TiNbKW NICAA TOro, AK BiH NOBHICTIO 3YMUHUTLCA.
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2. HartucHiTb | yTpuMyiTe KHOMKY dikcauii wnuHaens.
3. TMocnabTe 3aTUCKHY raiKy, BCTAHOBMBLLW Ha HET KoY Ta NOBEPHYBLUW MOr0 NPOTU FOAUHHUKOBOI CTPINKK.
4. BianycTitb KHOMKyY ¢ikcauii LUNMHAENA Ta BUAMITL 3MiHHWUIA POBOYNIA IHCTPYMEHT.

6.7.3 YcTaHOBREHHA 3MiHHOro po6oyoro iHCTPyMeHTa 3i LUBUAKO3aTUCKHOHO raiikoro Kwik-Lock [

/\ OBEPEXHO

He6esneka nowkogmeHHA. FAKLWO 3aTAryBatv LWBMAKO3ATUCKHY raiky Kwik-Lock saHaaro miuHo, BoHa

MOXKe 3namarnca.

» CrniakyiTe 3a TMM, Wo6 nia yac po6otn weuakosaTuckHa raika Kwik-Lock He Topkanacs onopHoi
NoBEPXHI.

» He BukopucToByiiTe NoLWKOMKeHY 3aTUCKHY raiky Kwik-Lock.

3amicTb 3aTUCKHOI raiku MOXHa BMKOPUCTOBYBAaTH wBKMAKO3aTUCKHY ranky Kwik-Lock (npunaaas).
BoHa Aae 3mory amiHioBaTth poboui iIHCTpYyMeHTH 6e3 BUKOPUCTaHHA A0OAATKOBOIO Npunasas.

1. BwiimiTe akymynaTopHy 6atapeto. — ctop. 161

2. TepekoHanTeca, WO YLiNbHIOBaNbHE KiflbLie 3HaX0AMTbCA Y 3aTUCKHOMY GnaHLi Ta He NOLLUKOAKEHE.

PesynbTar

YuwinbHioBanbHe Kifble NOLWKOAXKEHE.

YWinbHIOBanbHe KinbLe BiACYTHE y 3aTUCKHOMY pnaHLi.

» YcTaBTe HOBWI 3aTUCKHUI dnaHelpb 3 YLLiNbHIOBaNbHUM KiflbLeM.

[MOYMCTIiTh 3aTUCKHMIA BraHeupb i LUBUAKO3ATUCKHY ranky.

YCTaHOBITb 3aTUCKHMI PnaHelb Ha WNUHAENb.

YCTaHoBITb 3MiHHUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT.

3atArHith WBKMAKO3ATUCKHY raiiky Kwik-Lock, noku BoHa He Oyae BCTaHOBMEHA Ha 3MiHHWIA POBOUMiA

iHCTPYMeHT.

= Hanuc Kwik-Lock y 3aTArHyTOMy NONOXEHHI NOBUHEH YMTaTUCA.

HatucHiTb | yTpuMyiTe KHOMKY ¢ikcauii wnuHaens.

8. BpyuHy obeprtaiite 3MiHHWUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT 3a FOAMHHWUKOBOKO CTPINKOK, MOKW LUBMAKO3ATUCKHA
raiika Kwik-Lock He 6yzae MiLHO 3atArHyTa, nicna 4oro BiANyCTiTb KHOMKY ¢ikcauii wnuHaens.

o0 kA®

N

6.7.4 3HATTA 3MiHHOro po6o4oro iHCTPYMeHTa 3i LUBMAKO3AaTUCKHO rainkoro Kwik-Lock
1. BwiimiTe akymynAaTopHy 6artapeto. — ctop. 161

/\ OBEPEXHO

He6e3snexa nowKoAMEeHHA Ta pyHHYBaHHA. AKLIO HATUCHYTHU KHOMKY dikcauii LunuHAens nig yac obepraHHa
LUNWUHAENA, 3MIHHUIA POBOUMIA IHCTPYMEHT MOXKE 3iCKOUNUTU 3 HBOTO.

» Hartuckante KHOMKY gikcauii WnMHAenaA TinbKK Nicna Toro, AK BiH NOBHICTIO 3YMUHUTLCA.

2. HartucHiTb i yTpumyiTe KHOMKY dikcauii wnuHaens.
3. Biaxpyritb weuakosatuckHy raiky Kwik-Lock, o6epratoun ii pyKor npoT1 FOAMHHUKOBOI CTPINKK.
4

AKwo Bu He MmoxkeTe BiAKPYTUTH LBMAKO3ATUCKHY raiky Kwik-Lock Bpy4Hy, BCTAHOBITb Ha Hei KoY Ta
nosepTanTe oro NPOTU FOANHHUKOBOI CTPINKK.

ﬂ Hikonu He KopucTyiiTecs TpyOHUM KitoueM, o6 He NOLUKOAUTH 3aTUCKHY raiiky Kwik-Lock.

5. BianycTitb KHOMKy ¢ikcauii LUNMHAENA Ta BUAMITL 3MiHHWIA POBOYNI IHCTPYMEHT.

6.7.5 YcraHoBneHHa 6yposoi KopoHku [IY

BuiimiTb akymynatopHy 6atapeto. — ctop. 161

YcTaHoBiTb 6OKOBY pPyKOATKY. = cTop. 161

YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUIA 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX.

YcTaBTe 6ypoBY KOPOHKY i 3aKPYTIiTh 1i 3yCUINAM PyKHU.

HaTucHiTb | yTpuMy#iTe KHOMKyY Qikcauii wnuHaens.

3atArHiTb 6ypoBy KOPOHKY 32 AOMOMOTOH BiAMOBIAHOMO rAMKOBOTO KitoYa.
Micna uboro BiANYCTITb KHOMKY QiKcauil WNMHAENA Ta 3HIMITb KITHOY.
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6.7.6 YcraHoBneHHa apoToBoi witku EEl

Buiimitb akymynatopHy 6atapeto. - ctop. 161

YcTaHoBiTb BOKOBY PYKOATKY. = cTop. 161

YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUI 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX.

YcTtaBTe APOTOBY LUITKY i 3aKPyTITh ii 3ycunnam pyku.

HaTtuCHITb | yTpuMynTE KHOMKY dikcauii wnuHaens.

3aTArHiTb APOTOBY LLUiTKY 32 AONOMOrOI BiAMOBIAHOMO raiKoBOro KioYa.
IMicnA uboro BiANYCTITb KHOMKY GiKcauii WNUHAENA Ta 3HIMIiTb KoY.

NoOOokA®ND=

6.7.7 YcraHoBneHHa ¢ibposoro kpyra [

BuiimiTb akymynatopHy 6atapeto. — ctop. 161

YcTaHoBITb 6OKOBY PyKOATKY. = cTop. 161

YCTaHOBITb CTAHAAPTHUIA 3aXUCHUI KOXKYX.

YCTaHOBITb ONOPHUIA AMCK | GIBPOBMIA KPYT Ta MILIHO NPUKPYTITb 3aTUCKHY ranKy.
HaTucHiTb i yTpuMyiiTe KHOMKyY Qikcauii wnuHaens.

HazniinHo 3aTArHiTh 3aTUCKHY ramky Kiovem.

Micna uboro BiANYCTITb KHOMKY QiKcauii WNMHAENA Ta 3HIMITb 3aTUCKHUIA KoY.

NookwN~

7 Excnnyarauia

71 YBiMKHEHHA

1. HatucHiTb Ha 3aAHI0 YaCTMHY BUMUKaYa.
2. [lepecyHbTe BUMHMKAY ynepea.

= J1BMryH npautoe.
3. 3agikcynTe BUMMKAY.

7.2 LLIni¢pyBaHHA

/\ OBEPEXHO
Pu3uK oTpumaHHA TpaBM. Mo)ke panToBo cTatuca GnoKyBaHHA abo 3aiaaHHA 3MIHHOTO POBOYOro IHCTPY-
MeHTa.

» [ia yac po6oTH 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM 3aBXKAM BUKOPUCTOBYMTE BOKOBY PYKOATKY, @ CaM iHCTPYMEHT MiLHO
yTpUMy#iTE 06oMa pyKamu.

7.3 BiapisHe wnigpyBaHHA

» [nA 3aifCHeHHA BiAPi3HOro WwnigyBaHHA NOMIPHO NPOCYBanTe iIHCTPYMEHT yrepea, ane He nepexoLlyite
iHCTPYMeHT abo BiApi3HWiA LNiPyBanbHUA Kpyr (BiH Mae ByTn poaTalloBaHuii nia Kytom 6nusbko 90° Ao
MAOLLMHK Pi3aHHS).

LLlo6 aocArtv Haikpaluux pesynbTatiB pisaHHA NpodiniB Ta HEBENUKUX NMPAMOKYTHUX TPYD, peKo-
MEeHAYETLCA CNoyaTKy posTalloByBaTh BiPi3HW WNiQyBaNbHWIA KPYT 3 iXHbOI HAMMEHLLIOI CTOPOHH.

7.4 I'py6e wnidpysaHHA

/\ OBEPEXHO

Pu3uK oTpumMaHHA TpaBM. BiapizHuii WwnidyBanbHWA Kpyr MOXe TPICHYTH, a MOro yNnamKu, L0 po3niTatoTbCA,
MOXXYTb CMPUYUHUTH TPABMM.

> [ns rpy6oro wnipyBaHHA HIKOMKM HE BUKOPUCTOBYMTE BIAPI3HI WNiGyBasbHi Kpyru.

» [lepecyBaiTe iHCTPYMEHT Bnepea i Hasa, NOMIPHO HAaTUCKAKOUM Ha HbOTO Ta YTPUMYHOUM KOrO Nl KyTOM
Bia 5° no 30°.
= TaK1M YMHOM BAAETLCA YHUKHYTU HAAMIPHOrO HarpiBy 06pobntoBaHoi AeTani, i 3HeGapBOBaHHA Ta
YTBOPIOBaHHA pyouUiB.
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7.5 BumHKaHHA iHCTpYMeHTa

» HartucHitb Ha 3aaHi0 4YaCTUHy BUMUKaYa.
= Bumukay nepexoaunTb Y NONOXeHHA BUMKHEHHA, nicnA yoro ABUIYH 3YNUHAETLCA.

8 Hornag i TexHiuHe o6cnyroByBaHHA

/A] MOMEPEMMEHHA

Hebesneka TpaBMyBaHHA Mg Yac BUKOHAHHA POBIT Ha IHCTPYMEHTI 3 YCTAHOBNEHOO aKyMyNATOPHOKD
6atapeeto !

» 3aByau dictasaiTte 3 iHCTPyMeHTa akyMynAaTopHy Gatapeto, nepLu Hix posnounHath Gyab-AKki po6oTHh 3
Aornaay Ta TeXHiYHoro obcnyroByBaHHA!

HAornag 3a iHCTPYMEHTOM

e O6epexxHOo BUAanAnTe HaKoMUUYeHHA Bpyay.

e 3HIMiTb QINLTP ANA YNOBMOBAHHA MUY Ta 0BEPEXHO NPOYMCTLTE WOrO i BEHTUNALIAHI NPOPI3K Cyxoto
LLiTKOO.

* TpoTtvpaiite KOpNyC BONOroK TKaHWHOM. 3a60POHAETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATU MHIOUi 3aC06M, LLO MiCTATL
CWNIKOH, OCKiNbKM BOHW MOXXyTb MOLUKOAMTHA NnacTMacoBi aetani.

Dornaa 3a NiTin-ioHHUMK akymynaTopHumu 6atapeamu

e Tpumaiite akyMynAaTopHy 6atapeto y YUCTOTi, He AonycKaiTe ii 3a6pyAHEHHA MacTUNbHUMKU MaTepianami.

* [lpoTupaiiTe KOPMyC BOMOTOK TKAHMHOK. 3a60POHAETLCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATH MUIOYI 3aCO0M, LLO MICTATL
CWNIKOH, OCKiNbKM BOHW MOXXyTb MOLLUKOAMTH NNacTMacoBsi aetani.

*  YHuKaWiTe noTpannfaHHA BOIOTM BCEPEANHY iIHCTPYMEHTA.

TexHiuHe obcnyrosyBaHHA

* PerynapHO nepesipaAnTe yCi 30BHILLUHI YACTMHW Ha HaABHICTb NOLUKOKEHb, @ OPraHu KepyBaHHA iHCTPY-
MEHTa - Ha NPeAMET CnpaBHOi PoBOTH.

e AKwo Bu BMABMAK NMOLUKOKEHHA Ta/abo MOPYLUEHHA PYHKLIOHANBHOCTI iHCTPYMEHTa, NPUMUHITL Horo
BMKOPUCTaHHA. HeraiHo 3BEPHITLCA A0 CepBiCHOI cny>k6n komnanii Hilti ans 3aifcHEHHA peMOoHTY.

e Ticna npoBeAeHHs AOrNAAY | TEXHIYHOro 06CNYroByBaHHA BCTAHOBITL YCi 3aXMCHI NPUCTPOIT Ta nepeBipTe
iXHIO poboTy.

LLlo6 rapaHTyBaTh HanexxHy poBoTy iHCTPYMeHTa, BUKOPUCTOBYWTE TiNlbKW OpUriHanbHi 3anacHi YacTuHU
Ta BUAATKOBI Marepiani. PekomMeHAOBaHi 3anacHi 4acTuHM, BUAATKOBI MaTtepianu Ta npunaaaa ana
Baworo iHcTpymeHTa Bu moxete npuabatn y Hanbnuxuomy marasuHi Hilti Store a6o Ha Be6-caiiTi
www.hilti.group.

9 TpaHcnopTyBaHHA | 36epiraHHA akyMynATOPHUX IHCTPYMEHTIB

TpaHcnopTyBaHHA

/\ OBEPEXHO
Henepea6aueHe yBiMKHEHHA IHCTPYMEHTa N Yac TPaHCNOPTYBaHHA !
» Ha yac TpaHCnopTyBaHHA 3aBAM fiCTaBanTe 3 iIHCTPYMEHTa akyMynaTopHy Garapeto!

» Buitmitb akymynATopHi 6artapei.

» He cnia nepeBo3ntn akymynaTopHi 6atapei y HeaanakoBaHoMy BUMIAA.

» TlepL HXX BUKOPUCTOBYBATH iHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynATOpHi 6atapei nicnA AanbHiX nepeBeseHb, ix cnia
NepeBipUTM HA HAABHICTb MOLLUKOMXKEHb.

36epiraHHna

/\ OBEPEXHO

Henepea6aueHe nowKoQKEeHHA IHCTPYMEHTa uepe3 HecnpaBHICTb akyMynaTopHoi 6atapei abo uepes
BMTOK €NEeKTPOoNiTy 3 akyMynaTopHoi Gartapei !

» Ha uac 36epiraHHs 3aBxau AicTaBaulTe 3 iIHCTPYMEHTa akyMynaTopHy 6atapeto!

» 36epiraiTte iHCTPYMEHT Ta akyMynaTOpHi 6artapei y skomora GinbL NPOX0ONOAHOMY Ta CyXOMY MicCli.

» 3abopoHseTbCA 36epiratm akyMynaTopHi 6arapei Ha CoHLi, Ha onantoBanbHUX Npunagax abo Ha NiaBIKOHHI.
» 36epiraiTte iIHCTPYMEHT Ta aKyMynaTOpHi 6aTtapei y cyxomy Micli, HeAOCTYNMHOMY AnA AiTEN Ta CTOPOHHIX

ocib.
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» Tlepl HiXX BUKOPUCTOBYBATU IHCTPYMEHT Ta akymynAaTopHi Gartapei nicna gosroro 36epiraHHa, ix cnia
NepeBipUTH Ha HaABHICTb MOLUKOAXKEHb.

10

Honomora y pasi BAHUKHEHHA HecnpaBHOCTEen

Y pasi BUHUKHEHHS HECMPaBHOCTEW, AKi He 3asHayeHi y Ui Tabnuui abo Aki Bu He mMorkeTe nonaroautu
CaMOCTIHO, 3BepPHITbCA A0 CEPBICHOI CNy6u komnaHii Hilti.

10.1

MowyK i ycyHeHHA HecnpaBHOCTEN

HecnpaBHicTb

MoxnuBa npuumHa

PilieHHA

AkymynatopHa 6atapen pos-
PAMKAETLCA LBKALLE, HiXK
3BUYANHO.

3aHaaTo HU3bKa Temnepartypa Has-
KONMULLHBOTO CepeaoBumLIa.

>

3auekaitte, OKM aKyMynaTopHa
6araped NoBiNbHO HarpieTbcA
A0 KiMHATHOI Temneparypu.

AkymynatopHa Gatapes He
3adiKCOBYETLCA 3 YITKO BiAYYy-
THUM KnauaHHAM.

dikcatopy akymynaTopHoi 6arapei
3acMiyeHi.

MpouncTiTb 3adinku ¢ikcaropis
Ta BCTaBTE aKyMynATOPHY
Garapeto 3HOBY.

Mwrae 1 csitnoaioa.
IHCTPYyMeHT He npautoe.

AkymynatopHa Gatapen po3psi-
IKeHa.

3amiHiTb akymynaTopHy 6ata-
peto Ta 3apAaiTb PO3PAIKEHY
aKyMynaTopHy 6atapeto.

AkrymynaTopHa barapes 3aHaaTo
xonoaHa a6o rapsva.

3auekante, AOKM akyMynaTopHa
Garapen NOBINbHO HarpieTbCA
abo OxonoHe A0 KiMHATHOI
Temneparypu.

Bci 4 cBitnoaioan muraiotb.
IHCTPYMEHT He npautoe.

IHCTPYMEHT NnepeHaBaHTaXKeHWN.

Bianyctite BUMMKay Ta 3HOBY
HATUCHITb Ha Hboro. lMicna uboro
faiTe iHCTPYMEeHTY nonpawo-
BaTth npn6nusHo 30 CeKkyHA Ha
XONOCTOMY XOZy.

Kytosa wnipysanbHa malumHa
abo ii akymynaTopHa Garapes
CUNBHO NeperpiBatoTbCA.

EnektpuyHa HecnpasHicTb

HeranHo BUMKHITb IHCTPYMEHT,
AicTaHbTe akymynaTopHy 6ara-
peto, nocnocrepiraiTe 3a Heto,
fAawTe i1 OXONOHYTH, MicnA Yoro
3BEPHITLCA A0 CEepBiCHOI Cry-

61 KomnaHii Hilti.

IHCTPYyMeHT npautoe He Ha
NOBHY MOTY>KHICTb.

BukopucToBy€ETLCA aKyMynaTopHa
6aTapen 3aHaATO HU3bKOI EMHOCTI.

CKopucTaiTecs akymynaro-
pHolo Gatapeeto AOCTaTHBOI
€MHOCTI.

He npautoe ¢yHKuUiA ranbmy-
BaHHA ABUIYHOM.

AxkymynatopHa 6atapen po3ps-
IDKEHa.

3amiHiTb akymynaTopHy 6ata-
peto Ta 3apAaiTb PO3PAIKEHY
aKyMynaTopHy 6arapeto.

Cranoca KopoTko4acHe nepena-
BaHTa)XXEHHA IHCTPpYMeEHTa.

BWMKHIiTb iIHCTPYMEHT, a notim
YBIMKHITb 1Oro 3HOBY.

11 RoHS (aupektuea KHP npo o6MexeHHA BUKOPUCTaHHA He6e3neuHnX peyoBuH)

LLlo6 nepernanyt1 Tabnuuto 3 iHpopmauieto Npo HebesneuHi peyoBuHH, Byab nacka, nepenaitb 3a Takum
nocunanHaMm: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
MocunanHa Ha Tabnuuto 3 iHhopMaLieto NPO PeYOBUHU, BKIIOUEHI 40 AMPEKTUBKM ROHS, HaBeaeHe HaNpHKiHLi
Lboro AoKymeHTa y Burnaai QR-koay.

12 YTunizayia

& BinblicTe MaTepianis, 3 AKMX BUrOTOBAEHO iHcTpyMeHTn komnaHii Hilti, npuaatHi ana BTOpUHHOI nepe-
pobku. MepeayMoBOlO ANA iXHbOI BTOPUHHOI NepepobKu € HanexHe COpTyBaHHA BiAXOAIB 3a TMMOM Ma-
Tepiany. Y 6ararbox KpaiHax cBity komnaHia Hilti npuiimae ctapi iHCTpyMeHTH ana ixHboi yTunisauii. LLlo6
oTpuMMaTH JoAaTKoBY iHPOPMALito 3 LbOro NUTaHHSA, 3BepTaiTecs Ao cepBicHOI cny»6u komnarii Hilti abo ao

CBOro TOProBoOro KOHCyNbTaHTa.

166  YKpaiHcbka
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Ytunisauyia akymynatopHux 6arapen

Y pasi HeHanexHoi yTunisauii akyMynATOpHUX GaTtapei 3 HUX MOXXYTb BUXOAMTW HebGesneuHi anA 3A0poB's

rasu abo pianHu.

» TloWKOMKEHI aKyMynATOpHI 6atapei 3a60pOHAETLCA NepecunaT NowWwTor abo Kyp'epcbkoto cnyxboto!

» 3aKkpuitTe KOHTaKTM akyMynATOPHUX Batapei enexkTpoHenpoBiAHUM Matepianom, Wob 3anobirtn KopoT-
KOMY 3aMMKaHHIO.

>  YTuniayite akymynaTopHi 6atapei TakuM YUHOM, LOG BOHM HE NOTpanuaM A0 PyK AiTen.

» LLo6 ytunizyBatn akymynatopHy Gatapeto, nepegaiite ii Ao Hanbnmkuoro marasuHy Hilti Store a6o
3BEPHITLCA 0 NPEeACTaBHUKA BiANOBIAHOI KOMNaHIT 3 yTunisauii Biaxoais.

» He BWKMAaiTE ENEKTPOIHCTPYMEHTH, ENEKTPOHHI NPUCTPOI Ta akyMynaTopHi 6atapei y Gaku ang
no6yTtosoro cmitta!

13 FapaHTiiHi 3060B'A3aHHA BUPOOHMKa

» I3 nuTaHb rapaHTii, Byab nacka, 3sepranTtecs Ao Baworo MicyeBoro naptHepa komnanii Hilti.
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1 Kymarrama GoibiHIWa aepeKTep

1.1 Byn Kymartama Typansi

HAL

UmnopTTaybIll XaHe eHAIPYLUiHIH OKineTTi ybiMbl
* (RU) Pecenn ®enepaumacel
"Xuntn Ouctpubbtown JITA" AK, 141402, Mackey o6nbichl, XUMKH K., JIEHUHrpaAcKas Kew., Fum. 25
¢ (BY) Benapycb Pecnybnukacsl!
222750, MUHCK 06nbichl, [3epyKuHCKuiA ayaaHsbl, P-1, 18-wwi km, 2 (Cno6oaka aybinbiHbIH aHblHAa), 1-34
Genimi
¢ (KZ) KasakcraH Pecny6nukaci
KasakcraH Pecny6nukacsl, uHaekc 050011, Anmarsl K., MNyradyes keL., 4-yi
¢ (KG) KbipFbl3 Pecny6nukacel
"T AND T" XKLLK, 720021, KbipFbiacTaH, Bilukek K., M6paumos Kelw., 29 A yii
(AM) ApmeHua Pecnybnukacel
Oiy-KoH XKLLIK, Apmenus Pecny6nukacsl, EpesaH K., BatasaH kew., 10/1 yili

OHaipinreH eni: »xababiKTaFbl 6enriney TakTanwackiH KapaHbi3.

OHAIpInreH KyHi: »xababiKTarsl 6enriney TakTanlacbiH KapaHbl3.

TuicTi cepTUPUKaTTLI MblHA MeKeHXai GoibliHLWa TabyFa 6onaabl: www.hilti.ru

Cakray, TacbiMangay >xkeHe naijanaHy wapTrapbiHa naiaanaHy GoiblHLIA HycKaynbikta GenrineHreHHeH

6acka apHaiibl Tanantap KorbliManasl.

OHIMHIH KbI3MeT eTy Mep3iMi 5 »bin.

e IcKe KOCy anabiHAa OChl Ky)KaTTamaHbl OKbIN LWbIFbIHBI3. By Kayincis XXyMbIC NeH akaychid 6ackapy yLuiH
anfbllwapt 6onbin Tadbinaas.

* Ocbl Ky)KaTTamazarbl *oHe eHimaeri Kayincisaik )oHe eckepTy HYCKaynapblH OPbIHAAHbIS.

¢ T[aitpanany GoWbiHLIA HYCKAyMbIKTbl 9pAaibiM eHiMAE CaKkTaHbl3 oHe OHbl Gacka TynFanapFa TeK ochbl
HycKaynbIKneH Gipre TancbipbiHbI3.

1.2 LapTTel 6enrinepaiH aHbIKTamachbl

1.2.1 Eckeprty

Eckeptynep eHimai konaaHy GapbiCbiHAaFbl KayinTep Typanbl eckeptedi. TeMeHAeri curHaniblk cesnep
navaanaHbinaabl:

KAYINTI!

» AybIp KapakatrapFa SKeneTiH Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAIPETIH Tikenen KayinTi XaraanabiH xannbl
Benrinenyi.

/] ECKEPTY

ECKEPTY !

» AybIp apakatrapra akenyi Hemece emipre Kayin TeHAIPYi MYMKiH bIKTUMan KayinTi »xaraanabiH annbl
Benrinenyi.

/\ ABAMNAHbI3
ABAWIAHBI3 !

» KeHin »xapakarrapra Hemece acnanTblH 3axkplMAanyblHa SKenyi MYMKIH bIKTUMan KayinTi »karaanabiy
annbl Genrinenyi.

1.2.2 Kymxarramaparbl 6enrinep
Byn Kyxattamana Temenaeri 6enrinep naiaanaxbinaabi:

@ MaiaanaHy angelHaa nanaanaHy 60MbIHLLIA HYCKAYTBIKTEI OKY KaXKeT

o AT
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AcnanTbl naitaanaHy 6oibiHLLIA HyCKaynap »oHe 6acka naiaans aknapar

9

a2
!

Kaita naaananyra 6onarbliH MarepuanfapMeH XyMmbIC icTey

SneKTp acnanTtapAabl XXeHe akKymynatopnapAbl TYPMbICTbIK KOKbICKA TacTaMaHbl3

X3

1.2.3 Cypertrepaeri 6enrinep
CypeTrepae TeMeHaeri 6enrinep KonaaHoinaabl:

E Byn caHaap ocbl HyCKaynbIKTLIH 6ackiHAaFLI 8P CypeTKe Corkec Keneai

Hemipney cypeTtTeri »xyMbIC KaaamaapbiHbIH PETTINiriH inaipeai »xaHe MaTIHAEr XYMbIC

3 KaZamaapblHaH e3reLueneHyi MyMKiH
@ Mosnuua Hemipnepi LUony cypeTinae KonaaHbinaabl »xaHe OHiMre Wwony MakanacblHAaFb! WapTThl
=7 | 6enrinepaiH HemipnepiHe cintenai

@)! Atanmbllw 6enrinep eHiMAai KonaaHy GapbiCbiHAA aipbIKLLa HadapbiHbI3AbI ayAapTaabl.

13 ©OHimre KatbicTbl 6enrinep

1.3.1  ©Himaeri 6enrinep
TemeHaeri 6enrinep eHimae KongaHbinaabl:

@ KoprayblILL Ke3inaipikTi KuiHi3

n | HomuHanae! annany >xuiniri

/min | MUHYT iWwiHaeri aiHansiMaap

RPM | MuHyT iwinaeri aitHansimaap

O | Avametp

——= | TypakTbl TOK

N
@ Kypbinfbl iOS »oaHe Android nnatgopmanapbiMeH yinecimai NFC TeXHONOrMAcbiH Konaanabl.

Li-lon | JIUTWMIA-UOHABIK @aKKYMYNATOP

MNadaananbinFad Hilti nMTUA-MOH akkyMynaTopbIHBIH cepuacel. KonaaHy makcatbl 6enimMiHaei
HyCKaynapZbl OpblHAAHbI3.

AKKYMYNATOPAbI ELU XaFaanaa cokna Kypan peTiHae nanaanaHéaHbia.

®d
4 AKKyMynAaTopAbl Kynatbin xiéepmeHis. Cokkpl TUreH Hemece 6acKa XKONMeH 3aKksIMAaanFaH
S aKKyMynAaTOpAbl NaiaanaHbaHbI3.

1.4 ©Him Typanbl aknapar

=I5 2] eHimMaepi Kecibu naiiaanauylubinapra apHanFaH <eHe onapAbl TeK KaHa ekinetTi, GinikTi
KbI3METKepnep nanaanaHybl, KyTiM XXOHE TeXHWKasbIK KbI3MET KepceTyi TviCc. KbiameTkepnep Kayincisaik
TeXHUKachl BoWbIHLLA apHaiibl HyCKay anybl KepeK. ©HIM MeH OHbIH KOcarKbl KypanaapbiH 6acka makcarra
KOnAaHy Hemece onapablH OKbITbIIMAaraH KblaMeTkepnepaiH TapanblHaH nanganaHblinybl KayinTi.

Typ cunattamachl MeH cepuanbik HOMIp pUpManbIK TakTarwaaa 6epinreH.
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» Cepuanblk, HeMIpAi TeMeHAeri kectere Kewipin KoWblHbI3. OHIM Typanbl ManiMeTTepai ekinairimisre
HeMece Kbi3MeT KepceTy Benimimisre cypay 6epy apkbinbl anyra 6onaasi.
OHiM Typanbl ManimeTTep

BypbilWThIK @Xapnay MatumHachbl AG 4S-A22
ByblH 01
Cepuanblk HOMIP

15 CavKecTinik Aeknapay1achl

Bi3 ocbl HyckaynbikTa cunatranFaH eHiMHIH KONAaHbICTaFbl AMPEKTMBANap MEH HOpMaTuBTepre CoiKec
KeneTiHiH TOMbIK, KayanKepLUiNikneH >kapuananmbl3. CoiikecTinik  AeKknapauuaAchiHb - CypeTi  oCbl
Ky)KaTTamMaHblH COHbIHAA OPHaNacKaH.

TexHUKanblk, Ky>katrama MbiHa XXepAae CaKTanfaH:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Kayinci3gik

2.1 Kayincisaik TexHukachl 6oibiHLWa HycKaynap

2.1.1  3nekTp Kypangapsb! YLWiH Kayinci3aik TexHMKacsl GoMbIHLIA Wannbl HycKaynap

/\ ECKEPTY Byn anekTp KypanbiHa apHanfaH Gapnbli Kayincisgik HyckaynapbiH, Hyckaynapabl,
cypeTTepAi aHe TEXHUKanNbIK AepeKTepAi OKbiM LWbIFbIHBI3. TeMeHae GepinreH HyckaynapAbl opeliHaamMay
QNEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHA, BPTKE SKeNyi MYMKIH »XaHe/HeMece ayblp XapaxkaTtrapAbl TyAblPYbl MYMKIH.
Kayincisgik TexHukachl 6oibiHwa 6apnbly, HyCKaynapabl aHe Hyckaynapabl Keneci nanganaHyLubl
YLWiH caKTaHbl3.

Kayincisaik HyckaynapblHAa KonaaHbInaTblH «3EKTP Kyparbl» TEPMUHI 9NEKTP XKeNiCiHeH (Keninik kabenbMeH)
YKOHE aKKyMynATopAaH (Keninik kabenbcis) XyMbIC iCTENTIH aNeKTp KypanbliH Gingipeai.

MyMbIC OpHBbI

» MymbiC OpHbIHAAFbI Ta3anblKThl XaHe TAPTINTI KagaranaHbi3. YXXyMbiC OpHbIHAAFEI PETCI3AIK YKaHe
Hallap »apblK, COTCI3 XaFaannapra aKesnyi MyMKiH.

» MaHFblw CyMbIKTBIKTap, rasaap Hemece wak 6ap mapbinbic Kayni 6ap aimakTa aneKkTp KypanbiH
KonaaH6aHbI3. XXyMbIC KesiHAe 3NeKTPp Kypanaapb! YLWKEIHAAP LWbIFaZb! )KeHe YLIKLIHAAP LWaHAbl HemMece
Bynapabl TyTaHABIPYbl MYMKIH.

» BananapablH aHe Gerae agampaapAblH KYMbIC iCTEN TYpFaH 3NEKTP KypanblHa aKkbiHAayblHa
pyKcart eTneHis. XXymbicka KeHin GenmereHae, anexkTp KypanbiH 6akbinay »oranybl MyMKiH.

dneKTp Kayincisairi

> dnekTp KypanabiH 6ainaHbIC awackl aNeKTp KeniciHif poseTkackiHa can 6onybl KepeK. AnbIpAblH
KOHCTPYKUMACHIH 3repTneHis. Kopraybiw xepre Kocybl 6ap anekTp kypanaapbimeH bipre etneni
anbipnapabl KonaaH6aHbi3. TynHYCKa ambipap »KeHe onapra cai poseTKanap 9NeKTP TOrbiHbIH COFy
KayniH asantaabl.

» Mepre KocbinFaH 6eTTepre, Mbicansbl, KyGbipnapra, MbiNbITY KypanaapbiHa, newrtepre (NaMTanapra)
OHe TOHasbITKbILTapFa Tikenen Tuioai GonabipMaHbI3. YKepre KOChIFaH sarrapra TMreHae 9NneKTp
TOrbIHbIH COFYbIHbIH YJIKEH Kayni TyblHAAWAbI.

» dnekTp Kypanaapabl waH6bipaaH HemMece binFan acepiHeH caKTaHbld. OMeKTp KypasFa Cy THIOi
HOTUXKECIHAE ANEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY Kayni apTaabl.

» BannaHbic cbiMbiH 6acKa MakcaTTa kongaHb6aHbI3, Mbicanbl, SNEKTP Kypanabl Tacbimangay, OHbl ifin
KOH Hemece 3NEeKTP MeniCiHiH po3eTKacbiHaH anbipAbl LWbIFapy YWiH. BainaHbiC CbIMbIH Xbiny,
MaK, eTKip MUeKTep Hemece MbimkbiManbl GenikTepaeH anwak ycTalbis. baiinaHbiC CbiMbIHbIH
3aKbIMAanybl Hemece Kabatracybl HOTUXKECIHAE SNEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY Kayni apTaAbl.

» Erep mymbicTap awbik ayaga opbiHpanca, Tek 6enmenepaeH TbiC KongaHyFa pyKcaT eTinreH
Y3apTKbIl CbiMAApAbl NanaanaHbiHbi3. BenvenepaeH ThiC KondaHyra Xapamabl y3apTKpIl CbiMAbl
navaanaHy 9neKTp TOrbiHbIH COFY KayniH asantabl.

» Erep anekTp KypanmeH binFanabuiblK WargannapbiHaa Mymbic icteyai 6onabipmay MyMmKiH emec
6onca, LWbIFbIN KeTeTiH TOKTaH KOpFay aBTOMaTbiH KONAaHbIHbI3. LLIbIFbIN KETETIH TOKTaH KopFay
aBTOMATbIH KONAAHY NEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY KaymiH asanTabl.

ApampappabiH Kayincisgiri
»  YKbINTbl 60NbIHbI3, dpeKeTTepiHi3re KOHIN GeniHi3 aHe aNEKTP KypanbIMeH KYMbIC icTeyre AypbIC
KapaHpbi3. LLlapwaraH Kesne Hemece ecipTKi, ankoronb He Aapi KabbingaraH COH 3NEKTP KypanbiH
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KonaaH6aHbI3. OMeKTp KypanbiH KOnAaHFaH Kesaeri 3ediHCi3AiK ayblp )Kapakarrapra anapbin COfybl
MYMKIH.

» MeKe KopFaHy KypanaapbiH NanaanaHbIHbI3 MaHe apKaluaH MiHAEeTTI TypAe KopFayblLl Ke3inaipikTi
KHiHi3. OnekTp KypanblHblH TypiHe )XeHe naipanaHy ardainapbiHa GainaHbICTbl YKEKEe KOpFaHy
KypanaapblH, MbiCanbl, LLaHHaH KOPFaUTLIH PECNIMPATOPAbI, ChIPFEIMANTBIH afk, KMiMAI, KOpFaybILL LNeMAi,
ecTyAi KopFay KypanaapblH KONAaHy apakattaHy KayniH asantaabl.

» OneKTp KypanbiHbi{ Ke3AENCOK, KOCbiNyblH 6onabIpMaHbI3. INEKTP KyaTbiHa KOCY }aHe/Hemece
aKKyMynAaTopAbl KO, KeTepy Hemece TacbiManaay anfblHAa 3NeKTP Kypanbl ewipinreHiHe ke3
METKI3iHi3. NeKTp KypanbiH TackiManiarana caycaktap ceHaiprilte 6onaTblH HEMece KOCbInFaH
ANEKTP Kyparbl Xenire KochiNaTtbiH Xaraannap CoTCi3 Xaraannapra akenyi MyMKiH.

> OneKTp KypanbliH KOCYy anabliHAa peTTeylli KypbiUiFbinapAbl XaHe ranka KinTiH anbiHbi3. 3OnekTp
KypanbiHblH aiHanatbiH Genirinaeri acnan HeMece KinT )xapakarrapra aKenyi MyMKiH.

» MymbIC KesiHAe bIHFaUCbI3 KanbinTapFa TypMayFa ThipbICbiHbI3. YHEMi TypaKkTbl KyWai aHe Tene-
TEeHAIKTI caKkTaHbI3. Byn KyTnereH )karnainapza aneKkTp KypanblH Xakcbipak 6ackapyra MyMKIHAIK
Bepeai.

» ApHanbl KMiMai KuiHis. ©Te 60oc KuMiMai Hemece awekennepai kKUmeHis. LUawTbl, KMiMAi KoHe
KONFanTbl 3NEKTP KypanbiHbIH alHanaTbiH TYHiHAEePiHEeH cakTaHbI3. boc KuiM, alekennep xoHe y3blH
LaLl onapra iniHyi MyMKiH.

» Erep waHAabl XHUHAY WaHe KeTipyre apHanfaH KypbiUiFbinapAbl KOcy kapacTbipbinFaH 6onca, onap
KOCbINFaHbIHA dHe MaKcaTbl GOMbIHILA KONAAHBINbIN KaTKaHbIHA KO3 KeTKi3iHi3. LLaHabl keTipy
MOAYNiH naiaanaHy WaHHbIH 3UAHAbI 8CepiH asanTanbl.

» ©3 MOMHbIHbI3FA KaTe Kayinci3aik ce3iMiH anMaHbI3 }aHe 3NeKTP KypanbiHa apHanfaH Kayincisaik
epemenepiH 6Gy3baHbi3, TINTi aNeKTp KypanblH KWi KonpaHaTbiH Tawipubeni nanganaHywwbl
6oncaHbia. MyKuATChI3 KonaaHy GipHeLLe CeKyHATa ayblp XKapakaTTaHyFa anapbin COFybl MYMKiH.

OneKTp KypanbiH KONAaHy MaHe OFaH Kbi3MeT KepceTy

» Acnanka wamapaH TbiC XYKTeme TycyiH 6onabipmMaHbia. Hak oCbl MyMbICKa apHanfaH 3neKkTp
KypanbiH KONnAaHbiHbI3. Byn epexeHi cakTay KkepceTinreH KyaT AuanasoHblHAA XOFapbipaK *yMbiC
canachblH XaHe KayincisairiH KamTamachI3 eteqi.

» CeHgaipriwi Gy3sbiniFaH aNeKTp KypanbiH KongaH6aHbi3. Kocy Hemece eLipy KublH 3NeKTp Kyparb
KayinTi >XoHe OHbl XXeHAEY KepekK.

» 3OneKTp KypanbiH peTTeyre, caimaHaapAbl aybICTbipyFa Kipicy anfibiHAa Hemece XyMbICTarbl y3inic
anabiHAa po3eTKaAaH allaHbl JoHe/Hemece aNeKTp KypanbiHaH | | aKKyMynATOPAbI
WbIFApbIHbI3. By CaKTbIK Wapachl ANEKTP KypasbiHbiH KE3AENCOK, KOChINybIH GonabipManabl.

» KongaHbInmManTbiH 3NEKTp KypanaapbiH 6ananap MeTnenTiH epae cakTaHblia. AcnanneH TaHbIC
emec Hemece OCbl HyckaynapAbl OKbIN LUblKNaraH ajampapFa acnanTbl nawWganaHyfa pykcar
6epmeHis. DneKTp Kypanaapbl TOXIPUOECH XKOK NanganaHylubinapabiy KonsiHaa KayinTi 6onagsl.

» JneKTp Kypanaapbl MEeH KepeK-apaKTapFa YKbiNTbl KapaHbi3. AHanmanbl 6enikTepAaiH MynTikcis
KbI3MET eTeTiHiH, onapablH MYPICiHiH MeHingiriH, 6apnbik, 6enikTepAiH TYTaCTbIFbIH oHe dNeKTP
KYpanbiHbIH XYMbICbIHA Tepic acep eTyi MyMKiH 3aKbimaapAblH MOKTbIFbIH TEeKCEPIHi3. AcnanTbiH
3aKbIMaanFaH 6enikTepiH OHbI KONAaHy anfAbIHAA MeHAeYre OTKIi3iHi3. DNeKTP KypanbiHa TeXHUKanbIK,
KbIBMET KBPCETY epeXxenepiH caktamay Ken caTcis ykaraainapabliy cebebi 6onbin Tabbinaas.

» Keckiw acnantapabiH yWKip MaHe Tasa 6onyblH Kaparanay KepeK. YXymbiC KyiiHae cakranatbii
KECKILL acnantapAblH CbliHanaHybl cupeKkTey 6onaabl, onapasl 6ackapy XeHinaey.

» OneKTp KypanbiH, calMaHgapAbl, KOMeKLWi KypbinFbinapabl waHe T.6. HycKaynapfa cawu
nanaanaHbiHbi3. Byn Kes3ge MyMmbIC aFgaunapbiH dHe OpblHAANaTblH MYMbICTbIH CUNATbiH
ecKepiHi3. dnekTp KypanaapbiH 6acka Makcatrapaa KonAaHy KayinTi xaraannapra akenyi MyMKiH.

» TyTKbILITAP MEH TYTKbIW GeTTepiH Ta3a, KypraK, Mal i3AepiHcis ycTaHbl3. ChipFaHaK TyTKbILTap MeH
onapablH 6eTTepi 6enrini 6ip xaraaninapaa aNekTp KypanblHbIH Kayincia konaaHbinybl MeH 6ackapbinybiHa
»on 6epmenai.

AKKyMynaTopnblK, acnanTbl NainaanaHy MaHe ofaH Kapay

» AKKymynAaTopAbl TeK OHAIPYLWI YCbIHFaH 3apAATaFbill KYPbUFbINapAblH KemeriMeH 3apAATaHbi3.
3apAaaTarbill KYPbINFbIHbI THICTI eMec akkyMynAaTop TypnepiH 3apAATay YLWiH KonaaHFaHaa epT TyblHAAYbI
MYMKiH.

» AcnanneH KyMbIC icTey YLUiH TeK THICTi akKymynAaTopnapabl konaaHbiHbI3. backa akkymynaropnapabl
nanaanaHy )xapakatrapra aKenyi »xaHe epT TyAblpybl MYMKIH.

» ManganaHbIIMaiTbIH aKKYMyNATOPRapAbl KOHTAKTTapAblH TYHbIKTanybIHbIH ce6ebi 6onybl MyMKiH
CKpenkanapaaH, TWbIHAApAaH, KiNTTepAeH, WHenepaeH, BUHTTepAeH woHe 6Gacka metann
3aTTapfiaH apbl CaKTaHbI3. AKKYMYJATOP KOHTAKTTapbiHbIH TYHbIKTaNybl KyHiKTepre Hemece TyTaHyFa
oKenyi MyMKiH.
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>

AKKYyMYNATOPMEH THICTi eMec TypAe MYMbIC iCTereHae oaaH 3NEeKTPONUT aFbin LUbIFybl MyMKiH. OFaH
ol 6onabipmaHbi3. Kesnencok TreHae CyMeH LanbiHbl3. DNEeKTPONUT Keare TureHae aapirep
KemeriHe MYriHiHi3. AKKyMynATopAaH aFbif LWbIKKAH INEKTPONUT Tepi TITIPKEHYIH Hemece Ky#iktepai
TYAbIPYbl MYMKIiH.

3akbiMaanFaH He MiliHi ©3repTinreH akkymynaTopnapabl KonaaH6aHbi3. 3akbiManFaH He MilliHi
e3repTinreH akkymynatopnapasl 6omkayra 6onmMaiabl XXeHe onap epT, XapblbiC He XapaKkaTTaHy kayniH
TyAblipasbl.

AKKyMynsaTopAbl ©pT He XOFapbl TeMmnepaTtypasnbl aiMmakTapAaH anwiak, ycraHbis. ©pT Hemece 130
°C (265 °F) »xoFapbl TemMmneparypanap *apbiibiC TyAbIPYbl MYMKiH.

3apaaTay ywiH 6apnbli HyckaynapAbl OpPbIHAAHbI3 MAHEe aKKyMyRATOP He aKKYMYNATOPHbIK,
Kypanabl ewKawaH nanpanay 6GombiHwa HycKaynbikTa 6epinreH Temneparypa aykbiMaapbiHaH
TbiC 3apAaaTamaHbi3. Kare sapaaray Hemece pyKcatTbl Temnepatypa ayKbiMAapbiHaH ThiC 3apaatay
aKKyMynaTopabl 6y3ybl }aHe epT KayniH apTTbipybl MYMKiH.

Kbiamer

>

AneKTp KypanbiH JKeHAeyAi TeK TyNHycka Kocankbl OGenwektepai KongaHatblH  GinikTi
KbI3METKepnepre ceHin TancbIpbiHbi3. Byn anekTp KypanbiH Kayincis Kyiae cakrayabl kamTamachl3
ereqi.

3akbimaanfaH aKkKyMmynATopnapfa eLKallaH KbiI3MeT KepceTneHid. AKKYMynAaTopAblH TOMbIK KYTiMiH
TEeK OHAIPYLLI HeMece OKINeTTi KbI3MET KepCeTy OpTabIKTapbl OpbIHAAYbI TUIC.

2.1.2 TericTey XaHe 3imnapa A1CKinepiMeH Terictey, CbiM KbifiLLaKTapMeH XYMbIC icTey,

MbINTbIPaTY XaHe Kecy AUCKINnepiMeH XyMbIC icTey KesiHaeri Kayincisflik TexHMKachl Typansbi
»annbl HycKaynap:
Byn anekTp Kypanabl Terictey maHe 3imnapa AuCKinepiMeH Terictey ylliH, CbiM KbUILLAKNEH aHe
Kecy AUCKinepiMeH MyMbIC icTey ylWiH KongaHyra pykcart eTinegi. AcnanneH 6ipre anbiHFaH
6apnblK, Kayincisgik TexHUKacbl Typanbl HycKaynapAbl, HycKaynapgbl, cxemanapgbl MXoHe
AepeKTepAi opbiHAaHbI3. TemeHae GepineH Hyckaynapzbl OpblHAamMay 3MEeKTP TOrblHbIH COFYbIHA,
OPTKE XoHe/Hemece ayblp apakatrapra aKenyi MyMKiH.
Byn anekTp Kypan wbinTbipaTyfa apHanMmaraH. OnekTp Kypanibl 6acka Makcarra KongaHy KayinTi
KarnanunapabiH nanaa 6onybiHa aKenyi MyMKiH XoeHe XapakatraHyabiH ce6e6i 60nybl MyMKiH.

OHAipywi apHaiibl OCbl 9NEKTP Kypan ywiH KacamaraH Hemece ycbiH6araH KepeK-wapakrapabl
konpaHbanbis.  CisfiH aneKTp Kypanga KaHaan ga caiMaHfbl GekiTe anFaHbiHbl3 OHbl Kayincis
naipanaxyra kenin 6epmenai.

Anmanbi-canmanbl Kypanga KepceTinreH LWeKTi anHany Xuiniri aneKTp Kypanaa KepceTinreH ey ken
anHany wwuiniriHeH asbipak, 6onmaybl KepeK. PyKcart eTifireHHeH KeBipeK »MiNiKneH aiHanatbiH XyMbiC
acnabbl By3bilybl MYMKIH.

Anmanbi-canmanbl  KypanAablH CbIPTKbI AMaMeTPi aHe KanbiHAbIFbl NMEKTP Kypanabiy
enwemaepiHe can 6onybl Kepek. OneMAepi KAKETTIre cai KeNMEMTIH XKYMBIC acnanTapbiH KETKINiKTi
fapexeae akpaHaay Hemece 6ackapy MyMKiH emec.

BypaHganbl anmanbi-canmanbl acnantap Terictey wnuHaeniHiy 6ypangacbiHa can 6onybl Kepex.
dnaHeyneH opHaTbinaTblH anmanbi-canmanbl acnanTapia anuanbi-canManbl acnanTblH Tecik
AvameTpi ¢pnaHeuTiH NaTpoH AMamTepiHe can Gonybl KepeK. JneKTp Kypanga Aypbic 6ekiTinMereH
anmvanbl-canvansl acnantap 6ip Kanbinta ainanbaid, KatTbl Aipinaen Gakeinay oFanTybiHa anbin Kenyi
MYMKIiH.

3aKbiMaanFaH XyMbiC acnanTapbiH KonaaH6aHbis. Op naiganaHy angbiHaa Terictey auckinepinae
CbIHbIKTap MeH cbi3aTTap, TericTey TapenkanapbiHAa cbi3aTrap, TO3y HeMece KaTTbl Cbipbiny, CbiM
KbINLIAKTapbIHAA CbiHY HeMece y3iny 6ap-oFbIH TeKCepiHi3. dNeKTP Kypan Hemece MyMbIC acnabb
KynaraHHaH KeWiiH onapaa sakbimaap 6ap-MoFbIH TeKCepiHi3 HeMece MYMbIC acnabbiH aybICTHIPYAbI
opbiHAaHbI3. AUHanaTbiH | | acnanTbl KonJaHFaHAa onepaTop MeH KaHblHAa TypFaH
TynFanap ogaH Kayincis KawbiKTbikTa 6onybl Kepek. Acnanka 6ip MUHYT Goibl €eH Ken aiHany
MUiniriMeH yMbIC icTeyre MymKiHAIK 6epy KepeK. AKayrbl XXYMbIC acnantapbl keGiHece oCbl 6aKbiiay
yaKpIT apabiFblHAA ICTEH LUbIFAAbI.

¥eke KopraHy KypangapbiH nanganaHbiHbid. Yargainapra 6annaHbICTbl KOpFaybIll MacKaHbl
HeMece Kopraybill KesingipikTi KonaaHbiHbis. KameTr 6onFaHaa WwaHHaH KOPFaWTbIH MacKaHbl,
KOpPFaybILl KyNaKKanTbl, KOpFaybill KONFanTapAbl HeMece Ci3fi eHAen }aTkaH matepyanabiy Mamaa
6enweKTepiHEH KOPFANTLIH apHaibl anKanKbIWTLI KONAAHbIHbI3. P TYP/i KYMbICTAPAbl OPbIHAAY
Kesinae nanaa 6onatbiH GenweKTepaiH Keare TUIOIHEH KOPFay bl KaMTaMachI3 eTy KepeK. XXyMbIC KesiHae
naiaa 6onatbiH LWaHAbl PECNMPATOPABIH LWAHHAH KOPFaUTLIH CY3riHi yCTan Typybl KepeK. KartTbl wy Tbim
Ken acep eTkeHAe ecTy KabineTi »oranybl MyMKiH.

Berge Tynfanap MyMbiC aiMarblHaH Kayinci3 KawbiKTbiKTa GonybiH KaparanaHbis. Mymbic
avMmarblHAarbl Ke3 KenreH ajam MeKe KOpFaHy KypanaapbiH KOonaaHybl KepeK. ©OHaen XartkaH
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BenweKTepAiH Hemece Oy3binFaH XXYMbIC acnanTapbiHbliH ChIHBIKTAPb! LIETKE YLUYbl YKOHE TiMTi XKyMbIC
aiMarblHbIH LUEKTEPIHEH ThIC apaKkatraybl MyMKIH.

» ManganaHaTbiH CaiMaHbIHbLI3 KO3AEH Taca dNEKTP weniciHe THiN KeTyi mymKkiH Gonca, acnanTbiy
apHaibl leKe GeniHreH JepiHeH FaHa yCcTaHbI3. QNIEKTP CbiMAapbiHa TUreHae acnanTbiy KopFanMaraH
MeTann BenikTepi KepHey acTbiHaa 6onaabl. Byn aneKTp TOrbiHbIH COFYbIHAa SKENYi MYMKIH.

» Meninik kabenbai anHanatbiH I acnantapaaH Kayinci3 KalubIKTbiKTa yCTaHbI3.
AcnanTbl 6ackapyabl XOFanTy XarAarblHAa Xeninik Kabenb Kecinyi, an Kon ainHanaTblH XXYMbIC acnabbiHbIH
alMarblHa TapTbifbIN KETYi MYMKIH.

» OneKTp Kypanabl anmanbl-canmanbl acnan TonblK, TOKTaFaHLIa anMaHbl3. AiHanaTtbiH XXyMbiC acnaosb
Tipek 6eTiHe THiN, OCbIHLIH canaapbiHaH Ci3 ANEKTP Kypanabl 6ackapyabl XKOFanTybiHbI3 MYMKiH.

» Tacbimangay KesiHae aMeKTp KypanAblH KOCbUlybiH 6onabipMaHbi3. AlHanatbiH anMarbl-canmarb
acnan KesAencok, KMiMIHI3AiH YXMeKTepiH inin anybl »xaHe aiHanFaHAa Cisai xapaxarraybl MyMKIH.

» OneKTp KypanabiH XenaeTy caHbinaynapbiH TypakTbl TypAe TasanaHbi3. KosFanTkelll KOpMyCblHa
TapTbiNatblH METaNN LaHbIHbIH apTblK KOHLEHTPAUMACH! 3NEKTP TOrbIHbIH COFY KayniH TyAblPYbl MYMKIH.

» OHai TyTaHaTblH MaTepyanaapabiH KaHbIHAA INEKTP Kypanabl KongaH6aHbi3. YWKsHAAPAbIH TUIOI
6yn matepuanzapabl TyTaHAbIPYbl MYMKIH.

» ManganaHy yLiH cankbiHAATY CYMbIKTLIKTapbl KaXeT anMasnbl-canMansl acnantapasl KkongaH6aHbI3.
Cyabl Hemece 6acka cankblHAATy CYMbIKTBIKTApbIH KONAAHY 9NEKTP TOTbIHLIH COFY KayriHe aKesyi MyMKiH.

Ka#Tapbim »aHe THiCTi Hyckaynap

KaitapbiM aiHanbIin »artkaH acnan (rerictey AUCKICi, TericTey TapenKkachl, CbiM Kbliwak >oHe T.6.) iniHy

Hemece GyratTany kesiHae naiaa GonatbiH KyTrereH peakuua 6onein Tabbinaabl. IniHy Hemece Oyrattany

alHanbIN »aTkaH XXYMbIC acnalbiHbl{ KEHET TOKTayblHa oKenedi. Byrarrany opHblHAA KYMbIC acnadbiHblg

Kapama-Kkapcel GarbiTta aiHanybiHa GainaHbICTbl ANEKTP KypanabiH GacKapbiiMaiTbiH KO3FasbiCbl OpbIH

anajsbl.

OHaen atkaH GernlueKkTe TericTey AUCKICI iniHreHae Hemece OyrFatTanFaHza, GernleKKe canblHaThIH TericTey

OUCKICIHIH XXueri Typbin Kanybl MyMKiH. Byn AWCKIHIH CbiHyblHa SKeneai Hemece KantTapbiMAbl TyAblpadbl.

Byn kesze Terictey auckici oneparop GarbiTbiHAa HEMeCe OFaH Kepi KosFanazbl (Byrattany CoTiHAE AUCKIHIH

anHany GarbiTbiHa 6ainaHbICTbl). CoHbIMeH Bipre, Byn TericTey AUCKICIHIH KypTbiyblHa 8KEN COKTbIpa anaasl.

KaiTtapbiM aneKTp Kypanael AypbIC eMeC HeMece Kate KonaaHyablH canaapbl 6onbin Tabbinaasl. TemeHae

BepinreH cakTblK LiapanapbiH OpbiHAAFaH Xaraaaa MyHsl 6onasipmayra 6onaasl.

» AcnanTbl{ KaWTapbiMbiH aMOpPTM3auWANay anaTtbiH KanbinTbl Kabbinpan, anekTp Kypanabl 6epik
YCTaHbI3. ONeKTp KO3FanTKbiWbl TezaereHae nanpaa GonatbiH KaWTapbiMAbl HEMECE PeaKTHUBTI
MOMEHTTi Makcumangbl 6ackapy yWiH apKawaH KocbiMwa TYTKbIWTI (6ap 6onca) KonaaHbIHbI3.
TuicTi cakTblk LuapanapbiH KONAAHFAH )Karaaiaa oneparop KanuTapbiMAbl OHE PEeaKTUBTI MOMEHTTI
6ackapa anaabl.

» Kon 6ybiHbIH aiHanaTbiH 1 | acnanka eluKallaH XakbiHaaTnaxbi3. Kaitapbim kesiHae
YKYMbIC acnabbl onapra iniHyi MyMKiH.

» Kantapbim KesiHae aneKTp KypanabiH MbINKUTbIH aiMaKka TycyiH 6onabipmaHbi3. Kaitapbiv anexktp
Kypanabl GyrFattany OpHbIHaH XXYMbIC acnabbiHbIH aiHanybiHa Kapama-Kapcbl GarbITTa XbImMKbITabl.

» BypblwTapabl, YWKIP KUeKTepai woHe T.6. eHAey KesiHae eTe MyKMAT GonbiHbI3. dnekTp
KypangapAbiH bIPWbIN KeTyiH oHe eHaeneTiH GenwekTepAe chiHanaHybiH 6onabipMaHbI3.
AiiHanaTblH XXyMbic acnabbl OypbllTapael, YLIKIP XXUEKTEPAi eHAeY KesiHAe Hemece bIpLUbIN KETKeHAe
cblHanaHybl MyMKiH. Byn acnantbl 6ackapyAbl XOFanTyAblH Hemece KaWTapbiMHbIH naiAa 6omnyblHbIH
cebebi 6onaasb!.

» LUbIHXBIpALIK HEMece TicTi iniHici 6ap Tecemai KonaaH6aKbI3. MyHza >KyMbIC acnanTapblH KonaaHy
Ui KaTapbIMAbI TyAbIpaZbl HEMeCe dNEKTP Kypanabl 6ackapyabl XOFanTyra oKeneai.

IuckimeH TericTey maHe Kecy KesiHgeri Kayincisaik TexHMKachl 6oMbIHILIA KOCLIMLLA HYCKaynap:

» Tek nanmganaHyra pykcaTt etinreH abpasuBTi acnanTtapfbl oHe onapFa caW KoOpFaybill
KantamanapAbl KONAaHbiHbI3. Byn anektp KypanfFa apHanmaraH abpasuBTi AWUCKINEp KETKIniKTi
Aspexeae sKpaHaaNManabl XoHe TYPaKChI3 XYMbIC iCTeiai.

» HKwucbiy TericTey AUCKinepiH TericTey aimakTapbl KOpFaybill Kantama LUeTiHeH LWbIKNanTbiH eTin
opHaTy KepekK. Kate opHartbinFaH Terictey AMCKICI KOpFaybll KanTama LWeTIHEH LUbIFbIN Typca XeTepnik
petTe KanTanvanabl.

» HKopraybil KanTamaHbl aneKTp Kypanra 6epik opHaTy Kepek waHe ewbip eH maitna abpasueri
6enwek onepaTtopra TUMEMTIHAEN €H MOFapbl KOpFay AspemeciHe peTTenyi Kepek. Kopraybiw
Kantama onepaTtopAbl CblHbIKTApAaH, KWiMAI TYTanHAbIPYbl MYMKIH YLIKbIHAAP CHAKTbI Terictey
HblCaHAapbIHA Ke3AEWCOK, TIOAEH KOpFayFa KeMeKTeceai.
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» A6pasuBTi acnantapAbl TEK MaKcaTbiHa cai kongaHy Kepek. Mbicanbi: Tericteyfii Kecy AUCKICiHIH
6ynipnik 6eTiMmeH opbiHAayFa ThibIM canblHagbl. Kecy Auckinepi marepuanabl AUCK KUeriMeH anyra
apHanraH. [uckire GymipiHeH »kacanatbliH 8cep OHbIH By3binyblHbIH cebebiHe aiHanybl MyMKIH.

» TericTtey AuCKiciH opHaTy ywiH apKawaH 3aKkbiMAanMmaraH, eniemi MeH MilliHi AypbiC Kbicna
dnaHeyTi KonaaHbIHbI3. MiLLiHi MEH enLwemi xapaiTbiH GpnaHeuTep TericTey AUCKICIH 6eKiTei aHe OHbIH
CbIHy KayniHiH AspexeciH asaiTaabl. Kecy AMCKinepiHiH Kpicna ¢naHeuTepi 6acka Terictey AuMCKinepiHiy
KbiCna ¢naHeuTepiHeH epeKLeneHyi MyMKiH.

» ©Onwemi ynKeHipeKk aneKTp KypangapAblH TO3FaH TericTey AWCKinepiH konpaH6aHbis. Onwewmi
YIIKEHIPEK ANEKTP Kypanzap YLiH »xacanfaH Terictey AMCKINepi LarFblH enwemai aneKTp KypanaapabiH
YKOFapbl aiHany Xwinirive apHanmaraH XeHe ocbl cebenTi Oy3binybl MyMKIiH.

JucKiMmeH Kecy KesiHaeri Kayincisaik TexHuKacol 60MbIHLIA KOChIMLLA HYCKaynap:

» Kecy auckiciHiy GyraTtTanybiH Hemece TbiM KaTTbl 6acy KbiCbiMbIH GonabipmaHbi3. ThiM KaTTbl
Kecynepai opbiHAamaHbI3. Kecy AWCKiCiHe WwamazaH ThiC XYKTEME TYCyi OHbIH TO3YblH YX8HE Kucaro
Hemece Oyrattany MyMKiHZIrH, COHbIMEH Gipre KaWTapbiMHbIH Maida 6onmy Hemece OHblH Gy3biny
MYMKIHAIrH apTTeipaasl.

» ANHanbIn MaTKaH Kecy AUCKICiHIH aWiMarblHAA oHe OHbIH apTbiHAA TypMaHbI3. OHAen >aTkad
GernLueKTeri Kecy ANUCKICI 83iHi3eH apbl BarFbiTTa aybITKpIFAHAA SNEKTP Kypan KaiTtapbiM nainga 6onFaHaa
Typa Cisre bIpLUbIn TYCYi MYMKIH.

» Kecy auckici celHanaHFaH Hemece MYMbICTbI TOKTaTKaH Waraanaa acnanTbl OLWipPiHi3 MaHe AUCK
TONbIK, TOKTaraHbIH KYTiHi3. Oni a#HanbIn KaTKaH AUCKiHI Kecy MepiHeH LubiFapbin anyfa elukaluaH
opeKeT KacamaHbi3 — KanTapbiM 6onybl MyMKiH. CbiHanaHy ce6ebiH aHbIKTaHbI3 YaHEe KeTipiHi3.

» Oni eHaen katkaH GenwekTe Gonca, acnanTbl KauTagaH KocnaHbid. MYMbICTbI HanFacTbipy
anabiHAA acnan MymbIC alHany XuiniriHe AediH Te3aereHiwue KyTiHi3. OWTnece AWCK CbiHanaHysbl,
eHZEN aTKaH BernLLeKTeH bIPLLbIN KeTyi HeMece KanTapbiMHbIH naiaa 60nybl MyMKiH.

» Kecy nuckici cbiHanaHFaH waraavaa Kayin AspexeciH a3anTy ywiH yNKeH enwemai TakTanapabl
Hemece GenweKTepai TipeHi3. YIKeH eHAeneTiH GenweKTep 63 CanMarbiHbiH 8CEPIHEH Uinyi MyMKiH.
OHaeneTiH GenwWeKTi eKi )afblHaH Kecyai OpblHAAY OPHbLIHLIH YXaHbiHAA, COHAAW-aK, GenleK XUeriHiy
BoiibiHAA TipEey Kepek.

» MacbipbiH canapa, Mbicansl, AaibiH Kabbipraga, «BaTbipbin» KecyAi opbiHAaFaHAa acipece cak,
6onbiHbI3. a3 >oHe Cy KyOblpnapbiH, 3MEKTP ChiMaapbliH Hemece Gacka saTrapabl KeCy KesiHae Kecy
[MCKICIH canFanaa, Kautapbim naiaa 6onybl MyMKiH.

3imnapa auckinepimeH Terictey KesiHaeri Kayincisaik TexHUKachkl Typanbl apHanbl HycKaynap:

> Onwemi KameTTigeH YNKeHipeKk Terictey AUCKinepiH KonpaHOaHbl3, TericTey AUCKINEpiHiH
enwemiHe KaTbiCTbl HycKaynapabl OpblHAaHbI3. Terictey TOCTaFaHblHbIH LUEHOEPIHEeH LbIFaTbIH
TericTey AUCKinepi Terictey AUCKICIHIH GyFaTtanybl, aipbinybl HEMECEe Kepi COKKbI CHAKTbI ByniHynepai
TYAbIPYbl MYMKiH.

ChbiM KbUILLIAKTAPMEH KYMbIC KesiHaeri Kayincisaik TexHukackl 60MbiHLIA apHaibl HYCKaynap:

» Cbim KbinwakTap cbim 6enikTepiH KogimMri KonaaHy KesiHae Ae KoFanTaTbiHbIH ecKepiHis. Onapra
TbIM KaTThbl 6acy KbiCbIMbIH KonaaH6aHbI3. ¥LUbIN KETETiH ChIM BOniKTepi KMiIMHIH YKyKa MaTachl apKeinb!
OHaW eTyi XeHe/Hemece Tepire eHyi MyMKiH.

» Kopraybiw KanTamaHbl KOnAaHFaHAA OHbIH CbiM KbiILLAKKa THIOIHE 1on 6epmeHis. Tapenka )koHe
LbIHbIAAK, TOPI3Ai KbinLakTap 6acy eHe opTacklHaH TEMKIL Kyl 8CepiHeH AMaMETPIH YIKEHTYi MyMKiH.

2.1.3 Kayincisaik TexHukachl GoiblHLIA KOCbIMLLA epexenep

AnampapablH Kayincisgiri

> OHIMAI TeK TEXHUKaNbIK MIHCI3 KyHiHAE KONAAHbIHbI3.

» Acnantbl 6eiiimaeyre Hemece e3repTyre ThibIM canbliHaAbl.

» AcnanTbi{ aiHanatbiH GenweKTepiHe TAMEHI3 - kapakart any kayni 6ap!

» Kypanabl anmacTbipFaH Kesae KOPFaHbIC KONFanTapblH Aa KWiHi3.  Anmanel-canManbl acnanka Tuio
KeCiKTepre »xaHe KyMhikTepre anapbin COfFybl MYMKIH.

» KymbicTbl GacTay anabiHAa AadibiHaama martepuansbl GoMbiHWA naiaa GonatblH WaHHLIH Kayin KnacklH
aHbIKTaHbI3.  AcnanneH >KYMbIC iCTey YLIIH KOPFaHbIC [ASPEXeCi KONAaHbICTarFbl LUAaHHaH Kopray
HopManapblHa cai KypbinbiC LUAHCOPFLIWbLIH KonAaHbiHbl3.  KypambiHaa KopracbiH Gap Gosynap,
aralTbif Kerbip Typnepi, 6eToH/Kipnill Kanaybl/KBapL, KaMTUTbIH YXbIHBbICTAP YXoHe MUHepanaap MeH
MeTann CUAKTLI MaTepuanaapAaH nainaa 6onatbiH LWaH AeHcaynblK, YLWiH 3UAHALI 60Nybl MYMKIH.

> JKyMbIC OpHbIHAAFbl aya anmacyabl XaxkcapTy YLIiH OpeKeT eTiHi3 KOHEe KajKeTiHLe THICTi LiaHFa
apHanFaH pecnupaTtopAbl TarbiHbl3. MyHAad LwaHHbIH GenliekTepiMeH Aem any Hemece OFaH TUO
naniaanaHylwbinapAa Hemece XaHblHAarbl agamaapaa annepruanbik peakuuanapablH XaHe/Hemece Aem
any xonaapbl aypynapbiHbiH naiaa 6onybiHa akenyi MymKiH. Keibip waH Typnepi (Mbicanel, eMeHai
Hemece LaMLLaTTbl eHAeY KesiHAe naiaa 6onartbliH LaH) kaHueporeHAai Aen ecentenesi, acipece araluTbl
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oHAey YLWiH KONAaHbINATbiH KOChIMLIA MarepuanfapMeH (XPOM KbILUKpIIbIHbIH Ty3bl, arawTbl KOpFay
3atTapbl) Tipkecimae. KypambiHaa acbect 6ap matepuangapisl TEK MamaHaap eHAeYi Kepek.
CaycakTapblHbl3AblH KaHAAHALIPYbIH XaKcapTy YLWiH y3ific Xacan, »aTTblFynap »acaHbl3. ¥3ak yaxeIT
YKYMBIC iCTEreH Kesae, Aipinaepaid canaapbliHaH caycak, Kon He BybiHAaPAbIH KaHTaMbIPbl HE KYHAKeCiHe
Kepi 8cep TUIOi MYMKIH.

AneKTp Kayincisgiri

>

XyMbicTbl 6acTamac BypblH, XKYMbIC aiMarbiHAaFbl ANEKTPAIK cbimaap, ras 6eH cy Kybbipnapbl xaobblk
eKeHairiHe Ke3 »KeTKisiHi3. ToK CbiMblHa GaikamacTaH 3aKkbiM KenTipreH )araanza, acnantarbl cbipTTa
opHanackaH Metann 6enLeKTep TOK COFY KaymiH TyAbIPYbl MYMKIH.

AneKTp KypanaapbiMeH AYPbIC MYMbIC iCTey XaHe AypbiC nanganany

>

>

2.

>

Kecy anckinepiH cublpbin Tericteyre KonaaHyFa Mynae TeibiM CanbiHaAbI.

Anmanel-canMansl acnan neH ¢naHeuti 6epik 6ekemaeHis. Erep anmanbl-canmanbl acnan Hemece
dnaHeL XeTKinikcis 6epik 6ekiTinreH 6onca, eLipreHHeH KeiiH anvarbl-canmarbl acnanTbiH TeXey KesiHae
LUMNMHAENBAEH LWLbIFLIN KETY bIKTUManabiFsl 6onaasi.

Terictey AWCKinepiH KonaaHy >eHe onapfFa Kbi3MeT kepceTy O6oiblHLIA OHAIPYLUIHIH HyCKaynapblH
OpbIHAAHbI3.

1.4 AKKYMYNATOPMEH AYPbIC MYMbIC iCTEeY aHe OHbl AypbIC NanaanaHy
Li-lon akkymynaTopblH TacbiManaay, cakray >XeHe naiaanaHy OoiblHLWIA apHaibl HycKaynapablH
TananTtapbiH OPbIHAAHbI3.
AKKyMynaTopnapAbl XofFapbl TeMnepatypanap, Tikenen KyH coyneci MeH epTTeH asllak, yCTaHbl3.
Akkymynatopnapabl Genwekreyre, keicyra, 80°C-TaH »OFapbl TeMneparypara AewiH Kbl3ablpyFa »aHe
JKaFyFa TblibIM CanbiHaabl.
Cokkbl TUreH, 6ip MeTpAeH ofFapbl OMIKTIKTEH KynaraH Hemece O6acka >XONMEH 3akbiMaanFaH
aKKymynaTopnapael naifanaHyra Hemece 3sapsarayFa Gonmanabl.  MyHaal )xarnaiaa  epAanbiM
Hilti cepBUCTiK Kbi3ameTiHi3re xabapnacbiHbi3.
Erep TUreH Kesae akkyMynaTop TbiM bICTbIK 6onca, on akaynsl 6onybl MyMKiH. AcnanTsl TyTaHy kayni
JKOK OpbIHFa, TYTaHFbILL MarepuanaapAaH anbic, OHbl Gakbinayra GonartbiHaan KOWbIHBI3 XKeHe CybITbIN
KOWbIHbI3. MyHAaW XarFaanaa apaaibim Hilti cepBUCTIK Kbl3aMeTiHidre xadapnachblHbi3.
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3 Cunarrama

3.1 ©Himre wony

AKKyMynaTop

AKKymynaTopAabl 6ocary Tyimeci
3apAaray KyWiHiH MHAMKaTOPbI
Xeinaamablk, petreriwi
KOCKbILL/a)KblpaTKbILL

LUnuHAaenb GekiTKiLWiHiH TyAMeci
Bynipnik TyTKpILW

KantamaHbl Gekity Tyimeci

LLiInuHaens

CraHaapTTbl KOFaybILL KanTama
[leHrenek Kumanbl cakHackl 6ap Kbicna
¢naHey

Kecin axxapnay auckici/aepeki axxapnay
AMCKici

Keicna ravika

Kwik lock »xbingam kbicna ramkacsl
(xocbIMLLA)

Kint

LLlaH cyarici

SISCOICICICICISICICICIOIONS

®®

3.2 MakcaTtbiHa cail KonaaHy

CunatranFaH eHiM KONMeH GacKapbinatblH akKyMynaToOpfblK, OypbIWTHIK axapnay MatumHacsl 6onbin

Tabbinaasl. On MeTann MeH MUHepanabl MarepuanaapAbl A8PeKi KECY XaHe cubipa arkapnay, KbinakneH

TasapTy, ereykym KarasblMEH akapnay »oHe KepamuKkainbiK nautkanapasl Oyprbinay XYMbICTApbH CY

nainananbai opbliHaayra apHanFaH. OHbl TEeK Kyprak arkapnay/kecy yLiH konaaHyra 6onaasi.

¢ MuHepanabl mMatepuanaapabl abpasuBTi Kecy, TECY KOHe anFall axapnay MXyMblCTapbl TEeK THICTi
KOpFaybILL KanTamaHbl (KoCbiMLUA XabablK) nanaanaHy apKbinbl pykcar eTineai.

¢ bBetoH Hemece Tac CHUAKTbI MUHepanabl Gettepdi enAereH kesne apHaibl Hilti waHcoprbiWbHAA
GeiimaenreH LWaHAbl KETIPETIH KanTamaHbl NanaanaHy Kaxer.

» bByn eHim yuwin Texk B 22 cepuansl Hilti Li-lon akkymynatopnapbii FaHa nanganaHblHbI3.

» bByn akkymynatopnap yuwiH Tek C4/36 cepuansl Hilti 3apaaTarbill KypbInFbICHIH NaiaanaHbliHbI3.

3.3 MeTKisinim muHarbl

BypbILWThIK @Xkapnay MallMHachl, OyHipik TYTKEbILL, CTaRAAPTTL KOPFaybILL KanTama, anablHFbl Kaknak, Keicna
¢dnaHeLl, Kbicna raika, Kbicna raika KinTi, wak cyarici, nanganaHy 6oWbIHLIA HYCKaybIK,.

OraH Koca eHIMIHI3 YLWiH pyKcart eTinreH xyienik eximai Hilti Store aykeninae Hemece keneci Be6-caitTta
Tabyra 6onaabl: www.hilti.group.

3.4 ATC

Acnan aneKTPOoHAbIK anatTblk ToKTaty KypanbimeH ATC (Active Torque Control) abablKTanraH.
Erep anmanbi-canmansl acnan Gyrarranca He KbiCbibin Kanca, acnan KeHeTTeH Kepi BaFbiTneH Gakbinaychia
anHana 6acrtaiabl. ATC acnanTbl MyHAAN KEHET aiHany Ko3FanbiCbiH aHblKTan, acnantel 6ipAeH ToKTaTaabl.

B AT
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Acnan KanbinTbl XXyMbIC iCTeyYi YLUiH aiHany MyMKIHAIrH cakraybl THiC.
XKeinaam eLipy opblHAANFAH COH acnanTbl eLwipin KaiTa KOCbIHbI3.

3.5 AcnanTtblH TEPMOKOPFaHbICbI

KO3FanTKbILLTbIH TEPMOKOPFAHBIC YKYWECi 3NEKTP SHEPIrUACHIHbIH TYTbIHYbIH OHE KO3FANTKBILUTBIH Kbl3YblH
Gackapagbl *aHe acnanTbl Kbi3bin KETyAeH KOpFanabl.

Bacy KpbICbIMbIHBIH CanaapblHaH KO3FANTKbILLKA LWamaAaH ThiC )XYKTEMe TYCKeHAe, KyaT autapnbikran
TeMeHZAeWAi, OCbIHbIH HOTWXXECiHAE acnan ToKTan Kanybl MYMKIH.

LLlamaaaH TbIC XXyKTemeaeH acnan Typbin KanFaH He aiHany >KblnaamablfFbl a3aifFaH yaraanaa acnanka TyceTiH
YKYKTEMEHI a3aiTy KepeK xaHe oFaH lwamameH 30 cekyHA 60C XyPiCcTe XYMBIC icTeyre MyMKIHAIK 6epy Kepek.

3.6 AnAbIHFbl KaKNaKThiH KOPFaybil KanTamachl B

Mertanabl MmaTepuanaapabl A8PEKi axxapnay AMCKInepiMeH AepeKi axxapnay KesiHae »oHe Kecy AUCKinepimMmeH
Kecy KesiHae anfFbl Kantamachl 6ap cTaHAapTTbl KOPFaybILL KanTamaHbl naiaanaHbiHbl3.

3.7 LLlaHAab! KeTipyre apHanfaH Kantama (kecy) DC-EX 125/5" C bikLwuam Kannarbl (Kepek-apak)

MwuHepanabl 6eTTepai anMacTbl Keckilw aAuckinepmer abpasusri Kecy ylwiH DC-EX 125/5" C bikwwam KannafbiH
naiaanaHy Kepex.
Byn kantamaHbl KonaaHbin MeTanbl eHAeyre ThlbiM CasnblHFaH.

3.8 LLlaHak! KeTipyre apHanFaH kantama (wTpo6Ttap wyprisy) DC-EX 125/5"M (kepek-mapak) 4]

MwuHepanabl 6eTTepAe anMacTbl KECKILL AUCKINEPMEH ABPEKi axkapray }aHe KECY XyMbICTapbiH TEK LaHabl
KeTipyre apHanFaH kantamameH Gipre opbiHAaayFa pykcar etineai.
CAK BOJbIHbI3 Byn kantamaHbl kKonaaHbin MeTanabl eHAEYre ThlibiM CabiHFaH.

3.9 LLlaHAabl KeTipyre apHanFaH Kantama (axapnay) DG-EX 125/5" (kepek-mapak) §

Kecy xyiieci anmac ToctaraHabl axapnay AMCKinepiHiH kKeMeriMeH MUHepanabIK MatepuanaapAbl axxapnayra
FaHa apHanFaH.
Byn kantamaHbl KonaaHbIn MeTanabl eHAeyre ThiblM CanblHFaH.

3.10 Li-lon akkymynATOpbIHbIH 3apAA KYWiHiH KepceTKili

Li-lon akkyMynaTopbiHbIH 3apaa Ky#iHiH KepceTKiwi eki akkymynaTopabl 6ocary TyimMeciH 6acy apKbiibl
KepcerTineai.

Kypanabiy 6enwekTepi Cunartamacsbl

4 »apblk AMOAbI XaHaabl. 3apsaaray kywi: 75 % - 100 %
3 )Kapblk AMOAbI XaHaabl. 3apaatay Kyiti: 50 % - 75 %
2 >Kapblk, AMOAbI XaHaabl. 3apsaaray kywi: 25 % - 50 %
1 )KapblK, AM0AbI XKaHaabl. 3apsaaray kywi: 10 % - 25 %
1 )XapblK, AUOAbI XKbIMbINbIKTANAbI. 3apaaray Kyiti: < 10 %

XKyMbiC yaKkbITbiHAA XoHe BipAeH YKYMbICTbI afKTaFaHHaH KeliH sapaatany AeHreii Typanbl cypay
MYMKIH emec. AKKyMynATOpAbIH 3apaarany AeHreii »apblk, AMOATapbl XbINbIIbIKTaraH Xaraanaa
«AKaynblKTapaarsl Kemek» GenimiHaeri Hyckaynapra Hasap ayAapbiHbI3.

4 ManpanaHbnaTbliH MaTepuan

Kem nerenae 11000 aiH/MuH arHany >uiniri »xeHe 80 M/ceK. aiHany XbinAaMAbIFbl YLUIH PyKcaT eTinreH,
Makc. @ 125 MM )acaHAbl LanbiPMeH anFaHFaH, GUOPUHMEH HblFaiTbINFaH AUCKINep FaHa KonaaHblnybl THIC.

Jepeki axapnay AMCKINepiHiH KanbiHAbIFbI MaKc. 6,4 MM )XoHe Kecin axapnay AWCKINepiHiH KanblHAbIFbI
makc. 3,0 Mm Gonybl THiC.
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HA3AP AYZAPbIHbI3! Kecy auckinepimeH Kecy iaHe wTpo6Tap myprisy KesiHae, oapAanbiM KOCbiMLIA
anabiHFbl Kaknarbl 6ap CTaHAAPTTbl KOPFaybiW KanTamaHbl HEMece TOnbIFbIMEeH MabbinFaH warAabl
KeTipyre apHanfaH KantamaHbl KOnaaHbIHbI3.

Auckinep

Typi Manpanany Kbickawa Heris
canachbl 6enrinenyi

Jlepeki kecin axxapnay AUCKICi Kecy, wrpo6rap AC-D meTanabl
Kyprisy

AnmacTbl Kecin axapnay AUCKICi Kecy, wrpobrap DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mnHepanabl
KYPrisy SP, P)

ABpasuBTi ABpEKi axkapnay AUCKICi Cublpa/apLubita AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metanabl
axapnay

AnmacTbl Aepeki axxapnay AUCKICi Cublpa/apLubita DG-CW (SPX, SP, | muHepanabl
axkapnay P)

CbIM Kpinak, CbiM Kpinwakrapsel | 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, meTanabl

4SS

AnmacTbl 6ypFbinay KOpOHKach! Kepamukanbik, DD-M14 MWHepanabl
nnuTKanapAabl
Byprrinay

®ubpa waibacsb Cublpa/aplubita AP-D mMeTanasl
akapnay

KonnaHbinFaH wababik, ywWwiH AMcKinepAiH TaraibiHAanybl

Hewmig ¥ab6abix AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14

A Kopraybllw kantama X X X X X X

B AnablHFbl KanTama X — — X — _
(A-MmeH BaitnaHbicTa)

(¢} LLlaHAabl keTipyre — — X — — —
apHanfaH kantama
(axapnay)

DG-EX 1255"

D LLlanabl keTipyre —_ — — X — —
apHanfaH

KanTtama (Kecy)
DC-EX 1255"C
(A-MeH GaitnaHbicTa)

E LLlaHAabl keTipyre —_ — —_ X — —_
apHanraH Kantama
(wTpobTap *ypriay)
DC-EX 125/5"M
DC-EX SL apantepi
(E-meH GaitnaHbicTa)

-

I
I
I
>
I
I

By#ipnik TyTKpILL
Kbicna raika
Kbicna ¢onaxey

x| X| X

)
x| x| x| x
x| x| x| <
x| x| x| x
I
I

Kwik lock (H yin
KOCbIMLLIA)

K dubpa warnbacbiHa
apHarnfaH Keicna
ranka

L Tipeyiw AnckK — — — — X —

|
|
I
|
>
|
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5 TexHUKanbIK cunaTTamanap
AG 4S-A22-125
HomuHanabl KepHey 21,6 B
HomuHanabl avHany wuiniri 8500 A/MuH
Makcumangbl AUCK AnaMeTpi 125 mm
EPTA 01 npoueaypachi 6oibiHWa canmarb! 3,1 kr
LLinHaenbaiH Mpek oMmachbl M14
LLinuHaenbAiH y3biHAbIFbI 22 MM
MymbIc KesiHaeri KopliaFaH opTa Temnepartypacbl | —17 °C ... 60 °C
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 TexHuKanbIK, cunaTTramanap
LLinuHaenbAiH y3biHABIFLI 22 Mm
MymbIc KesiHaeri kopLwiaraH opTa Temneparypacbl | —17 °C ... 60 °C
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 70°C
5.2 AKKymynaTop
AKKYMYNATOPAbIH MYMbIC KepHeyi 216B
Mymbic KesiHaeri KopLuaFaH opTa Temneparypachbl -17°C ... 60 °C
Cakray Temneparypacbl -20°C ... 40°C
3apaartayabiH 6acbiHAarbl akKyMynATOp TemnepaTypachl -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 EN 60745 ctanaapThl 60MibIHLIA LIYbIN Typanbl aKnapar MaHe Aipin MaHi

Ocbl HyCcKaynapzaa KepceTinreH AblObiC KbICbIMbl MEH Aipin AeHrei cTaHaapTTbl enlley 9A4iCIMEH enLIeHreH
)KOHe OHbl Backa aneKTp KypanaapbiMeH CanbiCThlpy YLWiH naiaanaHyra 6onaabl. CoHbiMeH Gipre, on
3KCNO3ULMAHBI anablH ana 6aranay yLUiH Xapanasi.

BepinreH aepeKkTep aneKTp KypanbiHblH HEri3ri XKyMbICbIH KepceTeai. Anaitaa, erep anekTp Kypansl 6acka
MakcarTapaa, 6acka XymbIC acnantapbiMeH KonAaHbca HeMece OFaH KaHaraTTaHAbIPMaiTbiH TEXHUKabIK,
KbI3MET KepceTince, AepeKtep e3relle 60nybl MyMKiH. OCbIHbIH canfapbiHaH acnanTbly OyKin XyMbic icTey
Ke3eHiHAe 9KCMOo3nLMA anTapibiKTan apTybl MYMKIH.

OKCNO3ULMAHBI 18N aHbIKTAY YLLUiH acnan CeHAIpinreH Kyiae Hemece 60C XYMbIC iICTEHTIH yaKbIT apanbiKTapblH
na eckepy Kepek. OCblHbIH canfapbiHaH acnanTbiH GyKin XKyMbIC iCTey Ke3eHiHAe dKCNo3uuua anTapnbikTan
asatobl MYMKIH.

ManpanaHywelHbl Naiaa GonatbiH LWYLINAAH KOHE/HEMECE AIPINAEH KOpFay YLWiH KOChIMLUA CaKTbIK
LwapanapblH KONAaHbIHbLI3, MbiCanbl: 3NEKTP acnabbiHa XKeHe XXYMbIC acnantapbliHa TEXHUKaNbIK, Kbl3MeT
KepceTy, KONAapAbIH XblyblH CaKTay, YXYMbIC MPOLECTEPIiH AYPbIC YAbIMAACTLIPY.

AG 4S-A22-125
LUybin Typansbi aknapar

AmuUccHaAnbIK AbIGLIC KbICHIMbIHBIH AeHreni (Loa) 81,5 ab(A)
Hancisaik, AbI6bIC KbICLIMBIHbIK AEHrewni (Koa) 3 Ab(A)
Obibbic KywiHiK aeHredi (Ly,) 92,5 nb(A)
Lbibbic KywWwiHiK aeHredi 6oibiHwa aancizaik (Ky,) 3 ab(A)
Aipin Typanbl aknapat
KecyneH 6acka konaaHbicTap esre Aipin MaHAepiHe anbin Kenyi MyMKiH.
BeTTi pipin oKliaynarbil TYTKbILINEH aapnay (a, ) 4,7 m/c?
BeTTi pipin oKwaynarbil ereykym KarasbiMeH axapnay (a,ps) 5,3 m/c?
Ranciznik (K) 1,5 m/c?
Kasak, 179
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6 Mymbicka aanbiHABIK,

6.1 AKKymynaTopAabl 3apaaTay

1. 3apsartay anabliHAa 3apaATaFbILL KYPbITFbIHBIH NaiaanaHy 6oblHLLA HYCKaybIFbIH OKbIM LUbIFbIHbI3.

2. AKKyMynATopAarbl XeHe 3apAATaFbill KYPbUFbIAAFbl KOHTAKTINEPAiH Tasa opi Kyprak exeHAiriHe Kes
HKETKIIHi3.

3. AKKyMYnATOpAbl PYKCAT eTiNreH 3apAATaFbiLL KyPbINFbl iLLiHAE 3apAATaHbI3.

6.2 AKKyMynaTopAbl OpHaTy

/\ ABAWNAHbI3

Mapakar any Kayni KbicKa TyWbiKTanyaaH Hemece aKkKyMynATOPAbIH KynaybiHaH!

»  AKKyMynaTopZibl OpHaTy anabiHAa akKyMynaTop KOHTaKTinepiHAe »keHe eHiMAeri KoHTakTinepae Gerae
3aTTapAblH XOKTbIFbIHA KO3 XKETKI3iHi3.

> AKKYMYNATOPAbIH 9PKEe3 AYPbIC OPHAThIIFAHbIHA KO3 MKETKI3IHi3.

1. AKKYMYNATOPAbI anFall peT icke Kocrnac 6ypbiH 3apAaTaHbI3.

2. AKKyMynaTopAbl acnan yCTarbillblHa LWePTy AblGbICH LbIKKAHLLA MYKWAT CanblHbI3.
3. AkkymynatopZblH acnanka 6epik GeKiTinreHiH TekcepiHis.

6.3 AKKymynaTopAbl WWbIFapy

1. AKKymynaTopAblH 6ocarty TyimenepiH 6acbiHbl3.

2. AkkymynatopZbl acnantaH LbiFapbiHbl3.

6.4 ByHipnik TYTKbILITBI OPHaTY

>  Byilipnik TyTKbILWTLI anabliH ana 6enrinexHreH GypaHaansl Tenkere Gypan 6eKiTiHis.

6.5 Kopraybi KanTamaHbl opHaTy Hemece GenwekTey

/\ ABAWNAHbI3
Mapaxar any kayni. AnmManbi-canMarsl acnan bICTbIK He 8TKip 60ybl MyMKIH.
» OpHary, GenwiekTtey, petrey XXyMbICTapbl MEH akaybIKTapAbl XKO0 Ke3iHAE KOPFaHbIC KONFanTapblH KUiHi3.

» Caiikec KopFayblll kanTamaHblH OpHaTy 60MbIHLLIA HYCKAYbIFbIH OKbIM LbIFbIHbI3.

6.5.1 CTaHAapTThl KOPFaybill KanTamaHbl opHaty

ﬂ Koprayblll KanTamaHblH TEK acnarnka KeneTiH KanTamaHbl OpHaTtyFa MyMKIHAIK GepeTiH apHaribl
LWbIFBIHKbI XXepnepi 6ap. Kopraybill KantamaHblH WbIFbIHKE! YXepnepi acnan WnuHAeNiHi{H MOMHbIHAA
opHanacKkaH ombikTapaa 6ekitineai.

1. Koprayblll KantamaHbl LWNMHAENb MOWHbIHA acnanTaFbl XXeHe KopFaybILl KantaMaaars! yLUOypbILITapabiH
eKi cypeTi ae 6ip-6ipiHe Kapama-Kapchl opHanacarbiHAal KUri3iHis.

2. Koprayblll KantamaHbl LWNHAENb MOWHbIHA GachiHbI3.

3. KantamaHbl 6ocary TyiMeciH 6achkin, KOprayblLL KanTamaHbl OpHbIHA TYPFaHLLA Kanaynbl No3uumara AewiH
alHanabIpblHbI3.
w KantamaHbl 6ocarty TyiMeci apTka KaiTbin opanagbl.

6.5.2 CrtaHpapTThbl KOpFaybill KanTaMaHblH OPHbIH aybICTbIPY

» KantamaHbl 6ocarty TyiMeciH 6ackin, Kopraybill KanTamaHbl OPHbIHA TYPFaHLLIA Kanaybl No3uuusara AewiH
aiHanaplpbiHbI3.

6.5.3 CraHgapTThl KOpFaybIlW KanTamaHbl 6enwexTey

1. Kantama OekiTKill TyiMMeciH 6GacbiHbl3 KeHe KOpFaybill KanTamaHbl acnantafbl YKOHe KOopFaybiLl
Kantamaaarsl yLLOypbIL TypiHAeri eki 6enri ae Bip-6ipiHe Kapama-Kapchl opHanackaHLwa 6ypaHbi3.
2. Kopraybll KantamaHbl asnbin TacTaHbl3.
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6.6  AnabiHFbl KaknaKTbl OpHaTYy HeMece GenwekTey

ﬂ AnablHFbI KAKNaKNEH eHAENreH Kesae, Koprayblll Kantama canbiHazbl.

1. AnablHFbl KaKNaKTbl KabbIK XafFbIMEH CTaHAAPTTHI KOPFaybILW KanTama iliHe TipenreHLe canbiHbla.
2. BenweKTey yWiH anabiHFbl KAKNaKTbiH KYMbH allbiHbi3 )XSHE OHbl CTaHAAPTTHI KOPFaybill KantamagaH
abin TacTaHbl3.

6.7 Anmansi-canmasnbl acnanTbl OpHaTy Hemece Genwiektey

/A] ECKEPTY

Mapakar any Kayni. Acnan KO3FanTKblLLbI TOKTan KanfFaHaa anmansl-canMarbl acnan axblpaTbiibin Kanybl

MYMKiH.

» Anmanbl-canmManel acnantbl He Kpicna raikaHbl 6ekitnec GypbiH anmarnbi-canmansl acnan TomblFbIMEH
TOKTaFaHLWa KyTiHi3.

» Anmanbl-canManbl acnan neH Kbicna ¢naHeutiq OenikTepi acnan MOTOpbI TOKTan KanFaH Kesae
LUNWHAENBAEH aXKblpaTbiIManTLIHAAN eTin onapAbl Kbicna raikameH Gypan BeKiTiHia.

/\ ABAWNAHbI3
Mapaxar any Kayni. Anmanbl-canmarbl acnan Kpl3bin KeTyi MyMKiH.
» Anmanbl-canmarnsl acnantbl aybICTbIPFAH Ke3e KOopFayblll KantamaHbl TipeHis.

Kecy meH aykapnay canackl TeMeHAECe, anmacTbl AMCKinepAai anmacTeipy Kepek. ©3re »araannapaa
anmac cermeHTi GUiKTIriHiH 2 MM-AeH a3 6onybl aybiCTeIpyFa ceben 6onaabl.

backa AMCK TypnepiH Kecy camachl TOMEHAEreH Kesfle Hemece OypbIlTHIK axapnarsil Genikrepi
(anckineH 6acka) XYMbIC KE3IHAE XKYMbIC MaTepuanbiHa TUreH XarFaanaa anmacTbipy Kepek.
ABpasuBTi AUCKinepai To3y Mep3iMi 6TKEHHEH COH anmacTbIpy KaxeT 6onaabl.

6.7.1 Anmanbi-canmanbl acnanTbl opHaty 2

1. AkKymynatopAbl acnantaH LbiFapbiHel3. ~ bet 180

2. Kpicna ¢pnaHeyTeri AeHrenek kuMasbl CakMHaHblH 6ap eKeHAIrH XaHe 3aKsiIMAaanMaraHbiH TEKCepiHi3.
HaTtuxe

JeHrenek Kumanbl CakuHa 3axkplMaanfFaH.

Kbicna ¢naHeuTe AeHrenek Kumasbl CakpuHa MoK,

» )KaHa Kbicna ¢pnaHeuTi A6HreneK KuManbl CakMHaMeH OPHATbIHbI3.

Kbicna ¢naHeuTi wnuHaensre 6epik, anHanManTsiHAaN eTin OpHaTbLIHbI3.

Anmanbl-canmansl acnanTbl OpHaTbIHbI3.

Kblcna raiikaHbl opHaTbiFaH anmarbl-canmarnbl acnanka cai 6ypan GekiTiHis.

LLinunaeneai 6yratray TyimeciH 6ackin TYpbIHbI3.

Kbicna KinTTiH KemeriMmeH Kbicna rankaHbl 6ekeMaeHis, WwnuHaenbai GyFarray TYWMECIH »KiBepiHia ykaHe
KbiCna KinTTi anbin TacTtaqbi3.

No o kr®

6.7.2 Anmanbi-canmanbl acnantbl 6enwektey
1. AKKymynatopAbl acnantaH LbiFapbiHbid. = Bet 180

/\ ABAMMNAHbI3

CbiHy waHe Bysbiny Kayni 6ap. LLnuHaens anHanbin TypraHaa WnMHAenbAi ByFatray TyiMeci 6acbibin
Typca, anmMansi-canmMansl acnan 6ocan Kanybl MyMKiH.

» LLnuHpenbai GyFatray TyMMECiH TeK WNMHAENb eLWwipyni KyiiHae 6onFaHaa 6acbiHbI3.

2. LUnuHaenbai Gyratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TypbIHbI3.
3. Kbicna KinTTi opHanacTtbIpbin aHe carar GafbiTbiHa KapChl aiHanabIpbIN, Keicna raikaHbl 60caTbiHbI3.
4. LUnuHaenbai Gyratray TyiMeciH xibepin, anmansl-canmankl acnantbl anbin TactaHbi3.
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6.

7.3 Kwik lock xbinaam Kbicna raiikacbl 6ap anmanbi-canmanbi acnanTbl opHarty [

/\ ABAWNAHbI3
Byabiny Kayni. Tbim katTbl TosyaaH Kwik lock »bingam Keicna raikack! 6y3binybl MyMKIH.

>

>

Xymbic 6apbicbinaa Kwik lock »binaam Keicna raikacblHblH 66TKe TAMEUTIHIH KadaranaHbla.
3aksiMpanraH Kwik lock »kbinaam Kbicna raikacblH KonaaHyra 6onmanabl.

Kbicna raikaHbly opHeliHa Kwik lock »kbinaam Kbicna raikacbiH nainaanaHyra 6onaabl. OCbl YXONMeEH
anmarnbl-canmMarbl acnanTbl KOChIMLLA Kypanaapabl konaaH6ai aybicTeipyFa 6onasi.

IS

N

6.
1.

AKKyMynATOpAbI acnanTtaH LWbiFapbiHel3. — Bet 180

Kbicna ¢naHeuTeri A6HreneK Kumansl cakuHaHbliH 6ap eKEHAIMNH KoHe 3aKbiMaanMaraHblH TEKCEPIHi3.
Hotume

JeHrenek KuManbl CakuHa 3aKpIMAanFaH.

Kbicna ¢naHeute A6HreneKk Kumasnbl CakpuHa XOK.

» KaHa Kpicna pnaHeuTi ABHreneK KuMarbl CakMHaMeH OpHaTbIHbI3.

PnaHeuTi *SHe biNaaM KpiCna rakaHbl TadanaHbi3.

Kbicna ¢naHeuTi WnMHAENbre exrisiyis.

Anmansl-canmarnsl acnanTbl OPHaTbIHbI3.

Kwik lock »bingam Keicna raikacbiH anmarbl-canmarbl acnanka opHarbiiFaHLua 6ypaHbi3.

w Kwik lock 6enrici 6ypan GekiTinreH Kyiae kepiHeai.

LLnuHaenbai 6yratray TyWMecCiH 6achin TypbiHbI3.

Anmansl-canmans! acnantsl Kwik lock »bingam kbicna rankachl TipenreHie carart Tini 6oMbiHLWA KONIMEH
6ypaHbi3 Aa, coaaH KeuiH WnuHAenbAi ByFattay TyMMECIH XKiBepiHia.

7.4 Kwik lock wbingam Kbicna ramkacbiMeH I | acnanTbl 6enwexTey
AKKyMynaTopAbl acnanTtaH LbiFapbiHbi3. ~ bet 180

/\ ABAWNAHbI3

CbiHy waHe 6y3biny kKayni 6ap. LLnuHaensb aiHanbin TypraHaa WwnuHAenbai Oyrarray Tyimeci 6acbiibin
Typca, anmMansi-canmMansi acnan 6ocan Kanybl MyMKiH.

>

2.
3.
4

5.

LLInuHaenbAi 6yFatray TYWMECiH TeK LNWHAENb eLwuipyni Kyiinae 6onFaHaa 6achiHbI3.

LLinuuaenbai 6yratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TYPbIHbI3.

Kwik lock kbinaam Kbicna raMkacblH caraT GaFbiTbiHa Kapchl KOnNMeH Gypaii oTbipbin 6ocaThiHbI3.

Kwik lock »kbinaam Kbicna raikachl KonMeH 60caTbiniMaca, Xbinaam Kbicna rainkara Keicna Kint opHarbir,
OHbI caraT 6aFbiTbiHa Kapchl BypaHbI3.

Ky6blp KinTiH ewkalwaH konaaHéaHbis, ocbinaiwa Kwik lock jkbingam Keicna raikacbiHa 3akbiM
KenTipMencis.

LUnunaenbai 6yratray TyWMeciH »ibepin, anmanbi-canmManbl acnantbl anbin TaCTaHbl3.

6.7.5 Bypfbinay KOPOHKaCbliH OpHaTy 10]

NoO O A®ND

AKKYMyNATOpPAbI acnanTaH WelFapblHb3. — bet 180

By#ipnik TyTKpILWTLI OpHATLIHGI3. > BeT 180

CraHaapTTbl KOpFaybIll KanTamaHbl OPHATbIHbI3.

BypFbinay KOPOHKACkIH OpHaTkIn, 6epik Bypan GeKiTiHi3.

LLinunaenbai Gyratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TYPbIHbI3.

ApHaiibl KinTTiH kemeriMeH Byprbinay KOpoHKachlH 6epik GypaHbi3.

CopaH KeWiH WnMHAenbAi GyraTtay TydMeciH 6ocarbin, raika KinTiH anbin TacTaHbl3.

6.7.6 CbiMAbl KbIILIAKTbI OPHATY [11)

12BNl S

AKKyMynATOpAblI acnantaH LWbiFapbiHel3. — Bet 180

By#ipnik TyTKpILWTLI OpHATLIHLI3. > BeT 180

CranaapTTbl KOpFaybILL KanTamaHbl OPHATbIHbI3.

CbIMAbI KbifLLIaKTbl OpHaTbIn, 6epik Gypan GekiTiHi3.
LLiInunaenbai Gyratray TyiMeciH 6ackin TYPbIHbI3.

ApHaiibl KinTTiH KEMeriMeH CbIMAbI KbinLaKTel 6epik BypaHbi3.
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7. CopaH KeitiH WnuHAenbAi ByrFattay TyiiMeciH 6ocarbin, raika KinTiH anbin TacTaHbl3.

6.7.7 ®ubpa wainbackiH opHary [E

AKKyMynaTOpAbl acnantaH LbiFapbiHbl3. ~ Bet 180

By#ipnik TYTKbILITEI OPHaTLIHBI3. — BeT 180

CraHaapTTbl KOpFaybIL KanTamaHbl OPHATbLIHbI3.

Tipeyilw AUCKiHi »kaHe ¢pubpa LwainbackiH OpHaThIN, Kbicna raikaHbl Gypan GekKiTiHi3.
LLinunaenbai Gyratray TyiMeciH 6achin TypbIHbI3.

Kelcna ravika KinTiHiH KemMeriMeH Kbicna raikaHbl TapTbiHbI3.

CofaH KeiH WnuHAaenbAai GyFaTray TydMeciH 6ocarbin, Kbicna raika KinTiH anbin TactaHbia.

No O koM~

7 KbiameT Kepcety

71 Kocy

1. KOCKbILL/2XbIPATKbILLTLIH apTKbl 6eniriH 6acbiHbi3.
2. KoOCKplLW/aXXblpaTKbILTbI anfFa KbIMKbITbIHbBI3.

=  KO3FanTKbILL XYMbIC iCTen Typ.
3. KOCKbILL/2)KbIpaTKbILWTEI BEKITIHi3.

7.2 Axapnay

/\ ABAMMAHbI3
Mapakar any kayni. Anmanel-canmMarnbl acnan keHeT ByFatranybl He iniHin Kanybl MyMKiH.
» AcnanTbl MiHAETTI TypAe TYTKaCbIMEH NanAanaHblHbl3 YXoHe acnanTbl eKi KONMeH BepiK yCTaHbI3.

7.3 Kecin aapnay

» [Jlepeki kecy KesiHae opTalua GepinicneH XyMbiC iCTEHi3 )xaHe acnanTbl HeMece AepPeKi Kecy AUCKICIH
EHKENTNeHi3 (PKyMbIC Kyii wamameH 90° Kkecy AeHrewiH Kypaniabi).

Mpogunbaep »kaHe TepT BypbILLTHI KMMackl 6ap LarbiH KyBblpnap Kecin akapnay AWCKICi e Kili
KenAeHeH KMMara eTKeHAe XaKCbipak, Kecineai.

7.4 Hepeki axapnay

/\ ABAMMNAHbI3

Mapakar any kayni. Keckiw wai6a »xapbinybl HEMECe CbiHbIN KanfFaH GenikTepi kapaxkarraHyra anapbin
COFYbl MYMKIiH.
» Kecy neHrenekrepiH cubipbIn Tericteyre KonaaHyra Mynae TelidbIM CanblHaAbI.

» Acnantbl 5° - 30° opHaTy GypbILLLIMEH XaHe BipKanbINTbl KbICBIMMEH YKaH-XKaKKa XbIMKbITbIHbI3.
= OHJEeNeTiH 3aT Kbi3banabl, 6oAnManabl )eHe oHAa i3aep KanManapl.

7.5 Owipy

»  KOCKBbILL/2)KbIPATKBILTEIH apTKbI GeniriH 6acklHbI3.
=  KOCKbILL/2)XbIPaTKbILL OLipYNi KyAiHe OpHATbINbIN, KO3FANTKbILL TOKTaTbINAAbI.

8 KyTy WoHe TexHUKanbIK Kbi3MeT KepceTy

/] ECKEPTY

AKKYMYnATOp eHrisinreH kesae wapakar any Kayni 6ap !

» KyTiM >KeHe TexHUKanblK Kbl3MeT KepceTy OOoMblHLWA Ke3 KenreH >XyMbicTapAbl opbiHAamac GypbiH
opAanbiM aKKyMyNATOPAbI LbIFAPbIHbI3!

Acnanka KbI3MeT KepceTy
e KartTbl )kaBbiCKaH Kipai MyKUAT KeTipiHi3.
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e LlUaK cysriCiH LWbIFapbin asbif, OHbl YXSHE YKENAETY CaHbiNaynapblH KypFaK KbiWakneH MyKUAT Tasanan
LUbIFbIHbI3.

* KopnycTbl Tek con cynaHfaH wybepekneH TasanaHybia. ElukaHaan CUnMKoH KaMTUTBIH KyTiM KypanaapblH
naipanaHbaHbl3, eMTKEHI onap nnactmMacca 6eneKTepPiH 3aKbiMaaybl MYMKIH.

JINTUR-UOHABIK, aKKYMYNATOPFa KbI3MeT KepceTy

*  AKKymynaTopAbl Mai MEeH MannarbILLTaH Tada KYRHiHAE YCTaHbI3.

* KopnycTbl Tek con cynaHfaH wybepekneH Tasananbia. ElkaHaan CUnMKoH KaMTUTBIH KyTiM KypanaapblH
naipanaHbaHbl3, eiTKeHi onap nnactmMacca 6eneKTepPiH 3aKbiMaaybl MYMKIH.

e blnFangbliH KipyiH 6onabipMaHbi3.

TexHUKanbIK, KbiI3MeT KepceTy

*  Bapnblk ke3re kepiHeTIH GernLueKTepae 3aKbiMAaPAbIH 6ap-XOFbIH XaHe 6acKapy aNeMEHTTEPIHIH akaychbl3
YKYMBICBIH XMi TEKCepin TYPblHbI3.

*  OHiM 3aKbiMAanFaH »xaHe/HeMece akaynbl 6ONFaH Xaraanaa oHbl nanaanaHyLbl 6onmanbi3. bipaeH Hilti
KbI3MET KePCEeTy OPTaNbIFbIHA XOHAETIH3.

e KyTiM )XeHe TeXHWKanblK KbI3MET KepCeTy »XyMbICTapblHaH KeWiH Gaprnblk KOopFaybil KypbinFbinapasb
OpHaTbIM, XXYMbICbIH TEKCEPIHi3.

Kayincia konzaHy ywiH Tek TynHyCKa KocCaskbl GenleKTep MeH jKymcanatbiH MaTtepuanaapab
KonzaHbiHbI3. Bi3 pyKcaT eTkeH Kocankbl GenlieKTep, LWbiFblH Marepuanaapbl MEH eHiMre apHanfFaH
kepek-xapakrap Hilti Store aykeHiHae Hemece keneci Be6-caitTra komxkeTimai: www.hilti.group.

9 AKKYMYnATOpPbIK acnantapAbl TacbiMangay XaHe cakTtay

Tacbimangay

/\ ABAMMNAHbI3
Tacbimangay KesiHaeri KeHeT icke Kocbiny !
> OHIMiHi3Ai pAaibiM akKyMyNATOPbIH LUbIFAPLIN anbin TackiManaaHb!3!

> AKKymynaTopnapZsbl WblFapblHbI3.

» AKKymynaTopnapbl eLKallaH yumene tacbiManaamMaHbi3.

» AcnanTbl HeMece akKyMynATopnapAbl y3ak yakbiT TacbiManaaraH COH, OonapAbl nahaanady anabiHaa
3aKbIMAaPbIHbIH 6ap->KOFbIH TEKCEPIH3.

Caxray

/\ ABAWNAHBI3
ByniHreH Hemece 3apaabl TayCbUIFaH aKKyMyNATOpnapAaH KyTinMmereH 3akbimaany !
> OHIMiHi3Ai epAaibiM akKyMyNATOPbIH LUbIFAPbIN anbin cakTaxbIa!

» Acnan neH akkymynatopnapabl MyMKIHAIMHLLE CANKbIH XXOHE KYPFaK KyWiHAE CaKTaHbI3.
> AKKyMynaTopnapZabl eLUKaLLaH KyH, Xbly Ke3AepiHiH acTbiHAa HEMeCe SMHEK apTbiHAA CaKTamMaHbI3.

» Acnan neH akkymynatopnapasl 6ananap MeH pyKcatbl XOK aaamaapAblH KOMbl XKETNEUTIH epae
caKTaHbI3.

» Acnantel HemMece aKKyMynaToprnapAbl Y3aK, YaKkbiT cakTaFraH COH, onapZbl naiaanaHy anabiHaa
3aKbiMAaPbIHbIH 6ap-XOFbIH TEKCEPIHI3.

10 AxaynbiKTapaarbl KOMEK

Byn kectene KenTipinmereH Hemece e3iHi3 Ty3eTe anManTbIH akaynbelkTap opblH anFanaa, Hilti keiamet kepcety
opTanblifbiHa XabapnachiHbi3.

10.1 AkaynbiKkTapAbl O

Arxaynbix, blkTuman ce6en Lewwim

AKKyMynaTop 3apaabl KopLiaraHn opTa Temneparypacel » AKKYMynaTopAbl y3aK yakbitra

afeTTeriAeH Xbinaam Giteai. TbIM TOMEH. Genme TemneparypacbiHaa
HKBIMbITBIHbI3.
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Axaynbik,

blkTman ce6en

Lewwim

AKKYMynAaTOp eCTineTiH WbIpT

€Ty AblObICbIMeH BeKiTinmeai.

AKKyMynaTopAarbl Kynbin
LLIOKbINAPb! KipAeHreH.

» Tipeyill WbIFbIHKEI
JKepnepiH TasanaHbl3 «oHe
aKKyMynAaTopabl KautaaaH
canblHbI3.

1 >KapbIK, AMoabl
JKbINbIBIKTARAbI.

Acnan )yMmeIC icTemenai.

AkKymMynaTop 3apaabl 60c.

»  AKKyMynaTOpAbl anmacTbipbir,
6oCc  akkymynaTopabl
3apAaTaHbI3.

AKKYMYNATOp CybIN HEMECE Kbi3bIMN
KeTTi.

»  AKKyMynSTopZbl y3aK yakbiTta
Genmve TemneparypacsiHAa
HKBIBITBIHBI3.

Bapnbik 4 xapblk, AMoab
HKbIMbINBIKTARABI.

Acnan )yMmebIC icTemenai.

Acnanka LwamagaH TbiC XXyKTeme
TYCTi.

» Herisri ceHaipriwTi 6ocarbin,
KaiTa 6acbiHbia. CoaaH KewiH
acnanTtbl Wwam. 30 cekyHa iwiHae
60C KYpIC XblnaamAabIFbIMeH
YKYMbIC ICTETIHi3.

BypbIWThIK a)xapnay
MallMHacblHAa Hemece
AKKYMYNATOPAb! KaTTbl Kbl3y
naiaa 6onasbl.

OneKTp Geniri GoMbIHLIA aKaybiK,

» Acnantbl GipaeH eLWipiHis,
aKKYMYNATOPAb! LWbIFAPbIHbI3,
OHbI KaJaranan, cankplHaaybliHa
MYMKiHAIK BepiHi3 kaHe
Hilti cepsuc opranbifsiHa
xabapnacblHbl3.

Acnan TonbIK KyaTmneH XYMbIC
ictemeinai.

ChblbIMABINbIFLI a3 aKKYMyNATOP
OopHartbINFaH.

»  ChbIibIMABINbIFLI XKETKINIKTI
aKKYMYNATOPAbl KONAAHbIHbI3.

KO3FanTKbILTLIH TEXeY
DYHKLMACHI YKOK.

AKKymynsaTop 3apagsl 6oc.

> AKKyMynATopAbl anMacTbIpbin,
60C  aKkKymynATopAbl
3apAATaHbI3.

Acnanka Kpicka mepsimai
LuamaaaH TbIC XYKTeMme TYCTi.

» Acnantbl
KOCbIHbI3.

ewipin Kanrta

11 RoHS (3uAaHgbl 3aTTeKTepaid nanganaHbiybiH LUEKTeY AMPEKTUBAChI)

TemeHaeri cinteme GoMbIHLLIA 3UAHABI 3aTTEKTEPAIH KecTeci KenTipinrew: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
RoHS kecTeciHiH cinTemeci ocbl Ky)kattamaHbiH CoHbiHAa QR koAbl peTiHae 6epinreH.

12 Koapere wapary

& Hilti acnanTapel KaiTa eHaey yLUiH »xapamzsl KenTereH MaTepuanaapasH CaHbiH KaMTuabl. Kazere »apary

anablHAa MatepuanaapAbl MyKUAT cypbinTay kepek. KentereH enaepae Hilti komnanuAckl ecki acnabbiHb3abl

KaWTa eHAey YLWiH KanTa Kabbinaanasl. Hilti KsI3MeT kepceTy opTanbiFbiHaH HEMeCe AMNEPIHI3AEH CypaHbl3.

AKKyMynsaTopAbl Koaere wapary

AKKymynAaTopnapAbl HycKaynapZaH TbiC KoAere >kapary HoTWXKeCiHAe ras He CyWbIKTbIKTbIH  LUbIFybI

AeHcaynbikKa Kayin TeHAIpYi MYMKIH.

» 3akbiMaanraH akkymynatopnapasl xibepyre Hemece »keHentyre 6onmanasi!

» Kpicka TyibiKTanyra »xon 6epmey YLUiH, KOCbINbIMAapAbl TOK OTKI30EHTiH MaTepranMeH Xaybin KOWbIHbI3.

»  AkkymynaTopnapabl 6ananapablH KOnbiHa XKETNEUTIHAEH eTin kaaere xaparbiHbl3.

» Axkymynatopael Hilti Store aykeHiHoe kaaere >kapaTbiHbl3a HEMece >KeprinikTi
KaCinopHbIHa xabapnacklHbI3.

ﬁ .

13 ©OHAipywi keningiri

Kedere )xapary

OneKTp Kypanaapasl, 3MEKTPOHALIK KYPLIIFLINAP MEH akKyMyNaTopnapasl TYPMbICTHIK KOKbICMEH
Gipre TactamaHbIa!

» Keninaik waptrapsl Typasbl cypakTapbiHbia 6onca, xeprinikti Hilti cepikreciHe xabapnacbiHbl3.

Kasak, 185
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1 Dokiimantasyon verileri

1.1 Bu dokiiman icin
¢ Calistirmadan 6nce bu dokiimani okuyunuz. Bu, giivenli calisma ve arizasiz kullanim igin 6n kosuldur.
¢ Bu dokimanda ve Urln Gizerinde bulunan glivenlik ve uyar bilgilerine dikkat ediniz.

e Kullanim kilavuzunu her zaman Uriin tzerinde bulundurunuz ve Urlinl sadece bu kilavuz ile birlikte baska
kisilere veriniz.

1.2 Resim aciklamasi

1.2.1  Uyan bilgileri
Uyar bilgileri, Grtin ile ¢calisirken ortaya ¢ikabilecek tehlikelere karsi uyarir. Asagidaki uyari metinleri kullanilir:

A\ TEHLIKE
TEHLIKE !
» Agir viicut yaralanmalarina veya dogrudan 6lime sebep olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

A KAZ
IKAZ!
» Adir yaralanmalara veya 6liime neden olabilecek tehlikeler igin.

/\ DIKKAT
DIKKAT !
» Hafif viicut yaralanmalarina veya maddi hasarlara yol acabilecek olasi tehlikeli durumlar igin.

1.2.2 Dokimandaki semboller
Bu dokiimanda asagidaki semboller kullaniimistir:

@ Kullanmadan 6nce kullanim kilavuzunu okuyunuz

ﬂ Kullanim uyarilar ve diger gerekli bilgiler

é.? Geri donustmli malzemeler ile galisma

@ Elektrikli aletleri ve akuleri evdeki ¢oplere atmayiniz

1.2.3 Resimlerdeki semboller
Resimlerde asagidaki semboller kullanilmigtir:

E Bu sayilar, kilavuzun baslangicindaki ilgili resimlere atanmistir

Numaralandirma, resimdeki ¢calisma adimlarinin sirasini géstermektedir ve metindeki galisma
adimlarindan farkl olabilir

3

@1\ Pozisyon numaralari Genel bakis resminde kullanilir ve Uriine genel bakis bélumundeki agiklama
—” | numaralarina referans niteligindedir

@

Bu isaret, Urln ile galisirken dikkatinizi gekmek igin koyulmustur.

1.3  Uriine bagh semboller

1.3.1  Uriindeki semboller
Uriinde asagidaki semboller kullaniimistir:

@ Koruyucu goézlik kullaniniz

n | Olgme devir sayisi
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/min | Dakika basina devir

RPM | Dakika basina devir

@ |Cap

——= | Dogru akim

Uriin, iOS ve Android platformlari ile uyumlu kablosuz veri aktarimini destekler.

Li-lon | Lityumn Iyon akii

Kullanilan Hilti Lityum iyon akii tip serisi. Usuliine uygun kullanim béliimiindeki bilgileri dikkate
aliniz.

AkuyU asla darbe aleti olarak kullanmayiniz.

Akuyl disurmeyiniz. Darbe almig veya hasar gérmus bir aktyl kullanmayiniz.

ENENY

1.4  Uriin bilgileri

urlinleri profesyonel kullanicilarin kullanimi igin dngdrilmustir ve sadece yetkili personel
tarafindan kullanilabilir ve bakimi yapilabilir. Bu personel, meydana gelebilecek tehlikeler hakkinda &6zel
olarak egitim gérmus olmaldir. Aletin ve ilgili yardimci gereclerin egitimsiz personel tarafindan usuliine uygun
olmayan sekilde kullaniimasi ve amaglari diginda galistirimasi sonucu tehlikeli durumlar séz konusu olabilir.
Tip tanimi ve seri numarasi, tip plakasi lizerinde belirtilmistir.
» Seri numarasini asagidaki tabloya aktariniz. Uriin bilgileri acente veya servis merkezini aradiginizda

sorulabilir.

Uriin bilgileri
Aclli taglayici AG 4S-A22
Nesil 01
Seri no.

1.5 Uygunluk beyam

Burada tanimlanan Uriiniin, gegerli ydonetmeliklere ve normlara uygun oldugunu kendi sorumlulugumuzda
beyan ederiz. Bu dokiimanin sonunda uygunluk beyaninin bir kopyasini bulabilirsiniz.

Teknik dokimantasyonlar burada saklanir:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

2 Givenlik

21 Giivenlik uyarilan

2.1.1  Elektrikli el aletleri i¢in genel giivenlik uyarilar

A\ IKAZ Bu elektrikli el aletine yonelik tiim giivenlik uyarilarini, talimatlari, resimli aciklamalar ve

teknik verileri dikkatlice okuyunuz. Asagidaki talimatlara uyulmamasi durumunda elektrik carpmasi, yangin

ve/veya agir yaralanmalar s6z konusu olabilir.

Tiim giivenlik uyarilarini ve kullanim talimatlarini muhafaza ediniz.

Guvenlik uyarilarinda kullanilan "Elektrikli el aleti terimi, sebeke igletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu

ile) veya akui isletimli elektrikli el aletleri (sebeke kablosu olmadan) ile ilgilidir.

is yeri giivenligi

» Calisma alaninizi temiz ve aydinlik tutunuz. Dizensiz veya aydinlatma olmayan galisma alanlari
kazalara yol acabilir.

» Yanici sivilarin, gazlarin veya tozlarin bulundugu patlama tehlikesi olan yerlerde elektrikli el aleti
ile cahismayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri, toz veya buhan yakabilecek kivilcim olusturur.

» Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken cocuklar ve diger kisileri uzak tutunuz. Dikkatiniz dagilirsa aletin
kontrollinii kaybedebilirsiniz.
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Elektrik glivenligi

>

Elektrikli el aletinin baglanti fisi prize uygun olmalidir. Fis hicbir sekilde degistiriimemelidir. Adaptor
fisini topraklama korumali elektrikli el aletleri ile birlikte kullanmayiniz. Degistirilmemis fisler ve uygun
prizler elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

Borular, radyatoérler, firinlar ve buzdolaplan gibi topraga temas eden iist yiizeylere viicudunuzla
temas etmekten kacininiz. Viicudunuzun toprakla temasi var ise ylksek bir elektrik carpmasi riski s6z
konusudur.

Elektrikli el aletini yagmurdan veya islakliktan uzak tutunuz. Elektrikli el aletine su girmesi, elektrik
carpmasi riskini arttirir.

Elektrikli el aletini tasimak, asmak veya fisi prizden gekmek icin baglanti kablosunu kullanim amaci
disinda kullanmayiniz. Baglanti kablosunu sicaktan, yagdan, keskin kenarlardan ve hareketli
parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Hasarli veya dolanmis baglanti kablolari elektrik garpmasi riskini arttirir.
Elektrikli bir el aleti ile acik alanda calisacaksaniz, sadece disarida kullanimina izin verilen uzatma
kablolar kullaniniz. Dis mekanlar i¢in uygun olan uzatma kablolarinin kullanilimasi elektrik ¢arpmasi
riskini azaltir.

Elektrikli el aleti isletiminin nemli ortamda yapilmasi kaginilmaz ise bir kagcak akim koruma salteri
kullaniniz. Bir kacak akim koruma salterinin kullanimi elektrik carpmasi riskini azaltir.

Kisilerin giivenligi

>

Dikkatli olunuz, ne yaptiginiza dikkat ediniz ve elektrikli el aleti ile mantikli bir sekilde calisiniz.
Yorgunsaniz veya uyusturucu, alkol veya ila¢ etkisi altinda oldugunuzda elektrikli el aleti kullan-
mayiniz. Elektrikli el aletini kullanirken bir anlik dikkatsizlik ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Kisisel koruyucu donanim ve her zaman bir koruyucu gézliik takiniz. Elektrikli el aletinin tlriine ve
kullanimina gére toz maskesi, kaymayan givenlik ayakkabisi, koruyucu kask veya kulaklik gibi kisisel
koruyucu donanimlarin kullanilmasi yaralanma riskini azaltir.

istem disi calismay onleyiniz. Gii¢ kaynagina ve/veya akiiyll baglamadan, girisini yapmadan veya
tasimadan once elektrikli el aletinin kapali oldugundan emin olunuz. Elektrikli el aletini tasirken
parmaginiz salterde ise veya alet agik konumda gii¢ kaynagina takilirsa bu durum kazalara yol agabilir.
Elektrikli el aletini devreye almadan 6nce ayar aletlerini veya vidalama anahtarlarini ¢ikartiniz.
Ddnen bir alet pargasinda bulunan bir alet veya anahtar yaralanmalara yol acabilir.

Asin bir viicut hareketinden sakininiz. Giivenli bir durus saglayiniz ve her zaman dengeli tutunuz.
Bdylece beklenmedik durumlarda elektrikli el aletini daha iyi kontrol edebilirsiniz.

Uygun kiyafetler giyiniz. Bol kiyafetler giymeyiniz veya taki takmayiniz. Saglari, kiyafetleri ve
eldivenleri hareket eden parcalardan uzak tutunuz. Bol kiyafetler, taki veya uzun saclar hareket eden
parcalara takilabilir.

Toz emme ve tutma tertibatlar monte edilebiliyorsa bunlarin baglh oldugundan ve dogru kullanildi-
gindan emin olunuz. Bu toz emme tertibatinin kullanimi tozdan kaynaklanabilecek tehlikeleri azaltabilir.
Kendi glivenliginizi riske atmayiniz ve elektrikli el aletleri kullaniminda son derece tecriibeli olsaniz
bile ilgili giivenlik kurallarini ihlal etmeyiniz. Dikkatsiz kullanim saniyeler igerisinde ciddi yaralanmalara
neden olabilir.

Elektrikli el aletinin kullanimi ve ¢alistiriimasi

>

Aleti cok fazla zorlamayin. Galismaniz i¢in uygun olan elektrikli el aletini kullanin. Uygun elektrikli el
aleti ile bildirilen hizmet alaninda daha iyi ve guivenli caligirsin.

Salteri bozuk olan elektrikli el aletini kullanmayiniz. Acilip kapatilamayan bir elektrikli el aleti tehlikelidir
ve tamir edilmesi gerekir.

Alet ayarlarini yapmadan, aksesuar parcalarini degistirmeden veya aleti bir yere koymadan 6nce
fisi prizden ve/veya (cikarilabilir) akiiyii aletten cikarimz. Bu 6nlem, elektrikli el aletinin istem disi
calismasini engeller.

Kullanilmayan elektrikli el aletlerini ¢cocuklarn erisemeyecegdi yerde muhafaza edin. Aleti iyi
tanimayan veya bu talimatlan okumamis kisilere aleti kullandirmayiniz. Elektrikli el aletleri bilgisiz
kisiler tarafindan kullanilirsa tehlikelidir.

Elektrikli el aletlerinin ve aksesuarlarinin bakimini titizlikle yapimiz. Hareketli parcalarin kusursuz
cahistigi ve sikismadigi, parcalarn kinlip kirimadigi veya hasar gériip gormedigi, elektrikli el aleti
fonksiyonlarinin kisitlanma durumlarini kontrol ediniz. Hasarh parcalan aleti kullanmadan 6nce
tamir ettiriniz. Birgok kazanin nedeni bakimi k6t yapilan elektrikli el aletleridir.

Kesme aletlerini keskin ve temiz tutun. Ozenle bakimi yapilmis keskin bicak kenari olan kesme aletleri
daha az sikisir ve kullanimi daha rahattir.

Elektrikli el aletini, aksesuarlari, ek aletleri vb. bu talimatlara gore kullanin. Galisma sartlarini ve
yapilacak isi de ayrica géz oniinde bulundurun. Elektrikli el aletlerinin 6ngériilen kullanimi diginda
kullanilimasi tehlikeli durumlara yol acabilir.
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» Tutamag ve tutamak yiizeylerini daima temiz ve yag ve gresten arindiriimis durumda tutunuz.
Kaygan tutamaklar ve tutamak ytizeyleri glivenli bir kullanimi ve éngérilemeyen durumlarda elektrikli el
aletinin kontroltini engeller.

AKkiilii el aletinin kullamimi ve calistinimasi

» Akiileri sadece iiretici tarafindan tavsiye edilen sarj cihazlan ile sarj ediniz. Belirli bir aki i¢in uygun
olan bir sarj cihazi, bagka akdulerle kullanilirsa yanma tehlikesi vardir.

» Elektrikli el aletlerinde sadece bunun icin dngériilen akiiler kullanilmahdir. Baska akulerin kullaniimasi
yaralanmalara ve yanma tehlikelerine yol acabilir.

» Kullanilmayan akiileri, kontaklarin koprillenmesine sebep olabilecek ataclar, madeni paralar,
anahtarlar, civiler, vidalar veya diger kiiclik metal cisimlerden uzak tutunuz. Akl kontaklari
arasindaki kisa devre yanmalara veya alev olusumuna sebep olabilir.

» Yanhs kullannmda akiiden sivi c¢ikabilir. Bunlar ile temasi onleyiniz. Yanlslkla temasta su ile
durulayiniz. Sivi gozlere temas ederse ayrica doktor yardimi isteyiniz. Disari akan aki swvisi cilt
tahrisine ve yanmalarina yol agabilir.

» Hasarli veya degistirilmis akiileri kullanmayimiz. Hasarli veya degistiriimis akiler 6ngorilemeyen
sekilde yangin, patlama veya yaralanma tehlikesi igeren tutumlara neden olabilir.

» Akiileri acik ates yakinina koymayiniz veya yiiksek sicakliklara maruz birakmayiniz. Agik ates veya
130°C'nin (265°F) (izerinde sicakliklar patlama tehlikesine neden olabilir.

» Tim sarj talimatlarina uyunuz ve akiiyii veya akiilii aleti kullanim kilavuzunda 6ngériilen sicakhk
araliginin disinda sarj etmeyiniz. Hatall sarj veya 6ngorilen sicaklik araiginin disindaki sarj islemleri
aklnln zarar gérmesine ve yangin tehlikesine neden olabilir.

Servis

» Elektrikli el aletinizi sadece kalifiye uzman personele ve sadece orijinal yedek parcalar ile tamir
ettiriniz. BOylece aletin glivenliginin korundugundan emin olunur.

» Hasarh akiilere bakim yapmayiniz. Akilere ydnelik tim bakim calismalari sadece Uretici veya yetkili
musteri hizmetleri tarafindan yapiimalidir.

2.1.2 Taslama, zimpara kagidi taslamasi, tel firgalarla calisma, polisaj ve kesici taslama icin ortak
gtivenlik uyarilan:

» Bu elektrikli el aleti taslayici, zmpara kagidi taslayicis, tel firca ve kesici taslama makinesi olarak
kullanilabilir. Aletle birlikte verilen tiim giivenlik uyarilarina, talimatlara, tanimlamalara ve verilere
dikkat ediniz. Takip eden talimatlar dikkate alinmazsa elektrik garpmasi, yangin ve/veya agdir yaralanmalar
meydana gelebilir.

» Bu elektrikli el aleti polisaj icin uygun degildir. Elektrikli el aletinin dngdrilmedigi kullanimlar tehlike ve
yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.

» Uretici tarafindan bu elektrikli el aletleri icin 6zel olarak 6ngériilmeyen veya nerilmeyen akse-
suarlar kullanmayiniz. Sadece aksesuar elektrikli el aletine sabitleyebilmeniz onun glivenli bir sekilde
kullanilabilecegi anlamina gelmez.

» Kullanilan ek aletin izin verilen devir sayisi, elektrikli el aletinin lizerindeki devir sayisi kadar yiiksek
olmaldir. Uygun olandan daha hizli dénen aksesuar kirilabilir ve etrafa firlayabilir.

» Dis cap ve kullanilan ek aletin kalinligi, elektrikli el aletinin 6l¢ii verilerine uymahdir. Yanlis digiilen
ek aletleri yeterince korunamaz veya kontrol edilemez.

» Disli uclara sahip ek aletler, tagslama milinin dislisine tam olarak uymalidir. Flans ile takilan ek
aletlerde ek aletin delik capi, flanstaki baglanti noktasi ¢capina uygun olmaldir. Elektrikli el aleti
lzerine tam olarak sabitlenmeyen ek aletler dengesiz sekilde doner, cok yogun sekilde titrer ve kontroliin
kaybedilmesine neden olabilir.

» Hasarl ek aletleri kullanmayiniz. Taglama diskleri gibi ek aletlerin her kullanimindan 6nce catlak
ve yirtik, asinma veya asiri kullanim, gevsek veya kinlmis tel firca veya kirik tel durumu kontrol
edilmelidir. Elektrikli el aleti veya ek alet yere diistiiyse, hasar bakimindan kontrol edilmeli veya
hasar gérmemis bir ek alet kullaniimalidir. Ek aleti kontrol edip yerlestirdiginizde siz ve ¢evredeki
kisiler dénen ek aletin yakinindan uzaklasmali ve alet bir dakika boyunca en yiiksek devir sayisi ile
cahstinimahdir. Hasarli ek aletler gogunlukla bu test suresinde pargalanir.

» Kisisel koruyucu donanim giyiniz. Kullanima gére tam yiiz korumasi, g6z korumasi veya koruyucu
g6zlik kullaniniz. Gerekli oldugu takdirde kiiciik zimpara veya malzeme parcaciklarini uzak tutan
toz maskesi, kulaklik, koruyucu eldiven veya 6zel 6nliik giyiniz. Gozler degisik kullanimlarda olusan
havada ugusan yabanci pargaciklardan korunmalidir. Toz veya solunum maskesi kullanim sirasinda
ortaya ¢ikan tozu filtrelemelidir. Uzun siire yiksek seste bulunduysaniz duyma kaybi meydana gelebilir.

» Diger kisilerin calisma alaniniza yakinlasmamasina dikkat ediniz. Calisma alanina giren herkes
kisisel koruyucu donanim giymelidir. is parcasinin kinlmis parcalari veya kirlmis ek aletler ucabilir ve
dogrudan calisma alaninin disinda da yaralanmalara sebep olabilir.
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» Ek aletin gizli elektrik kablolarina temas edebilecegi yerlerde calisiyorsaniz elektrikli el aleti sadece
izole edilmis tutamak yiizeyinden tutunuz. Elektrik ileten bir hat ile temasta metal pargalar da gerilim
altinda kalir ve elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

» Sebeke kablosunu donen ek aletlerden uzak tutunuz. Aletin kontroliini kaybettiginizde sebeke
kablosu ayrilabilir veya tutulabilir ve eliniz veya kolunuz dénen ek aletin igine girebilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini, ek alet tamamen durmadan 6nce asla kapatmayiniz. Dénen ek alet, elektrikli el
aletinin kontroliini kaybedebileceginiz altlik ylzeyine dogru gidebilir.

» Tasidiginiz sirada elektrikli el aleti ¢calisir durumda olmamalidir. Kiyafetiniz dénen ek alete istem disi
takilabilir ve ek alet viicudunuzu delebilir.

» Elektrikli el aletinizin havalandirma deliklerini diizenli bir sekilde temizleyiniz. Motor fani muhafazaya
toz geker ve metal tozlarinin birikmesinden dolayi elektrik kazalarina neden olabilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini yanici maddelerin yakininda kullanmayiniz. Kivilcimlar bu maddeleri tutusturabilir.

» Sivi sogutma maddesi gerektiren ek aletleri kullanmayiniz. Su ve diger sivi sogutma maddelerinin
kullanilimasi elektrik garpmasina neden olabilir.

Geri tepme ve ilgili glivenlik uyarilar

Geri tepme; taslama diski, taslama tablasi, tel firga vb. ddnen bir ek aletin sikismasi veya bloke olmasi

nedeniyle ani bir tepki vermesidir. Sikisma veya bloke olma nedeniyle dénen ek alet aniden durur. Bu nedenle

kontrol edilemeyen elektrikli el aleti, blokaj noktasinda ek aletin dénis yonindin tersine ivmelenir.

Ornegin bir taglama diski is pargasinda sikigirsa veya bloke olursa, is pargasina giren zimpara diskinin kenari

sikisabilir ve bu nedenle taslama diski kirilabilir veya geri tepmeye neden olabilir. Taslama diski, blokaj

noktasinda diskin donlis yoniine bagh olarak kullanan kisinin izerine dogru veya kullanan kisiden uzaga
dogru hareket eder. Bu durumda taslama diskleri de kirlabilir.

Elektrikli el aletinin yanlis veya hatali kullanilmasi sonucunda geri tepme meydana gelir. Asagida tanimlanan

Ozel 6nlemler alinarak geri tepme engellenebilir.

» Elektrikli el aletini sikica tutunuz ve viicudunuzu ve kollarinizi geri tepmelere karsi koyabileceginiz
sekle getiriniz. Geri tepmelerde ve yiiksek devirlerdeki reaksiyon anlarinda kontrolii saglayabilmek
icin her zaman ilave tutamaktan tutunuz. Aleti kullanan kisi 6zel énlemler alarak geri tepme veya
reaksiyon glglerine karsi koyabilir.

» Elinizi kesinlikle dénen ek aletlerin yakinlarinda bulundurmayimiz. Ek alet geri teperken elinizin
Uizerinden gegebilir.

» Viicudunuzu elektrikli el aletinin bir geri tepmede hareket ettigi bélgeden uzak tutunuz. Geri tepme
blokaj yerinde elektrikli el aleti taglama diskinin hareketinin ters yéniinde hareket ettirir.

» Ozellikle koselerde ve keskin kenarli yerlerde daha dikkatli bir sekilde calisiniz. Ek aletlerin is
parcasindan geri tepmesini ve is parcasina sikismasini engelleyiniz. Donen ek alet kdselerde, keskin
kenarlarda veya carptiginda sikismaya meyillidir. Bu bir kontrol kaybina veya geri tepmeye neden olur.

» Zincir veya disli testere bicagi kullanmayiniz. Bu tiir ek aletler, gogunlukla bir geri tepmeye veya
elektrikli el aleti Gzerindeki kontrollin kaybedilmesine neden olur.

Taslama ve kesici taslama icin 6zel glivenlik uyarilari:

» Elektrikli el aletiniz icin sadece izin verilen zimparalama gévdesi ve bu zimparalama gévdesi i¢in
ongoriilen koruma bashgini kullaniniz. Elektrikli el aleti igin 6n gorilmemis olan taslama cgarklari
yeterince korumali degildir ve gtivenli degildir.

» Alcak taslama diskleri, taslama yiizeylerinin koruma bashgl kenarindan tasmayacagi sekilde
takilmahdir. Uygun olmayan sekilde takilan ve koruma bashid kenarindan tasan bir taglama diski
yeterince yaglanamaz.

» Koruma bashg elektrikli el aletine giivenli bir sekilde takiimali ve maksimum giivenlik icin taslama
govdesinin miimkiin olan en kiiciik parcasi kullanici tarafini géstermelidir. Koruma basligi kullanan
kisiyi; kirllan parcalardan, taslama gdvdeleriyle temas etmekten veya kivilcim ve kiyafetin alev almasindan
korumaya yardim eder.

» Zimparalama gévdeleri sadece 6nerilen uygulama imkanlari igin kullaniimalidir. Ornek: Asla kesim
icin kesme diskinin yan tarafini kullanmayiniz. Kesme diskleri diskin kenari ile malzemenin kazinmasi
icin uygundur. ZiImparalama gévdesine yanlardan uygulanan kuvvetten dolayi kirlma meydana gelebilir.

» Sizin tarafinizdan segilen zimpara diski icin daima hasar gérmemis uygun ebatta ve sekilde sikma
flanslan kullanimiz. Uygun olan flanslar taslama diskini destekler ve taslama diskinin kirlma tehlikesini
azaltir. Kesme diskleri flanglari diger taglama diskleri flanglarindan farkldir.

» Daha biiyiik elektrikli el aletlerine ait kullaniimis taslama disklerini kullanmayimiz. Biylk elektrikli
el aletleri igin kullanilan taglama diskleri daha kuguk elektrikli el aletlerinin daha yiksek devir sayilari igin
tasarlanmamistir ve kirilabilir.
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Kesici tagslama icin diger 6zel giivenlik uyarilar:

» Kesme diskinin bloke olmasini ve ¢ok yiiksek presleme basincini énleyiniz. Gok derin kesimler
yapmayiniz. Kesme diskinin asirn kullanimi aletin aginmasini artirir ve kinima tehlikesi ve blokaja neden
olabilir ve bu nedenle bir geri tepme veya zimparalama gévdesinin kirlimasi s6z konusu olabilir.

» Doner kesme diskinin 6n ve arka tarafindaki alandan uzak durunuz. Eger kesme diski is pargasinda
kendinizden baska bir ydne hareket ettirirseniz, geri tepme sonucu elektrikli el aleti ddner disk ile birlikte
dogrudan size dogru hareket eder.

» Eger kesme diski sikisiyorsa veya calismaya ara verirseniz, aleti kapatiniz ve disk durana kadar
bekleyiniz. Asla ¢calisir durumdaki kesme diskini is par¢casindan ¢ekmeyiniz, aksi takdirde bir geri
tepme meydana gelebilir. Sikismanin sebebini belirleyiniz ve sebebini gideriniz.

» Elektrikli el aletini is parcasi lizerine getirilmedigi siirece devreye almayiniz. Dikkatlice kesime
devam edilmeden dnce kesme diskinin tam devir sayisina ulasmasini saglayimz. Aksi takdirde
diskler takilabilir, is parcasindan ¢ikabilir ve geriye dogru bir darbeye neden olabilir.

» Sikisan bir kesme diskinin geri tepmesini 6nlemek icin levhalan veya biiyiik is parcalarini destek-
leyiniz. Bilyiik is pargalan kendi agirliklarindan dolay! biikiilebilir. is pargasi; diskin her iki tarafindan,
kesme bdlgesine yakin bir noktadan ve ayni zamanda kenardan desteklenmelidir.

» Mevcut duvarlarda veya goriilemeyen diger alanlarda 6zellikle "Cep kesimlerinde" cok dikkatli
olunuz. Derine dalan kesme diski gaz, su, elektrik hatlarinin ve diger nesnelerin kesiminde geriye dogru
tepmeye neden olur.

Zimpara kagidi taglamasi icin 6zel glivenlik uyarilari:

» Asin bilylik zmpara kagitlar kullanmayiniz, aksine zimpara kagidi boyutuna iligkin tiretici verilerine
uyunuz. Zimpara tablasindan tasan zimpara kagitlar, diskin bloke olmasina, zimpara kagitlarinin zarar
gbrmesine veya geri tepmeye ve yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Tel fircalarla calisma icin 6zel guvenlik uyarilari:

» Tel fircanin normal ¢alismada da tel parcalan kaybetmesine dikkat edilmelidir. Telleri fazla
bastirarak asin yiike maruz birakmayiniz. Ugusan tel pargalar ince kiyafetlere veya viicuda kolayca
saplanabilir.

» Eger koruma basligi 6neriliyorsa, koruma bashgi ve tel fircanin birbiri ile temas etmesi 6nlenmelidir.
Tabla ve ganak firgalari, presleme basinci ve merkezkag kuvvetleri ile gaplarini buydtebilir.

2.1.3 Ek giivenlik uyarilan

Kisilerin glivenligi

» Urlinii sadece teknik agidan sorunsuz durumdayken kullaniniz.

» Alette hicbir zaman tadilat veya degisiklik yapmayiniz.

» Donen parcalara temas etmekten kagininiz - Yaralanma tehlikesi!

» Matkap ucu degisimi sirasinda koruyucu eldiven takiniz. Ek alete takilan uglara dokunmak kesik ve yanik
turlinde yaralanmalara yol agabilir.

» Calismaya baslamadan énce calisma sirasinda ortaya cikan tozun tehlike sinifini 6greniniz. Ulkenizdeki
tozdan koruma yénergelerine uygun bir resmi koruma sinifina sahip toz emme tertibati kullaniniz. Kursun
iceren boyalar gibi malzemelerin tozu, bazi ahsap turleri, kuartz iceren beton / duvar / taglar, mineraller
ve metaller saglida zarar verebilir.

» Galisma yerinin iyi havalandirmasini saglayin ve gerektigi durumlarda ilgili toz igin uygun olan bir maske
kullaniniz. Tozlara dokunulmasi veya tozlarin solunmasi, kullanicida veya yakininda bulunan kisilerde
alerjik reaksiyonlara ve/veya solunum yolu hastaliklarina yol agabilir. Kayin veya mese agaci gibi
belli tir tozlar 6zellikle ahsap islemede ek maddelerle (kromat, ahsap koruyucu malzemeler) baglantil
calisildiginda kanser yapici olarak kabul edilir. Asbest icerikli malzemeler sadece uzman kisiler tarafindan
islenmelidir.

» Parmaklarinizdaki kan dolasiminin daha iyi olmasi i¢in calisma molalari veriniz ve egzersizler yapiniz. Uzun
suren galigmalarda titresim, parmaklar, eller veya bileklerdeki sinir sisteminde veya kan damarlarinda
rahatsizliklara neden olabilir.

Elektrik glivenligi

» Calismaya baslamadan 6nce galisma alaninda lizeri kapatiimis elektrik kablosu, gaz ve su borusu bulunup
bulunmadigini kontrol ediniz. Bir elektrik hattina kazara zarar veriimesi halinde, aletin disindaki metal
parcalar elektrik carpmasina neden olabilir.

Elektrikli el aletleri ile dikkatli calisiimasi ve aletin dogru kullaniimasi

» Kazima zimparalamasi igin kesici zimpara diskleri kullanmayiniz.

» Ek aleti ve flangi iyice sikiniz. Ek alet ve flans iyice sikimamissa, kapatma sonrasinda, ek aletin frenleme
esnasinda alet motoru tarafindan milinden ayriimasi s6z konusu olabilir.

» Kullanim ve depolama konusunda taglama diskleri Ureticisinin talimatlarina dikkat ediniz.
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2.1.4 Akiilu aletlerin 6zenli galistirimasi ve kullanimi

v vy v v

3

Lityum iyon akiilerin tasima, depolama ve kullanimina yénelik 6zel talimatlar dikkate aliniz.

Akiiler, yliksek sicakliklarda, dogrudan gilines 1sidindan ve atesten uzak tutulmalidir.

AkUler parcalarina ayrilmamali, ezilmemeli, 80°C Uzerine isitiimamali veya yakilmamalidir.

Darbe almis, bir metreden daha yiiksek bir yerden dlismUs veya baska bir sekilde hasar gérmus akuleri
kullanmayiniz veya sarj etmeyiniz. Bu durumda her zaman Hilti servisi ile irtibat kurunuz.

Akl tutulamayacak kadar sicaksa arizali olabilir. Uriinii yanici malzemelerden yeterli bir uzaklikta,
gbzlemleyebileceginiz yanmaz bir zemin Gzerine koyunuz ve sogumasi igin birakiniz. Bu durumda her
zaman Hilti servisi ile irtibat kurunuz.

Tanimlama

3.1 Uriine genel bakis fl

3

AkU

AKU kilit agma tusu

Sarj durumu gdstergesi

Hiz ayarn

A¢ma/kapama salteri

Mil ayarlama digmesi

Yan tutamak

Kapak agma digmesi

Mil

Standart koruma baghgi

O-ringli skkma flansi

Kesici taglama diski / kaba zimparalama diski
Germe somunu

Hizli baglanti somunu Kwik lock (opsiyonel)
Sikma anahtari

Toz filtresi

?@
O]
s,
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.2 Usuliine uygun kullanim

Tanimlanan Urdn, elle kullanilan, akuyle galisan bir agili taglayicidir. Alet, her biri su kullanilmadan yapilan,
metal ve mineral igerikli maddelere ydnelik kesici taslama ve kaba zimparalamanin yani sira ve fircalama,
zimpara kagidi ile zmparalama ve fayans delme uygulamalari igin tasarlanmistir. Yalniz kuru taslama/kesme
islemleri igin kullanilabilir.

Mineralli maddelerde kesici taglama, yiv agma ve kaba zimparalama calismalari sadece ilgili koruma
bashdi (opsiyonel olarak temin edilebilir) ile olanaklidir.

Prensip olarak beton veya tas gibi mineralli zeminlerde gergeklestirilen calismalarda, uygun bir Hilti toz
emme makinesi ile buna ait bir toz emme muhafazasi kullaniimalidir.

Bu (riin igin sadece B 22 tip serisi Hilti Lityum iyon akdler kullaniniz.

Bu akdler icin sadece C4/36 serisi Hilti sarj cihazlar kullaniniz.
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3.3 Teslimat kapsami
Aclli taglayici, yan tutamak, standart koruma bashgi, 6n kapak, sikma flansi, germe somunu, sikma anahtari,
toz filtresi, kullanim kilavuzu.

Uriinleriniz icin izin verilen diger sistem driinlerini Hilti Store veya internetteki su adreste bulabilirsiniz:
www.hilti.group.

3.4 ATC

Alette elektronik hizli kapatma ATC (Active Torque Control) fonksiyonu mevcuttur.

Ek alet takilir veya sikisirsa, alet aniden kontrolsiiz sekilde ters yénde dénmeye baslar. ATC, aletin bu ani
dénme hareketini algilar ve derhal aleti kapatir.

Usulline uygun fonksiyon durumu igin aletin dénebilmesi gereklidir.
Aleti basarili bir sekilde hizli kapatmanizin ardindan, aleti kapatiniz ve tekrar aginiz.

3.5 Sicakliga bagh alet korumasi

Sicakhiga bagl motor korumasi, gii¢ girisini ve motorun isinmasini denetler ve aleti asin iIsinmaya karsi korur.

Presleme basinci nedeniyle motor asiri yiklendiginde aletin performansi fark edilir bigcimde diser veya alet
durabilir.

Asirt yiklenme neticesinde durma veya devir sayisinda dusls yasanirsa aletin yikinU azaltmal ve yakla-
sik 30 saniye rolantide calistirmalisiniz.

3.6  On kapakli koruma bashgi E

Metal malzemelerin islenmesi sirasinda diiz kaba zimparalama diskleriyle kaba zimparalama icin ve kesici
taslama diskleriyle kesici taglama icin 6n kapaga sahip standart koruma bashgi kullaniniz.

3.7 Toz kapagi (kesme) DC-EX 125/5" C Kompakt kapak (aksesuar) &

Mineral zeminlerde elmas taslama diski ile kesici taslama isleri icin kompakt baslik DC-EX 125/5" C
kullaniimaldir.

Bu muhafaza ile metal islemek yasaktir.

3.8 Toz kapagi (yiv agma) DC-EX 125/5"M (aksesuar)

Mineralli zeminlerde elmas taslama diski ile kesici taslama ve oluk agma isleri sadece bir toz kapadi
yuruttlmelidir.
DIKKAT Bu baslik ile metal islemek yasaktir.

3.9 Toz kapagi (taslama) DG-EX 125/5" (aksesuar) &

Bu taglama sistemi, yalnizca elmas konik disklerle mineralli ylizeylerin taglanmasi i¢in uygundur.
Bu muhafaza ile metal islemek yasaktir.

3.10 Lityum iyon akiilerin sarj durumu géstergesi

Lityum iyon akdilerin sarj durumu, her iki kilit agma tusuna hafifge basarak gériintiilenebilir.

Durum Anlami

4 LED yaniyor. Sarj durumu: %75 ile %100 arasi
3 LED yaniyor. Sarj durumu: %50 ile %75 arasi
2 LED yaniyor. Sarj durumu: %25 ile %50 arasi
1 LED yaniyor. Sarj durumu: %10 ile %25 arasi
1 LED yanip soniiyor. Sarj durumu: < %10

Calisma esnasinda ve galismadan sonra dogrudan sarj durumunun kontrol edilmesi mimkiin degildir.
Akl sarj durumu gostergesinin LED'leri yanip séndiginde litfen Arizalar bolimdeki uyarilar dikkate
aliniz.
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4 Sarf malzemesi

Sadece yapay regine baglantili liflerle gliglendirilmis diskler (maks. @ 125 mm) kullanilmalidir. Bu diskler en
az 11000/dak devir sayisi ve 80 m/san ¢evresel hiz igin uygun olmaldir.

iigili disk kalinligi, kaba zimparalama diskleri igin maksimum 6,4 mm ve kesici taglama diskleri icin azami
3,0 mm olmalidir.

DIKKAT! Kesici taslama diskleri ile yapilan kesme ve yiv agcma calismalan sirasinda her zaman ilave
6n kapakl standart koruma basligi veya komple kapali bir toz kapagi kullaniniz.

Diskler

Tip Uygulama Kisa isaret Zemin
Asindirici kesici taglama diski Kesici taglama, yiv | AC-D metalik
agma
Elmas kesici taglama diski Kesici taglama, yiv | DC-TP, DC-D (SPX, | mineralli
agma SP, P)
Asindirici kaba zimparalama diski Kaba zimparalama | AG-D, AF-D, AN-D | metalik
Elmas kaba zimparalama diski Kaba zimparalama | DG-CW (SPX, SP, | mineralli
P)
Tel firga Tel firgalar 3CS, 4CS, 3SS, metalik
488
Elmas karot ucu Fayans delme DD-M14 mineralli
Fiber disk Kaba zimparalama | AP-D metalik

Kullanilan donanima gére disklerin belirlenmesi

Poz. | Donanim AC-D AG-D, DG-CW DC-TP, AP-D 3CS, 4CS,
AF-D, (SPX, SP, DC-D 3SS, 4SS,
AN-D P) (SPX, SP, DD-M14
P)
A Koruma basligi X X X X X X
B On kapak (A ile X — — X — —_
baglantili olarak)
C Toz kapag (taglama) — — X —_ — —
DG-EX 1255"
D Toz kapag (kesme) — — — X — _

DC-EX 1255"C (Aile
baglantili olarak)

E Toz kapagi (yiv agma) — —_ — X — _
DC-EX 125/5"M

F Adaptér DC-EX SL (E — — — X — —
ile baglantili olarak)

G Yan tutamak X X X X X X

H Germe somunu X X X X — —

| Sikma flansi X X X X — —

J Kwik lock (H igin X X — X — —
opsiyonel)

K Fiber disk i¢in germe — — — — X —
somunu

L Destek plakasi — — — — X —

5 Teknik veriler
AG 4S-A22-125

Nominal gerilim 216V

Olgme devir sayisi 8.500 dev/dak

Maksimum disk capi 125 mm
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AG 4S-A22-125

EPTA Prosediirii 01 uyarinca agirhk 3,1 kg

Tahrik mili vida dislisi M14

Mil uzunlugu 22 mm

isletim sirasindaki ortam sicakhig -17°C ... 60°C

Depolama sicakligi -20°C ... 70°C
5.1 Teknik veriler

Mil uzunlugu 22 mm

isletim sirasindaki ortam sicaklig -17°C ... 60 °C

Depolama sicakligi -20°C ... 70°C

5.2 Akl

Akii calisma gerilimi 216V

isletim sirasindaki ortam sicaklig -17°C ...60°C
Depolama sicakligi -20°C ... 40°C
Sarj baslangicinda akii sicakhgi -10°C ... 45°C

5.3 EN 60745 uyarinca ses bilgisi ve titresim degerleri

Bu talimatlarda belirtilen ses basinci ve titresim degerleri, ilgili normlara uygun bir 6lgim metodu ile
olgulmustur ve elektrikli el aletlerinin birbirleri ile karsilastirimasi igin kullanilabilir. Zorlanmalarin gegici olarak
degerlendirmesine de uygundur.

Belirtilen degerler, elektrikli el aletinin ana kullanim alanlarini temsil eder. Elektrikli el aletinin, farkli ek aletlerle
veya yetersiz bakim yapilmis sekilde kullanilmasi durumunda, veriler sapma gdsterebilir. Bu durum, toplam
caligsma siliresi boyunca zorlanmayi belirgin sekilde yikseltebilir.

Dogru bir zorlanma degerlendirmesi igin aletin kapatildigi veya ¢alisir konumda oldugu ve ayrica kullanimda
olmadigi zamanlar da dikkate alinmalidir. Bu durum, toplam galisma sliresi boyunca zorlanmay! belirgin
sekilde azaltabilir.

Kullaniciyi ses ve/veya titresimin etkilerinden koruyacak ek glivenlik énlemleri belirleyiniz, érnegin: Elektrikli
el aletinin ve ek aletlerin bakiminin yapilmasi, ellerin sicak tutulmasi, is akiglarinin diizenlenmesi.

AG 4S-A22-125

Ses bilgileri
Emisyon ses basinci seviyesi (L) 81,5 dB(A)
Emniyetsizlik ses basinci seviyesi (K;,) 3 dB(A)
Ses giicii seviyesi (Ly,) 92,5 dB(A)
Ses giicii seviyesi icin emniyetsizlik (Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Vibrasyon bilgileri
Kesme gibi diger kullanimlar farkli vibrasyon degerlerine neden olabilir.

Vibrasyonu azaltilmig tutamakh st yiizey taglama (a;, 5o) 4,7 m/sn?
Vibrasyonu azaltilmig tutamakh zimpara kagidi ile taglama (a, ps) 5,3 m/sn?
Emniyetsizlik (K) 1,5 m/sn?

6 Calistirma

6.1 Akiiniin sarj edilmesi

1. Sarj etmeden 6nce sarj cihazinin kullanim kilavuzunu okuyunuz.
2. Ak ve sarj cihazinin kontaklarinin temiz ve kuru olmasina dikkat ediniz.
3. Akuyd izin verilen sarj cihazinda sarj ediniz.
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6.2 Akiiniin yerlestirilmesi

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi kisa devre veya akiiniin diismesi nedeniyle!

» Akuyl yerlestirmeden dnce, akl kontaklarinda ve Urilin i¢indeki kontaklarda yabanci cisim bulunmadigin-
dan emin olunuz.
» AkUndn her zaman tam oturdugundan emin olunuz.

1. Ik kullanim &ncesinde akii tamamen sarj edilmelidir.

2. Akuyd, duyulur sekilde yerine oturana kadar cihaz tutucusuna bastiriniz.
3. Akunun alette emniyetli bir sekilde yerlesip yerlesmedigini kontrol ediniz.
6.3 Akiiniin cikartilmasi

1. Akilniin serbest birakma diigmelerine basiniz.

2. Akuyu aletten cikartiniz.

6.4 Yan tutamagin takilmasi

» Yan tutamag 6ngdriilen disli kovana vidalayiniz.

6.5 Koruma basliginin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet sicak veya keskin kenarli olabilir.
» Takma, sbékme, ayar galigsmalari ve ariza giderme sirasinda koruyucu eldiven takiniz.

» lIgili koruma basliginin montaj kilavuzuna dikkat ediniz.

6.5.1 Standart koruma bashginin monte edilmesi

Koruma basligi, yalnizca bir aletin ilgili koruma bashdina takilmasini garantilemek icin bir kodlama
noktasina sahiptir. Koruma baslig, aletin baslik takma yuvasindaki kodlama noktanizla galigir.

1. Koruma bashgdini, koruma basligindaki ve aletteki her iki Gggen isaret karsi karsiya gelecek bigimde mil
halkasina takiniz.

2. Koruma baglhgini mil halkasina bastiriniz.

3. Muhafaza kilit agma diigmesine basiniz, koruma bashgini istenen konumda yuvasina oturtana kadar
bastirniz.

= Baslik agma diigmesi geri atar.

6.5.2 Standart koruma bashginin ayarlanmasi

» Muhafaza kilit agma digmesine basiniz, koruma bashgini istenen konumda yuvasina oturtana kadar
bastiriniz.

6.5.3 Standart koruma bashgini sokiilmesi

1. Koruma bashg kilit agma diigmesine bastiriniz ve aletteki ve koruma bashigindaki her iki G¢gen isaret
birbirinin karsisina gelinceye kadar koruma basligini déndiriiniz.
2. Koruma basglhgini gikariniz.

6.6  On kapagin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi

ﬂ On kapak ile galisilacaksa 6n kapak koruma baghigina takimalidir.

1. On kapag), kapali tarafi standart koruma basligina gelecek bigimde, kilit yerine oturana kadar bastiriniz.
2. Soékmek icin 6n kapagin kilidini aginiz ve bunu standart koruma baglhigindan gikariniz.
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6.7 Ek aletin takilmasi veya sokiilmesi

A iKAZ

Yaralanma tehlikesi. Alet motorunun frenlenmesi sirasina ek alet gevseyebilir.

» Ek alete veya germe somununa dokunmadan énce ek aletin tamamen durmasini bekleyiniz.

» Ek aleti ve sikma flansini germe somunu ile sikica gererek alet motoru frenlendiginde pargalarin mil
baglantisinin gevsememesini saglayiniz.

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet sicak olabilir.
» Ek aleti degistirirken koruyucu eldiven takiniz.

Elmas bigaklar, kesme ve tagslama performanslarinda belirgin dlsusler gorildiginde degistiriimelidir.
Genellikle elmas bélimlerin ylksekligi 2 mm altina distiginde boyle bir durumdan séz edilebilir.
Diger disk tipleri, kesme performansinda belirgin distsler goériimesi veya acili taslayici parcalarinin
(disk disinda) galisma sirasinda galisilan malzemeye temas etmesi halinde degistiriimelidir.

Asindirici diskler kullanim stireleri doldugunda degistirilmelidir.

6.7.1 Ek aletin takilmasi &

1. Aklyl ¢ikarniz. -~ Sayfa 196

2. Sikma flansindaki o-ringin mevcut ve hasarsiz olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.
Sonuc

O-Ring hasarli.

Sikma flanginda o-ring yok.

» O-ringli yeni bir sikma flangi takiniz.

Sikma flansini sekle uygun olacak ve dénmeyecek konumda mile oturtunuz.
Ek aleti yerlestiriniz.

Germe somununu yerlestirilen ek alete uygun olarak sabitleyiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Sikma anahtari ile germe somununu sikiniz, ardindan mil kilitleme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve sikma
anahtarini gikartiniz.

N ok

6.7.2 Ek aletin sokiilmesi
1. Aklyl ¢ikarniz. ~ Sayfa 196

/\ DIKKAT
Kirilma ve zarar gérme tehlikesi. Mil donerken mil kilitteme diigmesine basiliginda, ek alet gevseyebilir.
» Mil kilittleme diigmesine sadece mil dururken basiniz.

2. Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

3. Germe somununu yerlestirip saat yénuniin tersinde déndurerek hizli baglanti somununu sékiniz.
4. Mil kilitteme digmesini serbest birakiniz ve ek aleti gikariniz.

6.7.3 Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunlu ek aletin takilmasi £

/\ DIKKAT

Kirilma tehlikesi. Cok fazla asinma durumunda Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu kirilabilir.

» Galisirken Kwik lock hizli baglanti somununun zemin ile temas etmemesine dikkat ediniz.
» Hasarli hizl baglanti somunu Kwik lock kullanmayiniz.

Germe somunu yerine opsiyonel olarak Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu kullanilabilir. Bdylece ek
aletler ilave takim kullanilmadan degistirilebilir.

1. AklyU gikariniz. —» Sayfa 196
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2. Sikma flangindaki o-ringin mevcut ve hasarsiz olup olmadigini kontrol ediniz.
Sonug¢

O-ring hasarl.

Sikma flansinda o-ring yok.

»  O-ringli yeni bir sikma flangi takiniz.

Sikma flansini ve hizli baglanti somununu temizleyiniz.

Sikma flansini mile oturtunuz.

Ek aleti yerlestiriniz.

Ek alet Gzerindeki yerine tamamen oturana kadar Kwik lock hizli baglanti somununu sikiniz.
= Kwik lock etiketi, vidalanmis durumdayken gériinir olmaldir.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

8. Kwik lock hizli baglanti somunu sikilincaya kadar ek aleti elinizle gii¢li bicimde saat yonlinde geviriniz
ve sonra mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz.

IS

N

6.7.4 Kwik lock hizli germe somunlu ek aletin sékilmesi
1. Aklyl ¢ikariniz. — Sayfa 196

/\ DIKKAT
Kirilma ve zarar gérme tehlikesi. Mil donerken mil kilitleme diigmesine basiliginda, ek alet gevseyebilir.
» Mil kilitteme diigmesine sadece mil dururken basiniz.

2. Mil ayarlama digmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.
3. Hizl germe somununu elle saat ydnunin tersinde dondirerek Kwik lock hizli germe somununu sokiiniz.
4

Kwik lock hizl germe somunu elle sékulemiyorsa bir sikkma anahtarini hizli germe somununa yerlestiriniz
ve saat yonunin tersinde dondiriniz.

ﬂ Kwik lock hizli germe somununun hasar gérmemesi igin asla bir boru anahtari kullanmayiniz.

5. Mil kilitleme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ek aleti ¢ikariniz.

6.7.5 Karot ucunun monte edilmesi [y

Akuyl ¢ikariniz. —» Sayfa 196

Yan tutamagi takiniz. —» Sayfa 196

Standart koruma baghgini monte ediniz.

Karot ucunu yerlestiriniz ve bunu elle sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Karot ucunu uygun bir ¢atal anahtar ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ¢atal anahtar ¢ikartiniz.

No ok,

6.7.6  Tel fircanin monte edilmesi [k

Akuyl ¢ikariniz. - Sayfa 196

Yan tutamagi takiniz. —» Sayfa 196

Standart koruma baghdini monte ediniz.

Tel firgayi yerlestiriniz ve bunu elle sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Tel firgay! uygun bir ¢atal anahtar ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitteme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve ¢atal anahtan ¢ikartiniz.

No ok,

6.7.7  Fiber diskin monte edilmesi [E

Akuyl ¢ikariniz. —» Sayfa 196

Yan tutamagi takiniz. —» Sayfa 196

Standart koruma baghgini monte ediniz.

Destek plakasi ve fiber diski yerlestiriniz ve germe somununu sikiniz.

Mil ayarlama diigmesine basiniz ve basili tutunuz.

Germe somununu sikma anahtari ile sikiniz.

Ardindan mil kilitleme diigmesini serbest birakiniz ve sikma anahtarini ¢gikartiniz.
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7 Kullanim

74 Acilmasi

1. Agma / Kapama salterinin arka bélimune basiniz.
2. Kumanda salterini 6ne dogru itiniz.

= Motor galigiyor.
3. Acma / Kapama salterine basiniz.

7.2 Taslama

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Ek alet aniden bloke olabilir veya takilabilir.
» Aleti her zaman yan tutamak ile kullaniniz ve aleti her iki elinizle sabit tutunuz.

7.3 Kesici taglama

» Taslayarak kesme sirasinda orta besleme gticlyle ¢alisiniz ve aletin veya kesici taglama diskinin uglarinin
kivriimamasina dikkat ediniz (calisma konumu ile kesme ylzeyi arasindaki agi yakl. 90°).

Kesici taglama diskinin en kuclk kesitlere yerlestirilmesi, profillerin ve dort kdse borularin ayriimasi
en uygun yoldur.

7.4 Kaba zimparalama

/\ DIKKAT
Yaralanma tehlikesi. Kesici taglama diski patlayabilir ve firlayan parcalar yaralanmalara neden olabilir.
» Kaba zimparalama igin asla kesici taslama diskleri kullanmayiniz.

» Aleti, 5° ile 30° arasinda bir yerlestirme agisiyla ve 6I¢ill bir basingla ileri-geri hareket ettiriniz.
w s pargasi cok 1sinmaz, renk degistirmez ve kanal olusmaz.

7.5 Kapatilmasi

» Acma / Kapama salterinin arka bélimune basiniz.
= Kumanda salteri kapall konumuna geger ve motor durur.

8 Bakim ve onarim

A ikaz
Takih akiiden dolayi yaralanma tehlikesi !
» Tum bakim ve onarim galigmalarindan énce her zaman akuyd ¢ikariniz!

Alet bakimi

* Yapismis olan kir dikkatlice gikariimahdir.

* Toz filtresini ¢ikartiniz ve temiz bir firga ile hava deliklerini dikkatli bir sekilde temizleyiniz.

¢ Govde sadece hafif nemli bir bezle temizlenmelidir. Plastik pargalara yapisabileceginden silikon igerikli
bakim maddeleri kullaniimamalidir.

Lityum iyon akiilerin bakimi

* Akl temiz ve yag ve gresten uzak tutulmaldir.

e Godvde sadece hafif nemli bir bezle temizlenmelidir. Plastik pargalara yapisabileceginden silikon igerikli
bakim maddeleri kullaniimamalidir.

e Aletin igine nem girisi engellenmelidir.

Bakim

e Gorundr tum parcalarda hasar olup olmadigi ve kumanda elemanlarinin sorunsuz sekilde galistigi kontrol
edilmelidir.

* Hasar ve/veya fonksiyon arizalari durumunda Urlin calistinimamaldir. Derhal Hilti servisi tarafindan
onariimalidir.
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¢ Bakim ve onarim caligmalarindan sonra tim koruma tertibatlar yerlestiriimeli ve fonksiyonlar kontrol
edilmelidir.

Gvenli galisma igin sadece orijinal yedek parcalar ve sarf malzemeleri kullaniniz. Tarafimizdan
onaylanmis, yedek pargalari, aksesuarlari ve sarf malzemelerini Hilti Store veya adresinde bulabilirsiniz.
www.hilti.group.

9 Aku aletlerinin tasinmasi ve depolanmasi

Tasima

/\ DIKKAT
Tasima sirasinda aletin istem disi ¢calismasi !
» Uriinlerinizi her zaman akiiler takili olmadan tastyiniz!

» Akdlerin gikariimasi.

» Akuler kesinlikle sikica baglanmamis koruma ile tasinmamalidir.

» Uzun sliren depolama sonrasi kullanmadan &nce aletin ve akulerin hasar gérmis olup olmadigini kontrol
ediniz.

Depolama

/\ DIKKAT
Arnizal veya akan akiiler nedeniyle beklenmeyen hasar olusumu !
»  Urlinlerinizi her zaman akdlleri yerlestirmeden depolayiniz!

» Aleti ve akdileri mimkun oldugunca soguk ve kuru yerde depolayiniz.
» Akuleri kesinlikle glineste, sicakta veya cam levhalarin arkasinda depolamayiniz.
» Aleti ve akdileri cocuklarin ve yetki veriimeyen kisilerin ulasamayacagi yerlerde depolayiniz.

» Uzun siiren depolama sonrasi kullanmadan énce aletin ve akulerin hasar gérmis olup olmadigini kontrol
ediniz.

10 Anza durumunda yardim

Bu tabloda listelenmemis veya kendi basiniza gideremediginiz arizalarda lutfen yetkili Hilti servisimiz ile irtibat
kurunuz.

10.1 Hata arama

Anza Olasi sebepler Coziim
AkU normalden daha hizli Cok disuk ortam sicakhigdi. » AklyU yavasga oda sicakligina
bosaliyor. ulasacak bicimde isinmaya
birakiniz.

AkU duyulabilir bir "klik“ sesi | Akunun kilit tirnaklar kirlenmis. » Kilit tirnaklarini temizleyiniz ve
ile yerine oturmuyor. aklyu yeniden yerine oturtunuz.
1 LED yanip sonyor. Aku desarj olmus. » Aklyu degistiriniz ve bos aklyl
Alet calismiyor. sar] ediniz.

AkU cok sicak veya gok soguk. » Aklyu yavasca oda sicakligina

ulasacak bigimde i1sinmaya veya
sogumaya birakiniz.

4 LED'in timi yanip soner. Alet agirn yuklenmis. » Kumanda salterini birakiniz ve
Alet galismiyor. saltere sonra yeniden basiniz.
Aleti yaklagik 30 saniye rolanti
devir hizinda galistiriniz.

Acll taglayicida veya akide Elektrik arizasi » Aleti hemen kapatiniz, aklyu

yogdun isi olusmasi. cikartiniz, gézleyiniz, sogumaya
birakiniz ve Hilti servisi ile irtibat
kurunuz.

Alet, tam giice sahip degil. Daha dusuk kapasiteli bir akti yer- | » Yeterli kapasiteye sahip bir aki

lestirildi. kullaniniz.

Printed: 29.08.2019 | Doc-Nr: PUB / 5476814/ 000/ 02




LIS

Arza Olasi sebepler Coziim
Motorda frenleme fonksiyonu | Aki desarj olmus. » Aklyu degistiriniz ve bos akulyU
yok. sarj ediniz.
Alet kisa sireli olarak asir yiklen- | » Aleti kapatiniz ve tekrar aginiz.
mis.

11 RoHS (Tehlikeli madde kullanimini kisitlama direktifi)

Asagidaki linkte tehlikeli maddeler tablosunu bulabilirsiniz: gr.hilti.com/r9884540.
RoHS tablosunun linkini bu dokiimanin sonunda QR kodu olarak bulabilirsiniz.

12 imha

& Hilti aletleri ylksek oranda geri déniisimlii malzemelerden (retilmistir. Geri déniisiim igin gerekli kosul,
usuliine uygun malzeme ayrimidir. Gogu Ulkede Hilti, eski aletlerini yeniden degerlendirmek Uzere geri alir.
Bu konuda Hilti musteri hizmetlerinden veya satis temsilcinizden bilgi alabilirsiniz.

Akiilerin imha edilmesi

Akdlerin usuliine uygun imha edilmemesi halinde, disari ¢ikan gaz ve sivilar nedeniyle saglik sorunlari olusabilir.
» Hasar gérmis akuileri hig bir sekilde géndermeyiniz!

» Kisa devreleri énlemek i¢gin, akiiniin baglantilarini iletken olmayan bir malzeme ile kapatiniz.

» Aklleri, gocuklarin ellerine gegmeyecek sekilde imha ediniz.

» Aklyu size en yakin Hilti Store'da imha ediniz veya imha etmek igin yetkili sirketinize bagvurunuz.

ﬁ » Elektrikli el aletlerini, elektronik cihazlar ve akdleri evdeki goplere atmayiniz!

13 Uretici garantisi

» Garanti kosullarina iliskin sorulariniz i¢in ltfen yerel Hilti is ortaginiza bagvurunuz.
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